British Gniana

ESTIMATES

Current & Capital

FOR THE YEAR

1965

as presented to

THE LEGISLATURE

Printed at the Government Printery,

Georgetown.



British Guiana

ESTIMATES

Current & Capital

FOR THE YEAR

1965

as presented to

THE LEGISLATURE

Printed at the Government Printery,

Georgetown.

(C.G.P. & s. 796/65.)



TABLE OF CONTENTS
1965 ESTIMATES

Folio
Section [ —~ Summary of Budget Estimates ¢ i
Section II — Financial Position o e B Bw BE - e sE e, U NEE iii.
SecereallF - Publaye Debt .o i s ok ks we  we  de me i 4 e ew, W v.
Section IV - Analysis of Expenditure .. .. .. <. <. 4s ae ae as e as V.
Section V = Details of Bstimates .. i sy 34 . &9 ®s Bl <u bax  ge  Nw 6 vi.
Abstract of Estimates of Revenue 1965 .- .. =+« += s0 oo e vii.
Details of Estimates of Revenue 1965 .. .. <. .¢ <o =+ . viii.
Abstract of Estimates of Othé? ﬁ:ceip£;11933‘ }- S X.
Abstract of Estimates,of Expenditure 1965 (Carrent and Capital) -

Detaid®: o tMBStinates of Expenditure 1965 ( Current - Heads 1 to 69
and Capital - Divisions I to XVIII) .. .. .. «s s ST

APPENDICES

Appendix A - Transport and Harbours Department .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 113 - 198
Appendix B - Ministry of Agriculture - Land Development Schemes . ., .. .., 128 - 133
Appendix C - Estimated Revenue and Expenditure Account of the Post Office

Savings Bank 1965 a e vais 133
Appendix D - Comparative Statement of Recurrent Expenditure 1954 to 1961 .. 134 - 135
Appendix E - Comparative Statement of Recurrent Revenue 1954 to 1961 .. .. .. 135
Appendix F - Revised Estimates of Recurrent Expenditure 1964 .. .. .. .. .. 136
Appendix G - Revised Estimates of Development Expenditure 1964 .. .. .. .. .. 137
Appendix H - Comparative Statement of Current Expenditure 1962 to 1964 . .. 137 - 138
Appendix I - Comparative Statement of Current Revenue 1962 to 1964 o 138
Appendix J - Comparative Statement of Capital Expenditure 1962 to 1964 .. .. .. 139
Appendix K - Salary Scales .. .. «. +v ae an es ae wa as saes e 139 - 140
Appendix . — List of appointments the holders of which may be eligible for annual

allowances on retirement — Transport and Harbours Department .. 140

Appendix M -

List of Approved appointments, the holders of which may be eligible for
annual allowances on retirement .. .. .. .. .. ., .. .. 141



THE 1965 BUDGET ESTIMATES presented herein call for expenditure on the

current and capital services of the Government of $112,6662,047.

2% This expenditure has been divided into two parts: Current and Capital,
This presentation shifts the dividing line between the former Recurrent and Develop-
ment Estimates so as to comprise only “ current” expenditure in the former and only
‘“capital” expenditure in the latter. Thus, all purchases of equipment and the en-
tire public works non-recurrent provisions have been transferred to the Capital
Estimates; and certain recurrent services, such as Geological Surveys, formerly in-

cluded in Development Estimates, have been included in the Current Estimates.

3. Al] the revenues of the Government have been allocated to current expendi-
ture, just as they were allocated formerly to recurrent expenditure. Capital ex-
penditure will be financed from the development fund, into which will be paid all
funds, whether from revenue appropriations, grants or loans, procured for financing

development works.

4. The 1965 Estimates arranged on this basis compare with the Revised Esti-_

mates for 1964 on the same basis as follows:-



I SUMMARY OF BUDGET ESTIMATES

CURRENT ESTIMATES
1964 1965 1964 1965
Revised Revised {
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
$ § $ $
67,618,810 Revenue 72,560,120 | 68,051,006 Current Expenditure 77,141,047
Excess of Current
Expenditure over
432,196 Revenue 4,580,927
68,051,006 77,141,047 | 68,051,006 77,141,047
CAPITAL ESTIMATES
1964 1965 1964 1965
Revised . Revised )
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
b $ $ $
Other BReceipts:- 9,694,204 Capital Expenditure 35,521,000
3,522,000 Grants 18,400,000 Excess of Other
Revenue Receipts over
pgg;g;on B Capital Expenditure
6,602,000 Loans 22,600,000 41,000,000 429,796 5,479,000
10,124,000 41,000,000 10,124,000 41,000,000
TOTAL BUDGET
1964 1965 1964 1965
Revised . Revised
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
b $ $ $
67,618,810 Revenue 72,560,120 68,051,006 Current Expenditure 77,141,047
10,124,000 Other Receipts 41,000,000 9,694,204 Capital Expenditure 35,521,000
Excess of Expen- Excess of Revenue
diture over and Other Receipts
Revenue and Other over Expenditure 898,073
2,400 Receipts
77,745,210 113,560, 120 71,745,210 113, 560, 120




S, With Current Expenditure estimated at $77,141, 047, and Revenue forecast at

$72,560,120,

the Current Estimates show a deficit of $4,580,927.

However, Other

Receipts ($41,000,000) are estimated to exceed Capital Expenditure ($35,521,000) by

$5,479,000, so that the consolidated 1965 lludget projects a surplus (the excess of

receipts from all sources over current and capital expenditures) of $898,073.

6. The genesis of the present financial position and the effect of this

year's budget on

it: are summarised in the following tables:-

II FINANCIAL POSITION

A.

GENERAL REVENUE BALANCE (CURRENT ESTIMATES)

General Revenue Balance at lst

January.

Plus Excess of Revenue over
Recurrent/Current Expenditure*

Less Excess of Recurrent/Current
Expenditure over Revenue*

General Revenue Balance at 3lst
December

NB:
B.

—_——— — ————————\—
* Including appreciation or depreciation of invested surplus balances.

DEVELOPMENT FUND (CAPITAL ESTIMATES)

1962 1963 1964 1965
Revised
Actual Actual E;z?::ie Estimate
$ $ £ ¥
8,221,408 5,728,920 | 7,668,137 | 6,665,737
= 1L S0 9L 21 - =
2,492,488 - 1,002,400 | 4,580,927
5,728,920 | 7,668,137 | 6,665,737 | 2,084,810

B e ——— e ———

Development Fund Balance at 1st
January
Plus Excess of Other Receipts over
Development/Capital Expenditure
Less Excess of Development/Capital
Expenditure over Other Receipts

Less Amount transferred to Deposit
Account in respect of contri-
butions to the National Savings
Levy made in the years 1962 to
1964 included in Other Receipts

Development Fund Balance at 3lst

NB.

1962 1963 1964 1965
Revised
Actual Actual H;?:;:ie Fstimate
$ £ s 3
-2,427,627 | -4,373,666 | -1,201,201 | -6, 553, 248
- 3,172,465 | 1,000,000 | 5,479,000
1,946,039 = - A
- - 6, 352, 047 o
| ~-1,201,201 | -6,553,248 | -1, 074,248

December -4,373,666

—_——

Minus sign indicates a debit (overdrawn) balance.

—



e The General Revenue Balance, which stood at $8,221,408 at 31st December,
1961, had fallen by 31st December, 1964, to $6,665,737. The deficit ($4,580,927) on

the Current Estimates this year will reduce it to $2,084,810.

8. The Development Fund has been in deficit throughout the period 1961 to
1964. With the adjustment to Deposit Account of $6,352,047 from contributions to
the National Development Savings Levy credited to the Fund in the years 1962 to
1964, the deficit at 31st December, 1964, had risen to $6,553,248. The surplus pro-

jected for 1965 ($5,479,000) will reduce this accumulated deficit to $1,074,248.

9. The following abbreviated Balance Sheet summarises the effect of these re-

sults and projections on the Government’s liquidity position:-



C. END-YEAR BALANCE SHEET

General Revenue Balance
Development Fund

Deposits for Investment less
Deposits Invested

Advances less Deposits . ..

Cash Balances#

Actual 1962

Actual 1963

Revised Estimate 1964

Estimate 1965

Liabilities| Assets Liabilities| Assets Liabilities| Assets Liabilities| Ass.ts

$ $ $ $ $ $ 3 $
5,728,920 = 7,668,137 = 6,665,737 £ 2,084,810 -

= 4,373,666 = 1,201,201 4 6,553,248 s 1,074, 248
1,269, 488 2 689, 301 = 665,853 s 500, 000 =

= 2,552,883 'y 1,303, 464 3,139,163+ - L5 2,500,000

- 71,859 b 5,852,773 = 3,917, 505 989, 438 £
6,998,408 | 6,998,408 | 8,357,438 | 8,357,438 |10,470,753 |10,470,753 3,374,215_ 3,574,248

NB:

to the National Development Savings Levy.

# Including invested surplus balances.

* Reflects liability of $6,352,047 for refund of contributions

—_—_——mmm— e — e ——— - e




10. With the settlement of the Government's liability for repayment of the
contributions to the National Development Savings Levy ($6,352,047, of which it is
estimated that as much as $5,500,000 will be settled by the issue of Treasury Sav-
ings Certificates and Debentures), the heavynet deposits —- $3,805,016 (Deposits
less Advances of $3,139,163 plus net Deposits for Investment of $665,853) — result-
ing from the transfer last year of these contributions to deposit account will dis-
appear from the Balance Sheet this year. These items will then revert to the
usual net-advances position —— estimated at $2,000,000 (Advances less Deposits of
$2,500,000 less net Deposits for Investment of $500,000). This downward swing of
$5,805,016 in cash resources will be offset to the extent of $898,073 by the surplus
on the Total Budget, so that the cash balance of $3,917,505 at 31st December, 1964,

will be converted into an overdrawn balance of $989,438 at 31st December, 1965.

IIT. PUBLIC DEBT.

11. At 31st December, 1964, the Public Debt was $134mn. - $105 mn. from
external borrowing. The Capital Estimates project borrowing of nearly $23 mn.
during 1965. Debt repayments this year are scheduled at $9 mn. The Public Debt at
31st December, 1965, should therefore total $148 mn. Of this debt, about $60 mn.
will be repayable in annual instalments. The remaining $88 mn. will be covered at
the end of 1965 by sinking funds, the investments of which should then be worth

about $22 mn.



1V. ANALYSIS OF EXPENDITURE

12. The 1965 Estimates of Current Expenditure divided into broad

functional categories compare with the Revised Estimates for 1964 and

the actual expenditures in 1962 and (963 as fol ows;-

$'000
1962 1963 1964 1965
Revised
Actual Actual Esiz;zies Estimates
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION:
Defence, Law and Order 6,027 6,643 8,190 8,315
Other 7,521 6,521 75815 8,587
SOCIAL SERVICES:
Education 9,818 9,570 10,773 12,820
Health . .. 6,952 6,224 6,166 7,468
Other He Wi Bom 3,413 3,241 3,823 4,125
ECONOMIC SERVICES:
Transport 2,553 2,870 32N 3,587
Posts & Tel ecommunications 2,801 2,302 2,634 2,969
Public Works S 1] S i1, 1§25 6,060 7,339 7,797
CHIE T Mo el | e sere e " 5,314 4,634 5,046 6,254
PENSIONS, ETC. 2,901 3,320 2,982 3,503
P Ipa— 7,938 10,122 10, 256 11,716
TOTAL .. .... 62,363 61,507 68,051 ekl
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS 27,850 28,720 27,100 32,650
OTHER 34,513 3, 187 40,951 44,491




vi.

13. Capital Expenditure falls into the following functional

categories: - $000
1962 1963 1964 1965
Revised
Actual Actual Esetvilmsaete Estimate
LANDS, MINES AND FORESTS:
Water Control . 7,469 5,397 3,685 7,235
Land Development, Agriculture.. 929 903 1,165 2,098
Forests.. 6C 29 40 136
Minerals — nll _ 400
TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS:
Roads 3,443 439 310 9,520
Railways 56 190 200 530
Harbours, steamers . 1,109 332 350 1,220
Airways, . 75 186 65 1,525
Posts 17 40 150 200
Telecommunications... 257 61 75 500
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION:
Central Government .. 843 787 2,005 4,946
Local Government. 54 45 20 200
FINANCE:
Banking, Credit , 872 2,220 322 1,425
PUBLIC UTILITIES:
Electricity 1,246 —_ — 50
Water supply . 384 151 350 600
SOCIAL SERVICES:
Education 1,432 408 202 1,773
Health .. 277 343 442 1,000
Housing .. 693 328 235 1, 388
Other .. .. . .. .. 1741 116 78 145
Total . 19, 387 11,975 9,694 35, 521




V. DETAILS OF ESTIMATES

14. The details of the 1965 Estimates of Revenue, Other Receipts,
Current Expenditure and Capital Expenditure follow.

15. The 1964 Revised Estimates of Recurrent and Development Expenditure
are set out at Appendices F and G.

vi.



vii,

SUMMARY

Carrent
Expendituare ..

Capital
Expendi ture ..

1965

Estimates

1964

Revised

1964
Approved

1963
Actual

1962
Actual

77,141,047

35,521,000

68,051,006

9,694,204

68,900,806

21,231, 340

61, 507,738

11,975, 328

62,363,513

19, 38R ;228

Total .. ..

is===S s sl e e —————T————————,

112,662,047

77,745,210

90,132, 146

73,483,065

81,750,742

Revenue ..

Other Receipts..

Total .. ..

1965

Estimates

1964

Revised

1964
Approved

1963
Actual

1962
Actual

$

72,560,120
41,000,000

$

67,618,810
10,124,000

$

69,653,620
20,730,302

$

63,952,753
14,638,624

$

59,823, 582
17,441,201

113,560,120

77,742,810

901,383, 928

8,591, 377

77,264,713

—— e — e ——



ABSTRACT OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE FOR THE
YEAR 1965 SHOWING ALSO THE ESTIMATED REVENUE FOR THE

YEAR 1964 AND THE ACTUAL REVENUE FOR THE YEARS 1962 AND 1963.

TOTAL e oo TNINT25 9 6108120
—_—

63,952,753
e

— Summary -
Nu:l;er TITW Jagy e 19.65 19?4 1964 1963 1962
weal el e B Actual Actual
TAXES $ $ $ $ $
I. CUSTOMS AND EXCISE 37,137,000 32,534,000 32,317,000 | 27,331,976 27,866,667
I1. INLAND REVENUF 23,016, 500 25,098, 500 26,156,000 | 26,005,839 21,542,740
III. OTHER TAX REVENUE 276,000 261,000 290,000 242,808 260,131
FEES, FINES, ETC.
Iv. FEES, FINES ETC. 1,379,900 1,391,600 1,549,200 1,480,179 1,439,207
REVENUE FROM PROPERTY AND
ENTERPRISE:

V. INTEREST 912,000 878,000 930,000 1,519,803 599,957
VI. RENTS, ROYALTIFES, ETC. 1,782,720 197232110 1,995,920 1,973,728 2,096,710
VIT. LAND DEVELOPMENT SC/IEMES 747,000 375,000 739,500 301,800 446,783
VIII. POST OFFICE, TELEGRAPHS AND

TELEPHONES 2,860, 000 2,677,000 2,560,000 [ 2,277,913 2,446,540
IX. MISCELLANEOUS UNDERTAKINGS 1,499,000 1,491,500 1,775,000 1,606,394 1,782,232

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS

X. SUNDRY CONTRIBUTIONS AND

OTHER RECEIPTS 885,100 674,100 753,100 756,275 721,933

CAPITAL RECEIPTS
XI. REFUNDS OF LOANS 247,000 247,000 262,000 247,301 217,872
XII. SALE OF LANDS, HOUSES, ETC. 317,900 267,900 325,900 208,746 295,239
XIII. MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL GAINS 1,500, 000 47,501
67,618,810 69,653, 620 59,823,512




DETAILS OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE

Nusber

Read

OO0 N WK

—

II.

III.

- w

bt bt
N OO0 S WK -

HEAD

TAXES
CUSTOMS AND EXCISE
Import Nuties

Warehouse Rent and Charges 500

Export Duties

Rum

Ditters and Cordxals
Matches -
Methylated Splrlts 23
Beer s
Licences- L:quor
Miscellaneous

Total ..
INLAND REVENUE

Income Tax -
Excess Profits Tax ..

Net Property Tax

Estate Duty ..

Gift Tax

Entertainment Thx
Sweepstakes Tax.

Pools Tax 3 .
Licences-Motor Vehxcles
Licences-Other Vehicles.
Licences — Trading ..
Licences-Miscellaneous ..

Tetal .. .

OTHER TAX REVENUF
Stamp Duties

Duty on Transport and Mort-

gages i G
Auction Duty. .. o
Licences-Wireless ..

Total

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
A Revised Approved
Fstimat
stimate R B nns Actual Actual
] $ $ $ $
26,500, 000 23,065,000] 23,000,000 18,857,474 19,752,864
120, 000 110, 000 80, 000 80, 506 88, 089
1,650,000 1,119,000 1,300, 000 1.143.676 1,271,900
6,700,000 6,242,000 6,100, 000 5,280, 725 5,288,619
500, 000 517,000 150, 000 290, 055 97,708
50, 000 50, 000 50,000 44,377 48,288
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 285
1,200,000 1,068,000 1,200, 000 836,711 937,132
275,000 251,000 315,000 238,135 266,213
140, 000 110, 000 120,000 110,317 113,669
37,137,000 32,534,000 32,317,000 27.,-331 916 27,866,667
20,000, 000 22,200,000 23,000,000 22,467,924 19,854,593
21,059
1,000, 000 1,125,000 1,250,000 1,562,344
700, 000 492,000 700,000 759,721 395,124
1,000 1,000 240
250,000 250, 000 250,000 230,636 300, 097
500 500 1,000 2 938
85,000 90, 000 50,000 49,297 61,461
610, 000 605, 000 535, 000 557,950 566,373
150, 000 125,000 150, 000 45,345
200, 000 190,000 200,000 53,149
20,000 20,000 20,000 258,172 364,154
23,016, 500 25,098,500] 26,156,000 26,005, 839 21,542,740
100, 000 100, 000 100, 000 80, 427 91,176
100, 000 95,000 114,000 88,996 97,337
6,000 6,000 6,000 11,166 5,190
70,000 60, 000 70,000 62,219 66,428
276,000 261,000 290, 000 242,808 260,131




DETAILS OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE — (CONT'D)

Number
of
Head

Iv.

NP WA e

22

23
24
25
26

27

28
29
30

31
32
33

34
35
36
37

38
39
40

4]

HEAD

FEES, FINES ETC.
Fees, Fimes Ete.

Agrienltare
Botanic Gardens E
Pure Line Seed Padi
Others 3
Andit 1
Civil Avunol

Coart Fees, Etc.

Court fees, fines, seizures.
Crown Costs recovered..
Affidavit fees

Registrar

Land Regxstratlon

Edncation

Queen’s College .
Queen’s College Evenlng
Classes .. v
Bishops’' High School 5 ot
Anna Regina Secondary School
Other Secondary Schools
Carnegie School of Home
Economics o
Technical Instltute -
Other Education. .
Essequibo Beys’ School
Fila Ceasership Beard
Fire Prevention
Health

Hospitals, Asylums and Dis-
Dispensaries, etc.,
Government Laboratory. 3
Registration of Births, etc.
Other Health .
Environmental Samtauon Pro-
gramme

Pharmacy & Poxson Board

Local Governmemt

Local Government Board
District Commissioners’ Fees
Motor Vehicles and Road
Traffic Ordinance
Official Receiver, Etc.
The Palns
Police
Post Office and
Telecommnni cations
Electrical Inspections
Supply of Elect_ncxcy
Miscellaneous
Prisoms
Public Works

Canje Bridge . ..

Sale of Stores ..

Other

Sale of Offlelll Pnblleluoll

Total .. =

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates Revised Approved Actual Actual
Estinates | Estinates
$ $ s $ $
4,000 3,000 S, 000 4,504 4,296
150, 000 180, 000 150, 000 193, 422 49,251
90, 000 85,000 90, 000 71,878 110,634
14,000 14,000 13,200 13,933 13,901
3,500 5,500 3,500 3,342 2,273
350, 000 326,000 380, 000 407,886 390,954
20, 000 15,000 20, 000 19,570 25,283
1,000 1,500 1,000 2,331 2,087
275, 000 250, 000 290, 000 227,552 290,110
500 1,800 500 132 253
4,500 27,000 45,000 38,037 49,536
300 300 6,500 1,900 7,458
4,000 28,000 46,000 32,886 40,855
7,800 9,000 11,554 2,646
12,600 55, 000
3,000 4,500 5,000 2,338 5,128
20, 000 18, 000 20,000 17,016 15,123
3,000 3,500 6,000 17,159 11,199
5,000 5,000 6,000 5,068 5,995
1,500 1,500 1,500 3,650 1,486
200 200 200 195 203
160, 000 150, 000 160, 000 121,255 177,382
1,000 500 1,000 5,586 681
30,000 25, 000 30,000 24,867 34,188
2,000 2,000 2,000 9,661 2,739
2,000 2,000 2,000 62
6,000 5,000 5,500
100 100 500 25 5
3,000 *3,000 5,000 3,653 5,853
80, 000 70, 000 50, 000 72,147 53,155
15,000 15,000 15,000 21,933 6,056
300 300 300 105 133
50,000 50, 000 50, 000 50,844 50,695
7,500 7,500 7,000 7,620 7,121
15,000 15, 000 13,000 11,939 13,860
2,000 2,000 1,000 115 247
12,000 12, 000 12, 000 9,283 14,753
1,500 1,000 1,500 2,434 1,208
20,000 18, 000 5,000 25,510
8,000 8, 000 20, 000 22,566 20,260
15,000 15,000 15, 000 15,623 22,138
1, 379,900 1,391,600 1,549,200 1, 480,179 1,439,207




DETAILS OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE—(CONTD)

Number

of

Head

w N

VI.

ANneaw N~

—
N—O Ve

13
14
IS
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

VII.

OO WA

11
12

HEAD

REVENUE FROM PROPERTY AND
ENTERPRISE

INTEREST

General
Loans to Corporatlons

Invested Surplus Balances...

Total ¢ co  ue

RENTS, ROYALTIES, ETC.
Forest -
Fees

Wood-cutting etc.
Permissions. .. ..
Royalty — Timber ..

do. —Balata, Rubgér,.;;c.

do. -Miscellaneous
Lands -

Feestir, | . 0 W GE b

Permissions. ..

Miscellaneous..

Royalty Stone.. .
Rents - Crown Lands ..
do. - Colony Lands ..

Mimes -
Fees
Licences - Prospectlng
do. Claims (Gold)
do. do. (Precious
Stones) ...
do. (Other)

Mining Privileges .
Exclusive Permissions..
Concessions, Mining
Concessions, Dredging..
Royalties .. .. . 3
Registration — Mining
Labourers ..

Mining Leases

flomsiag -

Government Housing Estates..

Other
Total .. .. ..

LAND DEVELOPMENT, ETC.-
Rents, Etc.

Amazon-Charity

Black Bush

Cane Grove-La Bo;;e Mere .:.

Anna Regina .. 5 i
Hague and La Jalou31e .
Garden of Eden

Mara .. .. T Y
Vergenoegen.

Other .. .. .- ko A

Machinery Hire (hlrgeu =

Anna Regina
Vergenoegen
Other

Total .. ..

Lacence; Balata Rub&ér,...

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimatea Revised Approved Actual Actual
Estiaates Estiastes
$ $ $ s $
292,000 257,000 315,000 265, 437 360, 034
605,000 | 606, 000 600, 000 1,246,827 224,844
15.000 15,000 15,000 7,539 15,079
912, 000 878, 000 930, 000 1,519,803 599,957
5,000 5,000 5,000 3,992 6,301
6,000 3,000 8,000 1,125 9,263
100 100 100 42 46
350, 000 340, 000 360, 000 292,909 395, 000
5,000 4,000 5,000 11,175 9,569
10, 000 10, 000 10,000 9,065 12,151
60,000 60, 000 50,000 40, 062 59,261
6,000 6,000 8,000 5,978 7,646
300 300 500 103 161
4,000 4,000 5,000 3,120 4,933
50,000 50,000 50,000 66,148 57,325
25,000 40, 000 25,000 17,751 26,378
2,000 1,700 1,500 1,951 2,553
3,300 3,000 3,000 4,935 4,860
2,000 2,000 2,000 2,005 1,975
16,000 16,000 14,000 16,256 15,004
500 200 500 170 176
500 500 500 892 921
30, 000 31,000 45,000 42,166 70,140
500 400 500 378 564
1,500 3,000 300 455 1,676
600, 000 560, 000 800, 000 945,113 817,472
20 10 20 15 11
20,000 8,000 17,000 14,513 32,672
460, 000 450, 000 460, 000 360, 202 415,836
125,000 125, 000 125,000 133,207 144,816
1,782,720 | 1,723,210 1,995,920 1,973,728 2,096,710
4,500 5,000 6,000 4,727 4,293
406, 000 102, 000 430, 000 123,124 239,524
28,000 25,000 28,000 16,946 31,445
115, 000 86,000 87, 000 25,010 49,761
1,500 1,000 1,500 3,297
9,000 9,000 9,000 2,306 2,682
48,000 27,000 27,000 2,692 16,902
37,000 37,000 37,000 15,710 23,803
39,000 39,000 45,000 58,164 35,180
50, 000 36,000 60, 000 49,591 42,959
8,000 7,000 8,000 233 234
1,000 1, 000 1,000
747,000 375,000 739,500 301, 800 446,783




DETAII'S OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE — CONTD) iX.
Nuaber 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
of HEAD Estinates Nevised Approved Actual Actmal
Head .
Estimatea Estinates
VIII. POST OFFICE TELEGRAPHS AND $ ) $ $ $
TELEPHONES -
g Postal Yo 3 1,500,000 1,400,000 1,300, 000 1,092,611 1,281,670
2. Telecommunications -
(a) Telephones 1,300,000 1,216,000 1,200,000 1,140,25 1,106,327
(b) Telegraphs 60,000 61,000 60,000 45,046 58,543
Tosal .. .. 2,860,000 2,677,000 2,560,000 2 2l AIL.E 2,446,540
IX. MISCELLANEOUS UNDERTAKINGS —~
1. Aerodromes — Charges. . . 150,000 150,000 140,000 62,055 71,894
9. Atkinson Field - Sale of
Electricity .. 30,000 29,000 30,000 61,467
3. Atkinson Field - Mlscellaneous
Revenue .. . 10,000 11,000 38,000 5,573 67,956
4 Currency Board - Profl ts. 839,000 896, 000 1,007, 000 1,073,188 963, 826
5. Forest Department — Sale of
Timber N 120, 000 105, 000 110,000 74,780 101,729
6. Harbour Servxces = Net
Surplus .. 350, 000 300, 000 350,000 264,331 415,639
1. Machinery Hu'e Pool — C.harges 500 100, 000 28,803 96,668
8. Marketing Schemes . Caplcal
Charges . . 36,197 64,520
Total .. .. 1, 499,000 1,491,500 1,775,000 1,606,394 1,782,232




X, DETAILS OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE — (CONT'D)
Noaber 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
of HEAD Estiaatea Reviged Approved Actual Actual
Head Estiaates Estiaates
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS
$ $ s $ 3
X SUNDRY _CONTRIBUTIONS AND
OTHER RECEIPTS -
1 Contribution by the Mayor and
Town Council, Georgetown, to-
wards Fire Protection ... . 96,000 96,000 96,000 144,014 48,000
92 Contribution by the Mayor and
Town Council, New Amsterdam,
towards Fire Protection ... .. 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600
3 Contribution by Mayor and Town
Council, Georgetown, towards
Sea Deiences (Ord. 4 of 1937) 2, 500 2,500 2,500 1,875 2, 500
4 Sundry Reimbursements . 175,000 145,000 175, 000 207, 584 149,755
5 Sundries ... ... ... .. 150, 000 150, 000 150, 000 138,240 302,126
6 Overseas Offlcers - Payment by
U.K. Government = ... .. 5 220,000 220,000 320, 000 243,874 209,952
i Special Service Unit -
Payment by U.K. Government 232,000 51,000
Bona Vacantia ... ... .. 11,079
Total .. .. .. 885,100 674,100 753,100 756, 266 721,933
CAPITAL RECEIPTS
XI REFUNDS OF LOANS MADE —
1 From Loan Fund and Development
Fund 112,000 112,000 112, 000 76,848 111, 533
2 From Recurrent Provxslons 135,000 135,000 150, 000 170, 453 166, 339
Total .o .. .. 247,000 247,000 262,000 247,301, 277,872
XII SALE OF LANDS, HOUSES, ETC:-
1 Crown Lands 15 3,015
2 Colony Lands ... 15,000 15,000 16, 000 6,433 17,094
3 Lands and Houses 300,000 250,000 307,000 199, 398 272,230
4 Vergenoegen Rice Mill 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900
Total .. .. .. 317,900 267,900 325,900 208,746 295, 239
XIII MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL GAINS -
1] Premiums on grants, leases etc.
2 Gain on sale of investments
General Revenue Balance .. . 47,501
3 Realisation of N.D.S.L. Smkmg
Fund Investments 1, 500, 000
Total ¢c <o o | 1,500,000 47,501




ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES OF OTHER RECEIPTS (CREDITED TO THE
DEVELOPMENT FUND) “OR THE YEAR 1965 SHOWING ALSO REVISED ESTIMATES

FOR THE YEAR 1964 AND ACTUAL RECEIPTS FOR THE YEARS 1963 AND 1962
=S
1965 1964 1963 1962
Classification of Receipts Fstimate Revised Actual Actual
Estimate Receipts Receipts
Exchequer Loans 6,000,000 4,002,000 6, 396,000 9,099, 202
C.D.&W. Grants.. - 7,000, 000 2,746,000 2,400,000 4,601,233
Special Grant, S.S.U. . 1,000, 000 624,000%
U.S. Loans 2,500,000
U.S. Grants .. 8,000,000 101,000 203, 667 23,539
U.N. Agencies. 400, 000 51,000 34,326
1.BYR.D. 1,248,648 321,162
Contractor/Finance 1,100, 000 2,000, 000
N.D.S.L. . 600,000* 4,390,309*| 1,361,739*
Other Local Loans . 10,000,000 2,000, 000
Other Finance 5,000,000
Total <. <. oo 41,000,000 10,124,000 | 14,638,624 | 17,441,201

$+ Provision for receipts and expenditure in 1964 was made on the Recurrent Estimates. The amount is shown here

for purposes of comparison.

* The Contributions to the National Development Savings Levy were adjusted to ‘‘Deposits’ at the end of 1964.



Xi.

ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES

—SUM
Number " 1964
of RSO Estimates Revise
Head
1. GOVERNOR

Current 926.739 1,497,000

Capital 1,000, 000 1,926,739 649,600 2,146,600
II. JUDICIARY

Current 1,088,015 1,094,000

Capital 11,000 1,099,015 = 1,094,000
I1I. LEGISTATURE

Current 396,279 255,000

Capital - 396,279 = 255, 000"
Iv. OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER ad

MINISTERIAL CONTROL

Current 484,777 419,000

Capital = 484,777 = 419,000
V. PREMIER

Current 263,932 175,862

Capital 4,000 267,932 5,000 180,862
VI. ATTORNEY GENFRAL

Current 208, 221 197,500

Capital = 208,321 = 197,500
VI1. MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

Current 458,201 275,000

Capital 200, 000 658,201 69, 500 344,500
VI1I.| MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS ==

Current 8,104,802 7,762,000

Capital 750,000 8,854,802 282,459 8,044,459
IX. MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Current 484,357 320,000

Capital 200, 000 684, 357 20,000 340,000
X. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Current 3,278,798 2,711,100

Capital 2,328,000 5,606,798 1,237,200 3,948,300
XI. MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS

AND MINES

Current 2,020,609 1,491,700

Capital 600,000 2,620,609 42,000 1,533,700
XII. | MINISTRY OF TRADE AND y

INDUSTRY

Current 955, 278 843,200 -

Capital 955,278 50,000 893,200
XIII.| MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

Current 6,441,644 5,962,000

Capital 3,935,000 10,376, 644 898, 000 6,860,000

Carried Forward 34,139,752

26,257,121




OF EXPENDITURE, 1965

1ARY —
1964 1963 1962
Approved Actual Actunal
391,924 279,166 247,076
7,600 399,524 26,940 306,106 5182 252,258
966,849 958,617 894,999
5 966,849 Iy 958,617 L 894,999
341, 486 317,133 321,733
i 341, 486 i 317,133 i 321,733
468,161 384, 400 425,861
= 468,161 - 384, 400 21 425,861
228,992 143,038 136,277
5,195 234,187 1,730 144,768 2328175 160,152
206,778 169,737 151,310
— 206,778 - 169,737 . 151,310
345,833 246,984 258,242
80, 000 425,833 66,782 313,766 23,478 281,720
7,003, 096 6,935,594 6,305, 666
493,169 7,496,265 200,171 7,135,765 138, 497 6,444,163
462,177 435,019 442,752
192,000 654,177 44,630 479, 649 54,238 496,990
3,066, 356 2,700,890 2,636,711
2,637,011 5,703,367 854,018 3,554,908 929,948 3,566,659
1,910,647 1,322,246 1,626,747
152,700 2,063,347 59,178 1,381,424 59,426 1,686,173
506,130 611,139 804,390
10, 000 516,130 11,344 622,483 1. 312,582 2,116,972
5.906, 476 5,233,963 5,207,729
2,128,200 8,034,676 837,230 6,071,193 1,514,840 6,722,569
27,510,780 21,839,949

23,521,559

Xi.



ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES

—SUMM
Number
of Head of Estimate Estimates Revised
Head
Brought Forward 34,139,752 26,257,121
XIV. |MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HYDRAULICS)
Current 7,796, 580 7,239,000
Capital 21,040,000 28,836, 580 5,366,700 12,605, 700
Xv. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH,
RACE RELATIONS AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
Carrent 12,302,748 10,773, 355
Capital 2,023,000 14,325,748 203,700 10,977,055
XVI. | MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND HOUSING
Corrent 8,337,523 6,953,700
Capital -1, 848,000 10,185, 523 531,000 7,484,700
XVII. | MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL
SECURITY
Carrent 3,640,972 3,438,900
Capital 100, 000 3,740,972 —_ 3,438,900
XVIII.| MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Carrent . 19,951,472 16. 642,689
Capital 1,482,000 21,433,472 (o 339,045 981,734
Total.. 112,662,047 77,745,210



OF EXPENDITURE, 1965 X
RY—

1964 1963 1962
Approved Actual Actual
27,510,780 21,839,949 23,521,559
8,092, 332 6,068, 456 6,810,870
13, 346,202 21,438,534 6,551,907 12,620, 363 | 12,049, 487 18,860, 357
11,266,385 9,576,375 9,261,962
, 025,693 12,292,078 433,286 10,009,661 | 1,528,441 10,790, 403
¥,109,272 6,915,309 7,388,638
616,470 8,725,742 654,295 7,569,604 856, 082 3,244,720
3,093,061 2,794,033 2,829,081
—_ 3,093,061 — 2,794,033 — 2,829,081
16,534,851 16, 415,639 16,613, 469
537,100 17,071,951 2,233,816 18,649, 455 891,153 17,504,622
90,132,146 73,483, 065 81,750,742

e e e &




xiii. ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES
Folio | Number 1965 1964
of of Head of Estimate . Ref'i"‘ed
Esti- Estimates FEstimutes
Head
mates
$ $
I GOVERNOR
Current
1 1 Governor : o 67,710 75,000
2 2 Governor’s Off1ce - 36, 412 56,000
3 3 Volunteer Force 135,916 231,000
4 4 Department of Fxternal Affalrs 189 497 102.000
5 5 Special Service Unit 471,304 51,000
6 6 Elections Commission 25,900 926,739 332,000 1,497,000
6 Capi tal 1,000,000 649,600
11 JUDICIARY _
Current
748 i Supreme Court & Deeds Reglstry 580, 455 565,000
9 8 Magistrates . . 507, 560 1,088,015 529,000 1,094,000
10 Capi tal - 11,000 —— -
III LEGISLATURE
Current
11 9 legislature 396, 279 396, 279 255,000 255,000
Capi tal L =
1V OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER MINIS-
TERIAL CONTROL
Current
12 10 Audit .. .. 247,137 215,000
13 11 Public & Pollce Serv1ce
Commissions .. 179,900 144,000
14 12 Public Prosecutions.. 57,740 484,777 60,000 419000
Capital = .
\' PREMIER
Current
15-~16 13 Office of the Premier and
Council of Ministers .. 263,932 263,932 175, 862 175.862
16 Capital 4,000 5,000
VI ATTORNEY GENERAL
Corrent
)7/ 14 Attorney General 139, 564 136,000 h
18 15 — Official Receiver. 68, 757 208, 321 61,500 197, 500
Capital — =
Vil MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
Current
19-20 16 Ministry of Economic Affairs.. 458,201 458, 201 275,000 275,000
20 Capital 200,000 69,500
Carried Forward .. 5,041, 264 4,637,462




OF EXPENDITURE, 196%

1964 1963 1962
Approved
Estimates Actual Actual
$ $

66,565 53,951 66,616

55, 439 54,334 73,670

125,719 92,985 86,272

144,201 67,896 20,518
= 391,924 - 219, 166 - 247,076
7,600 26,940 5,182

489,817 535, 433 452,771
477,032 966, 849 423,184 958,617 442,228 894,999
341, 486 341, 486 317,133 S\TI3E 321,733 321,733

233,734 187,685 191, 355

176,402 148,310 < 191, 730
58,025 168. 161 48,405 384, 400 42,776 425,861
228,992 228,992 143,038 143,038 136,277 136,277
5,195 1,730 23,875

139,835 119,519 112, 495
66,943 206,778 50,218 169,737 38,815 151,310
345,833 345.833 246,984 246,984 258,242 258 242
80,000 hh, 782 23,478
3,042,818 2,594,527 2,488,033

xiii.



Xiv.

ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES

Folio
of Number 1965 1964
Esti- | of Head of Estimate A Reviced
mates | Head Estimates
$ g ?
Brought Forward .. .. 5,041, 264 4,637,462
VIII MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Current
21-22 17 Ministry of Home Affairs .. 638,182 1,043,000
23 18 - Interior 285,759 212 000
24-25 19 - Police 4,860,924 4,502,000
26_97 20 - Prisons 914,261 731,000
28 21 - Fire Prevention 626, 343 589 000
29 22 | - Printery 541,283 490,000
30| 23] - Prebation , 118,022 85,000
31 24 | - Essequibo Boys’ School 120,028 8,104,802 110,000 7,762,000
32 Capital 750,000 282, 45¢
IX MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT -
Corrent
33-34 25 | Ministry of Local Government ... 484, 357 484, 357 320,000 320,000
34 Capital 200,000 20,000
X MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Current
35.38 26 | Ministry of Agriculture 3,278,798 3,278,798 2,711,100 2, 711,21100
39 Capital 2,328,000 1,237, 200
XI MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS AND
MINES
Current
40 27 | Ministry of Forests, Lands &
Mines ; . 208,258 81,900
41-42 28 | - Forests e e e 515, 595 450,000
43-44 29 = G?Ologlcal Surveys , 597,202 502,000
45 30 - Mines 94,186 70,800 -
46 31| - Lands 605, 368 2,020,609 387,000 1,491, 700
47 Capital 600,06y 42,000
XII MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY
Current
A AR 32 | Ministry of Trade & Industry.... 355, 278 955,278 843, 200 843,200
49 Capital — 50,000
XIII MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
Corrent
50 33 | Ministry of Communications 329, 499 575,000
51-52 34 | - Post Office 1,764,083 1,657,000
53-55 35 | - Post OfficeTelecommunications
& Electrical Inspection 1,234,763 1,013,000
56 36 | - Transport & Harbours 2,800,000 2,400,000
57-58 37 | -~ Civil Aviation 313, 299 6,441,644 317,000 5,962,000
59 Capital 3,935,000 898,000
XIv MINISTRY OF WORKS & HYDRAULICS
Current h}
60-63 38 | Ministry of Works & Hydraulics
Establishment 2,064,624 1,622,000
64~66 39 — Annually Recurrent 5,731,956 7,796, 580 5,617,000 7,239,000
67 Capital 21,040,000 5,366,700
Carried Forward .. .. 62,976,332 38,862,821




OF EXPENDITURE, 1965

1964 1963
Approved
Actual Actual
$
“ 3,042,818 2,594,527 2, 488.033
251,902 650,955 27, 213
245,154 216, 157 233,825
4,487,754 4,248, 275" 3,944,021
691,072 616,222 583, 144
590,801 542, 400 19,878
509,113 478,065 533, 403
115,067 89,771 99,494
112,233 7,003,096 93,249 6,935,594 .94 638, 6,305, 666
493, 169 200,171 138, 497
462,177 462,177 435,019 435,019 442,752 442,752 4
192,000 44,630 54,238
q
3, 066, 356 3,066, 356 2,700,890 2,700,890 2,636,711 2,636,711
2,637,011 854,018 929,948
145,175 62,098 49,434
506, 536 365, 052 533,611
600,012 450,133 448,755
72,474 59,714 69,153
586 450 1,910, 647 385, 249 1,322, 246 525,794 1,626,747
152,700 59,178 59, 426
506, 130 506, 130 611,139 611,139 804, 390 804, 390
m— 10,000 e —— 11, 344 y 1,312,582
326,913 259,178 163, 366
1,763, 549 1,410, 426 1,682,129
1,258, 608 917, 584 1,035,803
2. 200, 000 2,402,516 2,060, 960
357, 406 5,906, 476 244, 259 5,233,963 265, 471 5, 207,729
2,128,200 837,230 1,514,840
2,033, 525 1,574,070 1,979, 464
6,058,807 8,092, 332 4,494,386 6,068, 456 4,831,406 6,810,870
13, 346, 202 6,551,907 12,049, 487
48,949,314 34, 460, 312 42,3R) 916




XV.

ABSTRACT OF

THE ESTIMATES

Folio |Nymber
of 1965 1
. o Head of Estinate . 9§4
Esti- | yead Estinates Revised
mates
Brought Forward 62.976,332 38,862,821
XY MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH,
RACE RELATIONS
& COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Current
66-71 40 Ministry of Education, Youth,
Race Relations & Community
Development. . : 3 2,161, 529 1,989,055
72 41 | - In Service Teacher Tralnlng
Programme .. o 3 151,808 91,000
i) 42| - Primary and All Age
Schools 3 8,729,252 7,662,000
T4 43 — Practical Instructlon Centres 228,700 164,000 o
75 44 - Government Training College 150, 309 94,000
76 45| - Technical Institute .. ... 277,545 244,000
77 46 - Carnegie School Of Home
Economics . S — 90,513 73,000
78 47 - Queen s College oQ N 270.573 257 .000
79 48 - Bishops’ High School .. 203 334 172'300
80 49 - Anna Regina Secondary School . 12,307, 748 27.000 10, 773, 355
81 Capital 2.023,000 203,700
XVI MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND HOUSING
Current
82-83 50| Ministry of Health & flousing 403, 225 385,000
24-26 51 - Medical .. 1,561,415 1,207,000
e7 52 - Bacteriological 206,225 165,700
88 53 - X-Ray . Swia 113,524 98,000
29-91 54 - Hospitals & Dlspensarles ol 5,139,908 4,430,000
92 55 - Town & Country Planning 127, 368 144,000
93 56 - Registration of Births,
Deaths, etc. 108,279 94,000
94 57 - Analyst 90,711 62,000
95 58 - Housing 526,368 8,337.523 368,000 6,953,700
96 Capital 1,848,000 531,000
XVII MINISTRY OF LABOUR & SOCIAL
SECURITY
Current
97 59 Ministry of Labour & Social
Security : - 233,131 170,000
98 A0 - Employment Ewrhange - 49, 500° 34,000
99.100 61 - Social Assistance. 3, 359, 341 3,640,972 3,234,900 3,438 900
100 Capital 100, 000
XVITI MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Current
101 62 inistry of Finance 2013, 580 169,000
102-103 63 - Accountant General 1,200,822 1,128,700
104 64 — Customs & Excise .. 1, 168, 479 928,455
105 65 —~ Inland Revenue .. 1,087,959 1,111,000
106 66 - Post Office Savings Bank QLI 62,000
107 67 - Pensions & Gratuities. 3,503,329 2,982,410
108-111 68 — Public Debt 11,716,131 10,256,124
112 69 - Revision of Wages, etc 1,000,000 19,051,472 5,000 16,642, 689
112 Capital 1,482,000 339,045
Total aw ww we: wa 112,662,047 77,745,210



OF EXPENDITURE, 1965 Xv,
1964 1963 1962
4 APProved Actual Actual
.
48,949,314 34,460,312 42,381,916
2,307,845 3,013, 290 1,977,953
125,348 e )
D 7,648,222 5,675,803 6,288,437
¢ 208,125 63,086 83,468
i 99,105 159,861 164,305
264,072 188,241 207,398
92,311 59,333 92,239
285,113 237,843 266,114
200,498 152,720 156,416
35,746 11,266,385 26,198 9,576, 315 25,632 9,261,962
1,025,693 433,286 1,528,441
381,371 346,761 262,722
1,553,842 1,261,213 1,436,142
215,610 162,242 173,231
113,000 80,977 95,422
4,997,092 4,403,137 4,714,877
107,596 16,235 81,177
107,578 85,417 95,714
88,783 69,647 65,781
543,900 8,109,272 429,680 6,915,300 463,572 7,388,638
616,470 654,295 856,082
202,167 154,048 175,227
36,368 28,991 39,538
2,854,526 3,093,061 2,610,994 2,794,052 | 2,614,316 2,829,081
I, 976 139,942 155,410
1,167,957 1,046,197 1,494,860
B 1,068,916 788,054 157,097
830,601 941,813 747,361
67,802 42,657 62,594
2,850,883 3, 320,20 2,901,431
10,370,716 10,122,478 7,937,991
| 16,534,851 14,219 16, 415,639 | 2,364,725 16,613,469
537,100 2,233,816 891,153
==
90,132, 146 73,483,065 81,750,742
4

—



DIVISION 1

GOVERNOR
Summary -
Head Statutory To be Total
t.
No. Bt {oulye Provision Yoted
Current
1 GOVETROL .. Posed <o oo ae L. 66,710 1,000 67,710
2 Governor’s Office .. .. .. .. L. 36,412 36,412
3 . Volunteer Force . .. .. .. .. ~2 135,916 135.916
4 Department of External Affairs.. - 189, 497 189, 497
5 Special Service Unit .. .. .. 471,304 — 471,304
6 Elections Commission .. .. .. 25,900 - 25,900
Total .. .. .. ..| 563,914 362,825 926,739
Capital 1,000,000 Ac 1,000,000
Total Division I .. | 1,563,914 362,825 | 1,926,739




DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbuent

Sub-

1963

1964

1965

Head

10

10

10

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)

(7)
(8)

(9)
(10)

17

17

17

-~ w
1

+ 1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 196.
HEAD | - Statutory|Estimmtes | Revised | Approved | Actual Actua,
GOVERNOR Provision Estimates | Estinates
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
The Governor ! 24,000 24,000
Senior Woman Secre-
tary .. . . A19 4,128 4,128
Confidential Code
Clerk .. A25 3,456 3,456
Chauffeur .. B10 1,536 1,601
Unfixed Establishment
The Governor's i
Allowances ... .. 9,600 9,600
Private Secretary and
Aide- de- Camp 5E 3,984 4,128
Messenger .. C4 1,338 1,338
Duty Allowance Senior
Woman Secretary 480 480
Domestic Staff 7,638 56, 160 7,934
Acting Allowances .. 1,000 1,000
Total .. 57,160 66, 100 57,665 57,892 59,01
OTHER CHARGES
Upkeep of Government
House b 3,000 2,950 3,000 2,199 2,§
Transporohsse e .| &, .11, 3,200 2,800 3,200 2,256 2,
Stationery and Miscel-
laneous L R 800 700 700 640 50
Telegrams and Carriage
of Mails o 3,550 10, 550 2,450 2,000 964 1,4¢
L Total 10,550 8,900 | 8,900 6,059 7,59
GRAND TOTALS:
Head 1 67,710 75,000 66,565 63,951 66,6°
Less Statutory 66,710 74,000 65,565 63,402 66,5‘_
To be voted .. 1,000 1,000 1,000 549 100




ncrease (+) '

or
‘ecrease (-)
“on
1964

Provision
P ———

s

- 144

296

505

100

1,550

1,650

|

1,145
1,145

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD | -
GOVERNOR

t Order No. 50 of 1961 as amended by Orders Nos. 42 of 1984 & 62 of 1964 except for items (1) & (5) which are
provided by Ordinance No. 26 of 1962 & Order No. 14 of 1963 respectively. !

1. (4) Change in holder of post.

(6) Change in holder of post

(9) Change in holder of post.

4. Previous provision inadequate.

5. Previous provision inadequate.



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment Sub-
Head
1963(1964 [1965| °*
1
1 I 1 (1)
1 1 1 (2)
€ 6 6 (3)
1 1 1 (4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
2
3
4
5
6
9 9 9
— —— —

HEAD 2 -
GOVERNOR'S OFFCE

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment

Secretary to the Office of the

Governor . 152
Administrative A551stant AT
Clerical Establishment -

1 Secretary . A25

1 Senior Clerical Assistant A3l

4 Clerical Assistants .. .A34
Unfixed Establishmeat
Messenger

. 8

Overtime to Staff A -
Acting Allowances .
Temporary Clerical A551stance

Total

OTHER CHARGES

Travelling

Miscellaneous

Contribution to the Carlbbean
Organization

Federal Vice- Consulate

Repatriation 5 J| auc

Imperial War Graves Comm1351on
Upkeep of War Graves

Venezuela

Total
GRAND TOTAL: Head 2 «¢ o«

1965 1964 i564 | 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal
Estimates | Estimates P
-
|
$ $ $ $ $
8, 400 8, 400
4,128 4,128
13, 380 13,313
1,290 1,214 \
300 300
100 100
1, 440 10 ‘
29,038 28, 600 27,465 | 26,303 33,748
400 350 400 368 359
3,000 2,800 3,000 1,338 2,333
400 20,900 | 22,000 | 18,302 19, 326
3,038 12,679
3,000 2,950 3,000 4,707 4,867
574 400 574 218 358
7,374 27,400 | 27,974 | 28,031 39,922
3,412 | 56,000 | 55439| 54,334 73,670
=L s ———— _——__‘-



Increase (¢)
or
Decrease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

§
+ 67
+ 76
+ 1,430
+ 1, 53
- 20,600
- 20,600
- 19,027

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 2 -
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE

1. (3) One post of *‘Clerical Assistant’’ created in substitution for one post of ‘*Senior Clerical Assistant’’.

4.

Normal Increments.

(4) Normal Increment.

(7) Previous provision inadequate.

Withdrawal from membership of the Caribbean Organisation at 31st. December, 1964. Provision to settle
outstanding balance.



3 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establisbment Sub 1965 1964 . 1964 1963 1962 ¢
Head HEAD 3 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actaoal Actual
. . & . -
196311964 | 1965 No VOLUNTEER FORCE Estimates timates
|
$ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Staff Officer & Adjutant .. F15 7,200 7,200
3 3 3 (2) Warrant Officers d 3 IPR 11, 520 11,520
1 1 1 (3) Clerk - Warrant 0ff1cer II P8 3,060 3,060
1 1 1 (4) | Motor Transport Warrant
Officer .. . P8 3,060 3,020
ik 1 1 (5) Orderly Room Clerk P g 3,060 3,060
1 )| 1 (6) | Armourer .. i P8 3,060 3,060
8 3 3 (7 Storemen
1 on.. .. ..P9 1
2 enr- T FE B L) -SRL0 7,680 7,416
1 1 1 (8) | Driver Mechanic P9 2,550 2,550
il 1 1 (9) Caretaker Drill Hall P12 1,872 1,872
3 3 3 [(10) | Arms Cleaners
1 on -- . P9
2 o 9 SR =f o A PAQ 7,129 7,356
), 1 1 (11) Range Warden .. .. .. .. P12 1,792 1,672
Unfixed Establishment
(12) Warrant Officer 3 1 1
(13) Volunteer Force Personnel : 44,500 40,000
(14) | Allowances ,. .. 12,632 12,632
(15) | Acting Allowances .. 10 10
Total oo oo 109,126 | 756,000 | 104,429 78,541 65,997
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport & Travelling N 3,000 12,000 3,000 663 1,788
3 Aimmunition, Arms & Equipment ... 10,000 23,000 4,000 4,149 6,004
4 Fuel — o0 600 4,000 600 283 351y
5 Sanitation and Labourers Tools 250 2,500 250 138 151
6 Maintenance of Transport .. 750 5, 300 750 697 707
7 Miscellaneous 300 2,000 300 164 175
8 Uniforms 10,000 25,000 | 10, 500 7,032 9,648
9 Training Grant.. Lo 250 200 250 10 153
10 Maintenance of Furn1ture L 240 200 240 178 177
11 Maintenance of Band § 400 300 400 298 320
12 Upkeep Haywood Camp Tacama 1,000 500 1,000 832 807
Total «o .. 26,790 75,000 | 21,290 14, 444 20, 275
17 177 a7 GRAND TOTAL : Head 3 .e 135,916 831,000 |125,719 92,985 86, 272
— s — — ——— — —— ——— "~ —



EXPLANATORY NOTES

————

Increase (¢)
. or
Decrease (-) HEAD 3 -
on
1964 VOLUNTEER FORCE
t Provision
)
g 40 | 1.(4) Normal Increment..
+ 264 (7) Normal Increments.
- 297 (10) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 120 (11) Nonnal Increment
+ 4,500 (13) Increase to provide for additional platoon on West Demerara.
+ 4,697
+ 6,000 3. Replacement of old ammunition and equipment.
- 500 8.  Overprovided in 1964.
64500
+ 10,197
—_——

N\
N



4 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Eatablishment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head HEAD 4 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actumal Actmal __
No. DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL Estimates | Estimates
41965
Es 196 AFFAIRS
b} b} $ s $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Permanent Secretary F17 10,080 10,080
2 2 2 (2) | Principal Assistant
Secretarjes 5 F12 3,000 13,000
9) 2 2 (3) Assistant Secret.arles A2 8,000 8,000
3 4 4 (4) | Administrative A551stants. . Al4 12,000 12,000
1 il (5) Senior Clerk Al9 2,500 2 500
8 8 3 (6) Clerical Establlshment-
3 Clerical Assistants A34 4,900 10,000
Unfixed Establishment
2 2 2 (7) | Heads of Posts - 20, 000 14,000
1 1 1 (8) | Messenger . e C4 900 900
(9) | Overseas Allowances o tes 24,000 16,000
(10) Acting Allowances o 100 100
(11) | Temporary Clerical A551st.ance 5% 10 10
(12) Overseas Subordinate Staff 14,100
(13) House Allowances T 5,000
(14) Entertainment Allowance .. 8,000
(15) | Outfit Allowances 2,000
(16) Domestic Staff 2,000
Total .. .. | 116,590 | _s52,000| 86,500 | 36,952 | 7,025
OTHER CHARGES =
2 Transport and Travelling 16,000 7,000 5,000 3,228
3 Entertainment Expenses .. .. 3,000 500 1,000 53
4 Rents, Rates, Insurance
Premiums etc. . 40,000 32,000 | 35,769 22,796 f
5 Light, Fuel & Heatlng 2,300 2,100 2,592 200 -
6 Libraries & Publications 1,000 1,000 1,000 ;
7 Stationery & Office Supplies 2,500 2,000 3, 000 1,865
8 Postage, Cables & Telegrams 4,000 1, 400 4,000 14251
9 Miscellaneous e 3,000 3,000 3,000 1,545
10 Contributions, National
Insurance Scheme 1,107 1,000 2,250
Total .. .. 72,907 50,000 | 57,611 30,944 13,493
19 | 21 16 GRAND TOTAL: Head 4.. .. 189,497 102,000 | 144, 201 67,896 20, 518—J




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (o)

chre::e (=) HEAD 4 —
on DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL
1964
Provision il o
$

~ 10,000 | 1. (2) Provision reduced as posts are at present vacant.

- 5,100 (6) Establishment reduced as provision for Overseas Clerical Assistants now shown under item (12) .

+ 6,000 (7) To provide for the appointment of the Commissioner for British Guiana in U.K.

+ 8,000 (9) Increased to provide Foreign Service allowance for Commissioner in the U.K.

+ 14,100 (12) To provide for the payment of subordinate staff employed in overseas offices.

+ 5,000 (18) To provide for the payment of rental allowances to senior permanent officers employed in overseas offices.
+ 8,000 (14) To provide for the paymen t of entertainment allowance to the Commissioner in the U.K.

+ 2,000 (186) To provide for outfit allowances on first appointment of Commissioners etc.

+ 2,000 (18) To provide for the employment of domestic staff for Commissioner in the U.K.

+ 30,000

+ 11,000 2. Increased to provide for travelling expensesof Commissioners, permanent staff etc. , to and from overseas offices.
+ 2,000 3. Increased entertainment.

+ 4,231 4. Increased to provide furnished quarters for Commissioner in the U.K.

- 292 5. Overprovided in 1964.

- 500 7. Overprovided in 1964.

- 1,143 10.Overprovided in 1964.

+ 15,296

+ 45,296




5 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment | o\ t 1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
H:ad HEAD S - Statutory |Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actnal Actual
1963|1964 | 1965 No. |SPECIAL SERVICE UNIT Provision Estimates | Estinates
s $ $ $ s
il PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
9 (1) | Superintendents . A6 10,080
3 (2) | Deputy
Superintendents .. P 1 13,680
5 (3) | Assistant
Superintendents .. P 1 18,536
)\ (4) | Inspector . PS5 3,100
Unfixed Establishment
8 (5) | Sergeants ... P8 23,100
27 (6) | Corporals ... P9 65, 454
162 (7) | Constables .. . P11 193,944
10 (8) | Barrack Labourers.. C 6 9,108
(9) | Allowances: -
House 9,600
Laundry.. 4,728
First Aid 150
Education 2,880
Drivers
Motor Vehicles 1,344 18,702
(10) | Acting allowances .. .. 100 | 355,804
Total .. 355,804 43,000
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport & Travelling.. 17,000 2,000
3 Arms, Anmunition &
Equipment 14, 400 3,000
4 Uni forms 3 24,800 2,000
5 Furniture & Beddlng 4,600 500
6 Lighting : . 5,000
7 Sanitation & Labourers .
Tools .. . 500
8 Refreshments - Early
parades.. 100
9 Maintenance of TranSport 15,000
10 Miscellaneous 1,000 500
11 Maintenance of Compounds 1,200
2 Wel fare Fund oo 800
13 Maintenance - Communica-
tions Equipment . 4,850
14 Musketry Prizes . 250
15 Training Courses for
Officers .. 26,000 | 115,500
Total .. 115, 500 8,000
GRAND TOTALS:
Head 5 X 471, 304* 51,000
Less Statutory.. .. ..| 471,304 51,000
218 To be voted .. ..



EXPLANATORY NOTES

e ——— iy
Increase (¢)
{ or
Decrease (-) HEAD S -
on
1964 SPECIAL SERVICE UNIT
{ Provision
$ . . ok .
Expenditure is authorised by warrants signed by His Excellency the Governor under the British Guiana (Special
Service Unit) Order 1964 (No.2686).
+ 10,080
b4 13, 680
18, 536
3,100
+ 23,100
+ 65,454
193,944
+ 9,108
+ 18,702
+ 100
& 355,804
+ 17,000
¢ 14, 400
+ 24,800
+ 4,600
+ 5,000
+ 500
'+ 100
+ 15,000
+ 1,000
+ 1,200
+ 800
+ 4,850
+ 250
+ 26,000
+ 115, 500
+ 471, 304 *The U.K..Government has agreed to meet $232,000 of the total expenditure.
+ 471, 304




DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Hea:l HEAD 6 - Statutory|Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal
Provision Esti Estimat
1963|1964 | 1965 No. | ELECTIONS COMMI{SSIiON stimates imates |
$ $ $ § § $
OTHER CHARGES
1 Expenses of Regis-
tration vl peanens 230,000
2 Expenses of Election.. 25,900 25,900 152,000
Total 25,900 382,000
GRAND TOTALS:
Head 6 -. 25,900 382,000
Less Statutory 25,900 382,000
To be voted..
L— —
DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Total Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimated ﬂ“; DIVISION | Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
Cost of No. GOVERNOR Estiantes | Estimntes
Sroject i
SPECIAL SERVICE UNIT $ $ $ $ $
165,000 1 Purchase and development of sites 165,000 50,800 ’
660,000 2 Construction and furnishing of
buildings S 660,000 444,600
156, 000 3 Purchase of equipment 156,000( 127,600
MISCELLANEOQUS SERVICES
Purchase of equipment 26,600 7,600 5,182
1,000,000 Total Division I .. 1,000,000{ 649,000 7,600 5. 18%



Increase (0)'

. r
Decrease (-)
on
1964

{ Provision

+ 25,900

+ 25,900
e e ————

+' 125,900

+ 25,900

1965
Increase (+)
or
Decrease (-)
over

1964

$
165,000

L

s

660,000
+ 156,000

- 7,600

& 973,400

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 6 -
ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Expenditure is authorised by warrants signed by His Excellency the Governor under Regulation 124 of the Election
Regulations 1964 (No. 24 of 19684).

EXPLANATORY NOTES

DIVISION |
GOVERNOR

1 to 8 — Capital expenditure for the establishment of the Unit. Expenditure re-imbursabled from a special grant from
the U.K. Government. The provision on Sub- Head 3 covers the purchase of :

15 2-ton lorries, 5 jeeps, 4 motor cycles, ammunition, arms, equipment, 20 radio telephones, 1 generator —
19KVA 50c, 1 public address system, 2 portable VHF sets, office furniture and equipment, bottle cooler and
miscellaneous minor equipment.



DIVISION II
JUDICIARY

Summary

Statutory

To be

Head Particulars Total
No. Provision Voted
Current
T Supreme Court & Deeds
Registry 104,840 475,615 580, 455
8 Magistrates .. - 507, 560 507, 560
Total .. .. .. 104,840 983,175 |1,088,015
Capital - 11, 000 11,000
Total Division II .. 104,840 994,175 |1,099,015




7 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Fstablishment Sub WEdD! 7 t 1965 1965 1964 1954 1963 1962 |
Head Statutory | Egtimates | Revised | Approved | Actunal Actual
No BUESERE BOlR: Provision Estimates |Estimates '
1963|1964 [1965 AND DEEDS REG!ISTRY
$ $ $ $ $ §
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
Judges -
1 1 1/ (1) | Chief Justice Fl 13,920
6 6 8| (2) | Puisne Judges 5 84,480
(3) Remuneration for Mem-
bers, Judicial Ser-
= i vice Compission 1,440 99, 840 78,720
1 2 2| (4)| Commissioners of Title . . JBg 15,000 15,000
1 1 1 (5) Registrar ,. . .. ..F8 9,600 9,600
1 1 1 (6) Deputy Reg1strar of the
Supreme Court .. . ..F13 8,160 8,160
1 1 1 (7) | Deputy Registrar of Deeds. ..F13 8,160 8,160
2 2 2| (8) | Chief Registry Officers .. ..A 2 12,000 10,000
i 7 i (9) Senior Registry Officers.. A 9a 31,518 30,000
15 15| 15| (10) Registry Officers ..Al9 40,000 40,000
1 1 1] (11) Court Accountant ..A 4 1 3,984
1| (12) | Accountant g .. All 3,000
1 1 1] (13) Assistant Accountant. .. Al9 3,960 3,288
38| 41| 411 (14) | Clerical Establishment -
1 Class 1 Clerk .. A25
25 Class 11 Clerks. A32
2 Secretaries A25
3 Senior Clerical
Assistants - . . A3l
10 Clerical Assxstants A34 65,000 65,000
5 & 5 L5 Court Reporters Al? 19,007 18, 346
16| 16 16 | (16) | Marshals -
I r“"" [ " 1 First Marshal ©L.A19
3 Senior Marshals . A25
12 Marshals .. o 32 39, 363 38,962
1 1 1] €175 Librarian . A3l 2,130 1,999
Unfixed Establishment
10 11| 12 | (18) | Messengers . . C4 12,960 12,000
| 1 1| (19) | Janitor, Vlctorla Law Courts 1,185 1, 187
(20) | Duty Allowance to Officer-in-
Charge of Sub-Registry, in New
Amsterdam . 7 360 360
(21) | Temporary Court Reporters - 300 300
(22) | Acting Allowances. .. 90 90
(23) | Temporary Clerical Ass1stance 10 10
1 1 1| (24) | Supernumerary Conveyancing
Officer Ry <} 1 1
3 3| (25) | Supernumerary Marshals . B2 1,000 1,000
109 (117 | 121 Total . 372,645 349,000 347,117 317, 347 340,47"




EXPLANATORY NOTES

e T
Tmcrease (+)

or

—.crease (=) HEAD 7 -
on SUPREME COURT
1964

AND DEEDS REGISTRY

{ Provision

, t Order No. 26 of 1962.

+ 21,120 1. (2) Two new posts.

+ 2,000 (8) Change in holder of post.

+ 1,518 (9) Normal Increments.

= 3,983 (11) Provision reduced as post is at present vacant.

+ 3,000 (12) New post.

i 672 (18) Change in holder of post.

+ 661 (15) Normal Increments

+ 559 (16) Changes in holders of posts.

i 131 (17) The post of ‘““Custodian Librarian’’ redesignated ‘‘Librarian’’ and the salary scale regraded

from B 5 to A31.

+ 960 (18) One new post.
2 48 (19) Normal Increments.
R 25,528

l;

~



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbment | ¢\ HEAD 7 - t 1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962"
Head SUPREME COURT Statutory|Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actua
No. Provision Estimates |Estimates
1963(1964 | 1965 AND DEEDS REGISTRY 4
(CONT'D.) i
109 $ $ $ $ $
R} L8 OTHER CHARGEFS
2 Provision for Travel-
ling Expenses and Sub-
sistence Allowances
for the Chief Justice,
Puisne Judges and Mem-
bers of Judicial Ser-
vice Commission 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
3 Travelling Expenses A 18,000 20,000 17,500 10,419 12,639
Travelling and Subsxstence
Expenses of Court .. 7,598 7,053
4 Expenses of Jurors .. 80,000 75,000 50,000 62,757 40,954
5 Witness Expenses 40,000 40,000 26,000 31,497 18, 46~
6 Fees to Counsel .. 4,000 3,000 4,000 1, 485 54
i Law Library . 4,500 24,000 4,500 4,037 S50
8 Courts of Appeal.. 40,000 41,000 30,000 96, 242 18, 539
9 Editing Law Reports.. 960 300 300
10 Miscell aneous.. . A 3,800 3,200 3,200 2,974 351216
11 Land Registration, Mlscellaneous
Expenses 1,200 1,000 1,200 429 588
12 Interest, Suitors' Deposits 1,000 800 1,000 398
13 Expenses of Counsel, Crown Wit-
nesses etc. allowed by Court of Appeal 5,000 3,000
14 Fees for Examination of Patents .. 750
15 Editing Law Reports 1959 - 1964 .. 3,600
Reprinting of Law Reports and
Digests M o _ 4,862
Total 207,810( 216,000 142,700 | 218,086 112.300
GRAND TOTALS: -
Head 7 580,455 | 565,000 489,817 | 535,433 452, 1%}
Less Statutory. . 104,840 83,720 83,720 80, 460 72, 249
%;%M#WM e



Increase (¢)

or
_crease (=)

on
1964

{ Provision

— -

b
+ 500
+ 30,000
et 14,000
+ 10, 000
+ 660
+ 600
5,000
+ 750
+ 3,600
+ 65,110
w—m+ 90,638
21, 120

+ 69,518

13.

14.
15.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 8

HEAD 7 -
SUPREME COURT

AND DEEDS REGISTRY
(CONT’D.)

Order No. 14 of 1963.

. Incressed number of cases, litigations etc.

. Increased number of cases, litigations etc.
. Increased number of cases, litigations ete.

Increased number of cases litigationa eto.

. Increased cost.
. Previous provision inadequate.

To provide for the payment of the expenses of Solicitors, Counsel, Assessors, witnesses etc. for the British Carib-
bean Court of Appeals in terms of Section 26 (2) of the Federal Supreme Court (Appeals) Ordinance No. 19 of 1958.
To meet the expenses for examinations of Patents.

To provide for the cost of editing Law Reports 1959 — 1964.



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ablishmen
3 ‘Sl::; HEAD 8 Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual-
No. MAGISTRATES Estimates | Estimates "
1963|1964 (1965 |
1 PERSONAL FMOLUMENTS 3 $ s $ $
i Fixed Establishment
[
140 Mealagth 17 (1) Magistrates —
9 Senior on .. ) [l
15 on . A1 110, 588 100,051
1 1 11 (2) Chief Clerk .. A13 4,848 4,848
5| 61 61 (3) Bepigr Oletka of o0ty o ALD 23,050 23,690
AQ | 49 | 49 | (4) Clerical Establishment -
5 Class T Clerks oo INOI5,
34 Class II Clerks . A32
19 Clerical Assistants ﬁ 87,799 93,778 <
1 | 1| (5) Head Bailiff, Georgetown .. A25 3,456 3,456 g
4 1 4| (6) Senior Bailiffs B2 8,183 1, 355
3 2 2 | (T) Railiff Interpreters - \32 3,564 3,564 F
20 30 30 (8) Departmental Clerks -
9 Class | .. A25
21 Class II . A32 70,960 66,000
13 13 13 (9) Bailiffs 33 22,1706 26,781
Unfixed Establishment
3 3 3 | (10)| Bailiffs (Part-time)
1 at $768; 1 at ?672. 1 at 8528 1,968 1,968
4 4 4 | (11) | Messengers x "I C4 4,976 4,144
5 5 5 (12) Caretakérs . @g 4,514 4,424
2 2 2 | (13) | Watchmen Ce6 2,896 2,896
(14) Substitutes for %taff on leave,
I Temporary Magistrates, etc. 30,000 20,000
(15) Acting Allowances 100 100
(16) Fees to part-time Raili ff 192 192 L
|
| —
Total .. 379,275 402,000 363,247 | 230,650 342,122
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses 46,000 43,600 32,000 26,571 31,458
3 Rent of Court Rooms 20 20 20 20
4 Inquests . 25 20 25
5 Crown \htnesses Expenses 75,000 70,000 70,000 53,248 58,738
6 Miscel l aneous - Removal Fxpenses
Magistrates’ Fxpenses in connec-
tion with Licensing Boards
etc. 3,000 3,000 1, 500 1,668 1,154
7 Miscellaneous 7,300 7,700 7,300 9,576 6,813
8 Uni forms 2,500 2,300 2,500 1,451 1,942
9 Remuneration of \dv1sory Gomm1 t-
tee to the Rent Assessors 440 360 440
Total .. 128, 285 127,000 | 113,785 92,534 100, 105 2
134 | 134 | 137 GRAND TOTAL: Head 8 .. 507, 560 529,000 | 477,032 | 423,184 442,228




Increase (¢)
r

0
\ecrease (-)

on
1964

1 Provision

$
+ 10,537
= 640
- 5,979
3 833
+ 4,960
-~ 4,605
+ 832
+ g0
+ 10,000
+ 16,028
« 8,000
+  .5,000
+ 1,500
+ 14,500

¥ 30,528

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 8
MAGISTRATES

1. (1) Three new posts.

(3) Changes in holders of posts.

(4) Changes in holders of posts.

(6) Normal Increments.

(8) Normal Increments.

(9) Changes in holders of posts.

(11) Nommal Increments.
(12) Normal Increments.

(14) Previous provision inadequate.

Previous provision inadequate.

Previous provision inadequate.

Previous provision inadequate.




DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total
Estimated
Cost of
Project

11,000

11,000

Sub-
HAead
No.

1

e S —— ]

DIVISION 11
JUDICIARY

Purchase of Equipment
Total Division II

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estinates| Revised | Approved | Actmal Actual
Estisates | Estinates
{
$
11,000 :
11,000

-



EXPLANATORY NOTES

1965

"ncrease (+)
or DIVISION 11

Decrease (") JUDICIARY

over

1964
+ 11,000 1. Purchase of Law Reports, intercom systems and other capital equipment.
+ 11, 000

—————



DIVISION III

LEGISLATURE
Summary -
Head ; Statutory To be
No. Particulars Provision Voted Total
Current
9 Legislature .. 320,000 46,279 396,279
Total Ty 320,000 76,279 396,279
Capital l- - - -
Total pivision III .. 320,000 76,279 396,279



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Eatablishment Sub-
Head
1963|1964 [1965| "
1
RN NS
b1l ) @
alala] @
1 N [ |
s 1515 I (5
(6)
ol 212 |
o | 202 | (8
(9)
(10)
(11)
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
16| 16| 16

1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 .
Statutory (Egtimatea| Revised | Approved | Actaal Actual _
GEAG @ = Provision Estimates | Estinates
LEGISLATURE '*
3 $ ] $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
Clerk of the Legis-
lature F12 8, 400 8, 400
Assistant Clerk of
Legislature .. AT 5,040 5,760
Official Beporters. Al7 15, 495 15, 495
Marshal .. .. .. D2 2,328 2,256
Clerical Establishment
1 Class 1 Clerk A25
1 Class 11 Clerk A32
1 Senior Cleri- R
cal Assistant A3l —_—
2 Clerical
Assistants .. .. A34 10,053 10,838 »
Unfixed Establishment
Provision for remuner-
ation of the Speaker,
Members of the Council
of Ministers and Mem-
bers of the Legislature| 270,000t 270,000 217,680
Messengers .. .. C4 "1,995 2,379
Apprentice Reporters A32 2,304 2,304
Acting Allowances 1,000 4,230
Temporary Clerical
Assistance . ) 10 10
Acting Allowance to
Deputy Speaker. ] 1,250
Total 316,626 206,000 270,602| 253,594 | 259,743
OTHER CHARGFS 2
4
Provision for travelling
expenses and Subsis-
tence Allowances for
the Speaker, Members
of the Council of
Ministers and Members
of the Legislature .. 50, 000¢ 50,000 33,000 47,000 45,734 45,950
Travelling Expenses.. 450 400 450 438 528
Grant to Commonwealth Parllamen-
tary Association 3,519 3,500 3,000 2,592 2,592
Miscellaneous e 1,000 600 1,000 2,237 1, 580
Teas for Leglslatlve /\ssembly X 1,750 900 1,750
Remuneration and Travelling of
Ministerial Private Secretaries. 14,684 6.000 13,434 11,478 11, 340
Telephone Allowances 4,500 4,000
Prizes for National Flag, Natlonal
Anthem and Coat of Arms 3,500 3,500
Expenses of visit of Members of
the Legislature to the Interior. 1,060 i
Purchase of Books and Subscrip-
tions to publications .. L 250 400 500
Purchase of Crockery (a) 200 250
GRAND TOTALS: Total 79,653 49,000 70,884 63,539 61,990
Head 9 .. 396, 279 255,000 | 341,486 | 317,133 | 321,733
Less Statutory 320,000 200,000 ( 264,680 | 259,967 | 258,038
To be voted 76, 279 55:006 76,806 57,166 63,695




Iucrease (¢)

Decresse (-)

on
1964

¢ Provision

$

- 720

= 785

+ 52,320
- 384

- 3,230

- 1, 249

+ 46,024

+ 3,000

+ 519

+ 1, 250
+ 4,500

- 250
- 250

+ 8,769

+ 54,793
* 55, 320

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 9 -
LEGISLATURE

1. (2) Change in holder of post.

(4) Nomal Increment.

(5) Changes in holders of posts.

t Ordinance No. 1 of 1962.
(7) Changes in holders of posts.

(9) Token provision.

(11) Token provision

t Order No. 20 of 1962.

4. Grant increased in 1964 Supplementary Estimates.

Provision includes passage assistance for former Private Secretary.
To provide for the payment of Telephone allowances of $12.00 per month to Members of the House of Assembly.

A

10. Special allocation made in 1964 deleted.
(a). Special allocation made in 1964 deleted.




DIVISION IV
OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER MINISTERIAL CONTROL

Summary -
Head Particulars Stat?t?ry Ty e Shorea-
No. Provision Voted
Current
10 Audit. ... 3t e 10, 320 236,817 247,137
11 ‘Public & Police Service
Commissions « - . - A e 24,780 155,120 179,900
12 Public Prosecution ... .. 10, 860 46,880 57,740
Total .. .o ee <00 4-5,960 438,817 4-84-,777
Capital e - le
Total Division IV .. 45,960 438,817 484,777
%{ﬁﬁ




12 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Eatablishment Sub 1968 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ﬂea:l HEAD 10 Statutory |Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
1963|1964 | 1965 No. AUDIT Provision Estimates | Estimates l'
1 P ERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Director of Audit .. F 6 10, 320t 10,320 10, 320
1 1 1 (2) | Deputy Director of
Audit .. .. ., e L] 8,640 8,640
1 1 1 (3) | Senior Auditor ..Fl4 7,680 7,680
5 5 5 (4) | Auditors ..Fl6a 31, 200 28,119
4 4 5 (5) | Senior Examiners of
Accounts S L 24,032 19, 237
10 10 13 (6) | Examiners of Accounts
Grade I . .Al9g 46,174 37,357 %
g 17 14 (7) | Examiners of Accounts
Grade II .. A25 41, 406 48,080 (-
1 (8) | Senior Clerk o’ . .. ..Al9 2,000
27 27 | 28 (9) |Clerical Establlshment - »
21 Class II Clerks .. . A32
1 Secretary . wa el A25
1 Senior Clencal
Assistant ..A31
5 Clerical
Assistants ..A34 45,252 45,621
Unfixed Establishment
2 9 2 (10)| Messengers : - @4 2, 301 2,280
(11)| Acting Allowances 30 3,000 3,000
Total 222,075 200,000 | 210,334 | 173,803 177,183
OTHER CHARGES
9 Travelling Expenses 18,000 8,438 18,000 9,152 6,893
3 Contribution to the Fstabllshmenc —_—
of Director General, Overseas %
Audit Service 5,962 5,962 4,400 4,301 6,596
4 Miscellaneous 1,100 600 1,000 429 683
Total 25,062 15,000 23, 400 13,882 14,172
GRAND TOTALS:
Head 10 .. 247,137 215,000 | 233,734 | 187,685 191, 355
Less Statutory 10. 320 10, 320 10, 320 10, 320 10, 320
68 | 68 71 To be voted .. 236,817 204,680| 223,414 | 177,365 181,035




Increase (+)
v or
Decrease (-)
on
1964

% Provision

]
+ 3,081
+ 4,795
+ 8,817
- 6,674
+ 2,000
- 369
+ 91
+ 11,741
g ) 1562
+ 100
1 1,662

+ 13,403

+ 13,403

EXPLANATORY NOTES |

HEAD 10
AUDIT

Order No. 13 of 1963 made under Ordinance No. 26 of 1962.

(4) Regraded from A 7 to F16a.

(5) One postof ‘‘Senior Examiner uf Accounts’’ created in substitution for one post of ‘‘Fxaminer of Accounts
Grade II'* on Supplementary Estimates 1964. Salary Scale regraded from A13 to A1l

(6) Two posts of ‘‘Examiners of Accounts Grade I'* in substitution for two pasts of *“‘Examiners of Accounts

Grade II'* and one new post created. See note at (5) above.
(7) See note at (5) & (6) above.

(8) New post.

(9) One new post of ‘“Class II Clerk’’. The post of ‘‘Secretary’’ is to be abolished on the appointment of the
¢«‘Senior Clerk'*

(10) Normal Increments.

Increased rate of contribution approved on 1964 Supplementary Estimates,
Provision made for payment of Lecturer’s fees for in-Service Training,




I3 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sub 1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 ¥
H:m-i HEAD 1) = Statutory |Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual.
19631964 | 1965 No. PUBL IC AND POLICE Provasion Estimates | Estimates »
SERVICE COMMISSIONS |
1 PF RSONAL EMOLUMENTS 3 % $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Secretary, Public
Service Commission F9a 9,120 8,640
I 1 1 (2) | Principal Personnel
Officer F12 8,400 8,400
2 2 2 (3) | Assistant SecretariesA 2 12,167 11,687
3 3 4 (4) | Administrative Assts.Al4 13,584 13, 296
18 18 18 (5) | Administrative CadetsAl9 35,000 35.000
) 5 5 (6) | Senior Clerks Al9 18, 359 18,418
95! 125 - gk (7) | Clerical Establishment 2
5 Class I Clerks A25
4 Class 11 Clerks A32 —
1 Secretary - - . A25
2 Senior Clerical s
Assistants .. A3l
13 Clerical Assis-
tants .. .-+ A34 52,783 50,616
Unfixed Establishment
(8) | Provision for remunera-
tion of Chair
man $ 7,200
Members 16,680 23,880¢ 23,880 23,880
2 0) 2 (9) | Messengers .. ..C 4 2,307 2,:2615
(10) | Acting Allowances 100 100
(11) | Temporary Clerical
Assistance 100 100
Total .. 175,800 140, 500 172,402 | 145,851 189, 143
—
OTHER CHARGES -
2 Provision for Travelling i
Expenses for Chair-
man and Members 900% 900 900 900
3 Transport and Travelling.. ol 500 400 500 1,087 902
4 Miscellaneous o 1,700 1,500 1,700 1,290 1,244
5 Civil Service Examinations 200 200 31
6 Publications 200 200 200 82 410
7 Tel egrams 600 500 500
Total .. .. .. .. 4,100 3,500 4,000 2,459 2,587
GRAND TOTALS: &
Head 11 ve oo 4| 179,900 | 144,000 176,402 | 148,310 191,730
Less Statmtory Voee s 24,780 24,780 24,780 24,780 24, 480
57 | 57 58 To be voted «o o0 155,120 119, 220 151,622 |123,530 167, 250




Iricrease (+¢) .

or
Seurease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

e |

$

< 480

+ 480

+ 288

- 59

i 2,167

it 42

> 3,398

+ 100
-
; + 100
—

+ 3, 498

+ 3,498

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD ||
PUBLIC AND POLICE
SERVICE COMMISSIONS

(1) Regraded from F11 to F8a with effect from 15. 7.64.

(3) Normal Increments.
(4) One new post.

(8) Changes in holders of posts.

(7) Normal Increments.

Ordinance No. 26 of 1962.
(9) Normal Increments.

Order No. 14 of 1963.

Previous provision inadequate.



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Esatablishment Sub-
Head
1963|1964 [1965| °
1
1 1 1 (1)
1 1 1 (2)
4 4 4 (3)
2 2 2 (4)
(5)
1 il 1 (6)
(1)
(8)
2
3
4
5
9 9 9

1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 Y
HEAD 2 - Statutory |Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmalk-~
PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS |Provision Estimates|Estimates .
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ s b}
Fixed Establisbment
Director of Public Pro-
secutions . .. F5S 10,560t | 10,560 10, 560
Senior Crown CounselFll 8,640 8,640
Crown Counsel LAl 24,170 24, 480
Clerical Establishment -
1 Class I Clerk A25
1 Clerical Assistant A34 4,812 4,787
Unfixed Establishment <
Additional Assistance
and Crown Prosecution 5,000 5,000
Messenger C4 1,338 1,338 ¢
Acting Allowances 10 10
Temporary Clerical
Assistance 10 10
Total .. 54,540 58,000 54,825 46,600 39,897
OTHER CHARGES
Allowance to Director
of Public Prosecutions 300% 300 300 300 300
Travelling Expenses T 1,900 1,000 1,900 673 1,583
Miscellaneous 500 400 500 680 353
Library 500 300 500 152 943
Total .. 3,200 2,000 3,200 1,805 2,879
GRAND TOTALS:
Head 12 . e .. 57,740 60,000 58,025 48, 405 42,176
Less Statutory .. 10, 860 10, 860 10, 860 10,860 10,860
To be voted .. 46,880 49,140 47,165 37,545 31,916
> e e T S IR




Tacrease (¢)

or
vectrease (=)

on
1964
t Provision
-
$
- 310
+ 25
- 285
- 285
= 285

t

1.

TXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 2 -
PUBLIC PROSECUTIDNS

Ordinance No. 26 of 1962

(3) Changes in holders of posts.

(4) Normal Increments.

Order No. 14 of 1963.



DIVISION V

PREMIER
Summary -
Head To b
;:. Particulars v:te:l Total
Carrent
13 Office of the Premier
and Council of Ministers 263,932 263,932
Total 263,932 263,932
Capital 4,000 4,000
Total Division V .. 267,932 267,932
—t ———————— e e




DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

15
Fatahlishmoent Sub-
Head
19631964 |1965] -
1
1] 1]
1] (2)
1 | 2 (3)
o1 | o1 |25 | (4
TR BN
11| 1] )
1 ()
1 1| ()
1
1t el 1l e
31 21 92 |0
2| 2| 3 |apy
s | 8|7 |2
11| as
1|1 | a)
vl 1 | as)
a1 |1 | Qe
2l 2|1 |an
1 1 1 (18)
]
1
1 [(9)
2l 2 |1 {0
1 |an
6| 6 |7 [(22)
1)1 |1 |3
B
(25)
(26)
60 |57 |64

HEAD 13 -
OFF1CE OF THE PREM!ER
AND COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Permanent Secretary and Secre-
tary to the Council of

Ministers .. s 5 B
Assistant Secretary 5-59AN2
Administrative Assistants . Al4
Clerical Establishment -

4 Class 11 Clerks . . A32

2 Secretaries . A25

4 Senior Clerical

Assistants. . A3l

15 Clerical Ass1stants A3d

ARCHIVES
Archivist s F13
Tnspecting ﬂfflcer o N
Senior Binder/Repairer . B8a
INFORMATION SERVICFS

Chief Information Officer.. . F]12

Supernumerary Chief Tnformation

Nfficer 5 12
Principal Informatlon Officer A 7
Senior Information Officers ., Al4
Information Officers Al9
Assistant Information
Officers . A25
Cameraman o . Al9
Assistant Cameraman . A25
Photographer . s A31
Technical Assistant Grade l . A3l
Technical Assistant Grade 11 A32
Driver/Projectionist B4
Librarian 137
issistant L:brarxan 434

Unfixed Establishment

Public Relations Officer to the
Premier
B1nder/Bepa1rer
Receptionist
Messengers
Supernumerarv Constable
Chauffeur a 3.
Acting Allowances .. .
Temporary Clerical \ssxstance E

;hnnnmm
T WA DN O

Total e ve

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actnal Actual-
Estimates | Estimates
|
$ $ $ $ $
10,080 10,080
5,280
4,368 4,128
46,875 42,520
8,160 8,160
6,792 5,330
1,709
8,400 8,400
(a) 1
5,460 6,240
8,544 9,264
7,834 7,65h
25,877 25,890
3,528 3,408
2,728 1
2,287 2,556
2,392 2,259
2,304 2,304
2,292 2,160
9,600
1,584 2,628
1, 200
7,892 7,316
1,098 1,098
1,338 1,338
100 50
10 5
177,732 110,000 152,792 113, 350 106, 108




Increase (+) I

Tecrease (-)

or

on
1964

t Provision

o=

+ + | +

5,280
240

4,355

780
720
178

13
120
220
269
133

132

9,600
1,044
1,200

576

il

EXPLANATORY NOTES {5

HEAD 13 -
OFFICE OF THE PREMIER
AND COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

(1) Redesignation of the post ‘‘Permanent Secretary and Secretary to the Premier’’.

(2) New post.
(3) Redesignation of post of ‘‘Administrative Assistant and Assistant Secretary to the Council’’. One new post.

-

(4) Two new posts of *‘Senior Clerical Assistants’’, and two of *‘Cleri cal Assistants’’.

(6) Change in holder of post.
(7) One post of ‘‘Binder/Repairer’’ redesignated and regraded **Senior Rinder. Repairer’” and tran=ferred to
Fixed Fstablishment on Supplementary Fstimates 1964.

(a) Post no longer required.
(8) Change in holder of post.
(10) Changes in holders of posts.
(11) One post of *‘Information Officer’® in substitution [ or one post of *‘Assistant Information Officer .

(12) See note at (11).
(13) Norma! Increment.

(14) Increase due to the filling of the vacancy.
(15) Change in holder of post.
(16) Nomal Increment.

(18) Change in holder of post.

(19) New post.

(20) See note at (7) above.
(21) New post.

(22) One new post.

(25) Token provision.
(26) Token provision.

‘=C2



S

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

N
ButabYisbaent Sub- HEAD |3 - 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head OFFICE OF THE FREMIER Estinates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual ™"
19631964 [1965| N°: AND COUNCIL OF MINISTERS e
(CONT'D.) '
60 | 57 | 64 9 3 kS g b1
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 7,000 3, 50N 7,000 3,124 1,880
3 l.ibrary and Publications - 2,500 1,937 2,500 1,414 1,570
' Cistribution Expenses (Publlca-
tions etc.) . 3,500 2,400 2,500 2,245 2,914
5 Purchase of films .. o P 12, 500 11, 500 12,500 3,134 955
6 Production of Films, Pho tographs
and other Visual Aids.. 25,000 22,000 25,000 5,23 5,819
7 Broadcasting (fieneral).. 7,400 6,000 7,600 5,078 3,705
8 Fees for Performing Rights. . 3, 300 4,000 4,600 2,973 3, 20
Q Mobile {nits (Operatinﬁ and -
Maintenance) . A,000 4,500 5,000 3,092 3,515
10 FExhibitions and ralrs . 500 200 500 129 -
11 Preservation of Archives 1,000 700 1,000 394 212
12 Miscell aneous 5,000 3,125 5,000 2,868 3,288 %
13 Telegrams £,000 4,000 3,000
14 Subscription to O\erseas News
Service 4, 800 2,000
15 Maintenance of Fllm and
Projection Equipment 3,000
Total .. .o 86, 200 65,862 76, 200 29,638 30, 169
60 | 57 | 64 GRAND TOTAL: Head 13 263,932 175,862 | 228,992 143,038 136, 277
et ie———
DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Total Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimated Head Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
Cost of No. DIVISION V Estimates | Estimates
Profect PREMIER |
$ $ $ s $
4,000 1 Purchase of Equipment 4,000 5,000 5,195 1,730 23,875
4,000 Total Division V .. 4,000 5,000 5,195 1,730 23,875




“crease (+)
r
vecrease (-)
on
1964

{ Provision

_—_—
$

+ 1,000
" 800
+ 1,000
. 1,000
+ 4,800
+ 3,000
A~ 10,000

— e
+ 34,940

———————

1965
Increase (+)

or
Decrease (-)

over

1964

——— 4

$
- 1,195
- 1,195

e

13.
14.

15.

1. Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry. — 1 transistorised tape recorder, 1 AC mains tape

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD |3 -
OFFICE OF THE PREMIER
AND COUNCIL OF MINISTERS
(CONT'D.)

. Increased number of publications to be distributed.

Overprovided in 1964.

. Increased maintenance.

Previous provision inade quate.

To provide for subscriptions to overseas news agency Services — approved on Supplementary Estimates 1964.

To meet maintenance cost of film and projection equipment.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

DIVISION V
PREMI ER

recorder, 1 Arriflex Baby tripod, 1 synchronous motor (for 35 mm equipment), 1 right angle eye piece for Arriflex

camera, 1 “Spidor’’ (Tripod fixture), 1x12-inch.15mm. schneider component enlarger lense and 1-16mm sound
projector.



DIVISION VI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Summary -
Head To b
;:. Particulars v:te; Total
Current
14 Attorney General .. .. .. .. .. 139, 564 139, 564
15 Offieial Reeedtver .. .. .. .. ... 68,757 68, 757
Boval . e e e 208, 321 208, 321
Capital
Total Division VI . 208. 321 208, 321




DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbment Sub-
Head
1963 1964 [1965] N
1
o1 1|
1l 1] 1| @
13 1| 3
o| 2| 2| @
ol 21 2| 9
ol 2| 2| 6
s| s| s|
1 1] 1] @
70 1 1|
(10)
2| 2| 2| ap
(12)
(13)
9
3
4
24 | 24| 24

HEAD |4 -
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment

Solicitor General
Chief Parliamentary Counsel
Parliamentary Counsel
Assistant Parliamentary
Counsel :
Principal Legal Adv1sers
Senior Legal Advisers
Crown Counsel
Senior Clerk
Clerical Establlshment
1 Secretary .
3 Senior Cler1cal
Assistants .
3 Clerical Ass1stants

Unfixed Establishment

Additional Legal
Assistance

Messengers

Acting Allowances

o )

F9

) 20!

LAl
..F9a
..Fl1
LA
..Al9

.. A25

..A31
A3

C 4

Temporary Clerical A331stance e

Total

OTHER CHARGES
Travelling Expenses

Miscellaneous
Library
Tot.l (X} oe
GRAND TOTAL: Head 14 .. ..

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 |
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
Estimates |Estimates
$ 3 s s s
10, 560 10, 560
9,360 9, 360
8,640 8,640
13,108 12,628
18, 240 18, 240
17, 280 17,280
28,8179 32,198
3,850 3,288
13,431 14,748
4,000 4,000
1,966 1,943
1,000 1,000
10 10
130, 324 130, 500 133,895 108,243 106,062
1,000 850 1,000 465 597
1, 240 950 1,240 713 1,053
7,000 3,700 3,700 10,098 4,783 ;
9,240 5,500 5,940 11, 276 6,435-
139,564 136,000 139,835 | 119,519 112, 495
*_




Dicrease (+¢) |

or
becrease (-)

on
1964

¢ Provision

b}
+ 480
- 3,319
- 562
= 0,317
+ 23
i3 5T
e 3, 300
& 3,300

- 271

4.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 17

HEAD IU
ATTORNEY GENERAL

(4) Normal Increments

(7) Changes in holders of posts.
(8) Normal Increments.

(9) Changes in holders of posts.

(11) Normal Increments.

Increased cost of West Indian Law Reports and also to provide for payment for special Law books ordered in 1964.



I8 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment | o\ 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Hend HEAD |5 Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
1963119641965 No. ATTORNEY GENERAL - Estimates | Estimates
OFFICIAL RECEIVER I
8 $ B § B
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Estahlishment
1 1 1 (1) Official Beceiver, Public Trustee
and Crown Solicitor s KRG 8, 880 8,380
9 2 ) (2)| Legal Assistants- | 12,800 11,280
1 1 1 (3) Trust Officer . Al3 4,848 4,714
| 2 (4) Senior Clerks o Al9 5,000 3,288
10 13 12 (5) Clerical hstabllshment -
4 Class 1 Clerks . A25
4 Class 11 Clerks .. A32
4 Clerical Assistants.. A34 28,000 30,000
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 (6) | Messenger .. . R e B [ 1. 119 1,071
(7) \cting \llowances o 1,000 1,000
(8) | Temporary Clerical \smstanue 10 10
Total .. .. 61,657 44,400 60, 243 48,782 37,888
OTHER CHARGFS -
2 Miscell aneous s 800 600 400 415 354
3 Travelling Expenses.. 800 500 800 322 433
4 Library for Office .. 500 500 500 213 140
5 Legal Costs, Fees etc. 5,000 15, 500 5,000 486
Tl i v 7,100 17,100 6,700 1,436 997
GRAND TOTAL: Head 15 .. 68,75 61, 500 66,943 50,218 38,815«




“ncrease (+¢)
or
~utrease (-)

on
1964

{ Provision

$

+ 1,520
+ 134
B 87/ 11
= 2,000
+ 48
+ 1,414

400
+ 400

+ 1,814

|

=1}

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 15

ATTORNEY GENERAL -
OFFICIAL RECEIVER

(2) Change in holders of posts.
(3) Nomal Increment.

(4) One post of ‘‘Senior Clerk’’ in substitution for one post of ‘‘Class I Clerk’’

(5) See note at (4) above

(6) Normal Increment.

Previous provision inadequate.

Provision previously shown under Ministry of Finance — Accountant General.



DIVISION VII

MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

Summary -
To b
Heéd Particulars e < Total
No. voted
Current
16 Ministry of Economic Affairs 458,201 458,201
Tokal .. ... b5oaa® 458,201 458,201
Capital 200,000 200, 000
Total Division VII .. 658,201 658,201




19 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishoen’t Sab 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ﬂ:a:l HEAD 16 - Estims“es| Revised | Approved | Actumal Actual.
No. MINISTRY OF Estimates | Estimates
1963|1964 | 1965 ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
) $ $ $ $
1. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
1 (1) |Permanent Secretary wa BT 10,080
1 ] 1 (2) |Principal Assistant Secretary F12 8,400 8,400
1 1 1 (3) |Assistant Secretary A2 5,451 5,960
3 3 3 (4) |Administrative Assistants Al4 12,600 12,504
LT 19 |19 (5) [ Clerical Fstablishment -
- Class 1 Clesk -.. A25
6 Class II Clerks A32
2 Senior Clerical Assistants A34
10 Clerical Assistants . é3_l 30,000 28,512
CENTRAL PLANNING DIVISION o
] 1 1 (6) |Chief Planning Officer . F8 9,600 9,600
1 1 1 (7) |Technical Specialist . Fs8 1 1
1 i 1 (8) |Senior Economist . F14 7,680 7,680
3 3 3 (9) [Economists . A4 12,866 1631,457°2
1 1 (10) |Statistician .. . A4 4,128 4,272
STATISTICAL BUREAU
1 1 1 (11) [Chief Statistician . F12 8,400 8,400
2 3 3 |(12) ;Statisticians.. . . A4 12,924 12, 388
2 3 (13) |Statistical Offlcers . Al9 7,000 7,000
8 8 |[(14) |Machine Qperators -
1 Machine Supervisor Al9
1 Tabulating Machine
Operator .. e A25
6 Key Punch Operators — /\_34.1 14,213 14,608
CO-OPERATIVES DIVISION
] 1 1 (15) |Chief Co-operatives Officer .. F11 8,640 8, 640
1 1 1 (16) |Deputy Chief Co-operatives B
Officer .. ge. F15 7,200 7,200
i (17) |Chief Clerk . Al3 1
7 1 1} (18) |Senior Co-operatives Offlcers Al4 49,872 3321247
18 |18 |18 |(19) |Co-operatives Officers A25 54,981 50,000
2 2 2 (20) |Captain /Engineers . B10 2,400 2,566
Unfixed Estabhsh.ent
1 1 2 |[(21) [Messengers . Gd 1,812 906
1 1 1 [(22) |Chauffeur . €3 1,098 1,098
2 2 2 |(23) |Boathands .. . 5 G4 1,944 1,894
(24) |Acting Allowances .. . 100 50
(25) |Temporary Clerical A551stance 10 3
64 | 78 | 86 Tetal 271,401 | 180,000 | 238,383 | 174,380 | 190,890




wcrease (¢)
or

wrease (=)
on
1964

Provision

—_—

10,080

509
96

1,488

706
144

536

395

16,745
4,981
166

906

50
50

33,018

EXPLANATORY NOTES 'S

HEAD 16 -
MINISTRY OF
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

As this is a new Ministry, the posts and figures shown for 1962 to 1964 have been transferred from other Ministries for
purposes of comparison. The posts which existed in 1964 and have been transferred from other Ministries are shown

on page 20.

1.(1) New post.
(2) Redesignation of post of ‘‘Principal Assistant Secretary and Secretary to the Council of Ministers’’
(3) Change in holder of post .
(4) Changes in holders of posts.

(5) One post of “Class 11 Clerk®’ in substitution for one post of* ‘Class 1 Clerk’’.One new post of ‘‘Clerical
Assistant” See also (13) below.

(9) Changes in holders of posts.
(10) Changes in holders of posts.

(12) Normal Increments.
(13) One post of*‘Statistical Officer’’ in substitution for one post of*‘Class 1 Clerk”

(14) Post of “ Tabulating Machine Operator®’ regraded from A31 to A25.

(15) Redesignation of post of “Chief Social Development Officer’ "

(16) Redesignation and regrading of one post of* ‘Assistant Chief Social Development Officer” from A2 to F15.
(17) Post recreated by Supplementary Fstimates 1964 to allow the services of the substantive holder,on pre-
(18) See note below. retirement leave, to be treated as pensionable Service.

(19) Redesignation of 18 posts of *‘District Social Deve lopment Officers'
{20) Changes in holders of posts.

(21) One new post.

(23) Normal Increments.
(24) Token provi.sion
(25) Token pmvision.

(18) Redesignation and regrading of four posts of ‘‘Regional Social Development Officers’® from A7 to Al4;
redesignation of one post of ‘‘ Specialist Social Development Officer’’ and one post of ** District Social
Development Officer’’ on salary scale A14; redesignation: and regrading of one post of ‘‘District Social
Development Officer’’ from A25 to A14 and the creation of four new posts.



20

Establishment

1963(1964 (1965

Sub-
Head
Neo.

64 | 78 | 86

o)} Do W N

O O =

86

HEAD 16 -
MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
AFFAIRS (CONT’D)

OTHFR CHARGES

Transport and Travelling
Library and Publications
lLand and Water Transport x*
Preparation of Consumers Prlce
Index . P
Salaries and other Fxpenses in
Connection with Technical
Assistance
Miscellaneous
Telegrams
Rental & Malntenance of
Equipment.
Data Processing Csrds
Stationery etc ..
Statistical Surveys . :
Contribution to cost of Unlted
Nations Office in B.G. o e
Contribution to U.N.I.C.E.F.
Rest House facilities at Hog-
stye Corentyne
Grant to B.G. Co- operat1ve Unlon
Limited
Training Course for Personnel of
Co-operative Societies
Expenses District Co-operative
Offices

Total .. ..

GRAND TOTAL: Head 16

DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total Sub-
Estimated Head
Cost of No.
Project
$
100,000 | 1
100,000 | 2

DIVISION VI I
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

Technical Assistance
Co-operative Development
Purchase of Equipment

200,000 Total Division VII ..
%_ =

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal
Estimates | Estimates
§ § $ $ $
100,000 58,000 65,000 61,365 23,367
100,000 7,000 7,000 5,417 111
4 500 8,000
200, 000 69, 500 80,000 66,782 23,478|

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Fetimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual.
Estiaates | Estimates ‘
|
s L $ $ $
35,000 31,000 34,000 21,000 31,394
2,000 1,200 1,000 949 1,043
2,100 1.500 4,000 2,615
800 500 800 531 565
50, 000 38,000 40,000 38,079 19, 520
4,000 1,900 2,550 1,721 1,973
2,500 1,000 1,000
11,100 7,600 11,000 =
2,200 2,000 2,200
50, 000
10,500
3,000
1,900 1,300 1,900 1,324 1,242
9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000
2,000
700
186, 800 95,000 107,450 72,604 67,352
458,201 | 275,000 345,833 246,984 258,242



Increase (¢)
or ’
Decrease (-)
= om
1964
{ Provision
$
i 1,000
+ 1,000
- 1,900
+ 10,000
+ 1,450
+ 1,500
§ 100
+ 50,000
+ 10, 500
+ 3,000
3 2,000
+ 700 |
+ 79,350
S —————
+ 112,368

1965
Increase (+)
or
Decrease (-)
over

1964

——
$
+ 35,000
+ 93,000
- 8,000
+ 120,000
—_——

o

-

10.

12.
13.

.

2.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 20

HEAD {6 -
MINISTRY OF ECONOMIC
AFFAIRS (CONT’D)

Includes provision for the | new Ministry
Ditto.
Overprovided in 1964.

Increased Technical Assistance.
Includes provision for the new Ministry
Ditto.

Increased maintenance.

To provide for the carrying out of manpower and other surveys.

Contribution to running expenses U.N.T.A.B. Office.
Contribution to UNICFF for 1964 and 1965 .

Notes Brought Forward From Page 18,

E{‘he followingPposts which existed in 1964 have been teansferred from
Ministers: 1 Principal Assistant Secretary and Secretary to the Council of Ministers, 1 Assi

2 Administrative Assistants, 3 Class I Clerks, 3 Class II Clerks. 1 Senior Clerical .\sslist:ziszm(;lssiiﬁt:i’ i

tants, all posts under Central Planning Division. all posts under Statistical Bureau except on,e Statistical Cd
Officer; and (b) the Ministry of Education. Youth, Race Relations & Social Development: 1 Administrative Assis
tant, 1 Chief Social Development Officer. 1 Assistant Chief Social Development Officer, 4 Regional Social Dfa;:ll) N
velopment Officers, 1 Specialist Social Development Officer, 20 District Social Development Officers\(l on 2
Salary scale Al4 and 19 on A25), 2 Captain/Fngineers, 1 Chauffeur, 1 Messenger, 2 Roat hands, 2 Class

II Clerks, 1 Senior Clerical Assistant and 5 Clerical Assistants. j

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(a) the Premier’s Office an d Council of

DIVISION VI
ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

Counterpart contribution to U.N. Technical Assistance and salaries, allowances and other expenses in connection
with technical assistance.
Development of co-operatives in various parts of the country.



DIVISION VIII
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Summary —
Head . Statutory To be
No. Particulars Brow i o Voted Total
Carrent
17 Ministry of Home Affairs .. .. | 450,000 188,182 638,182
18 —INETTOr | aiae & < - & - g - 285,759 285,759
19 -Police cobl Aotr il = 4,860,924 | 4,860,924
20 -Prisons Rl v P L 914, 261 914, 261
21 -Fire Prevention -. ... .. = 626, 343 626,343
22 -Printery ... ... ... .. - 541,283 541,283
23 ~Probation .. A L. 4 118,022 118,022
24 -Essequibo Boys’ School ... - 120,028 120,028
Total .. ¢ ¢ oo oo 450,000 | 7,654,802 | 8,104,802
Capital s’ 750,000 750,000
Total Division VIII .. 450,000 [ 8,404,802 | 8,854,802




21 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment - 1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head HEAD 17 - Statutory |Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actaal Actmsl
Provision : i
196311964 | 1965 No. MINISTRY OF HOME Estimates | Estimates
AFFAIRS |
$ $ $ $ $ L)
1 PFRSONAL FMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
1 ) 1 (1) | Permanent Secretary F 7 10, 080 10,080
1 1 1| (2) | Principal Assistant
Secretary .. ... F12 8,400 8,400
2 2 2 (3) | Assistant Secre-
taries .. : & A2 14,000 14,000
3 3 3| (4) | Administrative
Assistants .. .. Al4 13,284 12,960
1 1 it (5) | Senior Legal Adviser
to the Police . Fl11 8,640 8,640 .
1 1 1 (6) |Legal Adviser to the
Police Al 5,915 S, 61
GENERAL EXECUTIVE
CLERICAL & ACCOUNTING
1 (7) | Chief Accountant... Fl6a 4,000
1 1 1 (8) | Accountant . All 4,848 4,344
2 2 2 (9) [Assistant Accoun-
tants . Al9 7,698 6,144
1 1 1| (10) |Senior Woman
Secretary .. Al9 3,719 3,072
] 1 1| (11) |Senior Clerk.. . Al9 3,288 4,128
20 23| 25| (12) [Clerical Establishment |
A Class ! Clerks A25
11 Class I1 Clerks A32
1 Senior Clerical
Assistant A34
7 Clerical a
Assistants .. .. A3l 56, 000 57,500
Unfixed Establishment
1 | (13) |Messenger/Recep-
tionist s C2 1,200
3 4 4 | (14) |Messengers.. .C4 4,200 4,549
(15) |Temporary Clerical
Assistance 10 10
Total .. 145,282 215,000 | 139,502 112,354 59, 499
OTHFR CHARGES
2 Transport and Travel-
;ing T - 7,000 5,000 7,000 3,791 2,806
3 Miscellaneous . 900 700 900 815 753
4 Preparation and Revis-
1on of Electoral
Register s 7w 28,000 20,000 28,000 7,643 | 24,026
5 Expenses, General
Elections .. : 6,000 2,000 6,000 1,770 | 22,144
6 Expenses: General
Emergency .. 450,000 450,000 | 800, 000 70,000 27,521 | 167, 469
37 | 41 45 Carried forward .. 491,900 | 827,700 | 111,900 41,540 | 217,198




EXPLANATORY NOTES 2l

——————— ey
Yucrease (¢)
or
Necrense (-) HEAD |7 -
on
1964 MINISTRY OF HOME
t Provision AFFAIRS
——————— ]
$ The following posts have been transferred so the Ministry of Local Government and the provisions in respect of these
posts for 1963 & 1964 have also been transferred for purposes of comparison:
1 Assistant Secretary 1 Secretary
1 Senior Clerk 14 Clerical Assistants
12 Class I Clerks 6 Messengers
19 Class II Clerks
é 324 1. (4) Nomal Increments.
+ 240 (6) Normal Increment.
+ 4,000 (7) New post.
4 504 (8) Regraded from 213 to A1l
+ 1,554 (9) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 647 (10) Changes in holders of posts.
= 840 (11) Change in holder of post.
= 1,500 (12) 2 new posts — 1 Senior Clerical Assistant and 1 Clerical Assistant. Changes in holders of posts.
+ 1,200 (13) New post.
- 349 (14) Changes in holders of posts.
—_— e
+ 5,780
+ 380,000 8. Expenditur.e now shown as a law 'pmvision is authorised by warrants signed by His Excellency the Govemor
m‘ under Section 4 of the Rritish Guiana (Fmergency Provisions) Order 1964.
ar '




7

22

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

37

41

45

37

41

45

HEAD 17 -
MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (CONT'D.)

Brought forward

Expenses General Emergency 1963.
Telegrams .. .. ..
Commission of Enquiry
Population Census ¥ oo
Library & Publications . ..

Totﬂl o o
GRAND TOTALS:
Hend 17 .. o
Less Statutory ee .

To be voted .. .,

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual.
Estimates | Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
491,900 | 827,700 | 111,900 41, 540 217,198
497,061
500 300 500
16,084
4,432
500
492,900 | 828,000 | 112,400 538,601 237,714
638,182 | 1,043,000 | 251,902 650,955 297,213
450,000 | 730,000
188,182 | 313,000 | 251,902 650,955 297,218




VXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (o)'

o o HEAD |7 -
crease (-) MINISTRY OF HOME

on
1964 AFFAIRS (CONT’'D.)

t Provision

$
+ 380,000

+ 500 8. To provide for the purchase of books, periodicals etc-

~ 380,500

+ 386,280
- 450,000

63,720




25 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establisbment - 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ﬂ:a:l HEAD |8 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Aetul_
196311964 | 1965 No. MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS - Estimates | Estinates
INTER10R |
$ $ $ $ $
1 PFRSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1)| Commissioner of the Interior .F 8 9,600 9,600
3 3 3 (2)| District Commissioners AL 19,619 18,895
5 S 8 (3)| Assistant District
Commissioners ..Al4 30,160 22,688
2 3 3 (4)| Office Assistants . .. ..A34 4,755 4,000
8 8 8 (5)| District Field Officers .- ..A2l 24,192 22,040
6 5 6 (6) | Chauffeur Mechanics .. ..Bl0 8 570 8,256
1 1 (7) | Senior Station Attendant.. ..B10 15,292 1,200
2 2 2 (8) | Foreman Mechanic ..B 4 3,984 4,000
1 1 1 (9) | Launch Captain ..Bl10 1,728 1,728
1 1 2 | (10)| Captain Engineer.... ..Bl0 2,500 1,324 "
Unfixed Establishment
1 I 1 (11) | Storekeeper 3.E 1 1,656 1,596
22 | 22 | 22 | (12) | Boat Crews e ¥ an@ed 25,249 26,497
17| 17| 19 | (13) | Caretakers and A551stants 9,928 8,388
(14) | Station Allowances 23,800 22,800
(15) | Acting Allowances 100 100
(16) | Substitute for Subordlnate Staff
on leave 1 1
Total .. ife 167,134 130,000 153,113| 146,402 179,253
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 30,000 24,000 34,000 21,816 14,665
3 Uniforms . 2,260 1,700 2,260 1,438 1,492
4 Land and Water Transport 15,000 15,000 13,000 9,644 8,160
5 Books and Registers. 250 250 250 191 221
6 Miscellaneous . . 1,/07S 850 1,075 396 874
7 Material and Equ1pment 2,800 2,300 2,800 1,473 1, 289
8 Amerindian Captains.. e 5,040 4,200 4,236 3,336 3983
9 Amerindian Depots - Wages and
Caretakers,, Maintenance, Depots 3,900 3,600 3,620 31233 3,063
10 Miscellaneous Expenses -
Rest Houses o 4,500 3,500 4,000 2,919 2,854
1.1 Entertainment Expenses 700 500 700 349 SIS
12 Upper Mazaruni Amerindian Dlstr1ct
- Agricultural Development of 1,100 1,100 1,100 1,060 614
13 Grants to Churches for Services
among Amerindians .. . ; 26,000 25,000 25,000 23,900 24,400
14 Amerindian Welfare - Scholarsh1p
Funds and Books 8,000
15 Amerindian Conference. 18,000
Total .. .o 118,625 82,000 92,041 69,755 61,572
=::=i=;2-:::--==:=-L:-==::;:::;::;Li;;=:;::=i:=;;==;;=é=;221:122-n-;iii;222l-:::i;2itu-iii;i::i-=;iii;ii:-




‘ncrease (¢)

or

=crease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

+ + o+ o+ o+

+

+

724
7,472
755
23152
314
92

16

1,176

60
1,248
1,540
1,000

14,02}

4,000
2,000

804
280
500

1,000

8,000
18,000

26, 584
40,605

1.

10.

13.
14.

15.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 0%

HEAD (8 -
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFA{iRS -
INTERIOR

(2) Normal Increments.
(8) hree new posts of ‘‘Assistant DNistrict Commissioner’’ in substitution for three posts of ‘‘Mines Officer"’

previously provided under Ministry of Trade and Industey.

(4) Normal Increments.
(5) Normal Increments.
(6) Nommal Increments.
(7) Normal Increment .

(8) Change in holder of post.

(10) New post.

(11)'Normal Increment .

(12) Overprovided in 1964

(13) To provide for salaries of Caretakers for rest shelters at Kangaruma and Tukeit formerly shown under
Ministry of Trade and Industry.

(14) To provide for the new posts referred to at (3).

. Overprovided in 1964.

To meet increased costs of maintenance of Land Rovers and other vehicles and equipment.

. To provide for salaries of four additional Captains at Kopinang and Nappi in the Rupununi, Wikki

in the Berbice River and St. Cuthhbert’s in the Mahaica River.

- To provide for the salary of the Caretaker and maintenance of Amerindian Shelter at Springlands.

Maintenance of Kangaruma and Tukeit Rest Shelters, vide 1 (13) above.

Previous provision inadequate.
To provide clothing, pocket money, books,essential toilet requisites, etc. to Amerindians who have obtained

free place scholarships and who cannot afford to purchase these items.
To meet the local expenses of a conference on the problems of Amerindian Development to be held in British

Guiana.



24

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbment Sub-
Head
1963|1964 |1965| "
|
1 1l 1] (D
i ol ) (B
1
2 2| 2| 3
2] 2| (4
6| 6| 6| (5
8| 8| 8| (6)
7t 71 =T\
17| 17| 20| (8)
yl il af @
1] 1] 1| Qo
il b 1)y
il 1yl cio
1] 1] 1] 13)
1| (14)
1| 1] 1] Qs
1| 1] 1} Qe
6| s| 9|
51| 52| 53| (18)
2 1
2] 2] 2]Q9)
91| 90| 100 | (20)
188 | 190 | 202 | (21)
1125 [1125 (1197 | (22)
53| 53| 60| (23)
21 2] 2124
(25)
60| 60| 60| (26)
1630|1631 [1740

« HEAD 19 -
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS -
POLICE

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment

Commissioner of Police .. .. F 7
Deputy Commissioner of Police Fl1
Supernumerary Commissioner of

Police .. .. F 7?7
Assistant Comm1351oners . F14
Supernumerary Assistant.

Commisioners .. F14
Senior Superintendents o IELS
Superintendents .. . A6
Deputy Superintendents . P51
Assistant Superintendents and

Cadet Officers P1/P 4
Police Finance Officer . Fl6a
Quartermaster . .. Pla
Traffic Officer e .. A6
Bandmaster ;. - &5 TAVT
Assistant Bandmaster s b B ia
Supernumerary Assistant

Bandmaster . . Pla
Communications Offlcer . Pla
Motor Mechanic )
Chief Inspectors .P3
Inspectors . - RIS
Clerical Ass;stant .. A4
Coxswailns . Bl10

Unfixed Establisbment
Sergeants . P8
Corporals s P9
Constables . P11
Women Police

4 Sergeants - IBN8
7 Corporals .. P9

49 Constables .. s Ell
Band Apprentices HErS
ALLOWANCES -

(a) Mounted Rranch

Officers .. .. § 360

(b) Detectives 11,700

(c) First Aid 1,400

(d) Drivers - Motor

Vehicles - 14, 400

(e) Drum & Fife Band 1,008

(f) llouse . 220,000

(g) Rough Rlders &

Buglers (Mounted

Branch) 2,750
(h) Station : - 27,000
(1) Certified Launch &

Engineers &

Coxswalns 2,400

(J) Pound Keepers 420

(k) Field 900

(1) Education 8,000

(m) Laundry 3, 000
Barrack Labourers o

4 on C4
31,0n Cé6

25 Part-time.

Carried Forward

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actunal Aetusl
Estimates | Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
10,080 10,080
8,640 8,640
15, 360 15, 360
15, 360 1
28,800 43,200
46,143 45,900
34,920 33,840
83,500 56,000
6,240 6,000
4,260 4,056
6,000 5,760
5,850 5,620
4,210 4,068
3,696
4,240 4,104
4,272 4,128
34, 560 19, 200
183, 608 177, 260
(a) 1,602
3,456 3,414
302,044 274,998
510,104 487, 340
2,357,698 2,256,135
132, 347 107,918
1,812 1,980
293, 338 261,535
43, 380 43,500
4,143,918 3,881,639




-[ncrene (¢) ‘

or
“«crease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

——

+

15,359
14,400
243
1,080

A=

27,500
240
204
240
230
142

+ + + 4+ 4

3, 696
136
144

15, 360
6,348
1,602

42

+ 1 4+ + + o+

27,046
22,764
101, 563

++ +

+ 24,429
= 168

+ 31,803

- 120

—_— 2

+ 262,279

e ————

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 19 -
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS —
POLICE

(4) Increase.due to filling of the vacancies.
(5) Estimated savings from vacant posts.
(6) Normal Increments.

(7) Normal*Increments.

(8) New posts to improve the efficiency of the Police Force.
(9) Post regraded from A 7 to F 16a

(10) Nommal Increments.

(11) Normal Increment.

(12) Nomal Increment.

(13) Normal Increment.

(14) New post.

(15) Normal Increment.

(16) Normal Increment.

(17) New posts to improve the efficiency of the Police Force.

(18) New post

(a) One post of ‘‘Woman Police Constable’’ in substitution for one post of ‘‘Clerical Assistant’’.
(19) Normal Increments.

(20) New posts to improve the efficiency of the Police Force.

(21) New posts to improve the efficiency of the Folice Force.
{22) New posts to improve the efficiency of the Police Force.

(23) New posts to improve the efficiency of the Police Force.

{24) Changes in holders of posts.

(25) Increase consequent on the creatioa of new posts.

(26) Changes in holders of posts.



23 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment | o, HEAD 19 1.965 19'64 1964 1963 1962
Head Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
196311964 | 1965 No. MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS- Estidates |Estinates
POLICE - (CONT’D). |
) $ 3 $ $
1630|1631 |1740 Brought Forward 4,143,918 3,881,639
2 2 2| (27)] Boatmen C4 2,340 2,356
1 1 1| (28)| Storekeeper — Powder
Magazine 2 C4 1,338 1,338
1 1 1 (29)] Caretaker - Fort Wellmgt,on
Rest House €8 1,002 1,082
(30)] Police Matrons & Female
Searchers 600 600
(31)] Acting Allowances U 100 100
Temporary Clerical 4ss1stance i (b) 10
4,149, 298 3,887,125
Less payable from Head 50 - Post
Office ; ' h e 6,434 5,808
Less payable from Transport & 4,142,864 3,881,317 P
Harbours Head . o 38,940 43,263
Total . 4,103,924 3,750,000 [3,838,054 |3,593,037 3, 409,077
OTHER CHARGES -
2 Transport and Travelling 183,000 183,000 | 183,000 173, 543 183,139
3 Ammunition, Arms & Equ1pment 42,500 41,500 41,500 54,52% 24,991
4 Uniforms 197,000 160,000 | 160,000 137,974 104, 430
5 Furniture and Beddmg 24,000 22,000 22,000 23,192 12,892
6 Lighting : 10,000 9,000 9,000 1 .'835 7,489
7 Medical Expenses 3,000 2,000 3,000 1,617 2,076
8 Funeral Expenses 600 300 600 75
9 Prisoners’ Rations . 11,000 9,000 9,000 9,656 9,563
10 Sanitation and Labourers Tools 4,000 3,200 3,200 3, 1%, 2,916
11 Books ; 3,500 2,800 3,500 1,465 3,087
12 Mounts, Mamtenance and Saddlery 30,000 27,000 27,000 27, 394 25,316
13 Conveyance of Prisoners 5,000 4,500 4,500 2,39 3,465
14 Court Expenses . 12,000 10,000 10,000 12,044 9.419
15 Prevention and Detect1on of Crlme 15, 000 15,000 10,000 205321 20, 227
16 Rural Constables 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,110 2,208
17 Musketry Prizes 350 350 350 350 350
18 Refreshments - early parades 600 600 600 143 180
19 Upkeep of Band 1,500 1, 500 1,500 1,477 1,334
20 Maintenance and operatlon of
Land & Water Transport 110,000 73,500 73, 500 65,936 58, 429
21 Passports R 6,000 6,000 6,000 7,341 5,826
%9 Rent of Quarters 1,000 900 1,000 8,740 5,929
23 First Aid : 200 200 200 124 192
24 Revenue Protection .. 7,000 7,000 7,000 8.231 4,956
25 Miscellaneous : 10,000 9,000 9,000 8,968 8,648
26 Cleaning of Pcunds .. 1, 500 1,250 1,500 1,607 1,479
97 Maintenance of Compounds 6,500 6,500 6,500 6, 566 4,154
28 Purchase of Remounts . 2,000 1,000 2,000 1,500 1,725
29 Grant in Aid of local Forces
Rifle Club 750 700 750 750 750
30 Security Precautions 12,000 12,000 5,000 10, 121 10, 127
31 Upkeep of parade Ground 1,000 800 1,000 1,110 519,
32 Wel fare Fund ’ : 5, 500 g.ggg 2.288 g.ggg 675
Maintenance of Dogs 6,300 ] ! . 2,740
gz Malrrle:enance V.H. Fg Equlpment 15,000 8,000 9,000 7,680 3,767
35 Special Constabulary 24,000 123,000 | 24,000 38,043 11,943
36 Training Equipment £,000
—
Total .. .. 757,000 752,000 | 649,700 655,238 | 534,944
1634|1635 [ 1744 GRAND TOTA.L 5 Head 19 .. 14,860,924 [4,502,000 (4,487,754 |4,248,275|3,944,021



]
-

Acrease (¢)
or
Decrease (-)

\ on
L 1964
¢ Provision
F
3

+ 262,279
! 16
= 80
- 10
]
= 262,173
+ 626
+ 261, 547
- 4,323
+ | 265,870
+ 1,000
+ 37,000
+ 2,000
+ 1,000
+ 2,000
+ 800
+ 3,000
e 500
s 2,000
+ 5,000
+ 36, 500
+ 1,000
B 7,000
,0 500
' 6,000
+ 2,000

—_—

+ 107,300

+ 373,170

1.

2.
i,
5.

6

12.
13-
14
15-

20.

30.
32.
34.
36.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 19
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS -
POLICE - (CONT'D).

(27) Changes in holders of posts.

(29) Change in holder of post.

(b) Provision no longer required.

Increase in Establishment.
Increase in Establishm ent.
Increase in Establishment.
Increase consequent on the installation of Lighting Plants at 4 Stations during 1964.

. Anticipated increase in Police activity

Increase in Establishment.

Increased cost of maintenance.
Anticipated increase in Police activity.
Anticipated increase in Police activity.
Previous provision inadequate.

Increased cost of maintenance.

. Increase in Establishment.

Previous provision inadequate.

Increase in Establishment.

Increased cost of maintenance.

To provide forthe purchase of training aids.



26 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment | o . 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head HEAD 20 - Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actumal Actuax
196311964 | 1965 No. MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS Eatimates | Estimates ‘;
= PRISONS .
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS [ 3 $ [} % [3
Fixed Estabhlishment
] 1 1 (1) | Director of Prisons « BNl 8, 640 8,640
1 il 1 (2) | Deputy Director-of Prisons .. A 7 5,040 5,789
8 3 3 (3) | Superintendents of Prisons Pla 11,742 12,640
1 3 8 (4) | Assistant Superintendents of
Prisons R 11,832 11,000
1 1 1 (5) | Steward ] . R2 SBIT 34567
8 8 8 (6) | Clerical Establlshment -
1 Class 1 Clerk A25
5 Class 11 Clerks A32 %
2 Clerical Assistants A34 13,114 13,657
5 5 5 (7) | Chief Prison Officers P 6 17, 229 17, 229
3 3 3 (8) | Storekeepers -
2 on A25
1 on B3 9,046 8,782
9 9 qQ (9) | Principal Offlcers P8 27,179 2[5 179
1 1 3 (10) | Prison School Teachers B3 7,032 1
N43 1154 (225 | (11) | Prison Officers ; P11 | 355,000 280, 000
9) 3 3 (12) | Prison Farm Supervisors P8 9,000 9,000
1 1 1 (13) { Master Baker ) . Bi6 1,860 2,040
1 Supernumerary Master Baker .. B6 (a) 1
i 1 1 | (14) | Woman Principal Officer P 8 2,772 2,72
4 4 4 | (15) | Women Prison Officers - AN 8,942 8,414
1 1 1 | (16) | Launch Coxswain .. B10 1, 556 1,556
1 1 1 (17) | Chauffeur Mechanic . Bl10 1,728 1,728
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 (18) | Wardress C8 1,002 1,002
(19) | Casual Wardresses ! 200 200
= 2 2 (20) | Messengers By G .. C4 2,399 2,303 »
1 1 1 (21) [ Mess Cook . 8. S (07 942 1,040
18 [ 18 | 32 | (22) | Night Patrols . ok Gl 29,000 18,000
1 1 )| (23) | Stores Assistant (G 4L Lo L7/ 1,129
925 (24) | Assistant Prison Offlcers Cé6 24,000 1
(25) | Allowances to Matron
New Amsterdam ! 60 60
(26) |House and Lodging Allowances 49, 400 26,520
(27) | Station Allowances . 17, 440 13, 840
(28) | Allowances to Officers
for Skilled Services 900 900
(29) | Expenses in connection with
Executions - Retainer to
Executioner 582 582
(30) | Acting Allowances 100 100
(31) | Temporary Clerical Asslstance 10 10
(32) | Education Allowances - - 606 g
209 | 224 | 335 Total 623,261 450,000 | 479,672 | 423,300 396, 430




Increase (+)

v or
vecrease (-)
on
1964
{ Provision
#

]
B 749
- 898
+ 832
+ 180
-~ 543
+ 264
+ 7,031
+ 75,000
- 180
= 1
& 528

96

98
11,000

9

48
+ 23,999
+ 22,880
+ 3,600
a7 600
+ 143,589

L.

FXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 20 -
MINJSTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
= PRISONS

(2) Change in holder of post .
(3) Changes in holders of posts.

(4) Normal Increments.
(5) Normal Increment.

(6) Changes in holders of posts.

(8) Normal Increment.s.

(10) Two new posts of Prison School Teachers.

(11) Additional posts due to increased number of prisoners and to enable the reduction of the excessive working
hours being done by the existing staff.

(13) Change in holder of post.

(a) Post no longer required.

(15) Nomal Increments.

(19) Normal .Increments.

(21) Change in holder of post .

(22) Additional posts due to increased nymber of prisoners and to enable the reduction of the excessive working
hours being done by the existing Staff.

(23) Nommnal Increment.

(24) Twenty-five new posts of ‘‘Assistant Prison Officers'’ in substitution for **Temporary Prison Officers’’
who were appointed against vacancies for *‘Prison Officers’’. Additional ‘‘Assistant Prison Officers’’ will
continue to be appointed against vacancies for ‘‘Prison Officers’’

(26) Increase in number of ‘‘Prison Officers’’.

(27) Increase in number of ‘‘Prison Officers’’.

(32) To provide the same facilities for Prison Staff as are now provided for the Police Force.



27

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
T S“h_{ 1965 | 1964 | 1964 | 1963 1962
Head HEAD 20 - Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
1965 No. MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS Estimates|Estimates
19631964 PRISONS - (CONT’D.) |
209 | 234 | 335 3 -8 $ $ 3
OTHER CHARGES
5) Transport and Travelling 21,000 13,000 9,000 10,064 12,646
3 Dietary .. 104,000 109,250 64,000 70,845 60,914
4 Clothing, Beddlng and Equxpment 24,000 24,500 17,000 15, 645 14,431
5 Fuel, Light & Sanitation . 21,000 18,500 13,000 16,807 15,682
6 Tools Appliances etc. 800 750 800 1,099 439
7 Uniforms for Officers and Mat;rons 22,250 14,500 11,000 9,330 9,000
8 Books, Binding, etc. 800 800 800 409 492
9 Bakery 18,000 18,000 18,000 26,082 19,683
10 Training Fac111t1es 1,000 500 500 337 408
p! Farms N 15,500 15,500 13,000 13,017 15,215,
12 Executioner's Fees v 4- 150 150 150 25
113 Miscellaneous. . 3,500 3,500 2,500 1,985 2,126
14 Upkeep of Buildings and Grounds 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,296 4,040
15 Dental plates. etc. and
spectacles for prisoners .. s 1,000 500 500 55
16 Maintenance of Lorry and Launch. 6,000 4,500 4,500 3,732 4,048
17 Prison Industries : 1,000 1,000 1,000 509 589
18 Grants towards travell1ng of
Chaplains % 500 500 500 500 500
19 Gratuity Scheme for young
offenders. . : 1,000 750 750 248 515
20 Watching of Hosplt.allsed Prlsoners 500 6,400 6,600 6,458 Y
2] Earning Scheme =3 .=L. 21,500 21,500 21,500
22 Pig Development Scheme .. .. e 22,000 22,000 22,000 11,259 20,379
23 Grant to Red Cross Society for
the Prison Library Service. 300 300 300 300 250
24 Funeral Expenses.. .. 600
25 Welfare Fund Expenses 600 600
Total v .. 291,000 281,000 | 211,400 | 192,922 186,71
209 | 234 | 335 GRAND TOTAL: Head 20 ,, 914,261 731,000 | 691,072 | 616,222 583,1
—— e o el

s



“Increase (¢)
or
Decrease (-)

on
1964

¢ Provision

12,000
40,000
7,000
8,000

+ + + +

+ 11,250

500
2,500
+ 1,000

+ 500
1,500

+

+ 250
- 6,100

+ 600
+ 600

. 79,600

L T ETI20RI1 89
—————

__Fr

R COBND

-

10.
11,

13.

15.
18.

19.
20.

24,
25.

HEAD 20 -
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
PRISONS — (CONT’D.)

. Hire of launch for Mazaruni Prison and the transportation of more goods due to increased number of prisoners.
. Increased number of prisoners.

. Increased number of prisoners.
. Increased number of prisoners.

. Increased number of Prison Officers.

Increased number of prisoners.
Increased number of prisoners.

Increased number of prisoners.

Increased number of prisoners.
Increased cost of maintenance.

Increased number of prisoners.
Token provision

To provide the same facilities for Prison Officers as are now provided for the Police Farce.
To provide the same facilities for Prison Officers as are now provided for the Police [Force.



28

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment ik
Head
1963/1964 [1965| N
1
11l 1]
i 1 1 (2)
2 2 2 (3)
11 1§
6l 5| 5| &
24 | 23 | 23 | (6)
4| 4| 5|
158 [159 [163 | (8)
il 1 2 (9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

197 | 197 | 203

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actunal Actual
HEAD 21 - Estimates | Estimates
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
- FIRE PREVENTIDN
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
Chief Fire Officer ..F12 8, 400 8. 400
Deputy Chief Fire Offlcer ~AT 5,548 5,308
Station Officers : ..Pla 8.156 7,824
Motor Mechanic . P 3 3,840 3,840
Sub-Officers ..P 6] 17,200 17, 200
3 Section Leaders .. ..P8
6 Leading Firemen .. .. .. P9
14 Firemen . «o == PR 58,684 56, 548
Clerical Establlshment = R
1 Class I Clerk A25
2 Class II Clerks A32 :
2 Clerical Assistants - - _éif 10, 431 7,307
Unfixed Establishment
10 Section Leaders .. ..P8
29 Leading Firemen .. .. . P9
124 Firemen saad P11| 357,804 336,000
Barrack Labourers o araalBilb 2,004 1,098
Duty Allowances 2.832 2,832
House Allowances 44,954 44,954
Acting Allowances ; 700 700
Allowances to Firemen for skllled
services 1,440 1, 440
Total .. ..| 521,993 482,000 | 493,451 463,496 434,080
OTHER CHARGES
Transport and Travelling 16,000 12,500 14,000 11,305 11,768
Fuel, oil and grease .. . 11,000 9,500 11,000 8,209 7.598
Spares, Repairs and replacements 40,000 45,000 35,000 30,393 31,985
Ambulance and First Aid Equlpment 1,500 1.000 1,500 414 862
Auxiliary Unit 2,900 6,000 2,900 1,299 1,642
Maintenance of Plpellnes in
Commercial Area 1,500 700 1,500 879 538
Uniforms and Bedding 28, 350 30,000 28,350 23,870 28,795
Funeral Expenses 600 100 600 600
Miscellaneous 2,500 2,200 2,500 1,935 2,610
Total .. ..| 104,350 107,000 97, 350 78,904 85,798
GRAND TOTAL : Head 21 ..| 626, 343 589,000 | 590,801 542, 400 519,878




Increase (+) '

Dacrease (=)
on
1964
{ Provision

— e

$
+ 240
+ 332
+ 2,136
+ 3,124
21,804
+ 906
+ 28,542
- 2,000
3 5,000
i 7,000
+ 35,542

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 21 -
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
- FIRE PREVENTION

(2) Normal Increment.
(3) Normal Increments.

(8) Normal Increments.

(7) One new post of Class I Clerk approved on Supplementary Estimates 1964.

(8) Four new posts of ‘‘Firemen’’ and the substitution w.e.f. 1.1.68 of three posts of ‘“Leading Firemen®’ for
three posts of ‘*Firemen”’.

(9) Onenew post of ‘‘Barrack Liabourer’’ approved on Supplementary Estimates 1964.

Increased fire prevention activities in rural areas.

Increased number of vehicles.

28



1b

29’} DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ﬂ:.; HEAD 22 - Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actuoal Actual ~
3 MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS - Esti i
196311964 | 1965 No 0 0 stimates | Estimates
PRINTERY [
$ ) b) $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Controller of Government Printing
and Stationery Fl4 7, A6R0 Ty H30
1 (2) | Executive Assistant Printing and
) Stationery Office . \17 4, 475
S g ] 4 (3) | Clerical Establishment -
1 Secretary .\25
1 Senior Clerical \ssxstant .A31
2 Clerical Assistants A3 9,161 9,583
1 1 (4) | Printery Trainee ..A34 1,152 1,152
Unfixed Establishment -
1 1 ] (5) | Messen=zer - AnG. 4 1,006 1,N4R
(/) | Acting A llowances N T i, RO
Total 28,433 18,000 19, 463 13,758 16, 324
NTHER CHANGES
2 Transport & Travelling 650 500 A50 267 232
3 Mlscellaneous 1,100 5, 500 5,.5N0 3,293 1, 391
4 Public Printing negulated by
Contract 216,100 | 205,000 212,500( 261,727 357,895
5 Additional Prlntlng and Blndlng
(a) Salaries and Wages of .
Printery Staff 86,000
(b) Printing and Binding
materials for the
Printery . . 66,000
(c) Printing and andlng
by Commercial Firms 34,000 186,000| 157,000 170,000 91, 394 59,416 ~
A Advertisements S 23,000 23,000 20,000 17,073 20,470
7 Central Stationery Store R1,000 80,000 81,000 78,144 77,675
[ Maintenance of KEquipment & Spare
Parts 5,000
Settlement of ontstanrhné claxms
by the Argosy To, Ltd. 7,409
Total 512,850 472,000 489,650 459, 307 517,079
| 7] 8 GRAND TOTAL: Head 22 . 541,283 | 490,000 509,113| 478,065 | 533,403




“Tnecrease ()]
or
Decrease (=)
on
1964

§ Provision

3

+ 4,475
- 422
i 48
+ 4,869
+ 3,970
- 4, 400
+ 3,600
+

~F 16,000
+ 3,000
+ 5,000
+ 23,200
20 R 0

———

7’7
EXPLANATORY NOTES 29

HEAD 22 -

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS -
PRINTERY

1. (2) The post of **Office Assistant/Plant Supervisor’’ formerly shown under Sub-Head 5 as part of the Printery Staff

Redesignated & transferred to the Fixed Establishment.

(3) Changes in holders of posts.

(5) Normal Increment.
(6) To provide for Officers due for leave.

. Provision for maintenance of equipment etc. now shown under Sub-Head 8.

. Increase proposed for printing of a portion of the Debates of the Legislature by comniercial arrangement to en-

able the Government Printery %o dispose of arrears in the printing of past Peports.

. Increase required for additional forms and registers required hy new sub-accounting system, for improved medi-

cal and health records etc., and for printing of monthly and quarterly Fxternal Trade Statistics prodluced on newly
installed I.C.T. machines. For details of Printery Staff — see below.

Increased advertising of vacancies.for professional posts inthe U.K. and local publication of riore notices under
the Land Registry Ordinance.

Provision previously shown under Sub-Head 3. Increase due to expanding Printing Plant.

Sub-Head & (a) includes provision for the following salaried staff.

1 Printery Superintendent — A19 1 Cameraman/Printing Operator — B2
1 Orders and Supplies Clerk — A25 1 Photo-Litho Operator — B5
1 Printery Overseer (Production & Despatch) A27 1 Printing Office/Accounting Clerk — Bs5
1 Printery Overseer (Composing & Lithography) A27 1 Printery Clerk/Stock-keeper — A34
1 Printery Overseer (Bindery) — A27 1 Printing Assistant — B10
1 Printing Maintenance Operator — B4a 1 Varitypist/Assistant Operator — Cla



30 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Eatablishment Sube 1.965 19.64 1964 1963 A1962
Read HEAD 23 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual ctual -
3 o Esti Estimat
1963|1964 [1965| MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS timates imntes
PROBATION SERVICE l
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS [ 1 % b 3 L 4 $
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Chief Probation Officer A2 8,000 6,240
1 1 1 (2) Senior Probation Officer ... Al4 4,474 4,329
11 12 12 (3) | Probation Officers A25 37,134 35,000
3 3 3 (4) | Welfare Officers (Pnsons) A25 8,120 9,124
4 4 4 (5) | Clerical Establishment —
1 Class II Clerk A32
3 Clerical Assistants ﬂ 6,952 6,712
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 (6) | Messenger 3 5 &g | 1,338 1,338
n Relief Probat.lon Offlcers . . 2,664 2,664 =
(8) Acting Allowances 2 90 90
(9) | Temporary Clerical Assxstance. at 10 10
Total .. .o | 68,782 40,000 65, 507 47,700 55,613
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses 19, 400 14,000 18,000 12, 280 13,316
3 Miscellaneous 880 800 700 568 627
) Books for Library : 350 300 350 262 284
5 Grant to Salvation Army for
after care work ol 2,760 2,760 2,760 2,760 2,530
6 Grant to discharged Prlsoners
Aid Committee .. 8,000 7,240 7,000 7,303 6,425
7 Remand Home for Boys 5, 500 3,650 4,500 4,348 4,149
8 Grant to Salvation Army for
Belfield Girls' School
Maintenance and Expenses.. 12, 350 16, 250 16, 250 14, 550 16, 550
Total .. oo | 49,240 45,000 49, 560 42,071 43,881
29 %22 122 GRAND TOTAL: Head 23 .. .. | 118,022 85,000 | 115,067 89,771 99, 494




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (+)
A or 2
wecrease (-
o HEAD 23 -
1964 MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS -
VR PROBATION SERVICE
- ===_==
$
+ 1,760 1. (1) Salary Scale of ‘‘Chief Probation Officer’’ regraded from A7 to A2 w.e. [. 1.4.82.
+ 145 (2) Normal Increment.
+ 2,134 (8) Normal Increments.
=+ 1,004 (4) Changes in holders of posts.
v 240 (5) Normal Increments.
+ 3,275
+ 1,400 2. Increased activity in rural areas.
+ 180 3. Previous provision inadequate.
+ 1,000 8. Increased to cater for rising prison population.
+ 1,000 7.  Increase in rental, feeding, clothing and incidentals.
- 3,900 8.  Special grant no longer necessary as repairs & painting of School has been completed.
- 320
+ 2,955




31 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ﬂem—l HEAD 24 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
1963/1964 [1965| N | M INISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS Estinates | Estinates
ESSEQUIBO BOYS’ SCHOOL '
$ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1l 1 (1) | Headmaster ... .. Ala 4,848 4,848
il 1 1 (2) | Deputy Headmaster ... .. Al9 4,128 4,128
1 1 1 (3) | Principal Teacher ... A25 2,664 3,060
1 1 1 (4) | Departmental Clerk Class I A25 3,192 3,060
! 1 1 (5) | Assistant Teacher ... .. A3l 2,132 2,160
2 2 3 (6) | Assistant Teachers... .. BI10 2,592 2,824
17 (17 |19 (7) | Officers
5 Senior on .. .- .. B 3
14 GO 1o e Eoxe B 5 32, 300 32,810
1 1 1 (8) | Matron 2:6 e eu3 BI6 2,040 1,968 -
1 1l 1 (9) | Storekeeper... .. .. .. B4 2,160 2,016
Unfixed Establishment
4| 4 | 4 | (10) | Washers ..C8 3,414 3,697
1 1 i (11) | Watchman . .. ..C6 1,500 1,500
1 1 1 (12) | Assistant Storekeeper & 1€ B 1,082 1,034
111 1 (12) | Typist Clerk.. ... .. ..C 4 1,022 974
(14) | Temporary Assistance asil epen P 5,000 3,300
(15) | House Allowances .. x 720 720
(16) | Clothing and Fuel allowances
to officers .. .. .. . . .. 2,334 2,334
(17) | Acting Allowances.. .. .. .. .. 100 100
Total e 0 71,228 69,000 70,533 56,607 65, 398
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 99 a1 1,800 1,700 1,800 1,819 1,815
3 Dietary .. N X o 12,000 12,000 12,000 11,909 9,970
4 Fuel and nghc cd e 1,100 1,000 1,100 662 542
5 Clothing and Bedding .. 4,500 4,300 4,000 3,217 3,096
6 Work shop-Tools and Appllances 3,500 3,100 3,500 2,921 2,001
7 Earnings, Gratuities, Pocket money
to boys and purchase of tools
for discharged boys .. .. .. 2,500 2, 400 2,500 2,257 152172
8 Bakery .. . U ok 6,600 6,600 5,000 4,913 4,350
9 Sanitation and Dralnage va s 1,000 700 1,000 LS 533
10 Arable Fam .. ., R, 1,850 1,800 1,850 1,707 1, 356
11 Miscellaneous. .. * B A 2,200 1,200 2,200 923 1,169
112 Maintenance of Koker K Xy ol 700 200 700 272 264
13 Maintenance of Stock Farm .. .. 6,050 6,000 6,050 5,827 3,023
14 Maintenance of Compound .. .. 3,000
15 Installation of Equipment .. .. 2,000
Total o 48,800 41,000 41,700 37,142 29,290
33| 33| %6 GRAND TOTAL: Head 24 .o 120,028 110,000 112,233 93,749 94,688
L===||==|=:L —_—— —



T"XPLANATORY NOTES

Yucrease (¢)

or
Uecrease (-)
HEAD 24 -

on
‘pr”.“. MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
OV1S10.
v ESSEQUIBO BOYS’ SCHOOL

$
- 396 | 1. (8) Change inholder of post .
+ 132 (4) Normal Increment.
= 28 (5) Change in holder of post .
B 232 (8) One new post. Changes in holders of posts.
- 510 (7) Two new posts of *“Officers’’ on B 5 . Changes in holders of posts.
i 2 (8) Normal Increment.
+ 144 (9) Normal Increment.
- 283 (10) Changes in holders of posts..
+ 48 (12) Nornal Increment.
+ 48 (13) Nomal Increment.
i 1,700 (14) Additional temporary officers required due to increase in the number of boys at the school.
+ 695
+ 500 | 5. Due to increase in the number of boys at the school.

+

1,600 | s. Due to increase in the number of boys at the school.

-

3,000 | 14 Provision previously shown under Ministry of Works and Hydraulics.
2,000 | 15. To provide for the installation of a cooking range.

+

I

s 7,100

Lt 7,795




32 DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
-
Total Sub- 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimated Head DIVISION VI 11 Estinates | Revised | Approved ! Actual Actual
Cost of No. MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS Estimates |Estimates
Project
§ $ $ $ b3 $
2,400,000 | 1 Prisons 165,000 5,000 86,000 1,892 1Cr.
100,000 | 2 Government Printery 50,000 17,000 41,500 42,303 994
600,000 | 3 Amerindian Development . 150,000 45,000 102,669 32,442 86,982
100,000 | 4 Establishment of a Borstal .. 10,000
495,000 | 5 Purchase of Equipment 5 " P 375,000 215,459 | 263,000 123, 8341l 50)952:2
3,695,000 Total Division VIII .. 750,000 | 282,459 | 493,169 200,171 138, 497
S —_— e



FXPLANATORY NOTES 327

A}

T 1965
_crease (+)
or DIVISION VIII
Decrease (-) MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
over
1964
$
+ 79,000 1. Security measures and improvements at existing prisons and survey and preliminary work for a new prison.
+ 8,500 2. Expansion programme for the printery.
+ 47,331 3. Continuation of pmjects in previous programme.
+ 10,000 4. Preliminary surveys for the establishment of a borstal.
+ 112,000 5.*Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry as follows:-
+ 256,831 * PRISONS
e :
1 truck, 1 jeep and 1 hull for a launch.
; FIRE PROTECTION

Revote of $60,000 for four fire-fighting appliances ordered in 1964, initial payment on a new fire boat to be
purchased on deferred payment terms, 3 ambulances, 144 lenghts 75foot hose, 1 VHF Radio Master set,
1 air compressor and miscellaneous fire-fighting equipment.

ESSEQUIBO BOYS' SCHOOL
Ancilliary equipment for and installation of oven.

INTERIOR

1 25-h.p. Outboard motor, 1 12-k.w. lighting plant, 4 Pransvasia receiving sets, 1 24-h.p. Kelvin engine,
1 tender for a launch, 1 30-foot bateau, 1 6-k. w. lighting plant, 1 Cabin Cruiser with Inboard/Outboard
engines.

POLICE

Postmortem jars and dry ice bags, 100 Kalamayoo binders, 2 workshop trolley packs, 1 engine analyser
and spark plug tester, fingerprinting equipment, photographic equipment, 1 battery charger, drilling and
sanding machines and other workshop equipment, 1 gang mover, miscellaneous training aids, 1 frequency
reviation meter, 2 audi frequency output meters, 4 radio frequency output meters, 1 IRGITU universal
bridge, 2 L.F. signal generators, 1 H.F. signal generator with crystal calibrator, 10 A.M. fixed stations,
2 F.M. fixedstations,3 A. M. reporters (AC/DC), 1 F.M. reporter (AC/DC), 20 A.R. mobiles, 3 A. M.
mobiles, 2 remote control units, 4 extension control units, 6 portables, 4 vagi serials, 2 masts, 2 3KVA
electricity generators, 9 cars, 5 utility vans, 3 lorries, 31 motor cycles, 8 dogs, miscellaneous ams,-
ammunition & equipment.



DIVISION IX

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Summary -
Head To be
Particulars Total
No. voted
Carrent
25 Ministry of Local Government 484,357 484, 357
Total 484, 357 484, 357
Capital 200, 000 200, 000
—
Total Division IX 684,357| . 684,357
_atd A1 ]




DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

{1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

O

N

O\ n N =

N o~

N N -~

N

IS

O\ o = —

116

115

114

(11)
(12)

(12)
(14)

(15)
(16)

(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)

HEAD 25 -
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Fstahlishnment

Permanent Secretary F7
Commissioner of Local
Government . Fg
Deputy Commissioner of Local
Government. . h13
Assistant Secretary A2
District Commissioners. Al

Executive Officer and Secretary

Local Government Board A2
Valuation QOfficer F13
Assistant District

Commissioners Al4
Senior Clerk . .. A9
Clerical Establlshment -

12 Class 1 Clerks .. A25

19 Class 1] Clerks.. A32

1 Senior Clerical

Assistant . . A3l

14 Clerical A551stants A34
Revenue Runners .. B 8
Coxswains. . B10

Unfixed Establishment
Messengers Ca4
Boathands and Temporary

Boathands .... C 4
WVatchmen 5 . Cé6
House-Keepers tor Colony

fouses Cé6
Gardener .. Cé6
Cook o . Cs8
Caretakers for Rest Houses (O]

Assistant Caretakers

Duty Allowances .

Station Allowances .

Acting Allowances z
Temporary Clerical ASSIStance

Total o o

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actnal Actue
Estimates | Estimates
§ $ $ $ $
10,080
9,600 9,600
8,160 8,160
6,600 6,360
33,220 37, 400
6,053 5,813
8,160 8,160
32,294 39,174
3,288 3,288
79,920 84, 500
15, 408 15, 408
6,354 6,696
7,800 7,800
8,019 10, 169
5,184 5,184
2,196 2,196
1,098 1,098
1,002 2,004
3,818 4,074
2,628 2,628
360 360
960 960
100 100
10
252,312 130,000 | 261,132 | 212,042 | 247,5%




EXPLANATORY NOTES 33

‘Increase (+)
or
“secrease (-) HEAD 25 -
on
1964 MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Provision
§ The posts shown below have be en transferred from the Ministry of Home Affairs and the old Local
Government De partment and the provisions in respect of these posts for 1962 — 1964 have also
been transferred for purposes of comparison.
+ 10,080 | 1. (1) New post.
+ 240 (4) Normal Increment.
- 4,180 (5) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 240 (8) Nonnal Incement.
- 6,880 (8) Changes in holders of posts.
= 4,580 (10) Changes in holders of posts.
- 342 (12) Changes in holders of posts.
- 2,150 (14) Changes in holders of posts.
- 1,002 (18) Number of posts«educed as a result of the closing down of Colony House, New Amsterdam.
- 256 (19) Number of posts reduced as a result of the closing down of Colony House, New Amsterdam.
+ 10 (24) Token provision.
= 8,820
—_— e

Posts transferred from the Ministry of Home Affairs.

1 Assistant Secretary 1 Secretary

1 Senior Clerk 14 Clerical Assistants.
12 Class I Clerk 6 Messengers
19 Class II Clerks.



3

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establ ishment Sab- 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 !
Head HEAD 25 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal *
N . . .
1963(1964 (1965( " |MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT e 4
(CONT'D.) ’
116 | 115 | 114 s $ $ s g
OTHER CHARGES
2 Trénsport and Travelling 40,000 34,000 40.000 29,665 35,377
3 Uniforms 1,600 1,000 1,600 762 833
4 House Rent .. el e 1,540 600 1.540 1,555 1,253
5 | Land and Water Transport 11,000 8,580 | 10,000 5,252 7,616
6 M1scgllapeous 3,700 3,000 3,700 3,873 2., 6!
T Publications : o 200 200 200 168 296
8 Entertainment Expenses.. a 960 600 960 388 4,082
9 Miscellaneous Expenses, Colony
and Rest Houses f. .y 5,000 4,000 5,000 4,619 3,864
10 Grants to Village Authorities "
towards Administrative Expenses 7,120 7,120 i, 126 7,119 8,306
11 Morawhanna Country District -
Grant to 9 mal s e - 800 800 800 400 400 ,
12 Contributions towards maintenance
of Roads and Streets Georgetown 130,000 110,000 110,000 129,012 119,600
13 Subvention towards maintenance of
Roads and Streets, New Amsterdam 30,000 20,000 20,000 39,013 10, 400
14 Cost of operating Lethal Chamber , 125 100 125 17
Contribution towards flood relief
expenses in 1959 of 3 local
authorities in Berbice 1,074
Grant to Canals Polder Local
Authority for control of fires.. 519
Total .. 232,045 [ 190,000 201,045} 222,977 195,217
116 | 115 | 114 GRAND TOTAL: BHead 25 .. 484,357 | 320,000 462,177 | 435,019 442,752
DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Total Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimated Head DIVISION X Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
Cost of No- | MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT Estinates |Estimates
Project !
£ $ ) ) § )
300,000 1 Local Government Reorganisation 150,000 20,000 192,000 44,630 54,238
125,000 2 Purchase of Equipment 50,000
425,000 Total Division IX .. 200, 000 20,000 192,000 44,630 54,238
—_—



Increase (+)

or

Decrease (-)
on
1964

t Provision

+ 1,000

+ 20,000

+ 10,000

+ 31,000
+ 22,180

1965
Increase (+)
or
Decrease (-)
over

1964

- 42,000
+ 50,000

+ 8,000

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 25 -
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(CONT'D.)

B. Increased cost of maintenance of equipment.

13. Increased contribution.

12. Increased contribution.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

DIVISION IX
MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

1. For implementation of some of the proposals in the Marshall Plan for Local Government Reform.
9. Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry — 2 Inboard/ Outboard engines and 1 heavy duty launch.

3y



DIVISION X

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Summary -
Head To be
Particulars Total
No. voted
Carrent

26 Ministry of Agriculture 3,278,798 3,278,798
Total ..  ics sl o 3,278,798 3,278,798
Capital 2,328,000 2,328,000
Total Division X .. 5,606,798 5,606,798




35 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establisbment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head HEAD 26 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual -
1963|1964 | 1965 No. MINI3TRY OF AGRICULTURE Estimates | Estimates
$ ) S 3 s
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Permanent Secretary 5 F 1 10,080 10,080
2 2 1 (2) | Principal Assistant Secretary F12 8, 400 8,800
2 3 3 (3) Assistant Secretaries.. S44A [0 18, 660 18,000
1 ) 1 (4) Administrative Assistant .. . Al4 4,548 4,548
ACCOUNTING AND STORES
1 1 1 (5) | Chief Accountant .Fl6a 6, 240 5,160
1 1 1 (6) | Accountant . All 5,000 4,750
2 2 2 (7) | Assistant Secemnbank . A9 8,112 7,946
1 (8) Field Auditor . Al3 4 000
2 2 ) (9) Stock Verifiers.. . A25 5,568 5,328
PERSONNEL. GENERAL EXECUTIVE
AND CLERICAL
I 1 1 (10) | Senior Personnel Officer.. . AT 5,280 5,040
2 2 2 | (11) | Senior Clerks ... . Al9 7,428 T,'152
1 1 1 | (12) Senior Woman Secretary ... . Al9 4,128 4,128
45 | 45 | 45 | (13) Clerical Establishment -
11 Class 1 Clerks . A25
15 Class 11 Clerks .. . A32
2 Secretaries A25
2 Senior Clerical A831stantsA34
15 Clerical Assistants - A31| 129,000 100, 000
AGRICULTURE DIVISION
1 1 1 | (14) | Chief Agricultural Officer . F § 10, 560 10, 560
1 1 | (15) Supernumerary Qhief
Agricultural Officer ... s+ E§ 1 1
1 1 1 | (16) | Deputy Chief Agrlcultural
Officer Fo 9, 360 9, 360
RESEARCH AND LABORATORIES
1 1 1 | (17) | Principal Agricultural
Officer (Research) . F12 8, 400 8, 400
3 3 3 | (18) | Chemists c . A4 17,000 15,199
1 1 1 | (19) Agricul tural Economlst . A4 4,500 4, 317
1 | 1 | (20) Economic Botanist .. .. . A4 7,500 7,280
2 2 2 | (21) Fisheries Officers.. . A4 11, 100 10,944
1 1 1 | (22) Soil Surveyor .. . . A4 4,100 3,984
3 3 3 | (23) | Agricultural Offlcers . A4 13, 000 13, 237
2 2 2 | (24) | Fntomologist S . A4 12,000 11,822
1 1 1 (25) Plant Pathologist .. . A4 4,600 4,518
1 1 1 (26) Superintendent/Curator. .. .
Botanic Gardens A25/A 8 3,984 3,984
28 | 28 |28 (27) Field Assistants -
2 Senior .. . ..Al9
9 Grade 1 .. .. A25
17 Grade 11 . .A32 75, 000 71,783
1 1 (28) Statistical Officer. ..Al9 3,288 3,288
VETERINARY & ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
1 1 1 |(29) { Principal Veterinary Officer..F12 8, 400 8, 400
5 5 5 | (30) | Veterinary Officers . ..A 4 34,000 33, 886
1 1 2 | (31) | Agricultural Officers.. ..A 4 8, 500 4,765
3 3 5 1(32) | Inseminators T .. A32 9,600 7,532
2 1(33) | Livestock Assi stants .. .. A32 2,000
117 |120 (125 Carried forward 463, 337 414,192




‘Increase (<¢)
or
Jecrease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

660

+

1,080
250
166

4,000
240

+ + + + +

240
+ 276

+

29,000

1,801
183
220
156
116
237
178

82

+ 4+ + + + ++

+ 3,217

114
357:35
2,068
2,000

+ + + +

l

+ 49,145

l

TXPLANATORY NOTES

MINISTRY O F AGRICULTURE

1. (2) One post abolished in 1964.

(3) Normal Increments.

(5) Post regraded from A 7 to F16a.
(6) Post regraded from A13 to A11.
(7) Normal Increments.

(8) New post.

(9) Normal Increments.

(10) Normal Increment.

(11) Normal Increments.

(13) Changes in holders of posts.

(18) Changes in holders of posts.
(19) Normal Increment.

(20) Normal Increment.

(21) Normal Incremaents.

(22) Normal Increment.

(23) Changes in holders of posts.
(24) Normal Increments.

(25) Normal Increment.

(27) Normal Increments.

(30) Normal Increments.
(31) One new post.

(32) Two new posts.
(33) Two new posts.

HEAD 26 -



36

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment Sub-
Head
1963|1964 [1965| M-
117 | 120 [125
1 1| 1] 38
12| 12] 12| (35
Ll 1] 1| (36)
6| 6| 6] (37)
39| 39| 39| (38)
2l 7] 71 9
1| 1| 1| (40)
1l 1| 1] (4D
71 71 7|l 2»
s| 5| s (43)
1l 1| 1] (44)
1l 1] 1| (49
1 1| (46)
s| s| s| (a4
1 1| 1| (48)
50 s| 5| (49)
1] 1 1] (50)
1| 1| (5D
sl 7] 7] G2
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
220 | 222 | 228

HEAD 26 -~
MINt!STRY OF AGRICULTURE
(CONT’D.)

Brought forward

FIELD AND EXTENSION

Principal Agricultural Officer

(Field and Extension) .. .. Fl2
Agricul tural Officers A4
Agricul tural Fngineer A4
Agricul tural Assistants.. Al5
Field Assistants -

1 Senior Al9
11 Grade ] .. A25
27 Grade 11.. ﬂ

Captain Fngineers .. B10

LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

Senior Super1ntendent Land
Development .. . F12
Administrator Bl ack Bush Polder

Land Development Scheme .. F12
Superintendents Land
Development . A9
Assistant Superlnt:endents

Land Development A25
Mechanical Engineer .. A4
Tracer A32

Unfixed Establishment

Receptionist.. Cip?2
Messengers C4
Engineer . Gl
Boathands o C4
Gardens’ Supervisor .. B 4
Supervisor of Constables c'3
Supernumerary Constables. . Cé6

Temporary Clerical Assistance
Substitutes for Subordinate Staff
on leave, Casual etc.
Station Allowances ...

Acting Allowances

Duty Allowance

.....

1962

1965 1964 1964 1963
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal
Estimates |Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
463, 337 414,192
8, 400 8, 400
79, 000 77,752
3,984 3,984
26, 100 25, 448
98, 000 95,193
9,900 9, 456
8,400 8, 400
8, 400 8, 400
29,000 29,000
16,775 16,775
7,900 7,680
2,556 2,556
1, 200
5,780 6,064
1, 256 1, 208
5,350 5,162
1,728 1,728
1,098 1,098
8,636 8,536
1,200 1, 200
8,000 7,942
720 720
100 100
120 120
796,940 575,000 | 741,114 575,197

571,663



EXPLANATORY NOTES

e e —
Increase (¢)
or
Decrease (-) HEAD 26 -
1964 MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
| Provision (CONT'D.)
$

+ 49,145
+ 1,248 | 1. (35) Normal Increments.
+ 652 (37) Normal Increments.
+ 2,807 (38) Normal Increments.
+ 444 (39) Normal Increments.
+ 220 (44) Normal Increment.
+ 1, 200 (46) New post.
- 284 (47) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 48 (48) Normal Increment.
+ 188 (49) Normal Increm ents.
+ 100 (52) Normal Increments.
+ 58
+ 55, 826




37 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishuent | ¢ 1965 1964 158 1963 1962
Head HEAD 26 - Estimatea| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual __
Ne. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE Estimates | Estimates .
1963|1964 |1965 (CONT'D.) V'
220 | 222 | 228 $ s $ $ $
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 90,000 | 61,000 94,000 | 78,819 82,851
3 Water Transport 10,000 7,000 14,000 7,307 9,937
4 Telegrams 500 400 500
5 Library and Publications 5,000 4,000 5,000 2,041 4,037
6 Laboratories and Equipment
—Maintenance 21,000 17,000 21,000 16,286 19,229
4 Botanic Gardens.. . o 65,000 63,000 65,000 58,900 54,356
8 Government Gardens and Grounds.. 26,000 26,000 28,082 25,253 25,798
9 Purchase, Production and Dis-
tribution of Seeds and Plants.. 100, 000 75,000 90, 000 78,333 89,197
10 Production of Pure Strain f
Seed Paddy . 250,000 | 200,000 200,000 | 236,581 254,065
11 Central Agricultural Stat1on
Mon Repos-
(a) Maintenance of Internal
Works .. . $50,000
(b) Crop Section:
(1) Labour .. . 168,000
(11) Fertilizers,
fuel, planting
material, etc. 53,600
(c) Livestock Section:
(1) Labour 48,400
(11) Feeding Stuffs,
fertilizers,
stock, etc. .. . 40,000
(d) Purchase of Spares . 15,000 375,000 | 365,000 375,000 | 338,072 336,984
12 Maintenance of District Offices,
Demonstration Stations, Offices
and Nurseries 50,000 45,000 50,000 36,108 39,829
13 Apiary .. 4,324 4,000 4,324 3,589 3,422
14 Extension Serv1ces 15,000 11,000 21,300 6,678 3,266
15 Veterinary Preventative Measures 30,000 20,000 50,000 28,213 55,483
16 Plant Pest Preventative Measures 12,000 8,700 12,000 6,203 9,267
17 Miscellaneous . 7,000 3,700 5,900 3,760 5,226
18 Agricultural Economlc Survey e 10,000 7,000 9,460 6,203 7,399
19 Artificial Insemination Service. 25,000 23,000 33,607 26,485 28,834
20 Cost of Investigations of Insects
Affecting Stored Rice & Paddy.. 10, 000 6,000 13,000 9,198 10,065
21 Fisheries Division (Inland) .... 19,000 19,000 20,000 21,880 31,972
22 Fisheries Division (Marine) .... 50,000 37,000 56,662 34,304 37,952
23 Agricultural Education in Primary
Schools 12,000 11,000 16,304 11,397 14,790
24 Dairy Farming Expans1on
Maintenance expenses .. 45,000 36,000 70,000 52,229 86,419
25 Information Division os 17,000 15,000 17,000 12,649 12,159
26 Progressive Farmers’ Scheme. . 2,500 1,000 17,000 2,404 5,253
27 M.A.R.D.S. Experimental Station.. 10,000 5,000 5,000 13,374 18,926
28 Rice Assessment Tribunal .. 40,000 38,080 40,000 38,767 45,215
Training of Apprentices in
Agricul ture .. . .. (a) 300 320 1,554 3, 338¢
Sale of dieseline to Fxshermen (b) 21,000
Farm Youth Training (c) 8,000 9,000 9,762 2551235
220 | 222 | 228 Carried forward .. 1,301,324 {1,117,180 |1,364,459(1, 166,349 | 1,320, 497




——
“acrease (+)
or
vecrease (-)
on
1964

t Provision
——
L §

- 4,000
- 4,000

- 2,082
+ 10,000
+I 50,000
- 6,300
20,000

+ 1,100
+ 540
= 8,607
- 3,000
- 1,000
- 6,662
- 4,304
- 25,000
- 14,500
+ 5,000
- 320
- 21,000
- 9,000

& 03,185 |

10.

14.
15.

17.
19.

20.

21.
22.

23.
24.
26.
21.

(8).
(b)
(©).

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 26 -
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(CONT'D.)

Overprovided in 1964.
Ditbo.

Ditto.
Increased production. Estimated revenue $30,000

Increased production. Estimated revenue $150,000

Overprovided in 1964.
Provision in 1964 for vaccines etc. no longer required.

Previous provision inadequate.

Overprovided in 1964.
Ditto
Ditto.
Ditto.
Ditto.
Ditto.

Ditto.
Increased acti vity.

Training of apprentices now conducted by Guyana School of Agriculture.
Provision no longer required.
Parm Youth Training now conducted by Guyana School of Agriculture.

37



3

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
b HEAD 26 - i i »
Head Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal
No. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE Estimates | Estimates -
1963|1964 (1965 (CONT'D. ) i
$ $ s s $
220 | 222 | 228 Brought Forward . 1,301,324 1,117,180 |1, 364, 459 |1,166,349| 1,320,497
MISCELIANEDUS SERVICES
29 Animal Quarantine Station 2,000
30 Essequibo Estates 177,465| 160,000 | 174,256 100,279 136,166
31 Government Estates West Demerara 18,708 20,000 21,271 9,185 32,820
32 Vergenoegen Land Development
Scheme .. 5o 39,868 46,000 46,776 45,495 44,166
33 Black Bush Polder Development
Scheme 5 458,049 400,000 | 409,954 476,305 265,125
34 Amazon - Char1ty ¥ 4 21,854 8,000 10,814 6,925 7,674
35 Mara Land Development Scheme 80, 422 76,000 76,529 66,188 76,241
36 Garden of Eden Land Development.
Scheme .. 7,704 8,000 8,050 1,170 10,210
37 Onverwagt Land Development Scheme 39,256 39,000 39,365 31,233 34,881
38 Cane Grove - La Bonne Mere Main-
tenance of Agricultural holdings
and Drainage and Irrigation
Works 135,873 133,000 83,873 96,846 68,450
Rent of quarters .1, 455
Cane Grove Land Developlent 9cheme 3,483
CONTRIBUTIONS AND SUBSIDIES
39 Contribution to Food &
Agriculture Organisation . 7,360 5,920 5,920 11,810 941
40 Contribution to Plant Quarantine
Station, The West Indies 160 160 160 128
41 Commonwealth Agricultural
Bureaux 10,080 10,080 10,080 20,160 6,394
42 Rothamstead Experlmental Statlon
Contribution to .. . 58 58 58 58 58
43 Annual Grants to Imperlal Col—
lege of Tropical Agriculture .. 17,376 17,376 17,376 34,752
44 Recruitment and Training of
Officers for Colonial Agricul-
tural Departments . 3 1 1
45 Fishing Industry Aid 50,000 49,026 50,000 50.601 54,987
46 Allowances to Students at
I.C.T.A. - 4,800 4,800 4,800 6,709
47 Grant-in-Aid to Royal Soc1ety for
Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals. . R 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500
48 Subsidy to Guyana School of
Agriculture Corporation. 110,000 40,000
Total .. .. |2,481,858)2,136,100 2,325,242 12,125,693 | 2,065,048
220 | 222 | 228 GRAND TOTAL: J.ad 26.. .. |3,278,798|2,711,100 |3,066,356 |2,700,890| 2,636,711




ﬁ.
increase (¢)

Decrease (-)
on
1964

t Provision

s
- 63,135
+ 2,000
+ 3,209
= 2,563
=~ 6,908
+ 48,095
+ 11, 040
+ 3,893
- 346
= 109
+ 50,000
+ 1, 440
+ 110, 000
+ 156,616
———— e
+ 212,442

A e =

32.
33.
34.
35.

36.
37.

38.

39.

48. To provide for subsidy to Guyana School of Agriculture Corporation.

FXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 26 -
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(CONT’D. )

. To provide for quarantine of animals.
. Increased D & I Board rates. Estimated revenue — $115,000
. Reduced activity on scheme. Estimated revenue — §1,500

Reduced activity on Scheme. Estimated revenue — $37,000
Increased D & I Board rates. Estimated revenue — $406,000
Increased D & I Board rates. Estimated revenue — $4,500.
Increased D & I Board rates. Estimated revenue ~ $48,000.

Reduced activity on scheme. Estimated revenue — $9,000.
Reduced activity on scheme. Estimated revenue — $22,000

To provide for D & I Board rates.

Increased contribution.



3G

DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

T?tal Sub-
estimated Head
Cost of No.
Project
250,000 1.
250,000 2.
200, G00 3.
15,000 4.
25,000 5.
200, 000 6.
30,000 ]
30,000 8.
60,000 9.
500,000 110
10,000 i15)-
600, 700 182
1.100.000 143,
200, 000 14.
200,000 15,
100, 000 16.
900,000 17
90,000 18.
75,000 19.
100,000 20.
188, 000 21«
5.123,000

DIVISION X
MI*ISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURE

Ebini Livestock Station

(Scheme R 1493)

Ebini Crop Station

Soil Surveys

Rice Development 2

Coconut Industry (1nclud1ng
Coir manufacture) .

Dairy Industry

Fisheries

Additional Staff

Bonuses to Producers

LAND DEVELOPMENT

Existing Land

Development Schemes
Preliminary Investigations
Machinery and equipment .. :
Brandgwagt-Sari, Development oi 5
Interior Areas - Wauna/Yaraklta

Project .. .
Development of the Tapakuma Area.
World Food Programme .o o

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

Purchase of Combines . .

Staff Quarters and Offices, nlack
Bush Polder :

Coseley Building, Purchase erection
etc. and access road ..

Purchase of Equipment ..

Guyana School of Agrlculture

Other Expenditure 1962/64.

Total Division X ..

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actunal Actmal
Estimates | Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
120,000 50,000( 162,868 54,824 62,038
50,000 17,000 50,000
100, 000 40,000] 91,760 190, 656 259,944
5,000 5,000 5,000 110 285,281
25,000 20,000{ 60,000 24,759 25,995
100, 000
30,000 24,0001 24,000 1,112 4,65¢
15,000 20,000( 60,156 28,162 24,11
30,000 20,000/ 60,000 18,240 36,61
2
200, 000 120,000{ 205,000 | 199,139 158,997
10,000 5,000( 10,000 1,927 6,014
500,000 75,000| 400,000 | 135,218 28,344
100, 000 100,000( 150,000
50,000 80,000| 100,000 25,757 77,263
50,000 25,000( 150,000 29,295 16,201
75,000 54,000
450,000 400,000( 500,000
90,000 10,000| 160,000
75,000 5,000] 74,000
65,000 37,200| 68,800 10, 546 1,95:
188,000 30,000 177,760
100,000 227,667 ; 134,273 204,542
2,328,000 | 1,237,200(2,637,011 | 854,018 929,948



1965
crease (+)
or
wecrease (-)

over

1964

—_—

= 42,868

+ 8,240

35,000
100,000
6,000
45,156
30,000

- 5,000

+ 100,000
= 50, 000

— 50, 000
- 100,000
+ 75,000

- 50,000

- 70,000

1,000

- 3,800

110,240

=1= P, 667
= 309,011

e ——

EXPLANATORY NOTES

DIVISION X
MINISTRY OF AGRI[CULTURE

1. Continuation of work in previous programme.
2. Continuation of work in previous programme.
3, Continuation of work in previous programme.
4, Continuation of work in previous programme.

5. Continuation of work in previous programme.
6. Continuation of work in previous programme.
7. Continuation of work in previous programme.
8. Continuation of work in previous programme.
9. Continuation of work in previous pogramme.

10 Completion of Schemes at Mara, Black Bush Polder, Garden of Eden etc.
11. Continuation of work in previous programme.

12. Purchase of land clearing and other machines and equipment.

13. Continuation of work in previous programme.

14. Continuation of work in previous programme.

15. Continuationof work in previous programme.
16. Continuation of work in previous programme.

17. Payment to the Credit Corporation for combines purchased for Black Bush Polder.

20. Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry.+ (See note below).
21. Capital grant towards the cost of buildings and equipment.

#+ 10 jeeps and pickups, 1 scale, 2 trailers, 1 lawn mower, 4 refrigerators, 1 bendallic actinograph
and 1 camera.

3



DIVISION XI

MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS & MINES
Summary -
Head To be
Particulars Total
No. voted
Current

2 Ministry of Forests, Lands and Mines 208, 258 208, 258
28 - Forests 515, 595 515, 595
P9 - Geological Surveys 597, 202 597,202
30 - Mines 94,186 94,186
31 - Lands 605, 368 605, 368
Total o W % 2,020,609 |2,020,609
Capi tal 600, 000 600,000
Total Divisuon XI .. 2,620,609 12,620,609




o

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ﬂea:l HEAD 27 Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
No. MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS Estimates | Estimates
1963|1964 | 1965 AND MINES
$ $ § § $
ks PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
1 (1) Permanent Secretary o 10, 080
1 1 1 (2) Principal Assistant
Secretary . F12 8,400 8,400
1 1 1 oy Assistant Secretary A2 5,280 6,000
1 1 (4) Administrative Assistants . Al4 7,968 4,510
ACCOUNTING AND STORES
1 (5) Chief Accountant . Fl6a 4,000
1 il 1 (6) Accountant . All 4,344 4,344
3 3 2 (7) Assistant Accouutants.. . Al9 6,576 11,233
1 (8) Stock Verifier . A25 2,664
PERSONNEL AND ESTABLISHMENT
1 9) Senior Personnel Officer . A 7 5,040
2 2 L (10) Chief Clerk . Al3 4,344 9,666
2 2 2k WL G110 Senior Clerks.. Al9 6,576 7,032
1 (12) Assistant Personnel Offlcer Al9 3,288
1 (13) Senior Woman Secretary. . Al9 3,288
41 | 41 |49 (14) Clerical Establishment -
6 Class I Clerks .A25
23 Class II Clerks .A32
2 Secretaries .A25
2 Senior Clerical
Assistants Sy 1)
16 Clerical Ass1stants -+ .A34 123,992 89,690
Unfixed Establishment
9 [iOHs) Messengers Vi@ 1,812
1 (16) Receptionist.. .C4 906
(17) Acting Allowances. .. .. .. ... 100 100
(18) Temporary Clerical Ass1stance. ; 100 1,200
Total 198,758 80,000 | 142,175 60,899 46, 395
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling.. 8,000 1,900 3,000 1,199 3,039
3 Miscellaneous 1,000
4 Telegrams 500
Total .. .. 9,500 1,900 3,000 1,199 3,039
52 '§ 52 68 GRAND TOTAL; Head 27:. .. 208,258 81,900 | 145,175 62,098 49,43.
e e e —




Increase (+)
or

Jecrease (-)
on
1964
t Provision
CR—
$
+ 10,080
- 720
+ 3,458
+ 4,000
.5 4,657
+ 2,664
+ 5,040
- b Y
- 456
+ 3,288
+ 3,288
+ 34,302
& 1,812
e 906
£ 1,100
_—
+ 56,583

—_——

FXPLANATORY NOTES 4o

HEAD 27
MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS
AND MINES

As this is a new Ministry the posts and figures shown for 1962 to 1964 have been transferred fromother Ministries and
Departments for purposes of comparison. The posts which existed in 1964 and have been transferred are shown
below.

1. (1) Newpost.

(3) Change in holder of post.
(4) One new post.

(5) One post of ““Chief Accountant’’ in substitution for one post of ‘‘Assistant Account’’.
(6) Post regraded from A13 to A1l

(7) See (5) above.

(8) New post.

(9) New post.

(10) One post abolished

(11) Changes in holders of posts.
(12) New post.

(13) Ditto.

(14) Five new posts of ¢‘Class II Clerks’” and three new posts of ‘“Clerical Assistants”’.

(15) New posts.
(18) Ditto.

(18) Token provision.

+ 5,000 -'\2.. Increase in establishment.
+ 1,000 ;
+ 500
+ 6,500
+ 63,083
o following posts which existed in 1964 have been transferred from (a) Ministry of Agriculture:— 1 Principal

Assistani Secretary, 1 Assistant Secretary, 2 Assistant Accountants, 1 Senior Clerk, 4 Class I Clerks, 17 Class II
Clerks, 1 Secretary, 2 Senior Clerical Assistants and 9 Clerical Assistants; (b) the Ministry of Trade and Industry:—
1 Admini sérative Assistant, 1 Accountant, 1 Assistant Accountant, 1 Senior Clerk, 1 Class I Clerk and 2 Clerical
Assistants; (c) Forests:— 1 Chief Clerk; and (d)Geological Surveys:— 1 Chief Clerk, 1 Class I Clerk, 1 Class II
Clerk, 1 Secretary and 2 Clerical Assistants.



ul DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
.
Establisbment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head HEAD 28 Estimatea| Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal
No. | MIN!STRY OF FORESTS, LANDS, Estimates|Estimates
1963196411963 AND MINES - FORESTS
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 i\ (1)| Conservator of Forests F 8 9,600 9,600
1 1 il (2)| Deputy Conservator of Forests SRS 8,150 8,160
6 6 6 (3)| Assistant Conservator of
Forests 4 - A4 29,612 28, 379
il i 1 (4)| Utalisation Offlcer A a 45,4202 7,200
1 1 1 (5)] Assistant Utilisation Offlcer Al9 3,912 3,736
1 1l 1 (6)| Senior Forest Inspector . Al9 3,600 3,600
4 4 4 (7)| Forest Inspectors .05 14, 568 13,824
1 1 il (8)| Supernumerary Forest lnspector A25 2,784 2,664
25 [I' 25/ 1'25 (9)| Forest Rangers . B4a 53,754 52,754
2 2 2 (10)( Technical Assistants -
1 Grade I .. A25
1 Crade II . /E_Z 4,824 4,824
! (11)| Drawing Office Assistant - A32 1,152
1 1 1 (12)| Foreman Mechanic . B4 22\ 2,140
1 1 1 (13)| Departmental Clerk Class II .. A32 2,556 2,556
2 2 2 (14)| Captains .. e sk e BIS 332 3,600
6 6 6 (15)| Engineers, Grade I .. B10 9,888 9,552
1 il A (16)] Boat Builder . B9 1,728 1,812
Unfixed Establisbment
1 1 1 (17)| Supernumerary Assistant
Conservator of Forests - . A4 1 4,859
1 1 1 (18)|Mill Manager - Ag 4,866 4,722
84 134.:] 34 (19)| Forest Guards .. 2 162 48,906 48, 406
2 2 ) (20)| Assistant Stores Clerks o (EW9) 3,162 3,066
6 6 6 (21)| Engineers, Grade II e e TER 9,028 7,890
22 22 29 (22)| Boathands . Ao oo ob (G 71 26,034 25,6834
2 2 2 (23)[Messengers . C4 2,304 2,208
(24)| Temporary Clerlcal Ass1stance . 10 10
House Allowances (a) 10
(25)| Station Allowances, Forests
Stations 11,160 11, 160
(26)]| Allowances to Part time Forest
Guards e e 180 180
(27)| Acting »\llowances 90 90
122 1 122 | 123 Total .. .. 262,095 225,000 | 262,836 210,870 | 269,516




I]ncrel-e (+)
or
pecrease (-)

on
1964
{ Provision

e 15283
= 51217928
+ 176
; 744
+ 120
* 1,000
+ 1,152
+ WA
+ 132

336
- 84
- 4,858
+ 144
+ 500
+ 96
+ 1,138
. 200
+ 96
- 10

- 741

EXPLANATORY NOTES

(3) Normal Increments.

(4) Change in holder of post.
(5) Normal Increment.

(7) Normal Increments.
(8) Normal Increment
(9) Normal Increments.

(11) New post.
(12) Normal Increment.

(14) Normal Increments.
(15) Normal Increments.
(16) Change in holder of post.

(17) Token provision.
(18) Normal Increment.
(19) Normal Increments.
(20) Normal Increments.
(21) Normal Increments.
(22) Normal Increments.
(23) Normal Increments.

HEAD 28
MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS

AND MINES

( (a) Provision no longer required.

-~ FORESTS

.



u2 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment | ¢ 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head HEAD 28 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual ~
~ Neo. MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS Estimates | Estimates
196311964 11965 AND MINES — FORESTS (CONT’D)
122|122 | 123 OTHER CHARGES $ $ $ $ 3
2 | Travelling Expenses 38,000 34, 300 38,000 24,855 28,090
3 | Land and Water Transport 28,000 27,700 28,000 15,055 24,747
4 | Equipment and Material 5,000 4,600 5,000 1,239 3,199
5| Investigations and Research 8,000 7, 400 8,000 5,768 4,946
6 | Miscellaneous 3,200 3,100 3,200 2,549 3,024
7 | Uniforms 6,500 3,900 6,500 3,056 4,475
8 | Revenue Protectlon g 2,000 700 2,000 709 804
9 | Central Timber Manufacturlng
Plant
(a) Timber purchases $50,000
(b) Labour $30, 000
(c) Power, Fuel, Spare ~
parts, etc. $20, 000, 100, 000 98, 300 | 100,000 66,803| 152,778
10 | House Rent ¥ o s 2,200 1,100 2,200 1,400 1,609
11 | Creek Clearing 2, 500 1,000 2, 500 247
12 | Forest Stations 3,000 2, 400 3,000 1,878 1,911
13 | Silviculture 33,000 23,000 23,200 17,494 20,786
14 | Forest Surveys 17, 500 15, 400 17, 500 11,631 14,861
15 Contribution towards Imperlal
Forestry Institute Oxford . 1,200 1,200 1,200 556 557
Contribution to Tropical
Forest Experimentalal Station
Puerto Rico 108 258
16 Contribution to Latln Amerlcan
Forest Research and Training
Institute 900 900 900 858 856
17 | Promotion of Fxports 2, 500 2,500 223 947
Total 253, 500 225,000 | 243,700 154,182 264,095

Grand Total: Head 12

515,595

450,000

506, 536

365,052

533,611

122 {122 (123 or ) ' -
‘......=====:=h====4==:===.-.-.......g=.:-::=========h=========:=-========i:====---h----.h..----



Increase (+)
or
fecrease (-)

on
1964

{ Provision

—

$
+ 9,800
+ 9,800
+ L W9:059

FXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 28 -
MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS
AND MINES - FORESTS (CONT’D)

13. To provide for experiments in the cultivation of pine.

u2



3

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sub- HEAD 29 - 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head | MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS |Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal &
N by » - . .
1963|1964 | 1965 No. AND MINES GEOLOGICAL Estimates | Estimates
SURVEYS
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS 3 s $ $ L 3
Fixed Estahlishment
1 (1) | Commissioner of Geological
Survey and Mines .. i, IDVG 1
1 1 1 (2) | Chief Geological Survey OfflcerF 8 9,600 9,600
1 1 1 (3) | Deputy Chief Geological Survey
Officer . Fl2 8, 400 8, 400
5 3 5 (4) | Senior Geologlsts .. F13 38,800 40, 800
il 1 1 (5) | Geochemist : . 3 B3 8,160 8, 160
! 1 1 (6) Pet.rologlst/Mlnerologl st . F13 8,160 8,160
1 1 1 (7) | Geophyscist .. .. F13 8,160 1,584
11 11 11 (8) | Geologists and A551stant
Geologists . A4 63,796 62,184 e
FIELD STAFF
2 9 2 (9) | Drillers .. Al7 6, 240 6,240
1 1 1 (10) | Scientific Asslst,ant, . Al7 3,610 1,877
3 3 3 (11) | Field Observers . 5. . A25 9,510 9,378
2 2 G, (12) | Senior Field Assistants .. . A26 5,761 5, 497
10 9 9 (13) | Field Assistants A32 15,701 15, 046
LABORATORY
1 1 1 (14) | Scientific Assistant .. Al7 4,128 1,878
i 1 1 (15) | Assayer .. A21 3,989 3,845
1l 1 5) (16) | Technical A551stant Grade I .. A25 5,060 3,452
2 2 2 (17) | Technical Ass;s'tant Grade II A32 3,312 4,592
1 1 1 | (18) | Laboratory Assistant .. A34 1,152 1,872
1 1 1 | (19) | Lapidary . A32 2,556 2,556
DRAWING OFFICE
1 1 1 | (20) | Geological Cartographer . A8 5, 280 5,280 -
1 1 1 (21) | Chief Draughtsman .. Al4 1l 1
2 2 2 (22) | Draughtsmen .. Al9 6,576 6,576
1 1 1 | (23) | Senior Assistant Draughtsman~- A25 3,456 476
3f 3 3 | (24) | Assistant Draughtsmen . A32 5,633 4,146
6| 6 6 | (25) | Apprentice Draughtsmen A34 7,810 8,202
It 1 1 | (26) | Supervisor of Library & RecordsA19 3,288 3,288
1 1 1 | (27) | Foreman Mechanic B1 2,496 2,496
4 4 4 | (28) | Drivers/Mechanics .. B10 6,700 6,652
1 (29) | Carpenter .. Bl10 15528
1. 1 | (30) | Storekeeper .. A25 2,664 2,664
Is (31) | Supernumerary Chemist o «HlE3; 2,720
1 (32) | Supernumerary Geophysicist F13 2,720
Unfixed Establishment
2 2 2 (33) [ Boat Captains o BI 5 A, 1559 4,056
3 3 3 | (34) | Assistant Storekeepers .C4 4,014 4,014
2 2 9) (35) | Stenographers -
\*on! ¥. . .. A25
1 en :. o & 5,950 5, 500
2 2 2 (36) | Messengers . G4 2,244 2,244
1 1 1 (37) | Drawing Office & Dark Room
Assistant .. Bl10 1,200 1, 440
p) 2 2 | (38)| Watchmen e . Cé6 2,154 2,106
(39) | Acting Allowances o 5 100 100
(40) | Honorarium for Palaeobotanlst 1, 440 1,440
78| 78| 83 Total .. .. 278,422 200, 000 [ 255,802 190, 103 185,652




Increase (+)
or
‘Deérease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

- 2,000

+ 6,576
T 1,612

+

%33
132
264
655

+ 4+ + 4+

2,250
144
1,608
1,280
720

I+ + +

+

2,980
1,487
392

+

+

48
+ 1,728

+

2,720
2,720

+

+ 450

240
48

+

+ 22,620

EXPLANATORY NOTES . y3 I

HEAD 29 -

MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS,
AND MINES - GEOLOGICAL
SURVEYS

The entire Head has been transferred from the Development Estimates.

1. (1) New post.

(4) Redesignation of two posts of ““Principal Geologists’'. Provision reduced as one of the posts is at present
vacant.

(6) Redesignation of the post ““Petrologist”’

(7) Anticipated filling of the vacancy.

(8) Normal Increments.

(10) Anticipated filling of the vacancy.
(11) Normal Increments.

(12) Ditto

(13) Ditto.

(14) Anticipated filling of the vacancy.
(15) Change in holder of post.

(16) One new post.

(17) Changes in holders of posts.

(18) Ditto.

(23) Anticipated filling of the vacancy.
(24) Changes in holders of posts.
(25) Ditto.

(28) Normal Increments.
(29) New post.

(31) Ditto.
(32) Ditto.

(33) Nornal Increments.

(35) Changes in holders of posts.

(37) Redesignation and regrading of the post “ Stockkeeper/Printer’’ from B5 to B10.
(38) Normal Increments.



L DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sab HEAD 29 - 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
ub- -
ﬂNend MINMISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS, Estimates ER:rla:d :::."'::! Actual Actual
1963|1964 |1965| " ANDG MINES - GEOLOGICAL S
SURVEYS :
7% | 78 | 83 1
% $ $ s s
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling and Transport 67,000 58,000 70,750 50,202 53,605
3 Miscellaneous .. . 2,000 1,500 2,000 1,480 1,678
4 Land and Water Transport 13,000 8,500 9,000 7,208 7,324
5 Uniforms ot 2,000 1,800 2,000 1,600 1,500
6 Labour and Rauons for l abour .. .| 180,000 168,200 | 180,976 145,830 | 147,031
7 Rental of Quarters.. . 780 700 780 720 706
8 Sanitary, Fuel and nght 5,000 4,300 5,000 4,506 4,620
9 Study Courses .. . 1,000 900 1,000 904 908
10 Materials for Survey 15,000 13,100 15,000 12,705 124322
11 Drawing Instrument and Materlals , 3,500 3,000 6,500 2,005 2,568
12 Repairs and Maintenance of —
Scientific Equipment .. 1,500 1,000 1,500 1,120 1,107
13 Library & Publications.. 2,500 1,500 2,000 1,840 1,535
14 Special Scientific Research. 500 500 500 484 415
15 Test drilling & Geophysical
Surveys ' 15,000 30,000 34,504 19, 206 17,836
16 Printing Maps and Reports 10,000 9,000 12,700 10, 220 9,948
Total .. 318,780 302,000 | 344,210 260,030 | 263,103
78 | 78 | 83 GRAND TOTAL:® Head 29 . ..| 597,202 502,000 | 600,012 450,133 | 448, 755




acrease (+¢) '

or
Lecrease (-)

on
1964

{ Provision

s

= 3,750
+ 4,000
- ,976
- 3,000
+ 500
- 19,504

2,700
- 25,430

- 2,810

TXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 29 -

MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS,
AND MINES - GEOLOGICAL
SURVEYS

2. Overprovided in 1964

4. Increased maintenance of equipment.

6. Overprovided in 1964

11. Overprovided in 1964.

13. Increase in number of books, periodi cals to be purchased.

15. Provision for special survey in 1964 no longer required.
16.Increase in number of maps and reports to be printed.

—

ug

W



us DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment | ¢ ;. 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 "
Head HEAD 30- Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actnal Actual
3 IST Esti i
196311964 [1965 No MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS timates | Estimates
AND MINES - MINES
1. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ s $ $
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) Commissioner of Lands & Mines F 8 1 9,600
1 1 1 (2) | Chief Inspector of Mines .. . F12 8, 400 1
1 1 1 (3) | Inspector of Mines od o A& 7,680 7,509
3 3 3 (4) Mines Officers . AlD 13,956 13,296
1 1 | (5) | Captain . B10 1,656 1,584
Unfixed Establishment
2 21 2 (6) | Engineers . « G 3 2,628 2,580
1 1] 1 (7) | Messenger .. .. .. . C4 1,338 1,271
4 4 4 (8) Boathands .. .. .C4 4,708 4,428 -
(9) Station Allowances 3,720 3,720
(10) | Acting Allowances. 13,694 600
Total .. 57,781 38,000 44,589 37,807 351,623
OTHER CHARGES —
2 Travelling & Transport 4,500 4,000 4,500 4,203 6,300
3 Land & Water Transport 4,900 4,600 4,500 2,353 4,920
4 Revenue Protection " 500
5 l.abour & Rations for Labour . 20, 680 18,500 13,000 12,950 17,202
6 Materials & Equ1pment 4,000 4,200 4,000 1,165 3,902
/f Miscellaneous 1,200 1,100 1,200 620 606
8 Uniforms 625 400 685 616 600
Total 36, 405 32,800 27,885 21,907 33,-530
14| 14 |14 GRAND TOTAL: Head 30.. 94,186 70.800 72,474 59,714 69,153




,.In! crease (+¢) ,

or
Decrease (-)
on
1964
t Provision
—_——
$
- 9,599
B 8, 399
+ 171
+ 660
+ 72
+ 48
+ 67
- 280
+ 13,094
+ 13, 192

+ 400
¥ 500
+ 7 680
- 60
+ 8,520

et
T 200712

=

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)
(M
®)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 30-

MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS
AND - MINES

Token provision.

Redesignation of post of ¢‘Chief Minin g Engineer’’.
Normal Increment.

Ditto.

Ditto.

Ditto.
Change in holder of post.
Ditto.

(10) To provide for officers going on leave.

Previous provision inadequate.

To intensify operations against revenue evaders.
Previous provision inadequate.

Overprovided in 1964.



U6

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

Sub-

1963

1964

Head

1965 No-

W -~

NV~ W

—

O = w W

- N

W~

O\~ —~ W

—

O~ W w

1 (1)
2 (3)
1 (4)

(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

N O\ — O\

—

(10)
(11)

—

(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)

— O = W

3 11

(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)

——

— O \0 @ NN W N

e e
w N

r——
[0

S

73

84

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
HEAD 31 - Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
MIN!STRY OF FORESTS, LANDS & Estimates|Estimates
MINES - LANDS
PERSONAL FMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
Commissioner of Lands .. F8 9, 600
Superintendent of Lands.. .. Fl4 7,680 7,680
Assistant Superintendents of
Lands .. .. AS 11,040
Senior Lands Offlcer .. A9 1 4,128
Lands Officers - Government
Surveyors N . Al0 (a) 11, 586
Crown Lands Offlcers o, (A25 16,965 9,180
Superintendent of Surveys o5 Pl 7,680 7,680
Cartographer. . . F14 7,680 7,680
Senior Surveyors ... .. A§ 39,120 38,160
Surveyors and Surveycrs
Apprentices
Surveyors . .. .. Al0
Surveyors Apprentlces S B4 A3 112,000 111, 365
Draughtsman .. A25 2,796 2,664
Senior Drawing Offlce
Assistant .. .. A25 2,664 2,664
Drawing Office Ass1stants .. A32 7,670 6,089
Captains .. .. B10 5,124 4,992
Engineer, Grade l . B10 1,728 1,728
Crown Land Rangers . B8 115),1552 16,848
Storekeeper .. .B14 1,728
Unfixed Establishment
Messengers 4 €y, 3,100 2,370
Engineer . 4 €3 (b) 1,098
Boathands. .C4 5, 362 5,218
Chauffeur. 3 &3 2,196
Assistant Storekeeper Cé6 906
Porter/Handyman . .Cé6 906
Station Allowances od oo 1,920 1,920
Acting Allowances. 200 200
Total .. 263,618 188,000 | 243,250 | 173,314 272, 312
OTHFR CHARGES
Transport and Travelling 65,000 30, 500 65,000 44,046 54, 300
Land and Water Transport 18, 500 6, 600 16,000 S, 490 6,195
Revenue Protection o 400 200 400 98 93
Labour and Rations for Labour 3% 145,000 75,000 | 120,000 84,073 93,103
Materials, Equipment and
Instruments 35,000 18, 300 30,000 17, 392 18, 302
Miscellaneous .. .. . .. ... 3,750 1, 800 3,500 2,400 1,207
Survey in Vlllage and Country
Areas .. i .. i B ehe e 30, 000 30,000 30,000 24, 595 23113
Land Surveyors anmlnatlon ..... 1, 300 1, 200 1,300 853 1, 415
Uniforms - 1,500 900 2,000 672 830
Resumption of Crovn lands,
Working Party Expenses .. 20,000 17,000 32, 500 15,674 37, 361
Investigation of Appllcatlons ior
Lands S8 T o 2 te PG 16,000 17, 500 24,000 16, 642 13, 363
Library and Publlcat1ons ..... 500
Publication of Section of Colony Map 500 500
Printing and Binding Maps, ;
Reports and Records .. .. ... 4,300
Total .. 341,750 199,000 | 325,200 | 211,935 253, 482
GRAND TOTAL: Head 31 .. | 605, 368 387,000 | 568,450 | 385,249 525,794

—_— e



o —————
Ancrease (¢)

e OF
Vecrease (-)
on
1964
t Provision
—_—
+ 9,600
+ 11,040
= 4,127
~ . 11,586
+ 7,785
— 960

635

1 32
+ 1,581
+ 132
- 1,296
+ 1,728
+ 730
- 1,098
+ 144
+ 2,196
+ 906
+ 906
+ 20, 368
+ 2, 500
+ 25,000
+ 5,000
+ 250
- 500
- 12,500
- 8,000
+ 500
+ 4,300
+ 16,550
+ 36,918

10.

Ml

12.
13.

FXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 31 -
MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS &
MINES - LANDS

(1) New post.

(3) New posts.
(4) Token provision as post is at present vacant.

(a) See note at (9) below.
(5) Three new posts.

(8) Normal Increments.

(9) Three posts of ‘‘Surveyors’’ in substitution for three posts of ‘‘Land Officers — Government Surveyors.’’

(10) Nomal Increment.

(12) One new post.
(13) Normal Increments.

(15) Changes in holders of posts.
(16) New post.

(17) One new post.

(b) Post no longer required.
(18) Nonnal Increments.

(19) New post.

(20) Ditto

(21) Ditto.

Increased cost of maintenance.
Increased field work.

Ditto.
Incre ase in establishment

Overprovided in 1964
Ditto.

Ditto.
To provide for the purchase of books, magazines etc.

u6



DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total Sab i 1965 1964 1964 ( 1963 1962 ’
Estimated Hen:i DIVISION X1- Estimates | Revised | Approved Actual Actaal
Cost of No. MIN1STRY OF FORESTS, LANDS Estimates | Estinates
Pl'ojCCt & MI N ES
& $ s $ 3 $
1,900,000 1 Forest Appraisals .. .. .. .. 50,000 1,000 15,000 3,058
50,000 2 Expansion of Utilisation Workshop 25,000 1,000 5,000 12,329 546
50, 000 3 Central Timber Manufacturing
Plant me < - B4 33 s 66 25,000 100
10,000 4 Development of Crown Lands .. .. 10,000
64,000 5 Purchase of Equipment .. .. .. 64,000 30,000 57,600 28,838 28,530
50,000 6 Topographic Surveys .... .. .. 26,000 10,000 25,000 17545 27,288
400,000 il Aerial Geophysical Survey .. .. | 400,000
Other Exrpenditure 1962/64 50, 000 236 4
2,524,000 Total Division XI ..| 600,000 42,000 | 152,700 59,178 59,423
—

»



EXPLANATORY NOTES 47

1965
Yucrrase (+) DIVISION XI-
or
Decrease (-) MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS
over & MIiNES
1964
$
+ 35,000 1. Costof a survey to be undertaken with the assistance from the United Nations Special Fund.
+ 20,000 2. Continuation of work in previous programme.
+ 24,900 3. Continuation of work in pre vious programme.
+ 10,000 4. See note below.*
+ 6,400 5. Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry. s (See note below).
+ 1,000 6. Construction of a topogr aphic map of the country.
+ 400,000 7. Provision for expenditure to be met by the United Nations. This country’s counterpart contributions are being
- 50,000 met from current expenditure.
+ 447,300
—=————=J * Payment to the Kabawer Cattle Company Limited as compensation for development of Crown Lands the Government

has resumed, also miscellaneous works on other lands prior to distribution.

$+ FORESTS
3 boats and engines

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Chemical supplies, laboratory equipment, surveying and drawing office equipment, camp and
field equipment and tools, B boats and engines and 1 truck.

MINES
1 boat and engine and 1 jeep.

LANDS
3 boats and engines, 1 jeep and 1 accounting machine.



DIVISION XII
MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

Summary -
To b
Road Particnlars L Total
No. voted
Corrent
32 Ministry of Trade and Industry .. .. 955, 278 955,278
Total o o MRS 955,278 955,278
Capital - -
Total Division XII .. 955,278 955, 278

hg




ue,

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment Sub-
Head
1963|1964 [1965] N°*
1
e 2t a @
1l 1] 1] @
1| 1] 1] @
IR
71 8l s | (5
1 11| e
1l 11|
1| 1
1| 1] 1] e
1|1
(9)
(10)
9
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
6| 17 ] 15

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
HEAD 32 - Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual”
MiINISTRY OF TRADE Estimates | Estimates A
AND INDUSTRY
$ $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
Permanent Secretary 2 E°T 10,080 10,080
Principal Assistant
Secretary . F12 8, 400 8, 400
Assistant Secretary .. A2 4,000 5,716
Administrative Assistant .. Al4 4,228 4,510
Clerical Establishment -
1 Class 1 Clerk .. .. .. A25
1 Class 11 Clerk .. .. . A32 -
1 Secretary .. A25
1 Senior Cleri cal .=
Assistant . . .. A3l
4 Clerical Assistants .. A34 16,000 15,759 r
Trade Officer .. A4 3,984 3,984
Industrial Officer .. A2 6,240 6,000
Marketing Officer A4 (a) 3,984
Unfixed Establishment
Messenger C4 1,338 1, 300
Director of Marketzng F9a (b) 1
Acting Allowances : 100 600
Temporary Clerical Assistance. 10 10
Total .. .. 54, 380 72,000 60, 344 68,170 61,785
OTHER CHARGES
Transport and Travelling 5 2,500 7,000 9, 300 7,303 2,872
Miscellaneous 3,000 2,500 2,678 1,314 1,436
Exhibition and Falrs e 500 200 500 1,965 192
Contribution towards Common-
wealth Economic Committee 3,461 3,460 1,154 3, 460 3,497
Expenses in connection with Oils
and Fats Conference . 1,216 1,200 1,200 980
Grant to West India Cbmmlttee. 51 50 51 50 50
Commonwealth Institute Grant,. 720 720 720 720
Telegrams .. .. .. .... .. 1,200 1,070 200
MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES
Subsidy, Guyana Marketing
Corporation .. .. ... .. 500,000 | 522,000 300,000 374,619 518,872
Subsidy, Guyana Industrial
Development Corporation 200,000 | 100,000 100, 000 18,695 61,587
Licensing Division Salaries .. 24,250 | 23.000 29,983 31,863 117,149
Subsidy, Deodorised oil 164,000 | 110,000 102, 000 92,000
Total .. .. 900,898 | 771, 200 445,786 | 542,969 742,605
GRAND TOTAL: Head 32.. ..| 955,278 843,200 506,130 | 611,139 804,390 .




¥screase (+)

or

Decrease (-)
on
1964

{ Provision

—_—

$

- 1,716
- 282
+ 241
+ 240
= 3,984
+ 38
i 1
- 500
- 5,964
6,800
+ 322
+ 2,307
+ 16
+ 1, 000
+ 200,000
+ 100,000
- L33
+ 164,000
+ 455,112
+ 449,148

10.

3l
12.

13.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 32 -
MINISTRY OF TRADE
AND INDUSTRY

(3) The post of ‘*Assistant Secretary’’ to be abolished on the appointment of the ‘‘Trade Qfficer’’

(49) Change in holder of post.

(5) Normal Increments.

(7) Ditto.
(a) Post no longer required.

(8) Nomnal Increment.
(b) Post no longer required.

(9) Token provision.

Provision reduced as Marketing Services being undertaken by Guyana Marketing Corporation.

Previous provision inadequate.

Increased rate of contribution.

Ditto.

Previous provision inadequate.

Ditto,

Ditto
See details of staff below.

Increased cost of imports.

Licensing Division — Details of staff.

1 Officer -in-charge A19 $4,128
1 Accountant A19 $3,096
2 Clerks A25 $6,912
3 Clerks A32 $5,752

One post of ‘‘Clerk’’ & one post of ‘*Typist’* abolished.
on the scale A32 will be abolished during this year.

1 Typist
1 Principal Inspector
1 Messenger

51,152
$1,872
$1,338

The post of ‘““Acoountant’’ & one post of *“Clerk”’

us



DETAILS OF

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total Sub-
Estimated Head
Cost of No.
Project
$

DIVISION X111 -

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND
INDUSTRY

Hiscel laneous Expenditure

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved ' Actusl Actual™
Estinates | Estimates
$ ] $ $ $
50,000 10,000 11,344 |1,312,582

Total Division XIT .. 50,000 10,000 11,344 l,312.582|



1965
Tacrease (+)

or
Decrease (-)

over

1964

- 10,000

— 10,000 |

EXPLANATORY

NOTES

DIVISION X1 |

INDUSTRY

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND

—

ug



DIVISION XIII

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

Summary -
b
S Particulars 10 be Total
No. voted
Current
33 Ministry of Communications 329, 499 329, 499
34 - Post Office .. 1,764,083] 1,764, 083
36 - Post Office Telecommunicati ans &
Electrical Inspection .. 1,234,763] 1,234,763
36 - Transport and Harbours 2,800,000] 2,800,000
37 - Civil Aviation .. 313, 299 313, 299
Total .. (X} (X} X} (X} 6,441,644 6,441,644
Capital 3,935,000| 3,935,000
Total Division XIII .. ..| 10,376,644|10, 376,644

.. — ——— ——————




1" e

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbment

19631964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

O = W =
O W

O W

Ly

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

~— e —

~Now:n

HEAD 33 -
MIN!ST=<Y OF COMMUNICAT|ONS

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establishment

Permanent Secretary 2B
Principal Assistant Secretary F12
Assistant Secretaries. ..A 2
Administrative Assistant .. ..Al4
Clerical Establishment -
3 Class 11 Clerks . . A32
1 Senior Clerical A551stant A3l
6 Clerical Assistants ..Aéi
Unfixed Establishment
Messenger

- .C4
Acting Allowances -- 5 oot
Temporary Clerical A551stance

Tﬂtﬂlc 0 s e

OTHER CHARGES
Ferry Service, Barima,
Subsidy .
Grant towards runnlng expenses of
Georgetown Mariners’ Club..
Contribution towards maintenance
of Post Office, Medical & Public
Works Department Sports Club ...
Grants: Roads Safety Programme...
Road Traffic Education
Operation & Maintenance of Traff1c
Lights ..
Subsidy to Guyana A1rways Corp

N.W.D.,

Total ..

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual ~
Estimates |Estimates
§ $ $ § $
10, 080 10,080
8,400 8,400
16,516 18,491
4,368 4,848
16,855 14,992
1,338 1,290
20 20
2 2
57,579 56,800 58,123 55,749 62,150
1,680 1,680 1,680 1,680 1,954
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
240 240 240 228 216
1,200 1,200 1,200
7,300 5,000 5,000 872 266
6,500 5,080 5,670
250,000 500,000 | 250,000 | 195,649 93,780 .
271,920 518,200 | 268,790 | 203, 429 101, 216
329,499 575,000 [ 326,913 | 259,178 | 163,366

GRAND TOTAL: Head 33 .. .. ..



(X7
EXPLANATORY NOTES 50

e s ——
Uncrease (+)

__ “or
Decre::e (-) HEAD 33 -
1964 MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

{ Provision

e
$

+

- 1,975 1. (3)Changes in holders of posts.
- 480 (4) Change in holder of post.

+ 1,863 (5) Normal Increments.

+ 48 (8) Nommal Increment.

- 544

+ 2,300 6. Increased activity in rcoad education

+ 830 7. Increased number of traffic lights.

+ 3,130
+ 2,586




31 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sub- 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head - HEAD 34 - Estimatea | Revised | Approved | .ctnzl Actusl
No. | MINISTZY OF COMMUNICATIONS Estimates |Estimates
1963(1964 {1965 _ POST OFFICE
) s $ $ s
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) Director of Posts and
Telecommunications .. F71 10, 080 10,080
1 1 1] (2) Deputy Director of Posts and
Telecommunications . F11 8,640 8,640
1 s 1 (3) Assistant Director of Posts
and Telecommunications .. Fl4 7,680 7,680
2 2 2 (4) Controllers of Posts
(Operational) A7 11,692 11,212
1 1 1 (5) Chief Accountant. . . Flé6a 6,240 5,404
i I 1 (6) Senior Personnel Offlcer A1 5,202 5,040
1 1 1 (7) Inspector e AL 4,848 4,848
1 1 1| (8) Superintendent of Maxls .. Al13 4,848 4,848
1 1 1 (9) Superintendent of Parcels. Al3 4,000 4,848
1 1 1 [(10) Accountant .. - All 4,444 4,848
1 It 1 CLL) Assistant Personnel Offlcer Al9 3,849 3,288
2 4 4 [(12) Assistant Accountants. Al9 15,807 13,000
]t Il 1 |(13) Assistant Superintendent,
Mails Branch .. Al9 3,801 3,623
1 ils 1 [(14) Assistant Superintendent,
Parcels Al9 3,498 3,378
1 1 1 |(15) Senior Woman Secretary Al9 3,655 4,128
52 | 53 | 53 |(16) Clerical Establishment —
5 Class I Clerks .. A25
34 Class II Clerks .. A32
2 Secretaries A25
3 Senior Clerical
Assistants . .. A3l
9 Clerical A531stants .. A34 110,000 110,000
3 3 3 1(17) Chief Postmasters (4,800) 14,400 14,400
48 | 47 | 47 |(18) Postmasters -
7 Senior . Al8
40 Postmasters .. A25 150, 000 163,696
8 | 12 | 13 [(19) Postal Supervisors A25 39,421 36,797
92 | 94 | 94 [(20) Postal & Telegraph Clerks A28 255,859 253,000
1 2 2 [(21) Investigation Officers B10 3,456 2,800
4 3 3 [(22) Chauffeur-Mechanics .. B10 5,056 4,783
62 | 64 | 64 |(23) Town Postmen .. B17a 120, 000 120,000
86 | 89 | 89 |[(24) Rural Postal A581stants .. Bl0O 115,705 122,000
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 1(25) N.C.0. Police seconded for duty
at G.P.0. .. son ook 3,230 3,220
(26) N.C.0. Police clothlng
allowance . 84 84
3 3 3 1(27) Stores A551stants B10 4,048 4,032
1 1 |(28) Chauffeur G.8 1,098 1,098
2 2 2 1(29) Messengers . . C4 2,341 2,676
103 (104 (104 [(30) Postal Apprentlces Cé6 93,929 105,882
1 1 1 Ji(31) Janitor .. € 3 1,338 1,338
5 5 5 {(32) Watchmen (Supernumerary
Constables). Cé6 5,106 5,106
7 1 7 1(33) Porters -
1 on = 1 13
1 on . nGiIG 7,926 6,966
2 2 2 1(34) Investigation Officers St 2,712 2,712 .
497 | 512 | 513 Carried forward 1,033,993 1,055,455




FXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (+)
—~ or
~rease (-) HEAD 34 -
™ 1964 MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
Provision — POST OFFICE
$
s 480 1. (4) Normal Increments.
+ 836 (5) Regraded from A7 to F16a
+ 162 (8) Normal Increment.
i 848 (9) Change in holder of post.
- 404 (10) Regraded from A13 to A11l. Change in hoider of post.
+ 561 (11) Change in holder of post.
+ 2,807 (12) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 178 (13) Normal Increment.
+ 120 (14) Normal Increment.
473 (15) Change in holder of post.
- 13,696 (18) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 2,624 (19) One new post.
+ 2,859 (20) Normal Increments.
+ 656 (21) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 273 (22) Normal Increments.
- 6,295 (24) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 10 (25) Normal Increment.
+ 16 (27) Normal Increment
- 335 (29) Changes in holders of posts.
« 11,953 (30) Changes in holders of posts.
<7 960 (38) Normal Increments.
= 21,462




52 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
E‘t-hliahlent\ 1968 Y064 \ 1021 18¢s 270&
Sale- HEAD 34 -
Head Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actnal Actua)
No. | MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS Estimates | Estimates '
RG] 965 POST OFFICE (CONT’D.)
497 | 512 | 513 $ $ $ s $
1 Brought forward . 1,033,993 1,055,455
1 1 i (35) Cycle Mechanic . C1 1,656 1,601
(36) Postal Agents B kbt - .- 21,1787 21,787
(37) Casual Messengers, Postal
Assistants, Watchmen, etc. .. 64,500 64,500
(38) Casual Postal Apprentices. 10, 500 10, 500
(39) Station Allowances 6,240 6,240
(40) Local Allowances .. 16,000 16,000
(41) Overtime R 80,000 80,000
(42) Acting A]lowances : 1 100 100
(43) Temporary Clerical A551stance 10 10
Total .. .. 1,234,786 { 1,100,000( 1,256,193| 1,023,809| 1,191,673
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 33,896 31,000 24,000 15,758 21,272
3 Uniforms 22,600 19,000 20,600 20,062 18,967
4 Rent, Branch Offlces and
Quarters for Postmasters 2,400 1,500 2,400 926 94 20)
5 Conveyance of Mails -
(a) Internal . $28,000
(b) External . 28,000
(c) Air Mails .. .244.,000 300, 000 327,400 300,000/ 243,135 315 615
6 Commission to Stamp Vendors .. 2,700 9,700 2,700 4,279 1.151
1 Cost of printing Inland Postal
Orders 100 20 100 10 1,742
8 Cost of Supplylng Stamps . 75,000 79,000 75,000 36,047 63,095
9 Cost of Remittances, Money Order
Accounts, etc. . R 600 300 600 343 201
10 Stores and Equipment. 17,600 17,100 14,600 14,782 552415
11 Miscellaneous - *
(a) Lighting .. ..$ 10,000
(b) Cleaning, Publication
and Sundries 12,300 22,300 22,000 21,300 18,550 17,578
12 Upkeep, Motor Transport 5,100 5,000 4,100 3,801 2o
13 Upkeep, and purchase of blcycles 2,500 2,000 2,500 1,325 2,124
14 Postal deliveries on Sugar
Estates 30,545 32,000 29,000 25, 712’5 26,097
15 Revenue Protectlon 3,500 3,480 3,500 1,874 2,335
16 Contribution to Unlversal Postal
Union 3,456 3,456
17 Postal Tra1n1ng 7,000 7,500 3,500
Total . 529,297 557,000 507,356 386,617| 490,456
498 | 513 | 514 GRAND TOTAL: Head 34 .. 1,764,083 [1,657,000|1,763,549|1,410,426 |1,682,129
=========i====:=====:================================dE==========E===============================J===Il======




Encrease (+) '
or
Decrease (-)
on
1964
Provision

. $
- 21,462
+ 55
- 21,407
==
e 9,896
+ 2.000
+ 3,000
+ 1,000
+ 1,000
+ 1,545
+ 3,500
+ 21,941
+ 534
T

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 34 -
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
- POST OFFICE (CONT’D.)

1. (35) Normal Increment.

2. Previous provision inadequate.
3. Teo provide unifonns for estate letter carrier s.

10. Previous provision inadequate.
11. Izcrensed number of post offices provided with electricity due to expansion of rural electrification.

12. Previous provision inadequate.

14. Revised wages to estate letter carriers.

17. Previous provision inadequate.

52



53 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
; 1964 196 1
Fstablishment Sub- HEAD 35 - 1'965 ) 964 963 1962
Head . Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual™
No. MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS - Estimates | Estimates
1963|1964 | 1965 POST OFFICE - TELECOMMUNI-
CATIONS AND ELECTRICAL
INSPECT ION
$ b} ] b} $
TELEQOMMUNICATIONS
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1| (1) | Engineer-in-Chief F11 8,640 8, 640
1 1 1| (2) | Executive Engineer .. . F14 7,680 7,680
1 1| (3) | Engineer . A4 6,150 6,580
S 4 41 (4) Engineers .. . . .. A7 16,000 20, 000
1 1 1| (5) | Service Superlntendent . A7 5,000 5, 640
7 7 6| (6) | Assistant Engineers.. . Al4 24,000 30,728 )
4 4 5| (7) | Inspectors.. Al4 18,000 18,036
1 1 Il (8) | Assistant Service -
Superintendent Al6 3,000 3,648
1 1 1| (9) | Chief (Uerk .. A13 4,000 4,477 J
1 1 1 | (10) | Senior Telecommunlcat1ons
Clerk . .. ke Al9 3,000 3,900
Tt i 7 1(11) Depart,mental Clerks -
1 Class I . . A25
6 Class II . A32 18,022 17,615
1 1 1 [(12) | Traffic Officer. A25 3,456 3,456
8 9 9 [ (13) | Technical Officers.. .. A19 30,000 33,000
1 1 {(14) Line Supervisor . Al9 3,000 3,288
29 |29 30 | (15) | Senior Technicians.. .. A25 80,000 93,277
| 1 1 |(16) | Rigger N .. A27 2,760 2,640
36 |36 36 | (17) | Technicians .. . . A32 67,000 71,063
24 |24 24 |(18) | Linemen -
3 Senior = Bid
10 Grade I .. .. B4
11 Grade II.. . Blo 39,000 45,710
74 |75 75 [(19) | Telephone Operators -
1 Supervisor . .. Al9
7 Assistant Superv1sors.. A26
16 Grade I Operators .. .. B 4
51 Grade II Operators.. .. Bl0Q 120,000 126,000
13 13 13 |(20) Clerical Establishment -
6 Class IT Clerks .. .. .. A32
1 Secretary .. A25
1 Senior Clerlcal A551stantA31
S Clerical Assistants.. .. A34 22,960 23,202
1 1 1 [(21) | Clerk-in-Charge C.T.O... .. A25 3,456 3,456
17 |17 17 |(22) | Postal & Telegraph Clerks.. A28 36, 600 44, 869
1 1 |(23) | Sales Superintendent ... .. Al9 3,000 3,288
2 3 3 |(24) | Sales Representatives... .. A25 9,500 8,912
4 4 4 [(25) | Office Assistants .. ... . A34 5,000 4,000
)| 1 1 [(26) | Departmental Joiner. ... .. B10 1,200 1,268
Unfixed Establishment
3 8 3 [(27) | Apprentice Operators at
$360 per annum
Casual apprentices . 1,380 1,380
2 2 2 |(28) | Messengers G 2,444 2,592 -
1 1 1 [(29) | Female Attendant x &8 1,002 1,002
112 )12 12 [(30) | Supernumerary Constables ..C 6 9,000 11,944
5 S 5 |(31) | Postal Apprentices .Cé6 5,266 5,266
7 7 7 [(32) | Telecommunications
Apprentices.. .. ... .C1 6,000 8,862
3 7 7 1(33) | Technical Assistants ... 5l 10,000 8,000
1 i 1 |(34) | Janitor .. SR 8E"3 1,270 1,223
274 | 283 | 284 Carried forward 576,786 634, 642




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Tncrease (+) '
£e HEAD 35 -
vetrease (-) S
on MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS -

pfae POST OFFICE - TELECOMMUNI-
ke 3 CATIONS AND ELECTRICAL

y §

- 430 1. (3) Overprovided in 1964.

- 4,000 (4) Ditto.

- 640 (5) Ditwo.

- 6,728 (6) One post of ‘‘Inspector” substituted for one post of ‘‘Assistant Engineer’’.

36 (7) Changes in holders of posts. See note at (6) above.

= 648 (8) Change in holder of post.

> 477 (9) Ditto.

- 900 (10) Ditto.

+ 407 (12) Normal Increments.

- 3,000 (13) Overprovided in 1964.

- 288 (14) Ditto.

= 13,277 (15) One new post and changes in holders of posts.

+ 120 (16) Normal Increment.

- 4,063 (17) Overprovided for in 1964.

- 6,710 (18) Ditto.

- 6,000 (19)Changes in holders of posts.

- 242 (20) Changes in holders of posts.

- 8,269 (22) Ghanges in holders of posts.

- 288 (23) Ditto.

+ 588 (24) Normal Increments.

i 1,000 (25) Changes in holders of posts.

— 68 (26) Overprovided in 1964.

- 148 (28) Changes in holders of posts.

re 2,944 (30) Ditto.

2,862 (32) Changes in holders of posts.

i 2,000 (33) Previous provision inadequate.

+ 47 (34) Normal Increment .

- 57,856




54

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbhment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

274

NN W

21

283

~NON W N~

18

284

NN W N

18

(35)

(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)

(42)

O O~ LWt

——
—0

—
8N

—
w

14

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

15
16

324

331

332

HEAD 35 -
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS —
PGST OFFICE -~ TELECOMMUNI -
CATIONS AND ELECTRICAL
INSPECTION (CONT’D.)

Brought forward

Chauf feur G 3

Allowance for nght Operators
for refreshment

Overtime . .. -

Duty Allowance for Techn1c1ans ..

Station Allowances ..

Acting Allowances 0 o

Temporary Clerical A551stance .o,

Substitutes for Subordinate
Staff on leave .. :

Risk Allowance for cllmblng
Radio masts and towers.

Total ..
OTHER CHARGES

Transport and Travelling

Upkeep Motor Transport .. ..
Removals and Installations..
Power

Maintenance.. . .
Lighting Cleanlng and Sanltatlon
Miscellaneous = i3 3
Rental of Premises ..

Maintenance of Compound

Printing & Distribution of

Telephone Directories

International Telecommunications
Union Contribution to .. .
Removing of Redundant Line Plant.

Total
ELECTRICAL INSPECTION
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establisbment

Engineer AT
Inspectors.. z Al4
Assistant Engineer.. Al4
Technical Officers.. Al9
Senior Technicians.. A25
Technicians. A32
Unfixed Establisbment
Technical Assistants

(o)
Station Allowances .. R
Acting Allowances. .
Overtime

Total
OTHER CHARGES

Transport and Travelling ..
Maintenance and operation of
Electrical Plants

Carried forward

1965 1964 1964 1963 192
Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actamal Actmal™
Estimates|Estimates 4
$ $ 3 $ $
576,786 634,642
800 800
19,000 19,000
300 300
1,860 1,860
100 100
10 10
4,100 4,100
500 500
‘l‘!
603,456 460,000 661,312 441,808 556,186
29,000 28,000 29,000 22,821 28,249
20,000 20,000 20,000 17,773 18,305
70,000 76,000 69,885 53, 386 102,842
84,400 80,000 84,400 70, I'74
180, 000 150,000 150,000 105,028 140,017
12,000 10,000 12,000 11,003 10,853
6,000 5,000 6,000 3,785 4,541
3,360 4,000 3,864 3,346 3,268
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,398 1,000
5,000 2,750 14,500
1,200 750 750 4,955 R
5,000 2,000 2,000 13,776
417,460 380,000 393,899 307, 445 309,083
5,830 5,600
7,000 8,000
4,188 4,188
10.704 10,704
15,904 14,904
32,000 28,000
27,241 31515211
1,080 1,080 .
100 100
7,600 7,600 o=
111,647 78,000 | 111,697 7, 301 90,195
8,700 7,000 8,700 5,118
92,500 87,300 82,000 85, 385 80,139
101, 200 94,300 90,700 90, 498 80,139




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Tncrease (o)l

- o HEAD 35 -
weerease (=)
on MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS -
9.19'64' POST OFFICE - TELECOMMUNI -
R 1 CATIONS AND ELECTRICAL
! INSPECTION (CONT‘D.)
)
- 57,856
- 57,856
+ 115
# 30,000 8. Increased maintenance.
- 504 9. Reduction in number of premises rented.

- 9,500 11. Printing of telephone directories being undertaken by private enterprise free af oharge.

+ 450 12. Increased rate of contribution.
3,000

+ 23,561

+ 230 14. (1) Nommal Increment.

- 1,000 (2) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 1,000 (6) Normal Increments.

+ 4,000 (8) Ditto.

- 4,280 (7) Changes in holders of posts.

+ 10,500 18. Inoreased use of lighting plants at Mabaruma and Leonora.

+ 10,500



55 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishaent | gy HEAD 35 - 1965 | 1968 | 194 | 1963 1962
foed | MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS -|Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actaal ™
. g - - i Estimat
1963|1964 | 1965 No POST OFFICE TELECOMMUNI Estimates imates
: CATIGNS AND ELECTRICAL
INSPECTION (CONT'D.) e
$ s 8 8 8
224 | 331 | 332 Brought forward 101,200 | 94,300 90,700 | 90,498 80, 139
1 Miscellaneous 1,000 700 1,000 526 200
Total .. 102,200 | 95,000 91,700 | 91,024 80,339
GRAND TOTAL:  Head 35 1,234,763 | 1,013,000 | 1,258,608 | 917,584 [1,035,803




y.ncrease (e)
or
—uCrease (-)
on
1964
Provision

$
+ 10,500

+ 10,500

- 23,845

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 35 -
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS -
POST OFFICE - TELECOMMUNI~

CATIONS AND ELECTRICAL
INSPECTION (CONT'D.)

55



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

56
Establishment | o\ h 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Elead HEAD. 36 Estimates | Revised | Approved ‘ctual Actual ~
No. MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS Estimates | Estinates
196311964 {1965 TR-NSPORT & HARBOURS |
$ $ $ $ $
1. Net deficit in Transport Services | 2,800,000 2,400,000 | 2,200,000 ] 2,402,516| 2,060,960
GRAND TOTAL: Fead 36 .. 2,800,000] 2,400,000 | 2,200,000 | 2,402,516 2,060,960




.ncrease (+)
or
—ccrease (-)
on
1964

{ Provision

$

+ 600,000 Provision for Capital works now shown under Capital Expenditure. Increased provision for increased wage rates.

+ 600,000
————

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 36 -
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
— TRANSPORT & HARBOURS



57

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

—

— N N =

~N O N~

—

—

~N N N -

—

12

~N N~

N— N

12

72

72

(1)
(2)

(3)

(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)
(8)

(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)

HEAD 37 -
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
-CIVIL AVIATION

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establishment

Director of Civil Aviation F11
Assistant Director of Civil
Aviation F15
Controller of Aerodrome
Operations . AS
Technical Offlcer AS
Meteorological Officer A4
Meteorological Observers .. A32
Air Traffic Control Officers -
1 Senior .. e AT
1 Grade 1 : . All
10 Grade 11 and
Apprentices A33/Al7a

Air Traffic Control Assistants A32

Senior Clerk 5 Al9
Clerical Establlshment - .
1 Class 1 Clerk .. A25
2 Class 11 Clerks .. ..A32
1 Senior Clerical Assistant..A3l
2 Clerical Assistants .. A34
Aerodrome Fire Officer ..Pla
Section Leaders ..P 8
Leading Firemen CuP 9
Firemen ..P11
Unfixed Establishment
Operations Assistants ..Clo
Supernumerary Constables W En ()
Messenger o G 4
Airport Hands Cé6

Acting Allowances

Temporary Clerical A551stance
Allowances to Airfield Supervisors
Commuted Overtime Allowances
Special Allowances ..

Flying Allowances

Total ..

—

1965 1964 1964 [ 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual | Actual
Estimates | Estinates

$ § $ $ $
8,640 8,640
7,200 7,200
5,520 5,520
1 5,520
1 4,560
(a) 5,760
42,077 42,360
(b) 2.304
4,053 3,910
13,837 13,048
4,153 3,984
6,120 5,976
15,696 15,480
50,011 46,956

6,342

1,943 1,908
1,338 1,338
2,167 2,072
90 90
10 10
3,600 3,600
11, 000 11,000
4,200 4,200
1,000 1,000

188,999 150,000 196,436 145, 448 180,972




| Increase (¢)

or
Deécrease (=)

on
1964
Provision
———ey |
)
- 5,519
- 4,559
- 5,760
- 283
- 2,304
+ 143
+ 789
+ 169
+ 144
+ 216
+ 3,055
+ 6,342
+ 35
+ 95
- 1,831 |

1.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 37 -
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
—CIVIL AVIATION

(4) Provision reduced as post is at present vacant.

(5) Ditto.

(a) Five new posts of “Operations Assistants” created by Supplementary Estimates in substitution for five
posts of **Meterological Observers”.

(6) Changes in holders of posts.

(b) Two new posts of “Operations Assistants” created by Supplementary Estimates in . ibstitution for
two posts of ‘‘Air Traffic Control Assistants’’.

(8) Normal Increments.

(9) Normal Increment.
(10) Ditto.
(11) Ditto.
(12) Ditto.

(13) See notes at (a) and (b) above.
(14) Normal Increment

(15) Ditto.

57



58

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
. 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Establishment Sub- HEAD 37 - ) )
Head Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual -
196311964 | 1965 No. MINISTRY CF COMMUNICATIONS Estimates | Estimates
-CtVIL AVIATION
(CONT'D) -
T2 1| 72 72 $ $ $ 3 $
OTHFR CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 20,000 28,000 20,000 14,831 145% 28,5
3 Miscellaneous 10,000 8,500 10, 000 4,146 9,834
4 Uniforms 3,400 3,000 3,400 2,385 6,089
5 Contribution to Beglonal
Meteorological Service 9,000 18, 500 9,000 26,919
6 Search and Rescue Services 100 2,000 100 17
b/ Fire Protection and Ambulance
Services - Maintenance 14,000 10,000 16,750 8,092 10, 449
8 Air Registration Board and
Surveys ... 10, 800 10, 000 10, 800 1,258 7,776
9 Maintenance of Interlor
Airfields ... .. 28,000 25,000 28,000 13, 480 19,189 =
10 Aircraft Accident Inqulry : 500 300 500
181 Maintenance - Air Traffic Ser-
vice & Aeronautical Equipment... 5,000 2,700 3,920 2,045 3,218
12 Safety and Navigational Aids 5,000 5,000 5,000 1,235 932
13 Bush Clearing at Atkinson
ALTPOTE. ... e spe  wad, i 10,000 9,500 10, 000 6,036 1,434
14 Rent for Radlo Equlpment ------ 7,000 8,000 7,000 6,900
Subsidy to B.W.I.A. Ltd. ver oees (a) 35,000 35,000 11, 500 10, 293
15 Maintenance of Meteorological
Service 1,500 1,500 1,500
Total .. 124,300 167,000 | 160,970 98,811 84, 499
72 W72 1 72 GRAND TOTAL: Head 37 313,299 317,000 | 357,406 | 244,259 265,471

— ———————— ————— ————



Increase (¢) |
or
Uecrease (-)

on
1964

{ Provision

e —
$

= 42,1750

+ 1,080

- 35,000

- 36,670

- 44,107

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 37

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICAT|ONS
-CIVIL AVIATION
(CONT'D)

7. Overprovided in 1964.

11. To provide for replacements for VASI equipment installed.

(a) Subsidy to B.W.I.A. has ceased.



" 59

DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total

Sub-
Estimated Head
Cost of No.
Project
300,000 1.
1,000,000 2%
8,000,000 3.
2.500,000 4.
500, 000 Sl.
500.000 6.
150, 000 ik
100,000 8.
140,000 9.
1,500,000 10.
300, 000 11.
900, 000 12.
500,000 13
16,390, 000

DIVISION X111 -
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

POSTS & TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Postal Services
Telecommunications
Rehabilitation

Telephone Expansion
CIVIL AVIATION

Atkinson Field,
Rehabilitation of . B
Improvement of Aerodromes and
Interior Communications
Purchase of Aircraft .
Aeronautical Telecommunications
and Navigational Aids
Georgetown Aerodrome

MISCELL ANEOUS SERVICES
Purchase of Equipment
TRANSPORT & HARBOURS
Rehabilitation of Shipping
Services .. .. ..
Harbour Services

Railway Renewals
Rehabilitation Works

Total Division XIII ..

1963 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estinates | Revised | Approved | 2-tral ‘ctual
Estinates | Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
150, 000 50, 000 120,000
200, 000 75,000 | 550,000 60,851 257, 464
250,000
1,000, 000
300,000 30,000 50,000 14,470 420 GR
100, 000 152 269 50,000
100, 000 35,000 35,000 19,573 25,009
25,000
110, 000 158,000 190, 200 67, 405 17,6179
1,000,000 | 300,000 | 450,000 | 317,574 |1,060,710
100, 000 50,000 83,000 14,740 48,356
500, 000 200,000 | 650,000 | 190,348 56,042
100, 000
3,935,000 898,000 |2,128,200 | 837,230 |[1,514,840

R R, S




1965
acrease (+)
or
Decrease (-)
over

1964

+ 30,000

- 350,000
+ 250,000

+ 1,000,000

250,000
100, 000

v 65,000
25,000

+

- 80,200

+ 550,000
+ 17,000
- 150,000

+ 100,000

1,806,800

10.
L1
12.

13.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 59

DIVISION X111l —
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

Completion of one post office started in 1964 and construction of four others during the current year.

See note below.*

. Proposed expansion of present system under contractor/ finance arrangements.

. Preliminary surveys and the resurfacing and extension of the runaways etc. and construction of a new terminal

building at Atkinson Field.

Construction of new airstrips at North West District, Anna Regina and Mazaruni and improvements and extensions
in other areas.

Purchase and reconditioning of aircraft for the Government an d for the Guyana Airways Corporation.

. Purchase of miscellaneous equipment.

Surveys, acquisition of land etc., for domestic airport.

Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment and furniture for the Civil Aviation, Posts and Telecommunications
sections of the Ministry also telecommunications equipment to provide for better utilisation of existing facilities.
t (See note below)

Continuation of works in previous programme.
Continuation of works in previous programme.
Continuation of works in previous programme.
To provide for various work on steamers, railways, permanent ways etc.

* Continuation of present phase of development—construction of new exchange at New Anmsterdam, commision of
rural exchanges at Lenora, Tuschen, Cove & John & | Mahaica , construction of pole route, and improvement of
facilities in various parts of the country.

t+ POST OFFICE
1 accounting machine, van with ancilliary equipment for a mobile postal unit.
P.0. TELECOMMUNICATIONS |
8 jeeps, 1 van, 1 truck, 3 automatic private branch exchanges, branch exchange switch-boards and
ancilliary equipment.
CIVIL AVIATION . - '
1 VHF transmitter/receiver, revote of 1964 provision for 1 jeep, 2 tractors with ancilliary equipment
and 1 authmatic schneiator.
MISCELLANEOUS

Road traffic signs (purchase and installation) and traffic lights (purchase and installation)



DIVISION XIV

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HYDRAULICS

Summary -
Head s To b
g Particulars v:te: Total
Carrent
38 Ministry of Works and Hydraulics
— Establishment 2,064,624 | 2,064,624
39 — Annually Recurrent .. 5,731,956 | S, 73,956
Total e ae ee es | 7,796,580 | 7,796,580
Capi tal " | 21,040,000 |21,040,000

Total Divisien XIV .. | 28,836,580 | 28,836, 580



60

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
T ; o "1
Establishment Sub- HEAD 38 - 1965 1964 1904 1903 1962
Head MINISTRY OF WORKS AND Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actumal Actual.
19631964 |1965| N°* | HYDRAULICS - ESTABL1ISHMENT KiGiuptew) Somlipunes
$ s $ $ 3
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
ADMINISTRATIVE
1 1 1 (1)| Permanent Secretary .. .. .F7 10,080 10, 080
! 1 1 (2)| Chief Works & Hydraulics
Officer .. v JE8S 10,560 10,560
1 1 1 (3)| Deputy Chief Works & Hydraullcs
Officer .. . .F 8 9,600 9,600
2 2 2 (4)| Principal P ey
| Secretaries .. . .. .. .F12 16,800 16,800
1] 1 1 (5) Assistant Secretary .. . .A2 6,176 5,936
2 2 2 (6)| Administrative Ass1stants .Al4 8,624 8,304
ACCOUNTING AND STORES
il 1 | (7)| Chief Accountant .. .. .. .Flé6a 6,240 6,240
1 1 1 (8)| Supplies Officer .. .. .. .A7 5,752 5,512
1 1 1 (9)| Field Auditor .. .. ,. .. .Al3 4,848 4,848
2 2 2 { (10) | Accountants . .. .. .. .. .All 9,696 9,696
1 1 il (11) | Storekeeper . . .. .Al3 4,680 4,512
1 1 2 | (12) | Assistant Fleld Audxtors .. .Al19 6,128 4,128
5 4 4 | (13)| Assistant Accountants.. .. .Al9 15,931 15,255
7 7 7 | (14) | Stock Verifiers .. .. .. .A25 20,147 22,622
PERSONNEL, EXECUTIVE
AND CLERICAL
1 1 1 (15) | Senior Personnel Officer .. .A 7 5,202 | 5,040
1 1 1 (16) Personnel Officer .. . .Al13 4,000 4,547
2 2 2 (17) | Assistant Personnel Offlcers Al9 8,256 8,256
1 | 1 | (18) | Senior Woman Secretary .. . .Al9 4,128 3,288
10 | 10 | 12 | (19) | Senior Clerks .. . .. w GAl9 38,000 314,202
108 (108 108 (20) | Clerical Establlshment =
23 Class 1 Clerks .. .. . .A25
49 Class 11 Clerks.. .. . .A32
1 Secretary .. . oo & JA25
7 Senior Clerlcal
Assistants ca ey JASH
28 Clerical Assistants.. . .A34 200, 000 205,000
401 39 | 33 | (21) | Departmental Clerks -
15Class 1 .. .. . .. . .A25
18 Class 11 .. .. . .. :A32 80.000 92, 335
ol 2 2 |(22) | Office Assistants.. . .. . .A34 2,532 2,400
1 (23) Librarian . .. .. . .. . .A34 1,152
ROADS DIVISION
1] 1 1 | (24) | Chief Engineer. .. ... .Fs8 9,600 9,600
1 (25) | Deputy Chief Eng1neer .. . .F9a 9,120
4| 4 3 |(26) | Executive Engineers ., .. . .F12 20, 000 33,600
1 1 (27) | Superintendent of Surveys . .Fl4 7,680 7,680
14 1 2 | (28) | Senior Surveyors .. . .: A5 10, 000 6,480
1 s 1 (29) | Senior Superintendent of
Roads .. .. ce m en o AT 6,240 6,240
6| 6 6 (30) | Draughtsmen -
1 Chief Draughtsman .. . .Al4
2 Draughtsmen .. .. . .Al9
3 Grade 11 A531stant
Draughtsmen . . . .. . .A32 13,595 17,023
205 204 [203 Carried forward .. 554,767 572,794 o




acrease (+)
or
.crease (-)
on
1964
{ Provision

240
320

+ 240

168
2,000
676
2,475

I + + +

+ 162
- 547

840

~ 5,000

= 12,335
+ 15,0152

' 9,120
- 13,600

3,520

- 3,428

- 18,027

e

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 38 -
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAULICS — ESTABLISHMENT

(5) Nomal Increment.
(6) Normal Inerements.

(7) Post regraded from A 7 to F18a
(8) .Normal Increment.

(10) Post regraded from A13 to A1l.

(11) Normal Increm ent.

(12)One new post.

(13) Normal Increments.

(14) Changes in holders of posts.

(15) Normal Increment.
(18) Change in holder of post.

(18).Change in holder of post.
(19).Two new posts. Changes in holders of posts.

(20). Changes in holders of posts.

(21). Six posts of *‘Machine Operators®’ substituted for sj o0
(22). Nonmnal Increments. . £ six posts of *‘Departmental Clerks Class II*".

(23). New post.

(25).0ne post of *“Deputy Chief Engineer’’ in substitution for one post of *‘Executive Engineer’’
(28).See note at (25). Changes in holders of posts.

(28).One new post.

(80). Changes in holders of posts.




61 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sab- HEAD 38 - 1.965 19.64 1954 1563 1962
ﬂNe:d MINISTRY OF WORKS AND Estimates Retued App'roved Actual Actual
1963|1964 |1965( - HYDRAULICS - ESTABL I SHMENT ey e iuete
(CONT’D.)
$
205|204 | 203 Brought forward 554,767 ! 57;,794 ¢ .
5] S 5 1 (31) Technical Assistants -
1 on . .Al9
2 on . .A25
2 on ..A32 13,670 13,379
2| 2 2 | (32) Tracers. . . .A32 5,090 5,046
2] 2 2 | (33) Computers ..A32 3,867 3,601
BUILDING DIVISION
11 1 1 | (34) Chief Architect.. ..Fo9 9,360 9,360
11 1 1 | (35) Senior Architect. . ..F12 8,400 8, 400
Ny 7L 1 ] (36) Senior Quantity Surveyor. ..F12 8,400 8,400
4| 4 4 | (37) Architects 5 e ..A 4 15,000 22,000
21 2 2 | (38) Quantity Surveyors .. ..A 4 12,097 11,000
I'f A 1 |(39) Senior Superintendent of
Buildings, Georgetown .. A7 5,040 5, 040
31 3 3 [ (40) Assistant Quantity Surveyors.Al0Q 10,000 14,280
13 (13 |13 | (41) Draughtsmen -
1 Chief Draughtsman .Al4
3 Draughtsmen .A19
3 Senior Assistant
Draughcmen .. xS .A25
6 Grade 1] Assistant
Draughtmen 3 .A32 25,000 33,000
2| 2 2 | (42) Tracers . ..A32 5,112 5,016
1)1 1 |(43) Stockkeeper kil Prlnt.er ..B5 2,100 1,986
8| 8 8 144) Resident Carpenters. ..Bl10 13,164 13,291
MECHANICAL DIVISION
1( 1 1 |(45) Chief Engineer o el 9 9,360 9,360
3l 3 3 | (46) Mechanical Engineers. .. ...A 4 10,000 19,104
8| 8 8 (47) Mechanical Superintendents...Al9 30,960 30,150
g1 1 [(48) Superintendent, Stone
Crushing Plant .. ..Al19 3,840 3,648
31 3 |10 |(49) Foremen Mechanics ..B3 17,416 7,416
1 1 1 (50) Locksmith gk ..B3 2,772 2,580
1 [(51) Foreman Electrician . ..B3 2,000
HYDRAULICS DIVISION
1 1 1 [(52) Chief Engineer . o ..F 8 9,600 9,600
L 1 1 [(53) Deputy Chief Engmeer : ..F9a 9,120 9,120
4| 4 4 |(54) Executive Engineers . .. o ) [ 20,000 33,600
111 1 [(55) Water Administration Offlcer F12 8,400 8,400
11 1 ](56) Superintendent of Surveys ...Fl4 7,680 7,680
111 1 ](57) Senior Hydrographic Surveyor.A 5 6,293 6,053
4| 4 4 [(58) Senior Surveyors ..A 5 25,732 25,1233
14 |14 [14 |[(59) Draughtsmen -
1 Chief Draughtsman .Al4
2 Senior Assistant
Draughtmen s . .A25
11 Grade 11 Ass1st.anc
Draughtmen -.A32 31,704 31,704
1 1 1 (60) Filing and Recording Offlcer A31 2,556 2,556
1L 1 [(61) Stad File Operator .. ...A32 1,152 1,152
1 1 1 (62) Tracer .. . . .A32 1,152 1,152
2 | 2 2 |(63) Captains, Hydrographlc Survey
Launches 3 - ..B2 4,476 4,260
1 1 1 (64) Supernumerary Capt.am
Hydrographic Survey Launch..B 2 1,966 1,894
301 {300 |307 Carried forward .. .. ... 897, 246 941, 255




Increase (¢)

lecrease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

+ +

+ |

+ + o+ o+

+ +

$
18,027

291

44
266

7,000
1,097

4,280

8,000

96
114
27

9,104
810

192
10,000

192
2,000

13,600

240
499

216

%2
44,009

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 38 -
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAUL ICS ~ ESTABLISHMENT
(CONT’D.)

1. (31) Normal Increments.

(32) Nomm al increments.
(33) Normal Increments.

(87) Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant
(38) Changes in holders of posts.

(39) Changes in holders of posts.

(41) Changes in holders of posts.

(42) Normal Increments.
(43) Normal Increment .
(44) Changes in holders of posts.

(46) Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant.
(47) Normal Increments.

(48) Normal Increment.

(49) Seven new posts.
(50) Ghange in holder of post.
(51) New post.

(54) Provision reduced as eome of the posts are at present vacant.

(57) Normal Increment.
(58) Normal Increments.

(68) Changes in holders of posts.

(64) Normal Increment.

\

[54]



62 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sub- HEAD 38 - 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
I;‘end MINISTRY OF WORKS AND Estipates Iler:'ued App’roved Actual Actual
1963|1964 |1965 "°° | HYDRAULICS - ESTABL |SHMENT Estimates | Estinates
(CONT'D.)
s s s $ 3
301 | 300 | 307 Brought forward 897, 246 941,255
2 2 2| (65)| Engineers, Hydrographic
Launches .. B5s 3 456 4
1 1 1| (66)| Stockkeeper and Prlnter .. BS 2:001 ‘;,;Zg
1 1 1| (67)| Assistant Printer B10 1,332 1,728
PURE WATER SUPPLY
1 1 1| (68)| Executive Engineer .. . Fl2 8,400 8 400
1 1 1| (69)| Senior Superintendent of works AT 5,040 4 283
2 | (70)| Superintendent of Works .. Al9 7,000 '
1 1 Drilling Superintendent ., A 7 —(a) -3.509
1 1 1 | (71)| Storekeeper . e A25 3,456 3. 456
6 6 6 | (72)| Foremen -
4 Senior .. A25
2 Grade 11.. B2 15,396 16,986
1 1 1 | (73) | Technical Assistant. A25 3,456 3,456
1 | (74) | Technical Assistant. A32 1,152
GENERAL
35| 30 | 30 | (75) | Engineers and Assistant
Engineers A 4/A14 126, 000 126, 000
1 1 1 | (76) | Maintenance Superintendent
Interior . A8 4,465 4,312
55 | 55 | 55 | (77) | Surveyor and Surveyor
Apprentices - |
Surveyors AlO |
Apprentices . e A_34 180, 000 180, 000
13 | 14 | 14 | (78) | Superintendents of Works.. Al9 40, 000 46,000
63 | 63 | 63 | (79) | Overseers -
2] Senior A25
42 Grade 11.. A3] 160,000 169, 309
1 1 1 (80) | Overseer/Technician, Atkinson
Field A25 3,324 3,192
1 1 1 (81) Power Plant Foreman . 3 B 2 1,728 2,472
Unfixed Establishment
11 [ 11 |11 | (82) | Engineer Assistants and
Engineer Apprentices. A25/A34 10, 000 10, 000
4 4 4 | (83) | Apprentice Draughtsmen .. . A34 6,897 6,419
6 | (84) | Machine Operators . B6a 4,000
11 (11 |11 |(85) | Overseer Apprentices. .. ., B 7 8,000 10, 000
6 6 6 |(86) | Crew, Hydrographlc Survey
Launches .. 2 C1 8,000 7,136
6 6 6 | (87) | Chauffeurs .. . C3 7.548 7.068
2 2 2 |(88) | Watchmen Superv1sors .C3 2,436 2,436
2 2 2 (89) Bridgekeepers -
1 on A - 1€ 3
1 on - . C6 2,430 2,382
23 |23 |23 |(90) | Messengers .. s; G4 25,000 28, 054
14 [23 (22 [(91) | Watchmen . Cé6 24,066 23,884
1 1 1 |[(92) | Caretaker . o 459 459
3 3 3 (93) Domestic Staff, Government.
House, New Amsterdam -
1 Housekeeper .. .o @i G16
1 Assistant Housekeeper ($360)
1 Cook CIC .. C8 2,371 2,371
568 |572 |586 Carried forward.. . 1,564,650 1,620,645 .




Increase (+) |

or
‘screase (-)

on
1964

{ Provision

— e,

+

+

+

$
44,009

693
72
396

75T
7,000
3,509

1,590

1,152

153

6,000

9,309

132
T44

478
4,000
2,000

864
480

48
3,054
182

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 38 -
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAUL ICS - ESTABLISHMENT
(CONT'D.)

1. (65) Changes in holders of posts.
(66) Normal Increment.
(67) Change in holder of post.

(69) The post of *“Well Driller”’ redesignated & regraded from Al4 to AT.

(70) New posts.
(a) Post no longer required.

(72) Changes in holders of posts.

(74) New post.

(76) Normal Increment.

(78) Changes in holders of posts.

(79) Changes in holders of posts.

(80) Normal Increment.
(81) Change in holder of post.

(83) Normal Increments.
(84) Six new posts in substitution for six posts of ““Departmental Clerks Class II".
(85) Changes in holders of posts.

(86) Changes in holders of posts.
(87) Changes in holders of posts.

89) Normal Increments.
90) Changes in holders of posts.

(91) Normal Increments.

55,986




i |

631 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establ isbment 1965 1964 1864 1963 1962
Sub- HEAD 38 - i i
fead Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual .
. No. MINISTRY OF WORKS AND FEstimates | Estimates
1963/1964 | 1965 HYDRAULICS - ESTABLISHMENT
(CONT'D.)
) ) b} $ 3
568| 572 | 586 Brought forward .. .. |1,564,659 1,620,645
1 1 1| (94) Galekeeper .. <] 3¢ 1,338 1,338
1 1 1§ «(95) Cleaner .. 5 ..C6 1,098 1,098
(96) Station Allowances I o 3,000 3,000
(97) Duty Allowances .. 2,400 2,520
(98) Acting Allowances. 3 300 300
(99) Temporary Clerical A551stance 9 10
(100) Responsibility Allowance .. .. 110 110
(101) Substitutes for Staff on leave 1 996
Total 1,572,916 | 1,240,000 (1,630,017 [1,268,413 |1,609, 418
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 175,000 155,000 | 175,000 146,658 190,920
3 Miscellaneous . 10, 000 8,000 10,000 6,530 10,123
4 Materials and Instruments =
Drawing and Surveying .. .. 14,000 12,000 15,000 10,684 12,730
5 Maintenance of Motor-cars and
Station waggons .3 .. 48, 000 33,000 20,000 14,616 12,169
6 Expenses of Trainees, Technical
Institute = B oM. - 20,000 18,000 25,000 22,338 19,118
7 Registers, Forms and Servicing
Accounting Machines. 4,300 3,800 3,800 4,048 2,516
8 Periodicals and Publlcatlons 2,800 2,000 2,800 1,663 2,027
9 Repairs to typewriters and
adding machines e 2,000 1,500 2,000 1,125 1,058
10 Hydrographic Surveys -
(a) Surveys Stores and
Equipment .. .. . . 5,000
(b) Running and Maintenance
expenses, etc.
Launches . 53,000
(c) Beacons and Tide
Guages .. 8, 000 66,000 70,000 64,000 38,713 41,443
11 Engineering Surveys . 140, 000 70,000 75,000 57,034 74,212
12 Land and Water Transport .. 4,000 4,000 6,000 1,638 3,030
13 Contribution to Colonial Road
Annual Grant 3,408 3,400 3,408
14 Contribution to Internatlonal
Commission on Drainage and
Irrigation.. 1,700 800 1,000 610 440
15 Telegrams 500 500 500
Total .. ..| 491,708 | 382,000 403,508 | 305,657 | 370,046
570| 574 | 588 GRAND TOTAL: Head 38 .. ..|2,064,624 |1,622,000 [2,033,525(1,574,070 [1,979, 464
————




Increase (+) I
or
screase (-)

on
1964
| Provision

$
- 55,986
- 120
- 995
- 57,101
- 1,000
+ 28,000
- 5,000
+ 500
+ 2,000
+ 65,000
- 2,000
+ 700
+ 88,200
— e —
+ 31,099

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 38 -
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAULICS - ESTABLISHMENT
(CONT’D.)

(94) Overprovided in 1964.

__(101) Token provision.

4. Over provided in 1964
5. Increased maintenance of vehicles.
6. Overprovided in 1964.

7. Increase in number of machines to be maintained.

10. Previous provision inadequate.
11. Increased to provide for the Essequibp Coast Road Survey and other essential Surveys.
12. Overprovided in 1964.

14.Increased rate contribution.

63



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment 1965 1964 isva 1933 1962
Sub- HEAD 39 - . Revised | A il A A
Head S RSTE  wia R Estimates evise pprove tual ctual .

1963(1964 1965 "°* |HYCRAUL | CS—ANNUALLY RECURRENT pRtinanes)iotingt in

S $ $ 3 $
BUILDING DIVISION
1 Maintenance and reconditioning of
Public Buildings .. 3 . 750,000 700,000 700,000{ 653,389 | 686,031
2 | Lighting Sea Wall, Camp Road and
Vlissengen Road e 6,000 4,000 6,000 2,611 8,718
3 | Burial Grounds 1, 500 1,000 1, 500 142 389
4 | Furniture 30, 000 29,000 27,150 14, 227 18,945
5 | Historic Sites, Anc1ent &uldlngs
and Landmarks 5, 500 1,000 1, 500 284 269
6 | Maintenance of Compounds and
Paths .. 100,000 55,000 50,000 58,997 70,059
7 | Electric Power and nghtlng
of Buildings .. 160,000 | 120,000 | 140,000 | 107,099 | g9, 6582 ~
8 Rent of Premises 20,000 6,000 8,000 5,505
9 Miscell aneous Expenses, Government.
House, New Amsterdam and
Jurors Quarters, Suddie 5,000 4,000 4, 560 441
ROADS DIVISION
10 | Rifle Ranges 800 600 800 631 350
11 | Roads il 1, 500,000 |1,850,000 |2,000,000 (1,649, 361 |1,708, 686
12 | Interior Trails ; 68,000 40,000 42,000 41,012 70,095
13 | Maintenance and Operat.lon
Materials Laboratory 25,000 15, 400 15,750 6,675 4,945
MECHANICAL DIVISION
14 |Maintenance and Running Expenses-
Water Transport -
Overhaul Pontoons, Tugs $26,000
Maintenance & Running
of Craft .. 74,000 100, 000 85,000 100,000 58,961 | 243,429
15 | Lorry Transportation
Recurrent Services 325,000 298,000 288,000 241,050
16 | Stone Crushing Pl ant-Makourla
Suspense Account
Expenditure .. $300,000
Receipts - 295,000 5,000 4,000 4,000 25,957 13,214
17 | Pumping Stacions : 84,000 56,000 56,750 37,198 33,182
18 |Maintenance of Plant & Fqulpment 390, 000 280, 000 400,000 54,221 | 144,611
Maintenance of Sluices .. 2,042 3,905
HYDRAULICS DIVISION
19 | Maintenance, River Defences
(a) West Bank Demerara - $12,000
(b) Mahaica, Helena and
Supply Village 10, 000
(c) Berbice 6,000
(d) Craig 1,000
(e) W1snar/Chrlst1anburg 5,000 34,000 30,000 40,000 33,295 26,535
20 | Sea Defences -
Maintenance and Reconditioning .. 260,000 300, 000 360, 000 249,149 | 341, 591
21 |Maintenance of Drainage and
Irrigation Works in other than
Declared Areas i 120,000 70,000 80,000 58,329 48,711
22 Maintenance of Trenches, Lands,
Georgetown .. 5,000 3,000 5,000 1,637 3,137
23 |Rivers, Creeks, Stellmgs et.c 45,000 30,000 33,000 32,012
24 |Maintenance of Drainage Outfall
Public Works Department Yard
and Electric Pumps 5,000 4,000 6,000 4,150 2,957
Water Transport Suspense Account 31,611
(carried forward) 4,044,800 | 3,986,000 | 4,370,010 | 3,338, 375 3,550, 952




‘mcrease (+)

or
~crease (-)
on
1964
{ Provision
$
+ 50,000
it 2,850
+ 4,000
r+ 50,000
+ 20,000
+ 12,000
+ 440
- 500,000
+ 26,000
+ 9,250
+ 37,000
+ 1,000
)
- 10,000
= 6,000
- 100,000
+ 40,000
+ 12,000
- 1,000

325, 210

EXPLANATORY NOTES U

HEAD 39 -

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAUL | CS~ANNUALLY RECURRENT

1. Includes provision for increased wage rates. Provision for Capital works now shown under Capital Expenditure.

4. Increase in furniture to be kept in order as a result of the increase in number of Government Offices.

5. Increased to enable urgent repairs to be carried out at St. Peter’s Church, Leguan.

6. Previous provision inadequate.

7. Increase in number of Government offices being supplied with electricity as a result of the expansion of the

Flectricity Programme in the rural areas.

8. Increased to provide for rent of temporary Courts and Schools.

9. Nommal incre ments.

11.Includes provision for increased wage rates. Provision for Capital works now shown under Capital Fxpenditure.

12.Increased maintenance.

13. Increased maintenance.

15. Increased maintenance.

16. Increased to provide for the painting of the Plant and equipment.

17.Increased wage rates.

18. Overprovided in 1964. Plant and equipment for the Agricultural Hire Pool has been absorbed into the
Ministry’s holding of Plant & equipment.

19. Overprovided in 1964.

20. Includes provision for increased wage rates. Provision for Capital works now shown under Capital Expenditure.

21. Increased maintenance.

23. Increased maintenance.

24. Overprovided in 1964.



65

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Fetsblishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head

25
26

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

HEAD 39 -
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND

HYDRAUL 1 CS—ANNUALLY RECURRENT

(CONT'D)

Brought forward

PURE WATER SUPPLY

Maintenance of Artesian Wells and
Distribution Lines

Maintenance and Operation of
Overhead Tanks -Government
Buildings

SUPPLIES BRANCH

Unallocated Stores -
Purchases - $2, 500, 000
Issues - 2,499,999
Freight and Handling Charges
Atkinson Field, Maintenance of
Yard Wages
Gatekeepers, Watchmen & Cleaners
Rates on Government Properties
Water Supply, Government
Institutions, Georgetown and
New Amsterdam .
Sewerage Service to Governmenc
Properties outside northern
boundary of Georgetown
Special Grants to Drainage and
Irrigation Board in lieu of
rates on area incompletely
served in the Mahaicony/Abary
Drainage and Irrigatjon Area
Special grants to Drainage and
Irrigation areas to reduce
Rate Assessments

MISCELL ANEOUS SERVICES
HYDRAULICS DIVISION

Payment of Rates on Unalienated
Crown Lands in the Vergenoegen/
Bonasika Drainage and
Irrigation Area

Payment of Rates on Unallenated

Crown Lands in the Potosi/
Kamuni Drainage and Irrigation
Area

Payment of rates on Unallenated
Crown Lands in the Tapakuma
Drainage and Irrigation Area

Maintenance and Operation of
Main and Subsidiary Drainage
and Irrigation Works at Hague
W.C. Demerara .

Maintenance and Operat1on of
Subsidiary Drainage and Irriga-
tion Works at Windsor Forest/
LLa Jalousie, W.C. Demerara ..

Carried forward ..

1965 1964 1509 1503 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal.
Estimates | Estimates
$ $ $ 3 ()
. |4,044,800 | 3,986,000 | 4,370,010 |3, 338, 375 | 3, 550, 952
106,000 | 100, 000 94,000| 95,291 | 83,815
12, 525 12,000 12,525 7,949 5,109
1 1| 313,719C4 173, 383
7,000
265,065| 240,000 [ 250,000 227,001| 236,105
189,000 170,000 | 180,000| 161, 489
100, 000 80, 000 82,000 78,000 85,000
450,000 425,000 | 450,000 | 441,983] 383,102
20,000 19,000 20,000 16,351 14, 468
3,000 1, 500 1, 500 1,500 1, 500
2,735 2, 500 2,870 28,593| 23,861
395,630| 371,000 | 374,699 | 334,073| 274,111 —
|
34,140| 33,000 33,023 40,303
4,320 4, 200 4, 280 9,154
72,740 64,900 64,919
12, 500 10, 500 10, 500 14, 296
18, 500 12, 500 12, 500 8,629
5,731,956 | 5,532, 100 |5,962,827 | 4,489,268 4,831,406




icrease (+¢)
or

‘vease (-)
on
1964

Trevisien

§
~ 325,210
6,000
7,000
© 15,065
+ 9,000
+ 18,000
+ 1,500
- 135
+ 2,931
= 1,117
+ 40
= 821
]
+ 2,000
+ - 6,000

- 230,871

EXPLANATORY NOTES 65 :

HEAD 39 -
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND

HYDRAUL I CS—ANNUALLY RECURRENT
(CONT’D)

25. increased mainten an ce.

28. To provide for freight, handlingcharges etc. for stores supplied to Government Departments fromUnallocated stores.
29. Increased maintenance.

30. Increased wage rates.

31.Increased wage rates.

34. Increased to provide sewerage service for Special Service Unit buildings.

35. Overprovided in 1964.

36. Increased acreage of Drainage and Irrigation areas eligible of subsidy.

87.Increased rates.

38. Ditto.

39.Di tto.

40.Increased maintenance.

41. Ditto.



66

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
3 1965 1964 1564 1963 1962
Establishment . _
g::d HEAD 39 Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actua’ _
No. MINISTRY OF WORKS AND Estimates | Estimates
1963/1964 (1965 HYDRAUL 1 CS~ANNUALLY RECURRENT
(CONT'D)
$ $ $ $ $
Brought forward 5,731,956 (5,532,100 | 5,962,827 | 4, 489,268| 4,831, 40:
Payment of Arrears of rates on
unal ienated Crown Lands in the
Manaribisi Cattle Pasture
Drainage and Irrigation Area 65,900 75,000
Paymeat of rates on unalienated £
Crown Lands in the Manaribisi 8
Cattle Pasture Drainage and
Irrigation Area P . .. 19,000 20,980
‘““ Ex Gratia' payment for crops 2
lost through Sea Nefence
hreaches at Mahaica, F.C.D. 5,118
i Total .. 5,731,956 (5,617,000 | 6,058,807 | 4, 494,386 | 4,831, 404
GRAND TOTAL: Head 39 5,731,956 (5,617,000 | 6,058,807 | 4, 494, 386 | 4,831, 406

97



case (¢)
or

ase (~)
"n
)64

vision

$
30,871

5,000

0,980

26,851
ﬂ
326,851

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 39 -
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAUL | CS-ANNUALLY RECURRENT
(CONT' D)

66



67

DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total Sub-
Latimated Head
Cost of No.
Project
$
500,000 1
2,320,000 2
800,000 3
300,000 4
300,000 5
1,300,000 6
20,000 7
500,000 8
3,000,000 9
5,000,000 10
2,000,000 |11
5,000,000 |12
8,500,000 |13
200,000 |14
800,000 |15
3,500,000 |16
2,500,000 |17
500,000 {18
1,100,000 |19
500,000 |20
7,000,000 |21
50,000 |22
3,000,000 |23
800,000 |24
800,000 |25
500,000 |26
100,000 |27
100,000 | 28
25,000,000 |29
1,700,000 |30
600,000 |31

78,290,000

DIVISION XIV
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAUL I CS

HYDRAULICS

(orentyne Scheme Black Bush
Polder .
Tapakuma PrOJect (D4635 + A)
Miscellaneous works & equipment.
Detailed Topographic Surveys
Hydrological Surveys
Hydroelectric Power Development
Surveys . ..
Other Expendlture 1962/64

ROADS

Parika-Bartica Road

East Bank Road

Essequibo Road Az

East Coast Road (Georgetown/
Rosi gnol ) )
West Demerara Roads .. .
Corentyne Road

Atkinson Fleld/Mackenzle Road
Interior Roads CR
Rehabilitation of Roads

Road Making Equipment .. .
Other Expenditure 1962/64 ..

SEA DEFENCES
Sea and River Defences

Rehabilitation of Sea Defences..
Equipment, Sea Defence Works

BUILDINGS

Public Officers’

Public Buildings

P.¥.D. Buildings, Wharf & Fenclng

Bank of Guyana Building.

Rehabilitation & Miscellaneous
capital works, houses and
buildings ..

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

Water Supply
Quarries and Crafts.

Housing

Staff for Development PrOJects 5 g

Purchase of Equipment

New Harbour Georgetown
Berbice Bar Dredging
Miscellaneous Works
Other Fxpenditure 1062/64

Total Division XIV o o«

1965 1964 1964 1563 1962
Estimatea | Revised | Approved | Actnal Actual
Estimates|Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
100,000 | 100,000 200,000 877,667 235,58
2,320,000 1,900,000 |3,000,000 |3,373, 264 4,983,V
800, 000 75,000 200,000 74,958 251, ¢
120,000 75,000 161,000 44,590 55,6
120,000 75,000 111,000 54,968 41,6
25,000
197,900 |2, 490,000 333 629 666,0°¢
20,000 30,000 2,000,000 1105580 2,775,01
400,000 200,000 200,000 99,012 417 5§9°
500,000
1,300,000 37,9¢°
400,000 25,000 50,000
700,000
2,500,000 40,000 40,000 | 228,950 53, 494
200,000 15,000 20,000 7,33
500,000
13,000,000
2 6 152, &
2,500,000(1, 300,000 (2,000,000 | 879,057 53283
200, 000
1,100,000
175,000 100, 000 135,000 1, 245 65,%
600,000 90, 000 150,000 38,656 2455 3%
25,000 20,000 50,000 7,539 55, 97¢(:
1,800.000 390,000 |1, 415,000 55,878 12, 6i¥
500, 000 175,000 240,000 | 100,190 156,604
600.000 350,000 500,000 151,414 383,92¢
100, 000 9,000 50,000 4,958 8,82
185,000 2,000 [ 15 000 3,680 3¢
100, 000 77,000 186, 400 4,390 10, 4
25,000
25,000
200,000 120, 800 132,800 60,671 89,57
46,655 108, 5
21,040,000 5, 366, 700 |13, 346, 202| 6,551,907(12, 049, 4,




1965
yncrease (+)

or
ecrease (-)

over

1964

$

- 100,000

680,000
600,000
- 41,000
+ 9, 000

+ 25,000
- 2,490,000

1,980,000
200,000
+ 500,000

1,300,000
200,000
700,000

2,460,000
180, 000
500,000

3,000,000

- 2

ot ekl T

+

500,000
+ 200,000
+ 1.100.000

40,000
450,000
25,000
385,000
260,000

+ *+ L e

100,000
50.000
70,000
86,400
25,000
25,000
67,200

o+ o+ 4+

P e e e
- 7,693,798

EE

(=]

{(

16.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 67

NIVISION X1{V
MINISTRY CF WORKS AND
HYNRAUL I CS

Miscellaneous works for completion of the Scheme

Compensation and contractual claims in respect of current scheme, also provision for extension.
Purchase of equipment and miscellaneous works in various parts of the country.

. Continuation of Surveys in various parts of the country.
. Continuation of Surveys in varous partsof the country.

. To provide for a survey to be undertaken with assi stance from the United Nations Special Fund.

— 15. Provided adequate personnel can be recruited and/or large mechanised contractors can be engaged
immediately about 50 mil es of roads can be resurfaced, a start made on the Atkinson Field/McKenzie
Road and various improvementd in other areas.

Purchase of equipment in the light of additional work to be undertaken.

17 — 19. Continuation of sea denence work and purchase of additional equipment for intensification and expansion

210

24.

25.
217.

28.
29.

31.

expansion of work to several areas.

Construction of various buildings, also provision for preliminary work and survey for a new Public Building and a
new Customs Building.

Miscellaneous work in various houses and buildings.

Continuation of work in previous programme. Includes provision for work at Black Bush Polder.

Additional staff with increased work.

Miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry. *(See note below).

Survey, design and preliminary work for a new Georgetown Harbour under a Port Authority.

Work to be carried out on the basis of a test cut carried out by U.S, A. I. D.

Miscellaneous capital works, purchase of furniture and equipment for various ministries and departments.

*10 lorries, 3 jeeps, 3 weight bridges, replating of launch *‘Sir Frederick'’and miscellaneous
plant and tools,.

@



DIVISION XV
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

Summary —
By S——— e
Head Particulars o s
No. voted
Ti =
Qurrent
40 Ministry of Education, Youth, Race \
Relations & Community Development 2,161,529 | 2,161,529
41 — In Service Teacher Training
Programme .. .. . 151,808 151,808
42 — Primary and All Age
Schools 8,729, 252" | 8,729, 252
43 - Practical Instruction Centres 228,700 228,700
44 - Government Training College 150, 309 150, 309
45 - Technical Institute 277, 545 277,545
46 — Carnegie School of Home
Economics 90,513 90,513
47 - Queen’s College 270, 573 2001, 513
48 - Bishops’ High School 203, 334 202,334
49 — Anna Regina Secondary School 39,185 39, 185
Weal oo i e se e 12,302,748 (12,302,748
Capi tal 2,023,000 | 2,023,000
Total Division XV .. .. 14,325,748 |14,325,748




i... 0

L
(G ] DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment | Sub- 1965 1964 1564 1503 1962
Head HEAD U0 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actumal Actual
. [MINISTRY i i
1963(1964 [1965| "° OF EDUCATION, YOUTH, Estimates |Estimates
RACE RELATIONS AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT.
$ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishuent
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
1 1| 1 (1) Permanent Secretary . F1 10, 080 10,080
1 1 2 (2) Principal Assistant
Secretaries . .o .. F12 16,800 8,400
3 3 3 (3) Assistant Secretaries.. /) 16,180 16,760
1 1 1 (4) Administrative Assistant .. Al4 4,224 4,152
GENERAL EXECUTIVE
ACCOUNTING AND CLERICAL
1 1 1 (5) Chief Accountant .. Fl6ha 6,240 5,040
1 ) 1 (6) Accountant S o A3 4,440 4,848
2 2 2 (7) Assistant Accountants .. .. Al9 7,920 7.595
1 1 1 (8) Field Auditor. . .. Al3 4,344 4,344
1 1 1 (9) Personnel Officer .. . Al3 4,224 4,224
1 1 1 |(10) Senior Clerk .. .. Al9 3,900 3,789
1 (1) Supernumerary Senior Clerk. Al9 3,288
it 1 1 (12) Secretary, National Council
of Fducation okt i oo A9 3,395 3!,325
1 1 1 [(13) Clerk-in-Charge School
Feeding Scheme. .. Al9 4,128 4,128
1 1 1 (14) Senior Woman Secretary.. .. Al9 3,648 3,288
48 |49 49 |(15) Clerical Establishment—
8 Class I Clerks . .. A25
15 Class II Clerks .. . A32
1 Secretary . A25
4 Senior Clerical
Assistants ... A3l
21 Clerical Assistants ... A34 106, 000 98,000
EDUCATION DIVISION
1 1 1 (16) Chief Education Officer ... F § 10,560 10,320
11 1 (17) | DNeputy Chief Education
Officer .. . dgemaewn B8 9,600 8,880
2 2 2 (18) | Assistant Chief Education
Officers e+ «..4F10 7. %760 16,320
1 1 2 (19) | Senior Education Officers.. Fl4 13,680 7,680
15 J15 17 (20) Education Officers 29: A4 89,000 77,199
1 1 1 (21) Statistical and Research
Officer.. - . Al4 3,984 3,984
1 1 (22) | Schools Broadcasts
Organiser. .z .. Al4 4,848 4,848
1 1 (23) | Programme Assistant .. ... A25 2,664 2,664
3l 8 5 (24) | School Welfare Officers ... A25 14,147 8,883
1 1 (25) | Technical Assistant Grade I A3l 2,450 2,186
1 1 I (26) Captialinl .o B Gs e -ue B10 1,200 1,200
TRAINING DIVISION
1 1 1 (27) | Training Officer a B2 8,400 7,680
1 (28) Assistant Secretary. .. A2 5,000
i 1 (29) Student Affairs Officer. .. Al4 3,984 3,984
2 2 2 (30) Administrative Assistants.. Al4 8,293 8,324
EXAMINATION DIVISION
1| L 1 (31) | Superintendent of
Examinations . A4 5,980 5,740
93 | 98 |106 Carried forward .. ... ... 400,361 347,935




Increase (+) .
' or
screase (-)
on
1964
t Provision
$
+ 8,400
- 580
+ 72
> 1,200
- 408
+ 325
+ 111
+ 3,288
+ 360
. 8,000
+ 240
+ 720
+ 1,440
+ 6,000
+ 11,801
+ 5,264
+ 264
720
5,000
- 31
i
}
¢ 240
b 52,426

1.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 40 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH,
RACE RELATIONS AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT .

(2) One new post.
(3) Changes in holders of posts.

(4) Normal Incremen ts.

(5) Post regraded from A 7 to F16a
(8) Post regraded from A13 to A11. Change in holder of post.
(7) Changes in holders of posts.

(10) Normal Increment
(11) New post.

(14) Change in holder of post.

(15) Normal Increments.

(18) Postregraded from F 6 to F 5 on Supplementary Estimates 1964.
(17) Post regraded from F10 to F8 on Supplementary Estimates 1964.
(18) Posts regraded from F13 to F10 on Supplementary Estimates, 1964.
(19) One new post.

(20) Two new posts.

(21) Redesignation of one post ‘‘Specialist Social Development Officer’’.

(24) Redesignation of three posts of ‘“County Attendance Officers’’ and the creation of twd new posts.

(25) Chan ge in holder of post.

(27) Post regraded from F14 to F12 on Supplementary Estimates, 1964.
(28) New post.

(30) Changes

(31) Nommal Incremsiii.

68



69 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment e HEAD U0 - 1965 1964 1962 1953 1962
n'::a MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YouT|Estinates :ﬁ-ed EA:prov:d Actual Actual
3 i ti
1963|1964 1965 RACE RELATIONS AND COMMUNITY _on sl Ea b
DEVELOPMENT (CONT'D.) :
S $ $ H $
93 | 98 |106 Brought forward 400, 361 347,935
1 1| (32)| Assistant Superintendenc of
Examinations . Al4 3,984 3,984
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION
1 1 1 | (33)| Chief Community Development
Officer F13 8,160 8,160
1 1 1 | (34) | Secretary Nanonal Hxstory
and Culture Council. . A4 3,500 1
| 1 1 (35) | Secretary National Sports
Council i B . Al4 3,984 3,984
1 1 1 | (36) | Community Development
Officer for Women .. . Al4 4,848 4,848
1 1 1 | (37) | Youth Organiser.. Al12 3,000 3,984
18 [ 18 |18 | (38) | District Community Develop-
ment Officers .. A25/A10 47,000 40,000
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 (39) Receptionist w2 1,392 1,200
5 5 T | (40) | Messengers .C4 5,722 5,637
b} 1 1 | (41) | Boathand .C4 906 1
2 2 2 | (42) | Watchmen ; .C6 2,062 2,062
(43) | House Allowance.. .. .... ... 990
(44) Acting Allowances O 1 1
(45) | Temporary Clerical Assistance.. 1 1
Total .. ... 485,911 360,000 | 421,798 329,799 419,385
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 64,000 32,000 35,000 30,288 60,029
3 Telegrams : 1,100 1,100 1,000 885
4 Library and Publlcauons : 1,000 600 300 562 570
5 Expenses National Council for..
Education .. . 100 100 100 8
6 Promotion of Youth Work 27,200 1,000 7,200 5,899 3,579
7 Training Expenses 1,000 500 1,000 567 88
8 Uniforms .. oa WS 1,230 800 1,230 650 151
9 50 Village Workers . 1 1 53
125 |131 |141 Carried Forward .. 95,631 36,100 45,831 38,904 64, 425




Increase (+¢)

or
Decrease (-)
~ on
1964
Provision
ﬂl
$
+ 92,426
+ 3,499
- 984
+ 7,000
+ 192
+ 85
+ 905
+ 990

ASETRTE

¢ 29,000
100
x 700

4
+ 20,000

+ 49,800

1.

G

EXPLANATORY NOTES 69

HEAD 40 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH,
RACE RELATIONS AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT (CONT’D.)

(33) Redesignation of the post ‘‘Deputy Chief Social Development Officer’’.

(34) Redesignation of the Post ‘‘Cultural Officer’’. Increase due to proposed filling of the vacancy.

(85) Post -created on Supplementary Estimates 1964 in substitution for one post of ‘‘Specialist Social Development
Officer.”’

(36) Redesignation of one post of *‘Specialist Social Development Officer’’.

(87) Re designation and regrading of one post of ‘‘Specialist Social Development Officer’’ from A14 to A12.

(88) Redesignation of 18 posts of ‘‘District Social Development Officers’® on salary scale A25. Scale regraded from
A25 to A25/A10 to allow for the promotion of ‘‘District Community Development Officers®’ to the higher scale
who are holders of at least a two years’ Diploma in Social Sciences from an accredited University.

(39) Change in holder of post.
(40) Normal Increments.
(41) Increase due to proposed filling of vacancy.

(43) Payment of house allowance to Mr. C. E. Smith, ‘‘District Community Development Officer’’ in lieu of rent
free quarters.

Increase in establishment and proposed filling of vacancies.

Previous provision inade quate.
Ditto.

Increased activity in the field of youth work.



70

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment Sab- HEAD U0 - 1965 1964 1964 1563 1962
Bead |MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH, ([Estimates | Revised | Approved | Ae )} 1
No. | RACE RELATIONS A toa Actual.

1963/1964 | 1965 ” ND COMMUNITY Estimates |Estinmates

DEVELOPMENT (CONT'D.) l'
J $ $ $ s
125 131 | 141 Brought forward .. 95,631 36,100
10 Clerical :Efistance District .. ' 45,831 8. 64.425
Offices 31,520 15,000 31,520 | 11,443 10. 994
11 Miscellaneous 5 10,000 9,500 7,922 5 775 6,355
12 Expenses Film Censorsh1p 5,000 2,500 2,810 1.731 1,901
13 Public Free Library.. . 160,000 | 77,000 | 140,000 | 134.845 | 124 406
14 University of the West Indles - !
Contribution to the expenses of | 192,800 489, 600 489,600 (1,829,211 667,270
15 Colonial Students Contingencies
Fund 5 o s s 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
16 Exhibition Fund U W I 13,500 13,400 13,500 13.500
17 Exhibition Fund Un1versity of g
Guyana ol (T 5,000 5,000 5,000 -—
18 West Indian Students Centre "
U.K -~ Contribution to .. 7,186 5,000 5,049 15,082
19 British Council Office for
Welfare of Students in Eire -
Contribution to 3.4 1,536 1,500 1,536 1,536 1,536
20 British Guiana Scholarsh1ps =
Allowances and Passages for
Scholars $39, 555
Expenses of Examinations 800 | 40,355 34,000 34,564 33,071 19,177
21 Conditional Scholarships and -
Training Courses 150, 000 100, 000 140,000 | 134,209 135,476
22 Scholarships and Exh1b1t10ns to
Secondary Schools -
School Certificate, County,
Berbice High School, Amerindian
John Wray and Centenary - 45,000 40,000 52,000 61,077 61,823
23 Free Places, Secondary Schools. 7,600 18,000 40,000 7,105 ’
24 Education of Blind Children in
Trinidad , . 3,200 2,600 3,200 4,146
25 Evening Courses in Sc1ence and
other subjects.. 12,000 8,000 12,000 1,463 1,
26 History and Giivare, . 6,000 5,100 5,000 3,741 2,9
27 Lease of Land 3,000 900 1,000 ? f
28 Publications Unit - Prlntlng and -
Publication of Materials .. .. 10,000 8,000 10,000 138
29 Broadcasts to Schools . 23,000 16,500 17,000 9,724 10,834
30 Museum Committee— Royal Agri.-
culture and Commercial Society
Museum and Zoological Gardens 86,000 81,000 81, 000 72,800 72,800
31 Board of Trustees Georgetown
Cultural Centre 5 2,000 2,000 2,625 1,510 2,890
32 Grant to Ex-Servicemen's
Association 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100
33 Grant to Voluntary Soc1a1
Welfare Organisations. . 3,000 1,000 1,000 100 861
125 | 131 | 141 Carried forward 919,428 977,800 |1,149,257 |2,355,629 1,219,266'!

o



R s e R At
Increase (+)

Necrease (-)

or

on
1964

t Provision

——eeeeee

+

+ + +

$
49,800

2,078
2,190
20,000

296,800

2,137

5,791
10,000

7,000
32,400

2,000

6,000

5,000

625

2,000

229,829

18.

21.

22.

23.

21.

29.

30.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 70

HEAD 4O -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH,
RACE RELATIONS AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT (CONT’D.)

Previous provision inade quate.

. Increase due to new requirement that all films should be censored.

Increase to provide for the purchase ofa station w n,repl i ices i
areas and the repairs of the Public Free Library. v, N o e .

Agreed basis of contribution 1965/1966.

Increased contribution.

Increased rates of Allowances.

Increase in number of scholarships and training courses.

County Scholarships no longer awarded. Provision made for 38 Extensions and 7 additional awards to Amerindian

Scholars
Provision required to cover the cost of free places to non-Government Schools only, as secondary education is now

free at all Government Schools.

Increase to provide for the leasing of land for new schools.
Increased cost of printing broadcast literature and also fees for programmes.

Increased facilities at Museum and Zoo.

31. Overprovided in 1984.

33.

Incresse in the number of Voluntary Social Welfare Organsions being assisted.

(~



71 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURFE
Establishment HEAD 4O - 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Sub- ) )
Head [MINISTRY OF EDUCATION. YOuTH |Estimates lievised | Approved | Actual Actmal,
196311964 |1965] M°* | RACE RELATIONS,& COMMUNITY Estinates | Estinates
DEVELOPMENT (CONT'D.)
s s $ $ $
1251 131 | 141 Brought forward 919,428 | 977,800 1,149,257 |2,355,629 1,219,266
34 Grant to Salvation Army for
Social Work . 1,440 1,440 1,440 1,440 1,670
35 Grant towards operatxon of
St. Ignat.lus Hostel . 4,800 8,000 10,000 5,000
36 Grant-ipn-Aid to the Fredencks
School of Home Economics .. 6,000 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400
37 Grant, University of Guyana. 300,000 320,000 320,000
38 Grant to Students 3 2,000
39 Grants to aided Secondary Schools 392,500 296,000 382,000 299,173( 315,703 :
40 Grants to Voluntary Youth
Organisations , 25,450 10,450 10,450 9,949 10, 67 G
41 Contribution to U.N.E.S.C.O 8,000 A
42 International Sports and Games
Meetings . 10,000 9,615 10,000 9,400 8,850
Construction of Statue T (a) 3,350 500 500
43 Sports Training 6,000 |
Total .. .. .. | 1,675,618 |1,629,055|1,886,047|2,683,491|1,558,568
125|131 | 141 GRAND TOTAL: Head 40 . .. .. | 2,161,529 |1,989,055 |2,307,845|3,013,290(1,977,953




IIlcrenle (*)

or
screase (~)

oa
1964
| Provision
—

s
- 229,829
- 5,200
+ 3,600
- 20,000
+ 2,000
+ 10,500
» 15,000
+ 8,000
L 500
+ 6,000
- 210, 429
= 146,316

35.

38.
3a7.
38.
39.

40.
41.

()

48.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 40 -
MIN >TRY OF EDUCATION, YOUTH,
RACE RELATIONS, & COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT (CONT*'D.)

Provision in 1984 included extraordinary capital expenditure which is no longer required.

Increase in contribution.

Provision reduced pending re-organisation.

To provide for small grants to aid Guianese students.

Increase due to employment of graduate staff and incremental awards to teachers in aided Secondary Schools.

Increase in the number of Voluntary Youth Organisations being assisted.

To provide for this country’s contribution to U.N.E.S.C.O.

Provision no longer required.
To provide for a sports training programme.

71



72 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
k"
Establishment Sub- e 1.965 19.64 1964 S3 1962
Head Estimatea| Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal _
. No. | MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC. Estimates|Estimates
1963|1964 ~ IN SERVICE TEACHER
TRAINING PROGRAMME
$ $ 3 s $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 (1)| Master 5 A4 5,280 5,280
18 |22 (2) | Supernumerary
Masters/Mistresses ..A10/A 4 77,000 65,000
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 (3)| Janitor ... =20 6 1,288 1,288
(4)| Visiting Sta ff sl eon B0 a0E 30,000 20,000
(5) | Responsibility Allowances to 4
Masters/Mistresses 5,000 10,000
(6) | Temporary Office Assistants 3,240
Total .. .. 121,808 70,000 | 101,568
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 10,000 7,900 8,000
8 Miscellaneous 1,000 400 780
4 Library 4,500 1,400 1,500
5 Furni ture, Fqulpment and
Materials P 6,500 4,300 6, 500
6 Books and qucatlonal Supplles 8,000 4,000 4,000
Subsidy, Publications by
Guianese Authors (a) 3,000 3,000
Total v .. 30,000 21,000 23,780
20 | 24 GRAND TOTAL: Head: 41 .. 151,808 | 91,000 | 125,348 .
b e —— — —————————




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (¢) I
or -
Oacrease (-) HEAD 4|
MiINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
= IN SERVICE TEACHER
TRAINING PROGRAMME

on
1964
t Provision

+ 12,000 1. (2) Four new posts.

+ 10,000 (4) Increase to provide for the employment of additional staff consequent on the expansion of the nrogramme.
- 5,000 (5) Overprovided in 1964.

+ 3,240 (8) To provide for the employment of temporary staff for rural centres.

+ 20,240 |

+ 2,000 2. Previous provision inadequate.

+ 220 3. Ditto.

+ 3,000 4. Increase to provide for new centres.

+ 4,000 6. Ditto.

- 3,000 (a) Provision no longer required.
+ 6,220
¥ 26,460




73

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

D W

10
11

12

'3

HEAD Y2 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.-
PRIMARY AND ALL AGE SCHOOLS

1965

Faviwates

1964 [
Revised !
Estimates

1364

Approved
Fstinater

T
1963 !
Actual

1962
Actual _

PERSONAL EMOLUMENM ..,

Teachers, Government and Aided
Schools . .. $8,046,144
16 Secretaries -
Secondary Schools
5 Janitors.Government
Schools
15 Caretakers,
Government Schools.. 9,774
Station Allowances. . 89,520
35 Watchmen (wages) . 32,032

15,840

6,690

Total

OTHER CHARGES

Grants To:
Aided Schools.
Teaching of East Indian
Languages,
Special Sanitation Grants,
Honoraria to Secretaries of
Governing Bodies,

Maintenance of School Radios ..
Cleaning of Government Schools. .
Supplies to Government Schools..
Uniforms etc. for Janitors/

Caretakers of Govermnment Schools
Bicycle Allowances to Janitors/

Caretakers of Government Schools
Courses for Teachers -
Upkeep Schools’ BRecreation

Grounds, wages etc.

Examinations SOME ColC
Removal Expenses of Teachers
Travelling Expenses of Teachers..

in the interior e
School Feeding Scheme:

(a) Salaries, etc,.. ..%$22,000

(b) Transportation.. .. 14,000

(c) Biscuits and tins.. 39,000

(d) Miscellaneous .. .. _5,000
Libraries for Teachers and

Schools g 2B

Total
GRAND TOTAL: Head 42 ..

8,200,000

7,250,000

8,200,000

7,300,000

7,250,000

5,425,934

5,971, 420~

218,000
48,000
55,000

500

252
12,000

3,000
76,500
4,000

12,000

80,000
20,000

122,000
39,000
54,000

200

200
9,900

2,000
70,000
3,000

9,000

43,000

9,700

173,400
40,553
55,000

325

144
10,000

3,000
49,100
2,500

10,000

44,200
10,000

142,818
24,687
7,178
98

92
732

2,270
31,956
1, 323¢%;

4,411

32,613
) Loy (A

161,990
25,191
155

114
1,096

2595
37,900

8,626

78,781
565

529,252

362,000

398,222

249,869

317,017

8,729,252

7,662,000

7,648,222

5,675,803

6,288,437




Increase (¢)
or
T~crease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

$
+ 950,000
+" 950,000

+ 44,600
+ 7,447
+ 175
+ 108
+ 2,000
+ 27,400
+ 1,500
+ 2,000
+ 35,800
+ 10,000
+ 131,030
+ 1,081,030
—_—

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD Y2-
MiNISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC -
PRIMARY AND ALL AGE SCHOOLS

1. Nomal Increments and provision for additional teachers required with increased enrolment.

2. Increase due to the opening of new schools and also the establishment of certain Canadian Mission Schools as
Government Schools.

3. Ditto
5. Ditto.
6. Ditto.

7. Increase due to employment of unqualified teachers and the need to arrange special courses for them.

9. See note below. *

10. Increase to provide for the transfer of trained teachers to inadequately staffed schools and also for the transfer of

teachers accepted for in-service training to schools, near the centres at which training is to be undertaken.
11. Previous provision inadequate.

12. Increased number of children to benefit from the scheme.

13. To provide for libraries for new Secondary Schools.

*Increase number of entrants for examinations. Increase also due to the Ministry now undertaking Prisons
and Police Entrance Examinations.



74

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbment 1965 1964 1964 1903 1962
:::; HEAD U3 - Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual _
No. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC. Estinates | Estinates

1963|1964 1965 — PRACTICAL INSTRUCTION

CENTRES
e PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $
daiaries of Teachers: Home Econ-
omics & Handicraft Centres &
Departments ..$120,000
Part-time Teaching Staff -
Handicraft Classes 10,200| 130,200 127,625
Total .+« s 130, 200 90,000 127,625 48,267 61,773
OTHER CHARGES
2. Equipment, Materials etc. -
Home Economics & Handicraft =
Centres & Departments ooog 70,000 50,000 52,000 12,949 19,490
3. Materials, Equipment, Books -
Handicraft Classes ool Fxxers 3,500 400 3,500 129 2,205
4. Equipment for Science Teaching
and Science Museum 25,000 23,600 25,000 1,741
Total .. .. 98,500 74,000 80,500 14,819 21,695
GRAND TOTAL: Head 43.. .. 228,700 164,700 | 208,125 63,086 83, 468




Increase (¢) ‘

or
Necrease (=)

on
1964
Provision
$
+ 2,575
+ 2,575
+ 18,000

+ 18,000
+ 20,575

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD U3 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
= PRACTICAL INSTRUCTION
CENTRES

1. Normal Increments.

2. Increase consequent on the establishment of 10 new Home Economics Departments.

74



75, A DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sub. HEAD Uy 1965 1964 i9¢4 1503 1962
Head MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC. |Egtimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
5 No. |- GOVERNMENT TRAINING COLLEGE Estimates | Estimates
1963|1964 (1965 — PRE-SERVICE TEACHER
TRAINING PROGRAMME i
$ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) [Principal 3 . F13 8,160 8,160
20 2 2 (2) |Senior Master/M1stress X A 4] 12,800 12,340
1ol 9 [13 (3) |Masters and Mistresses .. . A 4| 46,000 42,138
| 1 (4) |Supernumerary Master/MistressAl0/M 5,760 3,984
1l 1 1 (5) |Library Assistant ] A34 1,152 1,152
2/l 2 2 (6) |Clerical Establishment -
2 Clerical Assistants A34 3,557 4,475
Unfixed Establishmeat
il 1 (7) |Messenger C4 1,338 1,338
3l 2 2 (8) |Janitors Cé 2,676 2,676
3| 3 3 (9) [Watchmen . Ceo 3,286 3,142
(10) |Visiting Staff . S 26,000 3,000
(11) |Substitutes for SCaff on Leave 480 480
(12) |Acting Allowances 100 100
Total .. .. |111, 309 80,000 82,985 83,475 73,444
OTHER CHARGES
Maintenance of Students:
(a) Out of Pocket Allowances
(b) Roarding & Lodging . 54,156 82, 580
2. Furniture, Equipment & Mat.erlals 9,000 4,000 4,500 9,728 3,021
3. Books and Educational Supplles 10,000 3,600 4,000 3,988 1,908
4 Library 6,500 2,400 2,500 6,843 822
5. Transport & Travelllng 4,000 1,600 2,000 712 a2
6. Electricity . 4,000 2,300 2,400 629 1,818
7 Miscell aneous 2,500 100 720 330
8. Fellowship to Pre-Serv1ce
Students 3,000
Total .. .. | 39,000 14,000 16,120 76,386 90,861
93 |29 | 26 GRAND TOTAL: Head 44 .. .[150, 309 94,000 99, 105 159,861 | 164,305
w



EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (+) ' HEAD Uy

or
Nucrease () MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.

on —~ GOVERNMENT TRAINING COLLEGE

e} — PRE-SERVICE TEACHER
Provision
TRAINING PROGRAMME
—_—
$

+ 460 1. (2) Normal Increments.
+ 3,862 (3) Fourmnew, posts consequent on the expansion of the programme.
+ 1,776 (4) Change in holder of post.
- 918 (8) One post of *“Clerical Assistant’’ in substitution for one post of *‘Class I Clerk"’
+ 144 (9) Normal Increments.
+ 23,000 (10) Increased to provide for additional staff consequent on the expansion of the programme.

+ 28,324

# 4,500 9. Increase due to expansion of programme.

+ 6,000 8. Increase due to expansion of programme.

+ 4,000 4. Increase due to expansion of programme.

i+ 2,000 5. Increase due to expansion of programme.

+ 1,600 8. Increase due to expansion of programme.

+ 1,780 7. Increase due to expansion of programme.

+ 3,000 8. To provide for this Government’s share towards the maintenance of pre- service students on a 50/50 basis
ith UNICEF.

+ 22,880 -

. #5],204




7%

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

> O\ b OO

46

>t O\ et et s OO

30}

— —
B O s O

N

46

51

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

(10)

(11
(12)

(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)

Do W N

HEAD U5 -

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
~ TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
Principal . . F10
Deputy Pr1nc1pal .es F113
Lecturers A10/A4
Supernumerary Lecturer . A4
Master R .. A4
Assistant Mast.er .. A21
Instructor Trainees.. .. A26
Senior Clerk. . A9
Clerical Establlshment o
1 Class 1 Clerk . . A25
1 Senior Clerical Assusr.ant. A3l
2 Clerical Assistants .. . A34
Storemen -
1 on . B4
1 on - B8
Laboratory Attendant .. . A34
Technicans -
1 on A26
1 on ... ... it A32
Unfixed Establishment
Part-time Teaching Staff
Janitors e o 2 «. &3
Messenger .. .. .. .. .. C4
Watchmen Ce6

House Allowances for Lect‘.urers

Cleaners o
Temporary Clerical A551stance ¥
Acting Allowances ..
Substitutes for St.aff on Leave..

Total ..
OTHER CHARGES
L.abour I
Materials, Fquipment, Books, etc..

Power and Lighting

Travelling Expenses ..
Technical Library
Miscellaneous ..

Special Exhibition 9cholarsh1p

Total ..
GRAND TOTAL: Head 45

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual _
Estimates |Estimates
b $ ) $ $
8,830 8,880
8, 160 8, 160
100, 000 102,683
1 1
75193 5), 192
2,328 2,996
20,000 16, 296
3,528 4,128
9,621 9,274
3,984 3,984
1,872 1,872
4,368 4,244
45,000 32,000
2,676 3,122
1,338 1, 338
4,392 5,842
6,000 6,800
2, 254 2,214
25 25
5 75
100 100
231,795 200, 000 219,786 166,844 179,874
6,000 4,000 4,000 3,203 3,821
30, 000 32.000 30, 000 11,162 17, 466
6, 500 5,400 6,000 4, 256 3,817
1, 500 1,000 1, 500 1,416 700
1,000 900 1,000 667 619
750 700 750 632 T3
(a) 1,036 61 328
45,750 44,000 44, 286 21, 397 27,524
277,545 244,000 | 264,072 188, 241 | 207, 398




.

Increase (+¢)
or
_ecrease (~)

on
1964

t Provision

§
= 2,683
+ 1,441
- 668
+ 3,704
= 600
+ 347
Sl 124
+ 13,000
- 446
- 1, 450
- 800
+ 40

+ 12,009

+ 2,000

+ 500

- 1,036

+ 1,464
e |

+ ]I3'1473

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 45 -
AINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
- TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

1. (3) New post created on Supplementary Estimates 1964. Changes in holders of posts.
(5) Holder of post eligible to higher rate of salary on basis of qualification.
(8) Change in holder of post.

(7) Four new posts created on Supplementary Estimates 1964.
(8) Change in holder of post.

(9) Normal Increments.

(12) Nomnal Increments.

(13) To provide for additional courses.
(14) Changes in holders of posts.

(16) Changes in holders of posts.

(17) House allowance no longer provided in new contracts.
(18) Nonmnal Increments

2. Increase to provide for additional courses.

4. Increase to provide for additional courses.

(a) Provision no longer required.

76.



A 77r

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Eatablishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

—
— N W

w N =

=)
R WO =

wN -

—
— N O e

W N =

25

25

25

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)

OV &= WN

—
—

HEAD U6 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
— CARNEGIE SCHOOL OF HOME

ECONOMICS

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establishment

Principal o . «£15
Vice-Principal .. . . . A8
Senior Office A551stant. A25
Instructors.. A26
Office Assistants . A34
Clerical Establishment -

1 Clerical Assistant A34
Unfixed Establisbment
Janitor .. & g a3
Kitchen Assi stants ¢ .- C8
Watchmen .. Cé6

Substitutes for st,aff on leave
Acting Allowances..

Total e oae
OTHER CHARGES

Wages of Subordinate Employees ...

Maintenance of Equipment

Purchase of Books and Materials:::

Power and Lighting
Miscellaneous
Part-time Courses

Evening classes - Rural areas ....
Training of Student Teachers .. ..

Exhibition FExpenses ..

Special Exhibition Schol arsh1ps 50

Travelling Expenses .

Total 5 e

GRAND TOTAL: Head 46 .. ..

1965 1964 1364 1363 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual _
Estimates |Estimates
$ s £ $ $
7,200 7, 200
4,680 4,534
3,456 3,456
37, 342 38, 266
3,744 3,744
1,452 1,872
1,338 1,338
1, 397 1,397 -
3,102 3,102
4,000 4,000
100 100
67,811 55,000 69,009 48, 152 66,910
100 100
1,800 1, 500 1,800 1,296 1, 384
12,000 9,500 12,000 5,725 11,018
1,900 1, 500 1,900 1,165 1,774
1, 300 1,000 1, 300 976 2,088
5,000 3, 500 5,000 1,000 4,604
1 1 T2 3,284
1 1
200 200 85
(a) 600 600 686 1,006
400 400 400 176 171
22,702 18,000 23, 302 11,181 25,329
90, 513 92,311 59, 333 92,239




Increase (+) |

or
_screase (-)

on
1964

Provision

— |

$

924

1,198

- 1,798

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD U6 -

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.

— CARNEGIE SCHOOL OF HOME
ECONOMI CS

1. (2) Normmal Increment.

(4) Changes in holders of posts.

(8) Change in holder of post.

(a) Provision no longer required.



78 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
1965 1964 1904 1963 1962
Eatablishment _
= Esl:::l HEAD 47 Estimatea| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual-
No. MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC. Estimates | Estimates &
1963 (1964 | 1965 - QUEEN'S COLLEGE |
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1)| Headmaster . 27 F10 8,880 8,880
1 1 il (2)| Deputy Headmaster =313, 8,160 8,160
3 3 3 (3)] Senior Masters ..oooA g 23,040 23,040
31 31| 31 (4)| Masters/Mistresses . Al10/A4 | 147,000 164,104
4 4 4 (5)| Masters (Non-graduates) .. ..A21 14,808 14,808
1 1 1 (6)] Senior Clerk .. ..Al9 4,128 4,128
3 3 3 (7)| Clerical Establlshment -
1 Class II Clerk . A32
1 Senior Clerical
Assistant - .. A3l »
1 Clerical Assistant. - A34 5,750 5,910 P
6 6 6 (8)] Laboratory Assistants LA32 9,472 8,952 A
(9)| Personal Allowance C. L. Drayton 1, 440 1,440
Unfixed Establishment
2 2 2| (10)] Janitors -
lon.. ... € 3
1 on .. C4 2,420 2,372
3 3 3| (11)| Laboratory Attendants .. .Ce 3,226 3,178
4 4 4| (12)| Watchmen .Ce¢ 4,184 4,076
(13)| Groundsmen. . A - 7,807 7,807
(14)| House Allowance to Janltor : 300 300
(15)| Allowance to Games & Physu:al
Training Instructors .. 1,200 1,200
(16)] Acting Allowances .. 90 90
(17)| Temporary Clerical \551stance 10 10
]
Total .. .. 241,915 235,000 258,455 217,894 245,670
OTHER CHARGES “
92 Educational Supplies, Equipment &
Apparatus N 15,000 12,600| 15,000 10,177 12,115
3 Maintenance of Cv'ounds 600 500 600 519 407
4 tfurniture ... o 200 200 200 198 193
5 Queen’s (ollege Scholarshlp .. 300 300 300 435 228
6 Cadet Company a 4,000 1, 500 2,000 184 14,1274,
T Miscellaneous . 3,720 2,500 3,720 2,525 2,218
8 Bicycle Allowances- Jan1 t:ors ond 2 70 2 61 72
9 Uniform Allowances for Officers
of Cadet Company. . 116 80 116 159 87
10 Flectric Power & Ma]ntenance of
Electrical Equipment. 4, 400 4,000 4, 400 5, 489 3521
11 Pepairs to Building .. 250 250 250 202 132
Total .. .. | 28,658 22,000 ] 26,658 19,949 20, 444
[ 59| 59 | 59 | GRAND TOTAL: Head 47.. .. | 270,573 257,000 | 285,113 | 237,843 | 266,114 *




Increase (+)
or
Jecrease (=)

on
1964
{ Provision

$
= 17,104
- 160
;2 520
+ 48
- 48
+ 108
e — 16, 540
+ 2,000
+ 2,000

= 14, 540

|

1.

6.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD U7 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
- QUEEN'S COLLEGE

(4) Changes in holders of posts.

(7) Changes in holders of posts.

(8) Normal Increments.

(10) Normal Increments.

(11) Normal Increments.
(12) Nomal Increments.

Increase to provide for the holding of Cadet Camp.

78.



79

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sab-
Head
Neo.

N
W wr= BN - -

N
W w =N -

——

)
WO N

——

L

38

39

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

(13)

(14)
(15)

e N N Y, N Y

HEAD U8 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
- BISHOPS' HIGH SCHOOL

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment

Headnistress ... F12
Deputy Headmistress . Fl4
Senior Mistresses e ... A4
Mistresses (Graduates) .A10/A4
Mistresses (Non-Graduates) ... A2l
Clerical Establishment —

1 Secretary .. ... A25

1 Class II Clerk ... A32

1 Clerical Assistant... . -A3_4
Laboratory Assistant . A34

Unfixed Establishment

Watchmen .Cé6
Laboratory Attendant .Ce¢
Janitor .C4

Part- time Teachers

Substitutes for Mistresses on
Leave 3

Wages of Groundsman & Domest1c
Staff :

Acting Allowances of0 cooppoc

Temporary Clerical Asslstance

Total .e .s
OTHER CHARGES

Transport & Travelling

Supplies & Equipment

Maintenance of Grounds

Furni ture

Miscellaneous

Electricity . p—
Scholarship- Malntmance Grants o

Total

GRAND TOTAL: Head 48.. -«

203,334 | 172,300 |200,498

1965 1964 ivoq i503 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actmal Actmal .
Estinates |Estimates
$ $ $ $ s

8, 400 8, 400
7,680 7,680
14, 400 14, 400
103, 000 102,593
12,700 10,871
6,591 6,591
2,664 2,664
2,71 25771
906 906
1, 338 1,338
4,000 4,000
14, 000 14,000
5, 374 5,374
500 500
10 10

184, 334 160, 000 | 182, 098 143, 279 | 146, 769

250 150 250 137 596

13,000 10, 000 15, 000 7,018 7,546

550 100 550 144 96

3,000 450 500 928 133

700 350 700 245 297

900 850 800 756 589

600 400 600 213 390

19,000 12, 300 18, 400 9, 441 9, 647

152,720 | 156, 416




Increase (o)l

or
acrease (=)
on
1964
Provision
$
+ 407
a1, 829
v 2,236 |
2 2,000
+ 2,500
+ 100
+ 600
+ 2,836

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD U8 -

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.

1. (4) Nomal Increments.
(5) One new post.

3. Overprovided in 1964.

- BISHOPS' HIGH SCHOOL

5. Increase to provide for additional classes.

7. Previous provision inadequate.

79



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment |

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

N

— N LY

— BN O\ —

10

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)

HEAD U9 -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
— ANNA REGINA SECONDARY
SCHOOL

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establishment

Headmaster p— 5\ oy Fl4
Masters/Mistresses ...A10/A4
Masters/Mistresses A21
Clerical Establishment -
1 Clerical Assistant .- . A34
Unfixed Establishuent
Janitor ce - .. C34
Groundsman -. ... .t aee ..
Total .. ..
OTHER CHARGES
Miscellaneous
Totml .. ..

GRAND TOTAL: Head 49. ..

1965 1964 1354 163 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual _
Estimates |Estimates
$ $ $ $ $

7,680 7,680
19,000 17,000

4,756 4,756

1,616 1,308

1,085 1,002

1,048 1,000

35,185 24,000 32,746 25,138 23,656
4,000 3,000 3,000 1,060 1,976
4,000 3,000 3,000 1,060 1,976
39,185 27,000 35,746 26, 198 25,632

P —
———————



Increase (+)

or
crease (-)
on
1964

t Provision

$

+ 2,000

+ 308

+ 83

+ 48
-+ 2,439

+ 1,000

+ 1,000

+ 3,439

|

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 49 -

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, ETC.
- ANNA REGINA SECONDARY

. (2) One new post.

(4)Change in holder of post.

(5) Normal Increment.
(8) Normal Increment.

SCHOOL

9. Previous provision inadequate.

80 .



8!

DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total

Sub-

Estimated Head
Cost of No.

Project

1,500,000 I
150, 000 2
1,560,000 3k
40,000 4.
1,000,000 Sk
8,000,000 6.
100, 0Q0 fll.
100, 000 8.
100, 000 9.
20,000 10.
100, 000 11
50,000 12
200,000 113
58,000 14.

12,978,000

DIVISION XV -
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION,
YOUTH RACE RELATIONS

AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PRIMARY EDUCATION

Primary and All-age School
Buildings and Equipment ..
Houses, Headmasters

SECONDARY EDUCATION

Post-primary Schools and Domestic
Science and Handicraft Centres..

Extensions and Improvements to
Queen’s College

Junior Technical Colleges

Other Expenditure 19A2/64

HIGHER FEDUCATION
University of Guyana 4
YOUTH & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Rural Self-help Schemes
Community Organisation and

Community Centres
Youth Welfare and Sports
Development o
Community Development Tralnlng A
Public Park and Recreation Centre,
Development of
Cultural Development X
Establishment of Youth Camps

MISCELL ANEOUS SERVICES
Purchase of Equipment ..

Total Division XV ..

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimatea| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual _
Estimates |Estinates
$ $ $ $ $
600, 000 137,000 250,000 220,892 | 1,364,298
75,000 5,000 40,000 38A%7i53
800, 000 10,000 150,000 69 10,934
40,000 20,000
100, 000
31, 407 16,764
100, 000 400,000 | 155,648
50,000 10,000 75,000 17, 666 71,761
50,000 2,000 10,000 7,410
50,000 5,000 6,000 6,051 13,808
20,000 1,000 1,000 1,421
10,000 5,000 54,500
30,000 5,000 15,000
40,000
58,000 3,700 24,193 1,553 2,292
2,023,000 | 203,700 |1,025,693 | 433,286 | 1,528,441




EXPLANATORY NOTES 8l

e —————————
Increase (+)
or
screase (=) DIVISION XV -
1;;4 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION,
Provision YOUTH, RACE RELATIONS
AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
$
350. 000 1. & 3. Continuation of programme of extension of primary and post-primary education. Provision included for construc-

+ ?55' 000 tion and extension of buildings and purchase of furniture and equipment.
¥ ?

+ 650,000

+ 40,000

+ 100,000 5. Construction and equipment of colleges in Berbice and Essequibo.

300,000 6. Capital grant to the University.

= 10425000 7. Continuation of work in the previous programme on an expanded basis,

+ 40, 000 8. Continuation of work in the previous programme on an expanded basis.

* 44,000 9. Continuation of work in the previous programmeon an expanded basis.

+ 19,000 10. Continuation of work in the previous programme on an expanded basis.

- 44,500 11. Continuation of work in the previous programme on an expanded basis.

+ 15,000 19. Continuation of work in the previous programme on an expanded basis.

+ 40,000 13. For the establishment of camps in various parts of the country.

B 33,807 14. Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry as follows:—
#

+ 997,307 QUEEN’S COLLEGE

L —

1 motor mower, 1 gas machine, desks, tables and chairs etc.
BISHOPS’ HIGH SCHOOI.

1 electric water cooler, desks, tables and chairs etc.
CARNEGIE SCHOOL OF HOME ECONOMICS

Miscellaneous equipments.

MISCELL ANEOUS SERVICES

1 van, 2 accounting machines, 1 large safe, 1 set filming equipment and 1 lawn mower.



DIVISION XVI
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND HOUSING

Summary -
rﬂead ‘ Statutory To be
No. Particulars Provision Yoted Total
Current
50 Ministry of Health and Housing 403,225 403,225
51 SHMedaicall . Nl . o 1,561,415| 1,561,415
52 — Bacteriological . - 206,225 206,225
53 = JoRay ... ... wes 113,524 113,524
54 < Hospital & Dispensaries ... 5,139,908 5,139,908
55 — Town & Country Planning ... 60,000 127,868 187,868
56 ~ Registration of Births, Death
etc., ... 108,279| 108,279
57 — Analyst ... 90,711 90,711
58 — Housing ... 8 N P oo 526,368 526,368
Total .. .. .. .. 60,000 8,277.523| 8,337,523
Capital 1,848,000( 1,848,000
s
Total Division XVI 0 60,000( 6,429,523 6,489,523




82 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establisbpent 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Sub- HEAD 50 - . .
Head Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual .
No. MINISTRY OF HEALTH Estimates | Estimates
19631964 | 1965 AND HOUS ING
3 $ s 3 $
1 PERSON AL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
1 1 1 (1) | Permanent Secretary . F 1 10, 080 10,080
1 (2) | Supernumerary Permanent
Secretary .. . .E @ 6,000
2 2 2 (3) | Principal A551stant.
Secretary . . F12 16,800 16,800
2 2 2 (4) | Assistant Secretarles . A2 13,000 13,238
1 1 1 (5) | Administrative Ass1stant. .. .« Al4 4,608 4,454
GENERAL EXECUTIVE, CLERICAL
AND ACCOUNTING
1 1 ) (6) | Chief Accountant. .Fl6a 6,240 5,618
]t 1 1 (7) | Accountant .. ., s . All 4,848 4,750
3 3 3 (8) | Assistant Account.ant.s o e Al9 11,863 7,995
1 1 1 (9) | Officer-in-Charge of Medlcal
Stores Jone v 1) 4,848 4,687
1 1 1 (10) | Senior Personnel Offlcer rrry AL T 5,183 5,040
] ]l 1 (11) | Assistant Personnel Officer.. Al9 4,128 4,128
2 2 2 (12) | Senior Clerks . Al9 7,416 7,821
il i 1 (13) | Secretary, Central Board of
Health . .... Al9 4,128 4,128
1 1 1 (14) | Senior Woman Secret.ary . Al9 3,835 3,456
50 |50 |50 (15) | Clerical Establishment -
7 Class 1 Clerks . .. A25
18 Class II Clerks .. .. A32
1 Secretary .. A25
4 Senior Clerical
.Assistants. 3 : = 2A3)
20 Clerical A551st.ant.s A34 | 101,614 103, 855
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 (16) | Messenger .. C4 1,338 1,338
2 2 2 (17) | Departmental Grade 1 Clerks A25 6,912 6,912
(18) | Secretariat Allowance T 120 120
(19) | Acting Allowances .. . 20 20
(20) | Temporary Clerical Asmstance 2 2
Total .. .. | 212,983 207,000 | 204,442 160,662 | 98,209
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 3,300 2,250 1,400 1,043 1,297
3 Telegrams 1,000 800 1,000
4 Sanitation Publlc Offlces 900 700 900 734 624
5 Pharmacy and Poisons Board
Expenses of 9,000 7,376 9,000 4,809 5,422
6 Contribution towards Klng George V
Municipal Welfare Centre 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,011
i London School of Hygiene and
Tropical Medicine .. %480
The Bureau of Hygiene and
Tropical Diseases... ..960
Tropical Virology Unit .. 366 1,806 1,440 1,806 1,440 1,440
8 Grant to Infant Welfare T—
and Maternity League 67,908 67,000 67,908 67,991 | 67,613
707 |72 Carried forward... 88,914 84,566 87.014 81,017 | 81,407




Increase (+¢) .

or

o-crease (-)

on
1964

Provision

+ 6,

+ 3,

< 72,

81

l

lx

J

1,900

000

238
154

622
868

161
143

405

379

241

541

900

EXPLANATORY

NOTES 82

HEAD 50 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND HOUSING

The following posts which existed in 1964 have been transferred from Housing Department:—

1 Accountant

1 Assistant Accountant
1 Senior Clerk.

2 Class I Clerks.

4 Class II Clerks.

1 Senior Clerical Assistant.

8 Clerical Assistants.

2 Departmental Grade I Clerks.

1. (2) To provide w.e.f. 1.9.64. for the appointment of a *‘Permanent Secretary'’ during the period of pre-retirement

leave of the substantive holder.

(4) Changes in holders of posts.
(5) Normal Increment.

(8) Post regraded from A 7 to F16a.
(7) Post regraded from A13 to All.

(8) Increase due to proposed filling of vacancies.

(9) Normal Increment.
(10) Ditto.

(12) Changes in holders of posts.

(14) Change in holder of post.

(15) Changes in holders of posts.

2. Previous provision inadequate.



83 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establisbment Sub- o 1965 1964 1904 1963 1962
Read HEAD B Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
MINISTRY OF HEALTH . imat
1963|1964 | 1965 No. "ND PEHERS Estimates |Estimates
(CONT'D.)
$ $ $ $ $
Brought forward 88,914 84,566 87,014 81,017 81,407
9 Contribution to Pan American
Health Organisation 14,310 14,300 10,868 10,831 9,439
10 Contribution to British Emplre
Cancer Campaign 480 480 480 480 480
11 Contribution to Br1t1sh Emplre
Leprosy Relief Association .. 240 240 240 240 240
12 Grant to B.W.I. Board of
Examiners, Royal Society for the
Promotion of Health . 300 300 300 300
13 Convalescent Home for Chlldren 20,000 20,000 20,000 29,000 20,000
14 B.G. Society for the Prevention
and Treatment of Tuberculosis 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
15 Distribution by B.G. Red Cross
of Surplus Foodstuff . 30,272 21,838 21,838 21,372 20,031
16 Contribution to maintenance of
Handicapped children 6,000 7,300 7,300 10,000
17 Contribution to Virus Research
Laboratory, Trinidad . 6,240 6,240 6,653 6,200 12,616
18 Grant to Pilgrim Hollness Church 2,736 2,736 2,736
19 Ex Gratia payment to Mr. George
Persaud .. 750
Special grant to Red Cross
Society.. . 4,800
Ex Gratia payment to the estate
H. A. M. Moonsamwy 2,160
Total .. ... | 190,242 | 178,000 [177,429 186,099 | 164,513
' GRAND TOTAL: Head 56 . ... | 403,225 | 385,000 |381,871 346,761 | 262,722




Increase (¢) I

or
_ecrease (-)
on
1964
Provision
$
+ 1,900
+ 3,442
+ 8,434
- 1,300
- 413
d 750

+ 12,813

21,354

9.

185.
18.

17.

19.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 50 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND HOUSING
(CONT'D.)

Increased contribution

Increased contribution consequent on increased supply of milk etc. for.distribution.
Reduced contribution.

Ditto.

To provide for settlement out of Court re action against a Govermmment O fficer.

83



8u

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

P—

—

(3] - NN W

it

wn
O NN

W

1964

1965

Sab-
Head
Ne.

Pttt et

— N N~ W

—

—— N

[Nl o T, BRSO G It~ ]

N iy
PN

W

HwwEw st

N -~

—

M»—-v—n—-mgmr-—v—‘wwr—-.ﬁs»—‘

O\ =
-

W

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

(10)

(11)
(12)
(13)

(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)

(28)
(29)

(30)
(31)
(32)

166

167

170

HEAD SI -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH
HOUSING - MEDICAL,

AND

PFRSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishnent

Chief Medical Officer ..
Deputy Chief Medical Offlcer
Principal Medical Officer
Medical Superintendent - -
Georgetown Hospital ..
Senior Surgeons ..
Senior Physician..
Surgeons
Physicians.. .. ..
Medical Superintendent
Mental Hospital..
Medical Superintendent,
Leprosy Hospital .. F8
Ophthalmologists . .. F8
Surgeon - Ear, Nose and Throatp 8
Venereal Dlsease Officer and

"!"11"1 o R Reo
[e=-Ne-NJ,)

8
8
5 "8

Fll/F’ 8
..F11/F 8

. F8

Dermatologist .. .« E8
Senior Tuberculosis Offlcer F 8
Medical Officers of llealt.hFll/F 8
Tuberculosis Officer F11/F 8
Anaesthetists -aE 11/ 8
Obstetricians . ..F11/F 8
Junior Opht.halmologlsts ..F11/F 8
Psychiatrist all e Fll/F 8
Registrars .. . F12
Medical Offlcers . A1l
Dental Surgeons .. . Al
Health Engineer .. . = |B12
Heal th Education 0ff1cer A4
Health Education Assistant .. Al7
Senior County Public Health

Inspectors.. A7

County Publlc Healt.h Inspect.orA14
Public Health Inspectors-

17 Senior on A20
47 on A30
Nursing Supervisor .. Al16
Mental Health Nurse.. A27
Inspectors of Midwives .. .. A27

Carried forward ..

_—

1965 1964 1y04 1J03 1962
Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual..
Estimates | Estimates
$ $ $ ) $
10, 560 10,560
9,600 9,600
9,600 9,600
6.000 9,600
25,000 28,800
9,600 9,600
18, 240 17, 280
15,000 17, 280
6,000 9,600 .
9,600 9,600
19, 200 19, 200
9,600 9,600
9,600 9,600
9,600 9,600
25,000 35,520
9,600 9,600
10,000 19,200
18, 240 18, 240
| 8,640 8,640
8,640 8,640
| 42,000 42,000
300, 000 320,311
30,880 30, 355
8,400 8,400
6,174 5,940
3,942 3,696
11,700 11,220
4,476 4,188
150, 000 161,000
4,848 4,848
2,520 2,400
7,920 8,305
820,180 882,023




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (¢)
or
Jecrease (-)
HEAD S| -

on
1964 MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
Provision
HOUS ING - MEDICAL
b 3

~ 3,600] 1. (4) Provision reduced as post has not yet been filled.

- 3,800 (5) Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant.

i 960 (7) One new post.:

. 2,280 (8) One new post. Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant.
- 3,600 (9) Provision reduced as post has not yet been filled.

- 10,520 (15) Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant.

- 9,200 (17) Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant.

(21) One new post. No increase in provision as some of the posts are at present vacant.

- 20,311 (22) Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant.
i 525 (23) Normal Increments.

7 234 (25) Normal Increment.

* 246 (26) Normal Increment.

+ 480 (27) Normal Increments.

+ 288 (28) Change in holder of post.

- 11,000 (29) Changes in holders of posts.

+ 120 (31) Normal Increment.

~ 385 (32) Changes in holders of posts.

— 61,843 |



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

85
Establishment Sein B G — 1965 19.64 1504 1963 19621
Head Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actunal Actmal -
No. MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND Estimates | Estimates
1963 1964 |1965 HOUSING — MEDICAL (CONT'D,) |
3 $ $ $ 3
166 | 167 | 170 Brought Forward . 820, 180 882,023
6 6 6 (33)| Senius Health Visitors .. .. A27 15,720 15, 480
64 | 64 | 64 (34)| Health Visitors and School
Nurses . A29 | 130,000 103, 000
(35)| Specialist and Personal
Qualification Allowances .. ... 960 1, 440
i 22 | 63 (36) | Mosquito Control Service -
(a) 1 Supervising Inspector A24
(b) 1 Chief Inspector A2h
(c) 3 Field Technicians:
2 on . .... A32
lon .. A34
(d) 2 Laboratory Techn1c1ans A32 .
(e) 9 Charge Operators/
Inspectors .. A32
(f) 6 Senior Operators/
Inspectors B 6
(g) 41 Operators/Inspectors B 7 | 112,000 49,000
I 1 1 (37)| Carpenter B10 1y, 728 1,728
1| (38)| Foreman Mechanlc B 4 1,728
(39) | Personal Pensionable Allowances
in lieu of consulting practice 69,600 50, 400
Unfixed Establishment
2 2 2 | (40) | Supernumerary Medical Of ficersA 1 12,000 15,840
1 1 (41) | Supernumerary Senior Public
Health Inspector : . 2,760 2,760
2 Supernumerary Public Heal th In-
spectors 1 County % 1 Senior
5 5 5 | (42) | Messengers .. . 5. 1€ 4 5,405 5,772
56 41 Mosquito Control Qervzce -
41 Operators/Inspectors B 7 (a) 78,000
2 2 2 (43) | Watchmen .. .. .. . . Gl6 2,196 2,196
6 6 6 | (44) | Interns (8$3,288) .. .. .. ... 19,728 19,728
6 6 6 (45) | Health Assistants .. . C4 6,300 7,300
(46) | Acting Allowances .. .. ... .. 100 100
(47) | Duty Allowances 2,400 2,400
(48) | Nurse Midwives - (Tralnlng) (13) 10, 000 10,000
(49) | Sicknurses & Dispensers and Chem-
ists & Druggists - Tralnlng (25) 20,000 20,000
(50) | House Allowances , 23,040 14,000
(51) |Station Allowances.. S 2,160 2,160
(52) | Allowances to Port Visiting
Officers 1,320 1,320
(53) | Institution Allowances to G M 0 s 45,000 32, 460
(54) | Fees for Lectures by Medical Staff 1,560 1,560
(55) | Night Duty Allowances - Medical
Officers : A .. 5,000 2,320
(56) | Additional Medlcal As.ustance 100 100
(57) | Temporary Clerical Assistance. .. 10 10
5 5 5 | (58) |Chauffeurs .. ..C8 5,730 9,630
328 | 328 | 332 Total .. .. L, 316,725| 1,000,000 |1, 326,827 |1,098,669|1, 229,124



Increase (+¢)

or
Qdacrease (-)
on
1964
t Provision
ﬁ
$
— 61,843
+ 240
+ 27,000
- 480
R 63,000
i 1,728
+ 19, 200
- 3,840
- 367
—- 78,000
- 1,000
77 9,040
+ 12, 540
+ 2,680
- 10, 102

1.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 51 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING - MEDICAL (CONT‘D.)

(33) Normal Increments.

(34) Increase due to filling of vacant posts.

(35) Retirement of one Officer entitled o the allowance.

(36) The 41 posts of ‘“‘Operators/Inspectors'’ transferred from Unfixed Establishment to the Fixed.

(38) New post.

(89) Increased rate of allowance w.e.f. 1.9.64.

(40) Provision reduced as one post is at present vacant.

(42) Changes in holders of posts.

(a) See note at (36) above.

(45) Changes in holders of posts.

(50) Increased rate of allowance w.e.f. 1.9.64.

(53) Increased rate of allowance w.e.f. 1.9.64.

(55) Increased rate of allowance w. e. f. 1.9.64.



86

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

> w N

~N

10
11

13
14
15
16
17

18
19

20

HEAD 51 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING -MEDICAL (CONT'D.)

OTHER CHARGES

Transport and Travelling

Post Mortem Examinations

Notification of Infectious
Diseases .

Medical Board, Mlscellaneous
Expenses .

Medical lerary

Dental Treatment for School
Children

Miscellaneous

Approved Sanitary Works . T
Equipment and Supplles P H.I.’s.
etc. . ..

Heal th Exhlblts .. 3

Milk and Food Sampllng ey o
Quarantine and Port Health..

Uniforms a5 as

Rent of Quarters

Health Centres . ; 3

Payment of Lease to Dlocese of
Guiana

Mosqui to Control Serv1ce .

Training & In Service Education
for Public Health Inspectors &
Health Visitors . .

B.C.G. Programme .. e

Contribution to Natzonal Health
Service Scheme B @ B

Totel .. ..

GRAND TOTAL: Head 51 . ..

[

1965 1964 S04 %03 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actunal Actual
Estimates | Estinates
b3 s $ $ $
90,000 87,000 82,000 71,180 80,891
2,000 2,000 1,600 1,620 1,317
100 25 100
250 175 250 135 36
3,500 3,300 3,500 2,484 1,669
7,000 7,000 5,000 3,079 3,981
3,900 2,500 2,900 2,373 2,247
12,500 8,000 12,500 4,564 10,642
3,600 3,000 3,600 1,384 1,114
2,000 1,000 2,000 985 1,020
500 100 500 80 1
2,000 1,700 2,000 1,057 1,253
6,500 4,500 4,500 3,070 3,827
780 700 780 805 1,830
8,000 8,000 7,000 4,844 6,161
110 110
55,000 52,000 65,000 52,185 62,248
30,950 15,000 16, 325 1,947 12,302
16,000 11,000 16,000 10,802 16,479
(a) 1,350
244,690 | 207,000 227,015 | 162,544 207,018
1,561, 415(1,207,000 |1,553,842 | 1,261,213|1,436, 142



EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (+) '
ST HEAD S| -
Qacrease (-)
on MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
1964 HOUS ING -MEDICAL (CONT’D.)
Provision
§
+ 8,000 2. Increase consequent on expanded Health Services.
+ 400 3. Previous provision inade quate.
it 2,000 7. Previous provision inadequate.
+ 1,000 8. Previous provision inadequate.
+ 2,000 14. Previous provision inadequate.
< 1,000 16. Increase in maintenance cost of Health Centres. . |
17. Revote to provide for the payment of lease, Hackney Health Centre for remaining term of lease i.e. 22 years at
$5.00 per y ear.
- 10,000 18. Overprovid ed in 1964.
+ 14,625 19. Increase in the number of Public Health Inspectors and Health Visitors to be trained.
- 1,350 (a) Provision not required as expenditure on thi s scheme is provided for under Pensions & Gratuities
BT 675
>
5 W, 573
—



87 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Eatablishment _— 5 1965 1964 1964 i%o3 1962
) Head HEAD Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual -
No. MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND Estimates | Estimates
1963(1964 | 1965 HOUSING - BACTERIOLOGICAL
$ ) $ ] s
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Senior Government Bacteriologist
& Pathologist .. Fg8 9,600 9,600
2 2 2 (2) { Jr. Government Bact.enolo-
gists & Pathologists. . Fl11 10,000 17, 280
3 3 3 (3) | Chief Technologists . .. Al4 12,051 13,415
9 9 9 (4) | Senior Technologists.. .. A20 28,578 28,108
36 | 36 | 36 (5) | Technologists .. .. e o A2 57,927 62,227
5 5 5 (6) | Clerical Establlshment -
1 Class 1 Clerk .. A25
1 Class 11 Clerk . A32
3 Clerical Assistants A34 8,400 7,425 -
(7) | Personal Pensionable Allowance
in lieu of consulting Practice 4,800 4,800
Unfixed Establishment
i 1 (8) | Senior Attendant s €92 1,200 1,200
7 6 6 (9) | Attendants . C4 7,378 7,000
1 1 1 | (10) |Maid .. : . &8 841 795
(11) |House Allowances - 2,880 1, 440
(12) | Local Allowances ... 280 280
(13) | Station Allowances.. ... .. .. ... 180 180
(14) |Acting Allowances .. .. .. .. ... 100 100
(15) | Temporary Clerical A551stance o - 10 10
(16) |Overtime .. .. .. .. .. vu ... 2,400 2,400
Total .. .. 146,625 110,000 | 156, 260 112,589| 120,097
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 3,000 3,000 3,000 2,509 2,589 =
3 Instruments, Supplies etc... 25,000 21, 400 25,000 20, 565 235511
4 Electric Current & Fuel .... 8,000 7,300 8,000 6,755 6,915
5 Miscellaneous 400 300 400 350 138
6 Uni forms 1,500 1,250 1,250 1,265 1,199
7 Research Fund 2 3 1,500 1,500 1,642 1,402
8 Blood Transfusion Serv1ce oo ICER 20,000 22,300 20,000 16, 567 17, 380
9 Post Mortem Fees, Laboratory
Attendants .. 200 150 200
Total .. .. 59,600 55,700 59, 350 49,653 53,9134
64 | 64 | 64 GRAND TOTAL: Head 532 .. .. | 206,225 165,700 | 215,610 162,242 173,231




Increase (+¢) I
or

Necrease (-)
on
1964
Provision
e
3
- 7.280
- 1,364
+ 470
- 4,300
i 975
+ 378
+ 46
+ 1,440
- 9,635
+ 250
+ 250

- 9,385

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 52 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING - BACTERIOLOGICAL

1. (9 Provision reduced as posts have not yet been filled.
(3) Changes in holders of posts.
(4) Nornal Increments.
(5) Changes in holders of posts.

(6) Normal Increm ents.

(9) Normal Increment.
(10) Nanal Increment.
(11) Increased rate of allowance w.e.f. 1.9.64.

6. Previous provision inadequate.

87



88 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment Sab 1965 1964 1504 1563 1962
Head HEAD 33 - Estimatea | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual -
No. MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND Estimates | Estimates
1963 |1964 | 1965 HOUS ING = X=RAY
s PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ § 3 $
Fixed Establishment
2 2 2 (1)| Radiologist F11/F8 18, 240 18, 240
1 1 1 (2)| Principal Radiographer.. ..Al6 4,123 3,552
7 7 i (3)| Radiographers.. ..A1Q 25,307 25,336
4 4 4 (4) | Dark Room Technicians -
1 on - A32
3 on o I E - B10 6,656 6,953
2 2 2 (5)] Clerical Establishment -
2 Clerical Assistants A34 3,288 2,959
(6)| Personal Pensionable allowance
in lieu of consulting practice 4,800 4,800
Unfixed Establishment .
(7) | House Allowances 1, 440 1,440
(8) | Allowance to Government Electrlcal
Inspector for maintenance of
X-Ray equipment 5 960 960
(9) | Substitute Rad1ographers 100 100
(10) | Acting Allowances .. . . 100 100
(11) | Temporary Clerical Assxstance 10 10
Total «¢ oo 65,024 55,000 64, 450 46,925 55,907
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 400 60 400 53 109
3 Electric Current 3,600 2,600 3,600 2,314 3,267
4 X-Ray Supplies 41,500 37,940 42,000 30,672 35,263
5 Miscellaneous o 500 400 50 5 18
6 Maintenance of X- Ray Equ1pment 2,500 2,000 2,500 1,008 858
Total .. .- 48,500 43,000 48,550 34,052 39,515
16 | 16 | 16 GRAND TOTAL: Head 53 .. 113,524 98,000| 113,000| 80,977 | 95,422




Increase (o)l

or

Necrease (-)
on
1964

Provision

+ 571

- 297

+ 329

- 500
+ 450

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 53 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING - X-RAY

1. (2) Change in holder of post.
(3) Changes in holder of posts.

(4) Changes in holders of posts.

(5) Changes in holders of posts.

4. Provision for purchase of X-ray periodicals, magazines e tc. now included under Sub-Head 8.
6. See note at 4 above.

88



89

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbment | Sub-
flead

19631964 |1965| N

1
2 9) 2 (1)
1 1 2 (2)
1l 1 1 (3)
3 3 3 (4)
1 1 )| (5)
s| s 4 (6)
2 2 2 (D)
43 | 43 | 43| (8)
9| 9 9! (9)
5 5 5| (10)
21 | 21 21| (11)
41 | 41| 41| Q2)
1 1 1| (13)
4| 4 4 (14)
5| 5 4| (15)
9 D 2| Q)
18 | 18 181 (17)
21 2 2| (18)
11| 1| 9
1 1 1| (20)
| 1 1| (21)
5 5 5| (22)
1 1 1| (23)
i 1 1] (24)
1 1 1| (25)
1 1| (26)
4 ) 3 31 c2n)
70 |70 | 75| (28)
1 1 1| (29)
8 3 31 (30)
6 6 6 (31)
2 2 Al (62
263 | 263 | 267

HEAD SY -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING - HOSPITALS AND

DISPENSARIES, ETC.

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establishment
Hospital Administrators . Fl4
Assistant Hospital Secretaries Al4

Government Pharmacist .. .. .. Fl4
1 Senior Assistant and
2 Assistant Government
Pharmacists .. .. A8
Chief Steward.. .. ... .. .. Al4
Stewards . Al9
Wardens . a3 .. A25
Departmental Clerks S
11 Class 1 - . .. A25
32 Class 11 .. .. ... .. . A32
Assistant Hospital Clerks . A34

1 Senior Chief Dispenser and

4 Chief Dispensers .. Al4
Senior Dispensers . A20
Dispensers .. .. A29
Matron, Georgetown Hospltal o FAT
Matrons, New Amsterdam, Best and
Mental Hospitals .. . Al6.
Deputy Matron, Public Hospltal
Georgetown . .. Alf
Departmental Slsters .. A23
Dieticians . .. .. A9
Departmental S1sters (Junlor) A27

Social Wel fare Officers (Venereal

Diseases) —
lon .. . cee e .. A25
1 on 3 3 . A27
Chief Attendant .. ..B4
Farm Supervisor . as B8
Principal Tutor .. ... F17
Tutors X . Al6
Mechanic in Charge of
Sterilizers , B 4

Boiler Attendant, Best HospltalBIO

Dental Mechanic .. B5
Principal Phy51otherap1st . Al6
Physiotherapists. . ... Al9
Ward Sisters .. ... A29
Laundry Superlntendent .. Al9
Enquiry Officers.. e B2
Senior Male Nurses ce o. ... A29
Mechanic - Janitors, Mobile

Dental Units e ... B10

Carried Forward ..

1965 1964 1564 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual -
Estimates | Estimates
$ s $ f $
15, 360 15, 360
7,000 4,265
7,680 7,680
9,000 12,926
3,984 4,848
16, 465 20,177
6,120 6,912
90,000 : 87,709
10,000 10,000
15,000 21,038
74,641 65,000
97,590 97, 590
5, 280 5, 280
17,:351 16,200
17,000 17,230
6. 861 6. 861
49,000 52, 340
6,406 6,336
1,728 1,883
1,584 1,584
5, 280 5, 280
16,000 16,000
2,227 2,117
1,728 1,658
2,208 2,208
3,408 3,408
10, 592 10,592
156, 280 153, 380
3,288 3,288
6,064 6,064
8,640 8, 640
3,456 3,456
677,221 677, 310




‘ucrease (+¢)

or
~~rease (=)
on
1964
Provision
—ﬁ'
$
+ 2,735
3,926

- 864
= 3, T2
- 792
+ 2,291
- 6,038
+ 9,641
+ 1§15
= 230
- 3, 340
& 70
- 155
+ 110
+ 70
+ 2,900

,

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 54 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING - HOSPITALS AND

DISPENSARIES, ETC.

1. (2) One post of ‘‘Assistant Hospital Secretary’’ in substitution for one post of ‘‘Steward’’.

(4) Changes in holders of posts.
(5) Change in holder of post.
(6) See note at (2) above.

(7) Changes in holders of posts.

(8) Normal Increments.

(10) Changes in holders of posts.
(11) Changes in holders of posts.

(14) Changes in holders of posts.

(i5) One post of “Departm'ental Sister” transferred to Minis-try of Labour & Social Security — Social Assistance
and redesignated ‘‘Matron’’.

(17) Changes in holders of posts.

(18) Normal Incrementa.
(19) Changes in holders of posts

(23) Normal Increment.
(24) Normal Increment.

(28) Five new posts.

89



90

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

N
O - — =N = o
w

—-w

—N = N

N
[}
i O — Ll KR )

— N N

e F Y

=W \O s et

— N = BN

309

313

317

133)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)

(38)

(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)
(44)

(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)

(49)
(50)

(51)

(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)

(56)
(57)

(58)
(59)

HEAD 5Y - 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND Estimates Reriaed App.roved Actual Actual
HOUSING - HOSPITALS AND Wit PEthsetus
DISPENSARIES, ETC.
(CONT'D.) -
$ ] s s s
Brought forward .. e 677,221 677,310
Asszroment Officer .. .. ... A22 3917 3,834
Social Workers .. Al9 6,829 6,829
Head Attendants .. .. . .. B8 6,768 6,768
Medical Rangers .. . ... B17 11,000 11,616
Social #Entertainer, Mental
Hospital . Bl10 1,248 1,200
Foreman Mechanic MoblIe
Dispensary Launch Service ... B 4 2,084 2,052
Assistant Foreman Mechanic ... Bl0 1,728 1,728
Domestic Supervisor .. .. .. A23 3 048 3,048
Theatre Supervisor ... A23 3,096 3,048
Captain-Engineers . Bl0 13,621 13,621
Driver-Mechanics " . BlO 5,053 4,386 v
Head Carpenter, Georgetown
Hospital . B10 1,728 1,728
Head Cooks, Georgetown & N A B10 2,928 2,928
Occupational Therapist.. .. Al9 3,288 3,288
Psychiatric Social Workers.. Al8 6,816 6,816
Orthopaedic Technician.. A21 2,028 2,028
Unfixed Establishment
Supernumerary Physiotherapists Al9 8,000 8,000
Orthopaedic Technician
(Trainee) . A34 1,842 1,722
Nursing Sisters at Leprosy
Hospital -
1 on A25
6 on B3 11,637 11,637
Nurses and Servants .. 2,350,000 2,300,000
Local Allowances . 120 120
Station Allowances s 14,940 14,940 i
Allowances to D1spensers or
Laboratory Technicians performing
duties of X-Ray Operators ...... 300 300
House Allowances ... ... ...... 3,000 3,000
Honorarium to Dental Surgeon,
New Amsterdam .. .. ... ...... 1,200 1,200
Acting Allowances .. ... ...... 100 100
Ration allowances .. ... ...... 6,000 5,937
Total ... ... |3,149,600 |2,650.000|3,099,184|2,703,461|2,897,279




Yacrease (+) '

or
crease (-)

on
1964

Provision

S — N

+

89
143

616

32

48

667

120

50, 000

63
50,416

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD SU4 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING - HOSPITALS AND

DISPENSARIES, ETC.

(CONT'D.)

(38) Normal Increment.

(36) Changes in holders of posts.
(87) Normal Increment.

(88) Normal Increment.

(41) Normal Incremeot.

(43) Changes in holders of posts.

(50) Normal Increment.

(52) Normal Increments.

90



9 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
A E f
Establisbment | o . HEAD 54 - 1965 1964 1564 1903 196:.
Bead| MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND |Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actnal Actmax
1963/1964 (1965 No. "HOUSING - HOSPITALS AND Estimates | Estimates
DISPENSARIES, ETC. l
(CONT'D.)
309 | 313 | 317 $ s $ 3 $
OTHER CHARGES
5) Transport and Travelling 86,000 80,000 76,000 64,146 75,956
3 Dietary 850,000/ 780,000| 850,000 | 729,907 775,178
4 Tobacco and Extras 6,000 5, 400 5,000 4,922 7,491
5 Furniture and Equipment 22,000 21,000 18,000 15,718 22,196
6 Clothing and Bedding ... . 100,000 96, 200 90,000 88,810 71,210
7 Drugs and Medical Appllances
(a) Drugs and Dressings for
all Institutions $530,000
(b) Medical and Surgical
instruments &
equipment 70,000 600,000| 500,000| 550,000 [ 503,333 523,827
8 Sanitary, Fuel and nght 190,000( 180,000 190,000 191,934 199, 26R
9 Funerals ; 5,000 4,400 5,000 4,679 4,765
Butchery .. .. 38 405
10 Fodder and Harness for Draught b
Animals 5l galles - 1,000 500 1,000 418 419
11 |Amusements.. 1,700 1, 400 1,700 1,478 856
12 |DBakery ... 22,200 18,700 22, 200 18, 456 22,068
13 |Upkeep of Grounds and Dralnage 19,000 17,000 19,000 15,393 16, 354
14 |Water Transport . : 10,000 8,400 10,000 6,072 7,200
15 |Research Work - Leprosy Hospltal 1,000 800 1,000 582 579
16 Contribution towards travelling of
Chaplains .. .. : 408 400 408 408 329
17 Ambulances, Lorrles and other
vehicles - Maintenance 18,000 16,700 12,000 10,173 11, 566
18 |[Rental of Buildings 4,000 4,000 3,600 2,779 3,600
19 Conveying sick persons from
Interior to Hospital .. 20,000 19, 500 12,000 16, 305 10,676
20 |Travelling facilities for
relatives and visitors,
Tuberculosis Hospital.. 3,000 1,300 3,000 965 1,248
21 |[Miscellaneous.. ... .. . 1, 500 1, 300 1, 500 1,191 1, 33
22 |[Allowances to patients and
discharged inmates of
Leprosy Hospital ... .. e 13,500 11, 300 13,500 11, 386 12, 557
23 |Renewal of Bedsteads at Publlc
Hospitals ... ... .. 3 1,500 1,700 1,000 1,745 3,688
24 |Travelling Facilities - Soc1al
Diseases Clinic ... .. 1,000 100 1,000 207 207
25 |Medical facilities - Old Age
Pensioners and Paupers 5,000 4,500 5,000 5,275 2,518
26 |Printery, Mental Hospital .. . 500 100 500 68 39
27 |Medical and Surgical Appllances
for Needy cases .. a 3,500 3,400 3,500 1,732 2,809
28 [Medical facilities, Orealla 2,000 1,600 1,500 1,554 1,257
29 Financial Assistance to Needy
Patients .. 500 300 500 40
30 |Medical Treatment abroad for Needy
Cases B B 2,000
Total .. .. 1,990, 308 (1,780,000 |1,897,908|1,699,676| 1,817, 5*
309 | 313 | 317 GRAND TOTAL: Head 54 .. 5,139,908 |4,430,000 | 4,997,092|4,408,137 | 4,714,87"




Increase (+)

or
~=crease (-)
on
1964
i Provision
———
s
+ 10,000
+ 1,000
+ 4,000
+ 10,000
+ 50,000
+ 6,000
+ 400
+ 8,000
+ 500
+ 500
+ 2,000

+ 92,400
_
+ 142,816

e

17.

18.
19.

23.

28.

30.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 54 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING - HOSPITALS AND

DiISPENSARIES, ETC.

(CONT'D.)

Previous provision inadequate.

Previous provision inadequate.
Previous provision inadequate.
Previous provision inadequate.

Increase in number of institutions and increased cost of drugs.

Increased cost of maintenance.
Previous provision inadequate.

Previous provision inadequate.

Previous provision inadequate.

Prevision provision inadequate.

To provide medical treatment abroad for needy cases.

9l



92.

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment | g, HEAD 95 - 1965 1965 1964 1564 1363 1962
Head| MINISTRY OF HEALTH [Statutory|Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
196311964 | 1965 No. AND HOUSING — TOWN |Provision Estimates | Estimates
& COUNTRY PLANNING
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ) k) $ b3 3 3
rixed Establishment
1 1 i (1) | Planning Officer .. .fF g 9,600 8,640
il il 1 (2) | Principal Administra-
tive Dfficer .. ..A 2 5,820 5,580
1 1 1 (3) | Chief Planning
Assistant .. .. Al4 4,848 4,848
1 1 1 (4) | Chief Building
Inspector .. .. Al4 3,984 4,848
1 1 1 (5) | Senior Clerk ..Al9 4,020 3,876
2 2 2 (6) | Building Inspectors ..A25 6,406 6,142
1 1 (7) | Supernumerary Ruilding
Inspector .. A25 1,000 1,000
il 1 i (8) | Senior Surveyor .AS 6,480 6,480
1 1 1 (9) | Surveyor Al0 3,840 3,696
1 1 1 (10) | Draughtsman Al9 4,128 3,984
4 4 4 (11) | Senior Assistant
Draughtsmen A25 11,580 12,350
4 4 4 | (12) | Assistant Draughtsmen A32 8,508 7,978
2 2 2 | (13) | Clerical Establishment -
2 Clerical
Assistants ... . A3 3,044 3,364
3 3 (14) | Supernumerary Ass1s—
tant Draughtsmen .. A32 3,000 3,000
5 | (15) | Town & Country Planning
Trainees A34 5,000
Unfixed Fstahlishment
(16) | Acting Allowances .. 100 100
(17) | Temporary Clerical
Assistance .. 10 10
Total .. .. 81,368 | 63,000 [ 75,896 | 57,245 | 65,089
OTHER CHARGES s
2 Fmergency measures
resettlement areas 60,0001 60, 000 50,000
3 Travelling Expenses z . 13,500 9,700 10,000 7,740 9,132
4 Field Equipment Drawing Offlce
Supplles Publications .. . 7,500 5,000 5,000 4,842 1,432
5 Miscellaneous 1,000 700 700 572 503
6 Planning Surveys . 22,500 14, 600 15,000 5,336 5,021
( Printing approved Town Plannlng '
Schemes 2,000 1,000 1,000
Total .. .. ,. .. 106, 500 81,000 31,700 18,990 16,088g
GRAND TOTALS: '
Head 55 .. <« .. 187,868 144 000 107 596"
Less Statutory 60,000 ' s 76, TR ke
20 |24 29 To be voted .. .. 127,868 144,000 | 107, 596 76,235 | 81,177



EXPLANATORY NOTES

e ————
Increase (+)
or HEAD S5 -
Rsnenan (=) MINISTRY QF HEALTH
1964 AND HOUSING -~ TOWN
Provision & COUNTRY PLANNING
$
+ 960 1. (1) Post regraded from F11 to F 8.
+ 240 (2) Nomnal Increment.
- 864 (4) Overprovided in 1964.
+ 144 (5) Normal Increment.
+ 264 (6) Normal Increments.
+ 144 (9) Normal Increment.
by 144 (10) Normal Increment.
= 770 (11) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 530 (12) Normal Increments.
- 320 (13) Changes in holders of posts.
+ 5,000 (15) Five new posts created on Supplementary Estimates 1964.
+ 5,472
t Fxpenditure is authorised by warrants signed by His Excellency the Governor under Section 4 of the British

b 60,000 Guiana (Emergency Provisions) Order 1964.
3 3,500 3. Increased number of surveys to be carried out consequent on increased number of schemes.
+ 2,500 4. Increased cost of equipment.
1 300 5. Previous provision inadequate.
+ 7,500 6. See note at 3. above.
+ 1,000 7. Increase in number of planning schemes to be printed.
+ 74,800
+ 80, 272
+ 60, 000
+ 20,272



93 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establisbhment Sub- HEAD 56 - 1965 19.64 1964 1963 1962
Head | MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND Estimates | Reviaed | Approved | Actual Actual
1963(1964[1965| N°* | HOUSING - REGISTRATION, e
IMMIGRATION, BIRTHS, ETC. ‘
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ ) $ s
Fixed Establisbment
1 1 1 (1) | Begistrar General F12 8, 400 8, 400
1 1 1 (2) | Deputy Registrar General Al3 4,848 4,848
2 2 2 (3) | Statistical Clerks .. Al9 8,256 8,256
1 )| 1 (4) | Microphotographer A25 3,456 3,456
7 7 9 (5) | Departmental Clerks -
3 Class 1 A25
6. Class 11 .. A32] 23,682 20,053
1 1 il (6) | Dark Room Technician.. €2 1, 468 1,420
9 9 10 (7) | Clerical Establishment -~
1 Class 1 Clerk .. A25 »
5 Class 11 Clerks. . A32
4 Clerical Assistants.. Ad4| 16,595 16, 284 s
Unfixed Establisbment
2 2 Temporary Interpreter Clerks  A32 (a) 3,356
2 ) 2 (8) | Office Assistants . & G 2 3,072 3,024
1 il 1 (9) | Vault Attendant C2 1,584 1,563
1 1 1 | (10) | Beceptionist € 2 1,584 1,584
3 3 3 | (11) | Messengers .. .. .... C4 4,014 4,014
(12) | Acting Allowances 53 100 100
(13) | Temporary Clerical Ass1stance : 20 20
Total ... ... 77,079 70,000 76,378 67,274 JaN22
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 5 B 1,500 1, 300 1,500 1,322 1, 413
3 Fees, Divisional Registrars, Mar-
riage Officers, Superintendent
Registrars, Transcribers of Cer- L
tificates and Indexing Clerks.... 19,000 21,000 19,000 15,108 15,512
4 Miscellaneous 1,150 1,000 1,150 996 923
5 Photographic Suppl1es 800 700 800 0 74/
6 Population Census -. 8,750 8,750
Total «¢¢ s 31, 200 24,000 31,200 18, 143 18, 592
31| 31 | 32 GRAND TOTAL: Head 56 »« ... | 108,279 94,000 | 107,578 85,417 95,714




Increase (+)

]

Necrease (=)
on
1964

{ Provision

——

o 3,629

+ 311

~ 3,356

5
-
[=-]

+ 701

= 103

1.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 96 -

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING — REGISTRATION,
{MMIGRATION, BIRTHS, ETC.

(5) Two pogts of “Temporary Interpreter Clerks’’ redesignated “‘Departmental Clerks Class II'’

toFixed Establishment.
(8) Normal Increment.

(7) One new post of Class II Clerk.

(8) Seenote at (5) above.
(8) Normal Increments.

(9) Normal Increments.

and transferred

93



au

"

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment | o . HEAD 57 -
Head
| No. MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
1963 (1964 | 1965 HOUSING - ANALYST
0 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) Government Analyst .. F1l
1 1 (2) [Assistant Government Analyst Al
6 6 6 (3) |Scientific Dfficers A4
2 2 %) (4) [Technical Assistants-
Grade A : . Al9
3 3 3 (5) |Technical Assxstants-
Grade B 3 o A25
3 4 4 (6) |Technical Assuztants—
Grade C A32
2 (7) |Technical Trainees i A33
3 3 3 (8) |Clerical Establishment -
1 Class 1 Clerk A25
1 Senior Clerical Assxstant A3l
1 Clerical Assistant 13_4
1 1 )| (9) |Stores Clerk/Librarian ..A32
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 (10) |Attendant ..C4
2 2 2 (11) |Watchmen X ¥ (CaS
(12) |Acting Allowances .. = Fxd
(13) | Temporary Clerical A331stance
2 9) 92 (14) |Female Attendants iG1 8
Total .. -
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling
3 Chemicals and Apparatus
4 Library, Publications, etc.
5 Miscellaneous
Totll X .o
24 | 26 | 28 GRAND TOTAL: Head 57 .. ..

1965 1964 1954 1963 1962
Estimates | Reviaed | Approved | Actual Actmal
Estimates | Estimates
s s s (3 $
8,640 8,640
5,000 5,000
28, 505 28, 505
8,126 7,982
8,118 8,118
5,604 5,000
2, 200
5,900 7,100
2,556 2,556
1,078 1,030
2,828 2,879
100 100
10 10
1,.58i 1, 368
80,216| 52,000 | 78,288 | 59,203 55,878
980 900 980 784 735
8,000 7,600 8,000 7,644| 6,896
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,478 831
515 500 515 538 1, 441
10,495 10,000 10, 495 10, 444| 9,903
90,711 62,000 | 88,783 | 69,647] 65,781




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (+¢)
or

Decrease (-) HEAD 57 -
1;;4 MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
. Provision HOUS ING — ANALYST

+ 144 1. (4) Nomal Increments.

+

604 (6) Normal Increments.
2, 200 (7) New posts to enable the training of two persons in ballistic and handwriting techniques respectively.

+

= F1IN2(00 (8) Changes in holders of posts.

+

48 (10) Normal Increment.
51 (11) Changes in holders of posts.

+ 183 (14) Norma! Increments.
1,928 |

+

+ 15,928



95

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establisbment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

N B = = N

N =N

N ot = N

N = N

DN ot et DD et

N = DN

19

19

19

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

w N

~N O\

HEAD 58 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH
HOUSING - HOUSING

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Estahlishment

Housing Administrator
Housing Officer

Sel f-Help Organiser
Quantity Surveyor
Surveyors .. .. ..
Assistant Draughtsman
Estate Manager

Rent Collectors -
Women HHousing Officers

Unfixed Establishment

Community Organisers
Building Supervisor
Messengers

Acting Allowances
Duty Allowances

Total

OTHER (JARGES

Transport and Travelling

Wages — Government [ousing
Estates S T

Rental of Buildings

Miscellaneous N

Library and Publications

Maintenance of Government
Housing Estates

Total

AND

.. F13
.. Al4

. A2a
.. AlD
.. A32
.. Al9
.. A25
. B3

.. Al9
.. A25
. C4

GRAND TOTAL: He.d 58 e o

1965 1964 1504 1963 1962
Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actusl .
Estimates | Estinates
$ $ $ S $
8,160 8,160
4,848 4,848
4,924 6,000
7,680 7,920
€, 942 9,798
2,556 2,556
4,128 4,128
12,768 12,636
4,944 4,944
7,416 7,416
3,456 3,456
2,676 2,676
100 100
150 150
73,748 60,000 74,788 55,530 65, 502
22,200 18, 500 23, 500 20, 576 21, 212
231,900 160,800 | 238,256 | 186,460 197, 657
3,720 2,300 3,720 3,562 3,616
3,000 2, 200 3,000 2,870 2,945
300 200 300 250 20082
191, 500 124,000 | 200,336 | 160,432 172, 368
452,620 308,000 | 469,112 | 374,150 398,070 -~
526, 368 368,000 | 534,900 | 429,680 463,572



Increase (+)

~<crease (=)
on

1964
{ Provision
e
3

- 1,076

I
3

144

+

+ 132

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 58 -
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
HOUSING — HOUSING

L (3 Provision reduced as post has not yet been filled.
(4) Overprovided in 1964.
(5) Nommal Increments.

(8) Nomal Increments.

2. Overprovided in 1964.

3. Ditto.

7. Overprovided in 1964.

95



96 DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Total Sab- 1965 1964 1904 1963 1962
Estimated Head DIVISION XVI - Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
Cost of No. |[MINISTRYOF HEALTH AND HOUSING Estimates |Estimates
Project
$ $ $ $ $ $
HEALTH
500, 000 1. Hospitals Health Centres, Dis-
pensaries etc. o 300, 000 15,000 15,000 44,559 30,174
200,000 2. | Environmental Sanltatlon Prog-
ramme .. . 200,000| 200,000 200,000 142,652 103,183
100, 900 3. | Malaria Eradlcatlon (Interlor) 100,000| 100,000 113,600 74,858 69,187
50, 00N 4. Filaria Eradication - 30,000 25,000 33,000 7,631 42,578
100,000 5. | Yellow Fever Eradication .. 80,000 54,000 87,000
20,000 6. | Anti-Typhoid Vaccine Trials
(R 1052 A) . 10,000 5,000 11,000 16,230 20,788
50,000 7. Polio Eradication and Rehabllnatlon . 50,000 26,000 30,000 51,128 703
12,000, 000 8. Georgetown Hospital . 50,000
100, 000 9. | Comprehensive Nutritional Survey 50,000 17,000 12,719 6,352 5,663"
200,000 | 10. | New Amsterdam Hospital 50,000
Other Expenditure 1962/64 . 1 1,719 5,351
HOUSING
2,500,000 | 11. | Housing Development 750,000 50,000 73,500 301,515 570,615
50,000 12 Rehabilitation Works .. 50,000
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
228,000 | 13. | Purchase of Equipment.. 128,000 39,000 40,650 7.65% 7,840
16,098,000 L: Total Division XVI .. .. 1,848,000 | 531,000 | 616,470| 654,295 856,082
< —_——— e




acrease (+)

Decrease (-)

+

Lo+ =+ + 1

+

+

+

1965
or

over

1964
$

285,000

13,600
3,000
7,000

1,000
20,000
50,000
37,281
50,000

1

676, 500
50,000

87,350

+ 1,231,530

[y
OS> v ™0

11.
. Works on hire-purchase houses , buildings etc.

13.

EXPLANATORY NOTES 96

DIVISION XVI -
MIN|5TRY OF HEALTH AND HOUSING

. Extensions and improvements at Suddie, Mental, Lethem and other rural hospitals, and construction and improve —

ment of health centres and dispensaries etc.

Continuation of programme.
Contunuation of programme.
Continuation of programme.

. Continuation of programme.

Continuation of programme.

Cost of various anti-polio and rehabilitation of victims measures.
Preparatory technical work for new 800 bed hospital.

Cost of Survey to be undertaken with the assistance of U.N.I.C.E.F.

.-Extension and improvements at the hospital.

Purchase and development of land, construction of houses, estate completion etc.

Miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry.

HOSPITALS AND DISPEN SARIES

2 mortuary refridgerators, equipment for 2 operating theatres and miscellaneous hospital furniture and equipment.
MEDICAL LABORATORY

1 autocytometor and miscellaneous equipment.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

Printing of approved schemes.

X-RAY DEPARTMENT

1 X-Ray machine with 6 viewing boxes, 1 deep therapy X-Ray machine, 1 mass X-Ray chest survey unit.
Radium and a Radium safe with accessories.

HOUSING DEPARTMENT.
1 dumper and drawing office instruments.

MISCELLANEOUS
1 accounting machine and 2 trucks.



DIVISION XVII
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY

Summary -
Head Particulars Statutory | To be To tal
No. Provision Voted
Correat
59 Ministry of Labour and

Social Security 233,131 233,131
60 ~ Employment Exchange.. 48,500 48,500
61 — Social Assistance 300,000 | 3,059, 341 3,359, 341
Total .. .o . 300,000 | 3,340,972 3,640,972
Capital 100, 000 100, 000
Total Division XVII .. 300,000 | 3,440,972 3,740,972




97 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Fatablishment 1965 1964 1564 1963 1962
Sub- HEAD 59 - .
Head —— - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actmal-
«| No. WRISTRY ©F LABGUY N Estimates | Eatimates
1963|1964 | 1965 SOCIAL SECURITY |
$ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
| GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
1 (1)| Permanent Secretary . F1 10,080
1 (2)| Principal Assistant
Secretary .. .. F12 8,400
1 1 1 (3)| Assistant Secretary « A2 5,280 6,080
2 (4)| Administrative Assistants.. Al4 7,900
GENERAL EXEQUTIVE
ACCOUNTING AND CLERICAL
11 (5)|" Actountant . ALL 4,000 o
1 1 1 (6)| Chief Clerk .. . Al3 4,848 4,848
1 (7)| Senior Clerk.. . Al9 3,288
21 21 21 (8)| Clerical Establishment -
3 Class I Clerks . A25
5 Class II Clerks . .. A32
1 Secretary .. A25
4 Senior Clerlcal
Assistants ... . A3l
8 Clerical A551stants. - A34 32,300 34,804
LABOUR DIVISION
1 ] 1 (9) | Commissioner of Labour . .. F 8 1 9,600
1| (10) |- Chief Labour Officer~.. .. F12 8,400
1 1 1 (11) Deputy Chief Labour Officer F13 8,160 8,160
6 6 g/ (12) Senior Labour Officers. . A2 41,640 36,700
11 11 11 (13) | Labour Officers .. Al4 43,967 47,592
1 1 1 (14) | Statistical Officer . Al9 3,696 3,840 -
Unfixed Establishment
1 1 1 (15) Receptionist .C2 1,512 1,464
4 4 4 | (16) | Messengers .. .C4 4,750 5,710
1 1 1 (17) Gardener .... i . @ 6 1,098 1,098
(18) | Acting Allowances . 100 100
(19) Temporary Clerlcal A551stance 10 110
Total .. .. 189,430 136,000 | 160,106 124,468 144,642
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 30,000 24,000 30,000 18,270 19,843
3 Books and Registers 250 200 250 196 159
4 Publications 250 200 250 45 212
5 Miscellaneous .. . .. 3,000 2,000 2,300 1,991 1,728
6 Factories Ordinance Expenses :. 200 200 260 63 147
i Public Utility Undertaking and
Public Health Services. . 1,000 1,000 4
8 Trade Union Seminar. 1 1
9 Telegrams .. 1,000 .
10 Relief Messengers . . 7,000 6,400 7,000 4,762 8,496
11 Arbitration Ordinance Expenses 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,253
Total .. .. 43,701 34,000 42,061 29,580 30, 585
49 | 49 | 57 GRAND TOTAL: Head 59 . .. [233,131 | 170,000 | 202,167 | 184,048 | 175,227
——



#
Tncrease (+)
or
crease (=)
on
1964

{ Provision
é
$
+ 10,080
+ 8,400
- 800
+ 7,900
+ 4,000
+ 3,288
= 2,504
= 9,599
+ 8,400
+ 4,940
= 3,625
- 144
+ 48
- 960
s 100
BN W |
+ 29,324
f
+ 700
- 60
¥ 1,000
#
+ 1,640
+ 30,964

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 59 -
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
SOCIAL SECURITY

As this is a new Ministry, the posts and figures shown for 1962 to 1984 have been transferred from-other Ministries
and Departments for purposes of comparison. The posts which existed in 1964 and have been transferred from

other Ministries and Departments are shown below.

1. (1) New post.
(2) Ditto.

(3) Change in holder of post.
(4) New posts.

(5) New post.

(7) New post.

(8) Changes in holders of posts.

(9) Post to be abolished on the reorganisation of the Ministry.
(10) New post.
(11) Redesignation of the post ‘‘Deputy Commissioner of Labour”

(12) Redesignation of six posts of “‘Inspectors of Labour” and the creation of one new post.
(13) Redesignation of eleven posts of ‘‘Assistant Inspectors of Labour’’. Changes in holders of posts.

(14) Change in holder of post.

(15) Normal Increment.
(16) Changes in holders of posts.

(19) Token provision.

5. Previous provision inadequate.
6. Overprovided in 1964.

The following posts which existed in 1064, have been transferred from (=) Ministry of Education, Youth, Race

Relations and Community De velopment: 9 Class I Clerks, 2 Class I Clerks, 2 Senior Clerical Assistants,

1 Clerical Assistant and 1 Messenger; (b) the Ministry of Health and Housin
(c) all posts under the old Labour Department.

g: 1 Assistant Secretary, and

97



98

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment | ¢}
Head
1963|1964 |1965, "
1
1 I 1 (1)
1 (2)
5 4 5 ¢3)
1 1 1 (4)
4 4 4 (5)
1 1 1 (6)
1] 1 1 (7)
21 2| 2| )
9)
(10)
(LY
(12)
)4
3
1S 14 16

HEAD 60 -
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
SOCIAL SECURITY - EMPLOYMENT
EXCHANGE SERVICE

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establisbhment

Manager, Fmployment Fxchange A7
Assistant Manager,
Employment Exchange .. Al3
Clerical Establishment -
2 Class I Clerks . .. A25
1 Class IT Clerk .. A32
2 Clerical Assistants . A3
Departmental Clerk Class [ A25
Office Assistants -
1 on .. B4
3 on . BI0
Juvenile Fmployment Officer  A25

Assistant Juvenile Fmployment

Officer (Female) . B10
Unfixed Establisbment
Messengers

y € 4
Acting Allowances e
Temporary Clerical A551stance
Substitutes for staff on leave .
Temporary Staff, Branch Fxchange
Essequibo e 3

Total .. ..
OTHER CHARGES

Transport and Travelling

Miscellaneous . r

Recruitment of Domestzc Workers
for Canada

Total .. ..

GRAND TOTAL: Head 60

1965 1964 1964 1968 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actumal
Estimates | Estimates
|
$ ¢ $ $ $
5, 540 4,708
4,848
14,281 7,624
2,664 3,225
6,328 6,208 E
3,208 3,071
1,384 1,336
2,420 2,676
100 100
10 10
10 10
475307 3,000
45,100 30,000 31,968 25,667 33,787
2, 500 2,200 2, 500 1, 506 2,087
900 800 900 709 650
(a) 1,000 1,000 1, 109 3,014
3,400 4,000 4,400 3,324 S US,1
48,500 34,000 36, 368 28,991 39,538




Increase (o)l

lecrease (-)
on
1964

t Provision

———
$

+ 832
+ 4,848
+ 6,657
- 561
120
137
+ 48
- 256
+ 1, 307
+ 13,132
i 1,000
1,000
¥ 12,132

(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)

(7

(8)

EXPLANATORY NOTES

MINIST
SOCI AL

HEAD 60 -
RY OF LABOUR AND
SECURITY - EMPLOYMENT

EXCHANGE SERVICE

Post regraded from A13 to A 7 consequent on the reorganisation of the Empioyment Exchange.

New post.

One new post of Class | Clerk.

Change in holder of post.

Nomal Increments.

Change in holder of post.

Nomnal Increment.

Changes in holders of posts.

(12) To provide for additional Staff.

(a) Provision no longer required.

Changex in holder of posts.

98



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPRNDITURE

Establisbment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

26

—

26

—

- — O

—

—t et OO bt

48

51

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)

(14)
(15)

(16)
(17)

(18)

1

1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
HEAD 61 - .
Statutory |Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actnal Actual
MINISTRY OF LABOUR Provisi Estimates | Estimates
AND SOCIAL SECURITY | revision S
- SOCIAL ASS{STANCE
' s s ] $ $ $
PERSONAL FMOLUMENTS |
Fixed Establishment |
Social Security |
Officer .. A2 7,680 7,000
Chief Social A551stance
Officer and
Secretary, Poor
Law Commissioners A 2 7,248 7,008
Deputy Chief Social
AssistanceOfficer Al4 4,560 4,416
Supervisory Social
AssistanceOfficers Al9 14,500 13,992 -
Social Assistance
Officers .. .. A31/A25 63,452 70,237
Chief Welfare
Officer A31/A25 2,028
Superintendent Al4 3,984 3,984
Warden .. Al9 3,950 3,808
NDepartmental Clerk
Class T .. A25 3,456 3,423
Departmental Clerk
Class IT .. A32 2,530 2,416
Office Assistant.. A34 1,334 1,287
Matron . A23 3,048
Ward Slsters . A29 18,795 19, 500
Boiler Attendant.. B10 1,344 1,344
Head Cook B10 1,572 1,536
Unfixed Establishment
Nurses and Servants ... 156,000 154,375
Allowances to 3 Part-
time Social Assistance
Officers 600 600
Acting Allowances 10
Total <. .. 296,091 220,000 294,926 233,825| 195,007
OTHER (HARGES
Transport and Travelling| 28, 600 12,500 28, 600 12, 349 139
Miscellaneous 900 900 900 557 748
Dietary = 100, 000 80,000 100,000 76,710 83,884
Tobacco and Fxtras - 4,000 3,400 4,000 8,182 3,654
Clothing and Bedding. 9,000 5, 400 9,000 2,111 5,753
Uniforms for Nurses and
Servants 5,000 4,000 5,000 3,456
Fuel, Light & Sanltatlon 21,250 12, 300 21,250 9, 490 9, 469
Furni ture & Equipment .. 3,700 2,300 3,700 2,567 3,099
Funerals 2,500 1, 300 2,500 1,047 1,864
Meals for Nurses. 16, 500 13, 400 13, 500 7,099 12,295
Upkeep of grounds 1,000 800 1,000 385 489
Conveyance of Patients,
Mental and Mahaica
Hospitals .. 1,500 1,500 436 669
Old Age Pensions.. 1,535,000 | ],400,000 | 1,500,000| 1,436,965 (1,431,180
Public Assistance 1,010, 000 900,000 850,000 801,371| 845,310
Maintenance of Veh1cles 1,500 700 750
Carried Forward 2,437,000 |2,541,700(2, 359, 269

2,740, 450

2,402,009




Increase (¢) '

or
ecrease (-)
on
1964
{ Provision
T ————
$
- 680
+ 240
+ 144
508
- 6,785
+ 2,028
-+ 142
+ 33
+ 114
+ 47
+ 3,048
- 705
+ 36
+ 1,625
+ 10
+ 1,165
+ 3,00¢C
+ 35,000
+ 160,000
+ 750

+ 198,750

-

EXPLANATORY NOTES 99

HEAD 61 -

MINISTRY OF LABOUR
AND SOCIAL SECURITY

- SOCIAL ASSISTANCE

The entire Department has been transferred from the Ministry of Education etc.

1. (1) Redesignation of the post of ‘‘Assistant Chief Social Development Officer’’

(2) Normal Increment.

(8) Ditto.

(4) Ditto.

(5) One new post. Changes in holders of posts.
(6) One new post.

(8) Nomal Increment.

(9) Ditto.
(10) Ditto.
(11) Ditto.
(12) One post of ‘‘De partmental Sister’’ transferred from Ministry of Health and Housing — Hospitals & Dispensaries
(13) Changes in holders of posts. etc. and redesignated ‘‘ Matron’’.

(15) Nomal Increment.

(18) To provide for the employment of 24 Staff Nurses, 15 Ward Maids, 4 Laundresses, 5 Gatemen, 2 Cooks
4 Kitchen Assistants, 1 Carpenter, 12 Porters, 1 Tailor and 1 Chauffeur.

(18) Token provision.

11. Increased cost.

14. Increase in rates and also in the number of persons.
15. Ditto.
16. Increased maintenance.



{00 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Fatablishment | g, HEAD €&! - 1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
H:.:] MINISTPY OF LAROUR ‘Stltutory‘&ti-ateg Revised Approved‘ Actual Actual«
sasal 1064 11965 No. | AND SOCIAL SECURI|TYy [Provision Estimates | Estimutes
- SOCIAL ASSISTANCE
(CONT'D.)
s [N < g <
48 | 48 | 51 Arought Forward 2,740,450 2,437,000 | 2,541,700 | 2,359,269 | 2,402,009
17 Emergency measures
Relief and
Rehabilitation of
displaced persons 300,000+ 300,000| 558,000
18 Grant to llrsuline Convent for St.
Ann’s Orphanage 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800
19 Grant to Plaisance Orphanage for
boys .. 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
20 Grant to Dharm Shala 10,000 10,000 10,000 10, 000 10,000
2] Grant to African Development
Association . 3,000 100 100 100 100
29 Grant-in-Aid of §0c1ety for the
Blind .. 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 2,400
29 Grant to the ”nlted Sad'r Islamlc
Anjuman DBoys’ Orphanage 2,000 2,000
Total .. .. |3,063,250|3,014,90 | 2,559,600 | 2,377,169 | 2,419,309
GRAND TOTALS: '
Head 61 + .. [3,359,6341| 3,234,900 | 2,854,5% | 2,610,994 | 2,614,316
Less Statutory ... 300,000| 558,000
| 18 | & To be voted .. |3,059,341 2,676,900 | 2,854,526 | 2,610,994 | 2,614,316

DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

LT e S ve——— It S RS S S S SSSEssRlsas s SSss s SSSESSS

Total Sub-
Estimated Head
Cost of No.

Project
3
150, 000 1
50,000 2
200,000

DIVISION XVII -
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL
SECURITY

Rehabilitation of the “Palms”
Purchase of Equipment

Total Division XVII

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estinates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
Estimates | Estimates
s $ $ $
75,000
25,000
- | 100,000



EXPLANATORY NOTES 100

Increase (+) HEAD 61 -

or
‘2crease (-) MINISTRY OF LABOUR

1964 AND SOCIAL SECURITY
Provision - SOCIAL ASSI|STANCE
= (CONT’D.)
g
+ 198,750

17. tExpenditure is authorised by warrants signed by His Excellency the Governor under Section 4 of the British Guiana

+ 300,000
(Emergency Provisions) Order 1964.

+ 2,900 21. Increased Grant.

+ 2,000 | 23. Grant approvedon Supplementary Fstimates 1964.

—

+ 503,650
——

+ 504,815

+ 204,815
————

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1965

Increase (+)
or DIVISION XVi1
Decrease (-) MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL

over
1964 SECURITY

S
+ 75,000 1. To effect various measures for the rehabilitation and improvement of the ‘‘Palms’’
+ 25,000 2. Purchase of refrigeration equipment for the ‘‘Palms’’ and other miscellaneous equipment for the Ministry.
+ 100,000
e e




DIVISION XVII
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Surmary —
. Statutory To be Total
ﬂ;:? Particulars Provision Voted

Current
62 Ministry of Finance .. .. .. 203, 580 203, 580
63 — Accountant General .. ... 1,200,822 | 1, 200,822
64 — Customs & Excise ... ... 1,168,479 | 1, 168, 479
65 ~ Inland Revenue .. ... ... 1,087,959 | 1,087,959
66 - Post Office Savings Bank .. 71,172 71,172
67 — Pensions & Gratuities ... | 2,874,479 628,850 | 3,503, 329
68 — Public Debt ... s s 1o ool PFEAGUREMTS 704,857 11,716,131
69 — RBevision of wages, etc. ... 1,000,000 ' 1,000,000
Total .. .. .. ....113,885,753| 6,065,719 |19,951,472
Capi tal 1,482,000 | 1,482,000
Total Division XVIII ..| 13,885,753 | 7,547,719 (21,433,472




101

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment Sub-
Head
1963[1964 {1965 N°°
1
1 1 il (1)
(2
] ], 1 (3)
1 1 1 (4)
2 3 3 (s)
4 4 4 (6)
B 1 1 (7)
1 2 2 (8)
2 2 2 (9)
1 )| ]l (10)
2 2 2 (11)
1 )| 1 (12)
27 27 28 (13)
1 ]l
3] 3 3 | (14)
(15)
(16)
an
(18)
2
3
4
S
6
48 50 | 50

HEAD 62 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establishment

Secretary to the Treasury - ... F §
Personal allowance to Mr. W.P.

D’ Andrade v i

FINANCE

Deputy Secretary to the

Treasury ... Fo9
Principal A551stant Secretary F12
Assistant Secretaries A2
Administrative Assistants .. Al4

ESTABLISHMENT

Principal Establishment

Officer F12
Assistant Secretar1es A2
Administrative Assistants.. Al4

ORGANISATION AND METHODS

Organisation and Methods

Officer F12
Assistant Secretarles A2
EXECUTIVE AND CLERICAL
Senior Woman Secretary Al9

Clerical Establishment -
3 Class 1 Clerks A25
1 Class 11 Clerk A32
2 Secretaries A25
5 Senior Clerical Ansxstantl A3l
17 Clerical Assistants A34
Unfixed Establishment
Exchange Control Officer ... ..
Messengers S o

.....

Overtime to Messengers
Acting Allowances
Temporary Clerical Assistance
Secretariat Allowance

Total

OTHER CHARGES

Transport and Travelling
Miscellaneous 5
Temporary Clerical A551stance
Government Entertainment ...
Publications

Exchange Control

Totel
GRAND TOTAL: ac.d 62- e o

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimatea| Revised | Approved | Actual Actua)
Estimates | Estimates
$ s $ s $
10, 560 10, 560
840 840
9,360 9,360
8,400 8,400
16,686 11,600
17,190 17,448
8,400 8,400
10,730 11,000
8,832 8,304
8,400 8,400
11,236 11,000
4,128 4,044
50,000 48,000
(a) 3,984
3,468 3,914
100 100
100 100
1,000 1,000
(b) 12
169, 430 161,000 | 166,526 | 135,170 145,710
1,700 1,000 1,700 1,037 1,455
4,000 2,000 4,000 1,551 1,990
3,000 2,800 3,000 60 424
25,200 2,000 2,500 2,068 1,166
250 200 250 56
_ 4,665
34,150 8,000 11,450 4,772 9,700
203,580 169,000 | 177,976 | 139,942 155,410
e ——



Increase (0)r

-a-'h:xe::e (<)
on

t Provision

ﬁ 1

LB

+

+

+

+

1964

$

5,086
258

270
528

236

84

2,000

3,984
446

79,
2,904

22,700

22,700
25,604

il

1.

5.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 62 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(8) Proposed filling of vacancy.
(6) Changes in holders of posts.

(8) Changes in holders of posts.
(9) Changes in holders of posts.

(11) Normal Increments.

(12) Normal Increment.

(13) One post of *“Senior Clerical Assistant’ and one of ‘‘Clerical Assiatant’® in substitution for
one ‘“Class I Clerk’ and one ‘‘Class II Clerk” respectively.

(a) Post abolished.
(14) Changes in holders of posts.

(b) Secretariat allowance no longer payable.

To provide for official government entertainment.

101



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

102
. 1965 | 1964 | 1864 | 1953 1962~
Establishment | ¢, HEAD 63 - Mt o I . A962L
ates ve -
I T el Kl oo Rl B
1963|1964 | 1965 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
§ $
1. PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS . ? & <)
Fixed Establishment 35
1 | 1 (1)] Accountant General . F8 9,600 9,600
(2)| Personal Allowance to Mr. ‘45
C. M. Fraser.. .r O 480 480
1 1 1 (3)| Deputy Accountant General . F12 8,400 8,160 ‘40
1 1 1 (4) | Assistant Accountant General F14 7,680 7,680
1 1 1 (5)| Chief Inspecting Officer.. . Flé6a 5,680 5,440
4 4 4 (6) | Accountants <. w ALl 20, 200 18,849 66
8 8 9 (7) Assistant Accountants . Al9 34,066 30, 289 d
16 16 18 (8) Senior Accounting Clerks.. . A25 52,560 42,000 -
27 | 28 | 20 (9) | Accounting and General .
Clerks - A32 35,000 46,000
g
Unfixed Establishment
6 | (10) | Machine Operators.. .. . . Bba 7,302 1
1 1 | (11) | Office Assistant .. « € 2 1,220 1,200
2 2 2 | (12) | Messengers ey w €4 1,920 2,244
(13) | Clerical Asmstance St,amp 32
Commissioners . . S 384 384
(14) Acting Allowances.. .. 100 100
(15) | Temporary Clerical Ass1stance 100 100
(16) | Overtime to Messengers 100 100 17
Total 184,792 160,000 172,627 143,702 155,463 ___
OTHER CHARGES ] 97
2 | Transport and Travelling 3,000 3,000 3,000 1,562 1,418 %
3 Repairs and Maintenance of 60
Accounting Machines. 3,500 2,800 2,800 2,628 2,303y 5%
4 Miscellaneous 1,250 1,200 1,250 981 1,368 &
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .
5 Payment to New Widows’ and
Orphans’ Fund of difference
between 6% on permanent invest-
ments and actual interest earned
(Section 3, Chapt,er 75) 70,000 70,000 70,000 59,854 62,846
6 Telegrams . . ; 5,000 5,000 5,000 28, 399 23,294
7 Sundries . 10,000 5,000 10,000 8,040 10,534
8 Expenses of Oomm1sslons and
Committees .. . e 50,000 15,000 20,000 3,700 9,21¢
9 Remittances - Gommission on. 20,000 8,000 20,000 7,360 22,845
10 Loss of Public money and stores.. 10, 000 8,000 10,000 6,454 9,67C
11 Crown Agents charges on store
purchases (including commission
inspection and marine insurance) | 70,000 65,000 70,000 67,654 67,622
12 Workmen’s Compensation Ordinance 20,000 40,000 20,000 23,722 29, 253
13 Leave Passages, Public Officers. 250, 000 240,500 | 275,000 267,644 330,185 -+
14 Compensation claims 8 15,000 12,000 15,000 4,764 30,205
15 Travelling expenses and Sub51s- s
tence allowances to Unofficial <
Members of Boards and Committees. 5,000 6,000 5,000 4,861 5,9€¢
16 Special visits and representation
at external conferences 75,000 95,000 50,000 39,647 74,3g
61 | 63 | 64 Carried forward 607,750 576,500 | 577,050 527,270 681,110




reese (o)l
or
rease (=)

on
1964

rovision

240

240
1,351
3 (0T

10, 560

11,000

7,301

324

12,165

700

30,000

25,000

25,000
30,700

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 63 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

1. (3) Post regraded from F13 to F12,
(5) Post regraded from A 7 to F16a
(6) Regraded from A13 to All.
(7) One new post for Examining Section.
(8) Two new posts of ‘‘Senior Accounting Clerks’’ in substitution for two ‘“‘Accounting and General Clerks®’.

(9) Six posts of ‘““Machine Operators’® in substitution for six posts of ‘“Accounting and General Clerks®’.
See also note at (8) above.

(10) See note at (9) above.
(11) Normal Increment.
(12) Changes in holders of posts.

3. Increase in maintenance charges due to acquisition of additional machine.

8. Anticipated additional Committees of Enquiries

13. Overprovided in 1964.

16. Previous provision inadequate.

102



103

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

A1

63

64

17
18

19

20

21

22

i

63

64

Tl

1965 1964 1964 1903 1962
HEAD 63 - Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actmnal Actua’
MINISTRY OF FINANCE - Estinates |Estimates
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
(CONT’D.) ’
$ $ 3 b [
Brought forward 607,750| 576.500 | 577,050 527,270 681,]
Temporary Specialist Assistance. 15,000 17,000 15,000 15,434 22,1
Expenses of official missions
and visitors to British Guiana 57, 500 5,800 7,500 3,372 42«
Refunds of Revenue
(Miscellaneous) STl ool oc 25,000 18,000 15,000 38,839 30,
Expenses of officers on transfer
first appointment and
termination of services 50,000 35,000 60,000 61,938 46,7
Miscellaneous Expenses -
Ex-Servicemen 00 0 R 480 400 480 174
Overseas Service Aid Scheme: -
(a) Inducement allowance $174, 000
(b) Education allosance 15,000
(c) Passages . 40,000
(d) Pensions and
Gratuties .. .- . 22,000
(e) Miscellaneous .. 8,999
(f) Compensation .. ... 1 260,000 | 210,000 320,000 254,818 411, 3
Ex-gratia payment to Pamela and
Patricia Fah .. 300 300 300 650
Payment towards closing of
Interim Commissioner’s Accounts. 101, 500 95,7
Litigation — Satisfaction of
Court Tudgement 4,200
Total 1,016,030 | 968, 700 995,330 | 902,495 | 1,331,3
GRAND TOTAL: Head 63 .. .. [1,200,822 1,128,700 |1,167.957 |1,046,197 | 1,486,8
=




;

JI

Increase (o)

or
Nacrease (-)

on
1964

{ Provision

-——,———l |

+ 30,700

+ 50, 000

¥ 10,000

_ 10,000

- 60,000

' 20,700

. 32,865

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 63 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE -

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
(CONT’D. )

18. Increased to provide for the Commonwealth Caribbean Conference.

19. Previous provision inadequite.

20. Overprovided in 1964.

22. Qverprovided in 1964.

23. To provide for payment of part of an ez gratia payment of $2,900 to 'amela and Patricia Fah, children of

Winston Fah deceased, consequent on the accident between a Georgetown Fire Brigade vehicle and a hire
car.

An amount of $950 was paid to 31.12.64, and the remainder is to be paid at the rate of $25.00per month
until the end of June 1971.

103



o]} DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
4
Eatablishment Sub- 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head HEAD 64 - Estinates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual—
1963|1964 |1965] Mo- MINISTRY OF FINANCE - Estinates | Estimates
CUSTOMS AND EXCISE
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ s s 3
Fixed Establishment
1 1 ol (1) | Comptroller of Customs and
Excise . o 10,080 10,080
1 1 1 (2) | Deputy Comptroller of Custom.‘
and Excise ..Fll 8,640 8,640
1 1 1 (3) | Assistant Comptroller of
Customs . ..Fl4 7,680 7,680
5 5 5 (4) | Chief Executlve Offlcers ..A 2 28,860 31,800
8 8 8 (5) | Senior Executive Officers ..A9a 38, 544 68,478
40 | 40 | 40 (6) | Grade 1 Officers ... ..A19 150, 152 115,200 ]
35 | 35 | 35 (7) | Grace 1I Officers... ..A25 103,404 83,258
1 ). 1 (8) | Assistant Accountant ..Al9 3,288 3,192 "
80 | 80 |73 (9) | Clerical Establishment - P
17 Class 1 Clerks ... A25
42 Class II Clerks... A32
1 Secretary ... ... A25
1 Senior Clerical
Assistant e ... A3
12 Clerical Assistants . A34 136, 664 126, 331
1 1 1 (10) | Cooper, Colonial Bond Bl10 1,728 1,728
31 (31 |31 [(11) |Guards -
1 Chief Guard Bla
3 Senior Guards... B2a
27 Class 1 Guards ¥ B8a 64,814 SN 74
1 1 1 (12) |Overseer, Colonial Bonded
| Warehouse ... ... .. BloO 1,416 1,728
Unfixed Establishment *
5 5 5 (13) |Messengers . C4 6,402 6,252 o=
60 |60 |60 (14) |Guards, Class II Cla 92,555 113,661
6 6 7 (15) [Watchmen (Supernumerary -
Constables).. Cé6 6,392 6,684
(16) |Overtime - - 180, 000 117,000
(17) |Porters & Handymm 2 30,000 29,000
(18) |Temporary Officers ... 22,000 22,000
(19) |Acting Allowances . . 100 100
(20) |Allowances to Officers & Guards 3,600 3,600
Total ... .. 896,319 | 700,800 808,156 | 562, 397 733,433
OTHER (HARGES
2 Transport and Travelling 22,000 22,000 22,000 16, 308 18,766
3 Maintenance Motor Launches and
Waggons ... ... ... .. 8,640 6,800 8,640 2,232 4,264
4 Uniforms T T 8,000 7,600 8,000 7,750 7,896
5 Books, Perlodlcals, etc. 400 300 400 107 112
6 Instruments .. ... ... ... 620 600 620 *
id Revenue Protection ... ... 20,000 12,000 7,000 5,018 5,020 =
8 Miscellaneous ... ... ... 7,000 6,700 7,000 5,191 5,018
9 Accounting Forms and Servicing
Machines ... ... ... ... 2,000 1,800 3,100 1,487 2,386
10 hefunds of Revenue ... ... 200,000 | 167,600 200,000 187, 564 180, 000
11 F.xpenses, Training Courses 3,000 1,600 3,000
|12 F.quipment, Training Courses 500 655 1,000
Total ... .. 272,160 | 227,655 260,760 | 225,657 223,664
2761 276] 270 GRAND TOTAL: Head 64 .. .. (1,168,479 |928,455 1,068,916 | 788,054 957,097
B R e ———————



EXPLANATORY NOTES o4

;Increne (e)

or
Decrease (-) HEAD 64 -

on

1964 MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
Phozisipn CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

$
- 2,940 1. (4) Overprovided in 1964.
- 29,934 (5) Ditto.
+ 34,952 (6) Previous provision inadequate.
+ 20,146 (7) Ditto.
+ 96 (8) Redesignation of post-of- ‘‘Senior Clerk’’. Normal Increment.
+ 10,338 (9) Staff reduced by seven ‘‘Clerical Assistants'’ as compilation of Trade Statistics etc now done

by Statistical Bureau. Nomal Increments.

+ 13,070 (11) Previous provision inadequate.

- 312 (12) Change in holder of post.

+ 150 (13) Normal Increments.

- 21,106 (14) Overprovided in 1964.

- 292 (16) One new post. Changes in holders of posts.
+ 63,000 (16) Revised rates of overtime.

+ 1,000 (17) Increased activity in Queen’s Warehouse.

+ 88,163

-+ 13,000 7. Increased to intensify revenue operations.
= 1,100 9. Overprovided in 1964,
E 500 12. Provision for special equipment no longer required.
+ 11,400

+ 99,563



105 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment Sub- HEAD 65 - 1_965 19f4 1548 1963 Ai%zl_‘
Bead MINISTRY OF FINANCE -  |Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual b
1963|1964 [1965] N INLAND REVENUE Estinates | Estinates
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ s ] 3 [
Fixed Establishaent
2 9] 2 (1) | Commisioners of Inland Revenue -
1 Part-time Commissioner - 960 960
1 Executive Commissioner F1 10, 080 10,080
1 1 1 (2) | Deputy Commissioner of Inland
Revenue S . Fl1 8,640 8,640
1 (3) | Supernumerary Deputy Com-
missioner of Inland Revenue F11 (a) 1
2 2 2 (4) |Assistant Commissioners of
Inland Revenue . F13 16, 320 16, 320
0) 2 ) (5) |Senior Inspectors of Taxes ...A 1 12,414 12,000
1 1 1 (6) | Valuation Officer A4 1 4,560
3 3 3 (7) |Accountants L A4 4,000 9,000
21 |21 |21 (8) | Inspectors and AeaatE ¥
Inspectors of Taxes - 1
Inspectors ... 21 =1, FAYY _
Assistant Inspectors pion ﬁ 60,000 48, 000
1 1 1 (9) | Executive Officer ... ase AT 5,203 5,040
1 1 1 |(10) |Chief Clerk ... ... Al3 4,344 4,344
1 1 Licence Revenue Officer ... F15 (b) 1
1 Assistant Licence Revenue
Officer . ... Al3
1 1 1 (11) |Inspector of C1nemas ... A25 3,456 3,456
3 4 4 |(12) |Senior Clerks v <8 A9 14,142 12,000
(13) |Trainee Inspectors ... e o ke e B 1 1
7)) 71 71 (14) |Clerical Establishment -
10 Class 1 Clerks ... A25
20 Class ITI Clerks .. A32
3 Secretaries ... A25
3 Senior Clerical
Assistants. . ... A3l
35 Clerical Assxstants ... A3 135,200 130,000 a
1 1 1 |(15) |[Adjuster of Scales & Welghts Bsg 1,724 1,728
4 4 4 |(16) |Revenue Runners i . Bs 6,912 6,912 -—
Unfixed Establisbment >
1 1 |[(17) |Vault Attendant wa G2 1, 440 1,200
5 5 5 (18) |Messengers ... C4 5,793 6,033
2 2 2 |(19) |Watchmen ... Cé6 2,800 2,800
(20) |Adjustment of Scales & WeLghts
(Labour) . . . 1,050 1,050
(21) |[Overtime Allowance for Gollectlon
of Entertainment duty ... ... 6,650 6,650
(22) |Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 10 10
(23) |Acting Allowances ... ... o 100 100
Total .. .. 301,244 | 275,000 290,886 | 230,070 220,166
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling ... ... 8,600 8,600 8,600 6,436 6,864
3 Library and Publications ... ... 1,000 1,000 1,000 880 284
4 Miscellaneous ... AN e 4,265 4,000 4,265 3,235 2,094
5 Contribution to Overseas d
Territories Income Tax Office, r-
United Kingdom s oEE B 2,400 2,400 2,400 1,680 1,920
6 [Legal Costs ... 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,531 386 *
7 Board of Review- Expenses of . 6,000 6,000 6,000 4,875 5,240
8 Adjustment of Scales & Weights
Tools and Appliances i e Brens 250 200 250 97 146
9 Licence Labels eme Xopel | B 10,000 10, 000 10,000 7,852 14,705
10 Revenue Protection ... ... ... 3,000 2,600 6,000 3,462 2,566
11 Re furd of Revenue ... ... ... 750,000| 800,000 500,000 | 681,695 492,990
Total .. .. 786,715| 836,000 539,715 | 711,743 527,195
GRAND TOTAL: Head 65 .. .-/1,087,959(1,111,000 830,601 | 941,813 747,361




EXPLANATORY NOTES 105

Increase (+)
it HEAD 65 -
De =,
e (-) MINISTRY OF FINANCE -
1964 INLAND REVENUE

Provision
v B

= 1 1. (a) Post no longer required.

¢ 414 (5) Normal Incremen ts.

- 4,559 (8) Provision reduced as post is at present vacant.

- 5,000 (7) Provision reduced as some of the posts are at present vacant.

+« 12,000 (8) Anticipated filling of vacancies.

+ 163 (9) Normal Increment.

- 1 (b) Post abolished

+ 2,142 (12) Changes in holders of posts.

+ 5,200 (14) Nomnal Increments.

+ 240 (17) Previous provision inadequate.

- 240 (18) Changes in holders of posts.

+ 10,358

- 3,000 10. Overprovided in 1964.

+ 250,000 11. Previous provision inadequate.

+ 247,000

251,358




106 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

—

Establishment 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 *
Sub- HEAD 66 - Fati i
Head tinates | Revised | Approved | Actumal Actumal..
No. MINISTRY OF FINANCE= Estimates |Estimates

1963|1964 | 1965
POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK

1 PERSONAL. €EMOUMENTS [ 3 (3 $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
1 1 1 (1) | Superintendent ... ..All 4,848 4,848
1 1 1 (2) | Assistant Supermt.endent. ..Al9 3,488 3,368
25 | 25 | 25 (3) | Clerical Establishment -
S Class 1 Clerks B o) ..A25
4 Class 1I Clerks ... ..A32
2 Secretaries ... . .A25
4 Senior Clerical
Assistants ... J ..A31
10 Clerical A331stants ..A34 56,202 53,000 }
2 2 2 (4) | Depositors’ Attendantc ..A34 3,264 3,264 =

Unfixed Establishment

1 X 1 (5) |Messenger ... o sexels ..C4 1,270 1,222
(6) |Acting Allowances opo Ml e o 100 100
(7) | Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 2,000 2,000

Total .. ..| 71,172 | 62,000 |67,802 42,657 | 62,594

30 |30 |30 GRAND TOTAL: Head 66 .. ..| 71,172 62,000 | 67,802 42,657 62, 594

| | : : : . .




EXPLANATORY NOTES 106

Increase (+)
or _
"zerease (-) HEAD 66
on
19;64. MINISTRY OF FINANCE
t Provision POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK
——y
$ The total of the Estimate for 1965 — $71,172: — is to be re-imbursed to General Revenue fran the funds of the Bank —
See Appendix ‘‘C’’. The detailed offices are includedin the Estimates in order to preservestatus of the holders thereof
as Public Officers and as employees of Government
1. (1) Post regraded fromA13 to A1l,
+ 120 1. (2) Normal tncrement.
+ 3,202 (3) Normal Increments.
+ 48 (5) Normal Increment.
3,370
—— e ————
3,370




107 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

|

Establishment Sab HEAD 67 - t 1965 1965 1964 ! 1564 1363 1962 ¢
Read | MINISTRY OF FINANCE |Statatory |Batinates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual-~
106ahscaliogsl M- - PENSIONS AND |Provision Estimates | Estimates ' 4
GRATUITIES [
b $ $ $ $
)i Public Officers’
Pansjons and lump
sum payments .. . +2,100,000 1,720,000 | 1,400,000{1,861,206 | 1,728,391
2 | Widows and Orphans
Pensions .. . 18,600 18,582 24,200 19,160 23,016
3 | Police Reward Funds
Pensions .. . ™ 650 644 760 1,071 1,448
4 | Police Pen51ons
Gratuities and
lump sum payments .. 300,000 234,766 360,000 269,446 300,052
5 | Teachers’ Pensions and
lump sum payments .. 450,000 380,000 375,000 375,811 329,694,
6 Militia Pensions and
Gratuities .. . .. 5,125 5,125 5,391 5,434 5, 39&
7 | Pilotage Pens1ons R 104 | 2,874, 479 104 104 95 104
8 | Special Allowance to Non-pension-

able Officers with 20 years’
service and over, and Gratuities
to female Civil Servants

on Marriage .. . 3 « 48,000 48,500 35,000 38,794 37,758
9 | Gratuities to Non- pen51onahlo
Officers and Employees and
their dependants under Resolution
No. L11 dated 6.7.51 and to re-
latives of deceased Public
Officers Ordinance 17 of 1920,
Cap 206, etc. .. . 100,000( 100,000 100,000 110,818 99, 487
10 | Death Gratuities granted under
Res No. XXXVI of 1.8.52 to

dependents of deceased Teachers.. 15,000 15,217 15,000 14,172 11 883
11 Special Pension to Mrs. T. Rose.. 480 480 480 492 .468
12 | Compassionate allowance to ‘
James Grant .. . Y 240 240 240 240 240
Compassionate allowance to o
Ashton Hunte . 60 .
Compassionate allowance to
Alphaeus Luckie .. . e (a) 6 78 * 65 78
13 Pensions to soldiers and thelr
dependents World War IT . .. .. 2,095 2,095 2,095 2,290 1,514
14 Special Pension to -
Mrs J. Fernandes .. ; 480 480 480 480 480

15 | Pensions to dependents ‘of deceased
soldiers, B.W.I. Regiment -

(a) Widows .. .. .. §1 350
(b) Unmarried wives .. .. 300
(c) Other dependents .. .. 208 1.858 1,858 1.858 1,909 1,800
16 | Pensions, B.W.I. Soldiers .. .. 1,501 1,501 1,501 1,597 1,447
17 | Gratuities to Contract Officers.. 75,000 65,000 75.000 70 494 89, 879
18 | Cost-of-living Allowances .. .. 380,000 [ 380,000 450,000 544,659 267,463
19 | Pension Contributions seconded
Officers .. 3,500 6, 500 3,000 669 167
20 Special Pens1on to J S Persaud 432 432 432 432 432,
21 | Contribution towards Pension and
Gratuity of Mr. R. Stollmeyer .. 264 264 264 -
Ex-gratia payment to Mrs. Wittaker 560 &
Fx gratia award to R. Ramlokhan.. | 56
Ex-gratia payment to Oscar Al fred et al 171
! Ex-gratia payment to Fx-Canstable J. Singh 945

GRAND TOTALS:

Head 67 .. --(3,503,329 2,982,410 |2,850,883 |3,320,279{2,901,431
| Less Statutory 2,874,479 |2,359.221 12,165,455|2.458,667 |2,388,098

| To be voted ..| 628,850 623,189| 685,428 | 861,612 513,333




EXPLANATORY NOTES 107

TR CERERC S
Tncrease (+) QEAD GINE

or
"bcre::e (=) MINISTRY OF FINANCE
{ Provision GRATUITIES

———————

$

+ 700,000 j 1. Increased retirement at mmimum retiring age.
- 5,600

- 110

= 60,000 | 4 Overprovided in 1964.
+ 75,000 | 5. Increased retirement at minimum retiring age.

- 266

g 13,000 | 8 Retiring benefits based on increased rates of salaries.

2 78 | (a) Provision on longer required as Mr. Luckie died during 1964.

- 70,000
¥ 500
Y
+ 652,446




108

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sub-
Head
No.

h

HEAD 68 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
- PUBLIC DEBT

1965

Ststutory
Provision

1965
Estimates

1964
Revised
Estinates

1954

Approved
Estimates

1853
Actunal

1962 ¢
Actual -

FUNDED PUBLIC DEBT

INTEREST
Local Loans
Loan Ordinance 6 of 1916
1917 Loan $45,100
(1948/67) at 3%
1917 Loan $180, 100
(1948/67) at 3%..
1917 Loan $20,250
(1948/67) at 3%..
1918 Loan $2,700
(1949/68) at 3%..
1928 Loan $119, 000
(1948/68) at 3% ..
1928 Loan $45, 450
(1948/68) at 3%
1929 Loan $211,500
(1949/67) at 3%% 7,403

Loan Ordinance 5 of 1945
1946 Loan $5,000,000
(1976/86) at 3%%
Loan Ordinance 9 of 1951
1951 Loan $800, 000
(1966/71) at 3%% .. .
Loan Ordinance 17 of1953
-1st issue 1956 Loan
$1,534,300 (1966/86) at
% ..
Loan Ordlnance 17 of 1953
-2nd issue 1956 Loan
$1,534,300 (1967/87) at
5% .
Loan Ordlnance 13 of 1958
1958 Loan $300,000
(1973/88) at 5%% .. .
Loan Ordinance 54 of1956
1959 Loan $3,600,000
(1969/79) at 6% ...
Loan 0rd1nance54 of 1956
2nd 1issue 1959 Loan
£5,000.000 (1969/79) at
94% 35
Loan Ordlnance 9 of 1960
1st Issue in 1961
$2, 500, 000 (1971/81) at
6%% . ..
Loan Ordinance No 42 of
1961 for $5,000,000 at
4%% of Issue of 2
Echelons of $1,000,000
each 5
Loan Ord1nance 16 of
1962-.1962 Issue A4pprox-
imately 81,400,000 at
@ .. .. .. ...
Loan Ordinance 16 of
1962 — 1963 Issue at 4%
approximately $4,400,000
Loan Ordinance 16 of
1962-1964 Issue at
Cy S R R
Loan Ordinance 9 of 1960
2nd Issue 1964
Loan $2,000,000 at 6%%

$1, 353
5.403
607

81
3,570
1,364

Carried forward - -.

19,781

175,000

28,000

69,044

65,688

16, 500

216,000

275,000

162, 500

45,000

(a)

(a)

(a)

125,000

19,781

175,000

28,000

69,044

65,688

16, 500

216,000

275,000

162, 500

45,000

80, 000

10,000

19,781

175,000

28,000

69,044

65,688

16, 500

216,000

275,000

162, 500

45,000

80,000

74,000

22,494

170,750

29, 447

68,321

67,778

16, 500

272,865

275,000

162, 500

82,871

55,000

19,581

178,987

27,708

67,796

66,738

16, 500

286, 309

202,043

200, 697

29,625

10, 369

1,197,513

1,162,513

1,226,513

1,223, 526

1.106,309

—_



Yacrease (¢) .

or
Nacrease (-)
on

1964

Provision

N . |

- 80,000

- 74,000

+ 125,000

-

- 29,000

—_— e

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 68 - -
MINISTRY OF FINANEE
- PUBLIC DEBT

(a) Provision no longer required with invalidation of N.D.S.L. Ordinance.



109

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sab-
Head

HEAD 68 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
- PUBLIC DEBT
(CONT'D,)

1965

Statutory
Provision

1965
Fstimates

1964
Revised
Estimates

1964

Approved
Estimates

1963
Actual

1962
Actoal

1Brought forward .
Loan Ordinance 9 of 1960 =

3rd. issue 1965 Loan-
$7,000,000 at 7%.

External Loans
Registered Stock
Ordinance 11 of
1929 Conversion
Loan 1929 Loan
$9, 600,000 (1975/
80) at 3% ..
1929 Loan $432, 000
(1975/80) at 3%..
Registered Stock
Ordinance 11 of
1929
1934 Loan $841,920
(1959/69) at 3% ..
Registered Stock
Ordinance 11 of
1929
1936 loar
$1,007,623.76 (1959/
69) at 3%
Ordinance 26 of 1941
1942 Loan $3,888,000
(1962/72) at 3%%
Loan Ordinance 13 of
1951 -
1951 Loan $10, 464,000
(1966/68) at 3%%. .
Loan Ordinance 55 of
1955 -
1956 Loan $16,992,000
(1980/85) at 5% ..
Ordinance 30 of 1960
Loan (Electricity
Ordinance 1960)
$1,200,000 (1970) at
% ..
Loan Ordlnance i3 of
1960 1st loan $919.017
.S. ($1,569,810.26
B.W.1.) at 5%%

Total

(a)

(b)

(c)

L] .

SINKING FUNDS
Local Loans
Loan Ordinance 6 of 1916
$624,100 at 1.8666%
Loan Ordinance 5 of 1945
$5,000,000 at 1.3262%
Loan Ordinance 9 of 1951
$800,000 at 4.4045%
Loan Ordinance 17 of 1953
1st issue $1,534,300
at 2.1239%

£
1,197,513

245,000

288,000

12,960

25,258

30,229

126,360
366,240

849,600

84,000

73,328

3,298,488

$
1,162,513

288,000
12,960

25,258

30,229

126,360
366,240

849,600

84,000

79,725

$
1,226,513

288,000
12,960

25,258

30,229

126,360
366,240

849,600

84,000

92,000

?
1,223,526

301, 463

25,258

30,228

124,628
366,239

849,600

84,000

36,054

——

$
1,106,309

300, 455

25,258

30, 229

126,360
366, 240

849,600

84,000

24,355

11,650
3,840
35,236

32,587

3,298, 488

3,024.885

3,101,160

3,040,996

2,912,806

11,650
3,840
35, 236

32,587

11,650
3,840
35,236

32,587

11,650
3,840
35,236

32,587

—

11,650

66,310

35,236

32,587

Carried Forward

83,313

83,313

83,313

83,313

145,783




EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (+¢) .

or
Necrease (-) HEAD 68 -
on
1964 MINISTRY OF FINANCE
P.lo'i'ion - pUBLlC DEBT
(CONT’D.)

$
- 29,000

+ 245,000

- 18,672
+ 197,328

e —




110

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment

1963

1964

1965

Sab-
Head
No.

HEAD 68 -

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

- PUBLIC DEBT
(CONT'D.)

Brought Forward

loan Qrdinance 17 of
1953 - 2nd issue
$1,313,750 at 2.1239%

Loan Ordinance 13 of
1958 $300,000 at
2.1239% .. .

Loan Ordinance 54 of
1956 $3,600,000 at
3.87% :

Loan Ordinance 54 of
1956 - 2nd Issue
$5,000,000 at 3.87%..

Loan Ordinance 9 of
1960 1st Issue
$2,500,000 at 3.87%. .

Loan Ordinance 16 of
1962 — 1962 Issue
Approximately
$1,400,000 at 14.7% ..

Loan Ordinance 16 of
1962 — 1963 Issue
approximately
$4,400,000 at 14.7%

[.oan Ordinance of
1965 - Ist. Issue of
$3,000,000 at 14% ...

External Loans
Registered Stock
Ordinance 11 of
1929 Conversion
Loan $10,032,000
at 2.1% .
Registered Stock
Ordinance 11 of
1929

1934 Loan $841,920
at 1.46522%
Registered Stock
Ordinance 11 of
1929
1936 Loan
$1,007,623.76 at
1.59305%

Loan Ordinance 26 of
1941 $3,888,000 at
2.1019%

Loan Ordinance 13 of
1951 $10,464,000 at 2%

Loan Ordinance 55 of
1955 $16,992,000 at
1% .

(a)

(b)

(c)

Total

1965
Statutory
Provision

1965
Estimates

1964

Revised
Estimates

1964

Approved
Estimates

1963
Actual

1962 ©
Actua’

$
83,313

27,903

6,372

131,520

182,400

96,750

(a)

(a)

210,000

100, 320

12,336

16,052

483,902

169,920

1,520,788

$
83,313

27,903

6,372

131, 520

182,400

48,375

250,000

650,000

100, 320

12,336

16,052

81,720

402,182

169,920

$
83,313
27,903
6,372
131, 520
182, 400

96,750
250,000

375,000

100,320

12,336

16,052

81,720
402,182

169,920

$
83, 313

27,903

6,372

131, 520

182, 400

250,000

100, 320

12,336

16,051

81,720
402,182

169,920

$
145,783
27,903
47,232
151,917

105, 4¢

—_—

210,672

12,336

16,052

40,860
209,280

169,929

Total (Interest and
Sinking Funds)

Carried Forward

1,520,788

2,162,413

1,935,788

1,464,037

1,137,453

4,819, 276

5,187,298

5,036,948

4,505,033

4,050,259

4,819,276

5,187,298

5,036,948

4,505,033

4,050, 259




Kuerease (o)'

or
Dacrease (-)
on
1964
Provision

~ 250,000

- 375,000

+ 210,000

- 81,720
+ 81,720

\

- 415,000

1

~ 217,672

= 217,672

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 68 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
- PUBLIC DEBT
(CONT’D.)

(a) Provision no longer required with invalidation of N.D.S.L. Ordinance.

|10



ol

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

Establishment | o 1.

fHead
No.

1963 (1964 | 1965

10

11
12

1965 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
HEAD 68 - Statntory |Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual .
MINISTRY OF FINANCE Provision Estimates | Estimates
- PUBLIC DEBT
(CONT'D.)
b $ b} ) b} )
Brought forward 4,819,276| 5,187,298 (5,036,948 | 4,506,033} 4,050,259
Equated Annuities for
repayment of Common-
Wealth Development
and Wel fare Loans 74,473 74,617 74, 456 73,367 74, 456
Equated Annuities for
repayment of
Exchequer Loan 4,875, 335 4,562,167 |4,690,550 | 4,077,917|3, 322,510
Repayment of Echelon
No. 2 Loan (Consorcio
Express Grupo Del
Conte) Ordinance No. 42
of 1961 : . 11,005,000 1,004, 379
Repayment of Pr1nc1pal
1963 Instalment-Loan
Ordinance 13 of 1960 227,285 214,282 | 214,000 103, 380
L.G. (Railway) Per-
manent Annuities
Ordinance 23 of 1921 .. 74,811 74,810 74,811 74,810 74,811
Interest on 4% Perpet-
ual Stock - Ordinance
23 of 1921 9,567 | 6,191,998 9,566 9,567 9,566 9,567
Reserve for interest charges on
prospective issues 200,000 50,000
Interest and DNiscount on Treasury
Bills and interest on current
advances .. 310,000 10,000 | 100,000 155,869 | 286,858
Supplementary S1nk1ng Fund 300,154 | 300,154 | 300,154 300,154 | 300,154
Management of Colonial Loans .. 6,000 9,000 6,000 3,712 5,146
Deduct — 11,901,901(10, 441,89410, 556, 486{10, 308,247]8, 123,761
Appropriation made under Transport
and Harbours 185,770 185,770 185, 770 185,769 185, 770
GRAND TOTALS: .
Head 68 .. .. . |11,716,131 (10,256,124 |10,370,716 |10,122,478 |7,937,991
Less Statutory . .. . |11,011,274 |10,048,6123 | 10,025,876 | 9,775,085 |7, 457,147

| To be voted .. . 704,857 | 208,001 344,840 347,393 480, 844



“icrease (+)
or
‘crease (-)

on
1964

| Provision

$
- 217,672

+ 17

i 184, 785

+ 1,005,000

% 113,285

& 150,000

+ 210,000

+ 1,345,415

+ 1,345,415
+ 985,398

EXPLANATORY NOTES

+ 23607017

HEAD 68 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
- PUBLIC DEBT
(CONT’D.)



DETAILS OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

12 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Eetablishuent | o . HEAD 69 - 1.965 19.64 1944 1563 1962
I]Ne:d MINISTRY OF FINANCE Estimates Rerlaed App.roved Actual Actual.
1963[1964 (1965 "°* - REVISION OF WAGES Estinates| Estinates
AND RELATED PAYMENTS
$ $ $ $ $
I Revision of Wages etc. .. 1,000, 000 5,000 14,219 | 2,364,725
Total Head 69 .. 1,000,000 14,219 | 2,364,725 |

Total Sub-
Estimated | Head
Cost of No.
Project
1,000,000 1
1,000, 000 2
100, 000 3.
250,000 4.
10,000 3
65,000 6.
200,000 i,
5,000 8.
3,000,000 9.
64,000 10.
5,694,000

DIVISION XV1i1I
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

CREDIT

Agriculture, Housing and
Industrial Development

Capital, Bank of Guyana

Loans to Local Authorities...

Loans to University Students

Temporary Loans to Local
Authorities

Loans to Domestic Workers gozng

to Canada -
Loans to Pre-Service G T C
Students
Loan to B.G. Electr1c1ty
Ccrporation < 50 Q
Other Expenditure 1962/64 e

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

Expenses of Issue . T
Relief and Rehab111tat1on e
Purchase of Equipment.. T
Other Expenditure 1962/64

Total Division XVIII

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actmal Actual
Estimates | Estimates
500,000 3,000 1,251,019 450,000
100, 000 225,000
100,000 55,000 55,000 36,013 34,000 ==
250,000 | 225,000 200,000 179,687 175,892
10,000 2,000 10,000 2,500 6,290
3,000 400 2,440
65,000 34,000
200, 000 746,975 2
970| 206,432
5,000 1,000 3,500 1,890
200,000
52,000 16,045 39,600 11,190 13,149
3,022 3,500
1,482,000 | 339,045 537,100 | 2,233,816/ 891,153
e




Y crease (+)
or
crease (-)

on
1964

Provision

+ 1,000,000

+ 1,000,000

Increase (+) I

or
Decrease (-)
on
1964
Provision
+ 500,000
- 125,000
45,000
+ 50,000
o 4,000
+ 65,000
+ 200,000
+ 1,500
+ 200,000
+ 12,400

—— e = —— =

+ 944,900

e

EXPLANATORY NOTES

HEAD 69 -
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
- REVISION OF WAGES
AND RELATED PAYMENTS

112

1. To provide for a minimum wage of $4. 00 per day to Government employees and consequential salary adjustments for
the period 1. 10.64 - 31.12. 64.

9.

10.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

DIVISION XVIII
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Additional loan capital to facilitate credit and development in various fields.

To meet preliminary and organisational expenses, purchase of notes, etc.
Provision transferred from Current Expenditure Estimates.
Ditto.

Ditto.

Ditto.

Ditto.

Token provision to provide assistsnce to victims of the 1962 and 1964 disturbances.

Purchase of miscellaneous capital equipment for the Ministry. : (See note below).

+ ACCOUNTANT GENERAL’S OFFICF.
Ancilliary equipment and cards for accounting machine.
INLAND REVENUE
Machine installation.

CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT
1 Accounting machine, 1 launch and 2 waggons.



APPENDICES

APPENDIX A
TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT RECURRENT ESTIMATES, 1965
SALARY SCALES
$10, 320 Flat T1
8,640 do. 2
Nil 3
7,200 1 8,400 4
7, 200 Flat 4A
6,720 Flat 5
6, 480 do. 6
Nil 7
3,984 x 144 - 4848 I x 5280 x 240 - 6240 1 240 - 7680 8
5,520 x 240 - 6,480 8A
5,040 x 240 - 6240 9
4,560 x 240 - 5280 9A
3,984 x 144 — 4848 i 5280 x 240 - 6240 10
3,000 1t 3120 x 144 - 4008 i x 144 - 4560 x 240 - 5040 10A
4,560 x 180 - 5280 I x 240 - 5760 11
3,984 x 144 - 4848 12
3,240/ 3408 x 144 - 4272 I x 144 - 5040 x 240 - 5520 13
3,840 x 144 - 4560 14
3,840 x 144 - 4272 15
3,384 x 120 -3624 I x 168 - 3888 16
3,144 x 120 - 3624 17
2,808 x 144 - 3528 - x 144 - 3672 18
2,808 x 144 - 3528 19
2,664 x 132 - 3456 19A
2,088 x 84 — 2,424 1 2,568 x 144 - 3,144 20
2,088 x 84 - 2424 I x 144 - 2,712 20A
2,712 x 120, = 3,072 21
2,472 x 120 - 2,832 21A
2,448 x 120 - 3048 22
2,304 x 96 - 2592 I 2760 x 120 - 3000 23
2,112 x 96 - 2592 24
1,560 x 84 — 1728 I 1836 x 84 — 2088 I 2208 x 96 - 2592 25
1,056 x 72 - 1488 I 84 - 1740 x 96 - 1932 i x 108 - 2580 26
1,560 x 84 - 1644/1752/1836 x 84 — 2088 27
1,800/1896 x 84 - 2064 28
1,200 x 84 - 1620/1728/1896 x 84 - 2064 29
1,536 x 72 - 1968 30
1,152 i 1392 x 120 - 1872 30A
1,056 x 84 - 1560 31
1,056 x 72 - 1560 32
906 x 84 - 1098 I x 48 - 1338 33
726 x 126 - 978/1338 34
906 x 48 - 1098 35

* To cross the bar must possess professional qualifications.

+ Snr. Hydrographic Surveyor _ Post Deferred.



11
3 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
Establishment Sub 1965 1964 1364 193 1962
ub-
Head Administrative and Gemeral Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
3 i timat
1963|1964 1965 No Estimates | Estinates
$ $ § $ $
GENERAL MANAGEMENT
i PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 (1)| tGeneral Manager N | 10, 320 10, 320 10,320 10,048
1 1 1 (2)| Office Manager v e T 9 5,340 5,100 5,940 6,100
1 1 1 (3)| Assistant to General Manager T12 4,327 4,464 4,255 4,140
1 1 1 (4)| Industrial Relations Officer T12 4,848 4,848 4,961 4,848
1 1 1 (5)| Personnel Assistant . . T14 4,560 4,416 4,272 4,080
1 1 i (6)| Executive Assistant . .. . T15 4,272 4,272 3,385 4,272
8 8 9 (7)| Clerical Establishment
1 Grade I Clerk . .. T21 »
8 Grade II Clerks.. .. T26 20,343 153,671 14,904 15,302
=0 o —
2 2 2 (8) | Telephone Operators .. - T26 315702 3,915 3,306 3,804
2 2 2 (9)| Messengers ] 3 . T33 2,676 2,676 2,770 3,059 ¥
(9A)| Acting Allowances and
Temporary Assistance .2,000 2,000
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT'S OFFICE
1 1 . (10)| tChief Accountant . ) 6,480 6,480 6,480 6,480
1 1 ] (11) | Accountant 8 . .. T9A 4,560 4,560
2 2 2 | (12)| Assistant Accountants . T12 9,408 9,552 9,408 9,372
1 1 1 (13) | Auditor 43 oo e w= om. TIA 4,560 4,560 3,600 4,560
44 | 44 | 45 | (14)| Clerical Establishment
6 Senior Clerks .. T15
5 Grade I Clerks . A7
9 Grade II Clerks . .. T21
25 Grade III Clerks. .. T26 112,619 105,874 87,413 95,224
2 2 2 (15) | Messengers .. .. .. .. .. T33 2,676 2,676 2,113 2,676
(16) | Acting Allowances & Temporary -
Assistance . g oE B e 5,300 5,300 1,889 10,760
STORES DEPARTMENT 4
1 1 1 (17) | Chief Storekeeper .. .. .. . T9 6,240 6,240 4,891 6,240
1 1 1 (18) | Deputy Chief Storekeeper.. . T12 4,548 4,452 4,727 4,848
2 27 k.27 (19) | Clerical Establishment
5 Senior Clerks = T18
1 Grade I Clerk .. = 2 T
5 Grade II Clerks.. x T21
16 Grade III Clerks. . T26 64,687 68,094 48,418 63, 456
12 1 12 12 (20) | Porters and Watchmen. X 17,517 16,833 9,517 11,821
(21) | Messenger .. = . 1,074 1,026 720 931
Tetal .. .. 302,057 293,329 | 233,289 272 1021
OTHER CHARGES
(22) | Transport and Travelling
(a) Travelling
Allowances ..$ 4,660 v
(b) Subsistence
Allowances 2,100 6,760 4,760 6,962 3,441 7
MISCELLANEOQOUS
(23) (a) Office Head &
Incidental . 22,489
(b) Annual payments
Crown Agents.. 206
(c) Telephones . 24,000
(d) Advertising ... 3,000 49,695 44,895 52,177 53,408
110| 110 | 112 Carried Forward 56,455 49,655 59,139 56,849




(CONT’ D.)
F
Xncrease (¢)

or
Necrease (-)
on
1964
{ Provision
_.—-———-d
$
+ 240*
- 137
+ 144+
+ 4,672
- 213
= 144
+ 6,745*
+ 96*
= 3,407
- 684*
'__+ . 48‘
| 8,728
| 2
e 2,000
Iy
+ 4,800

+ 6,800

EXPLANATORY NOTES

+ Fixed Establish ment.
¢ Normal Increment

ABSTRACT I ADMINISTRATIVE & GFNERAL

(7) Transfer of 1 Gradelll clerk to this Sub-head from Traffic — East Coast, Clerical Estahlishment.
1 Grade II T21, 8 Grade III T 26.

(14) Transfer of 1 Grade III Clerk to this Sub-head from Traffic, East Coast, Clerical Establishment.
¢ Senior Clerks T 15, 5 Grade I Clerks T 17, 9 Grade II Clerks T21, 25 Grade Il Cletks T25

(8) & (b) Approved scale “B* car allowance to the auditor covering Rosignolto Parika and increased
travelling to take in other sheets

(23) (a) Increased prices of Stationery, additional tax forms and re-organised salary sheets.

(c) Issue of Telephones.

13



|

1y - DETAILS OF ‘CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
4 |
v
Becabliidingne | oo 1'965 1964 1854 1963 1962l
Head Administrative and General Estimates | Revised App.x'oved Actaal A
I ) No. (cont’ d.) Estimates | Estimates
$ $ $ $ $
110 | 110 | 112 Brought Forward 56,455 49,655 59,139 56,849
(24) Merhanication of Accounts 69,000 69,000
(25) | Training Scheme 4,000 4,000 561 717
(26) | Employees Welfare
(a) Recreation $200
(b) Library . 500
(¢) Contribution to
Recreation Grounds.. 600 1,300 1,300 769 1,037
(27)| Entertainment Expenses N 1,000 1,000 274 689
(28) | Audit Fee o 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
(29) | Losses of Cash & Stores 5o logl oo 500 500 289 116
(30) | Leave Passages .. .. 15,000 15,000 3,037 1,400
(31) | Pensions and Gratultles A 370, 000 330,000 | 434,451 353,747
(32) | Constabulary .. 48,263 43,283 40, 828 30,600
(33) | Workmen’s compensation 300 300
(34) | Rates & Taxes 72,000 72,000 55,997 50,696
(35) | C.0.L.A. Penswners 34,000 34,000 28,570 20,511
(36) | 5 Trainees . 500 500 2175
(37) | Management Office Fxpenses ..... 6,520 6,520 7,055
(38) | Store Office Expenses 17,920 5,920 3,991
(39) | Accommodation for Corporatlon 12,000 12,000 153,791
Back Pay, C.0.L.A. Pension
1961 - 1962. 20,761
L Total .. .. | 715,758 651,958 | 678,513 523,637
110 1 110 | 112 GRAND TOTAL: Abstract 1 .. |1,017,815| 935,000 945,287 911,802 795,658




. (CONT’D.)"

Xncrease (0)'

or
Necrease (-)
on
1964

{ Provision

P —
§
+ 240*
- 137
+ 144*
+ 4,672
- 213
- 144
+ 6,745*
+ 96*
3,407
v 684*
+ . !ﬂ*
+ 8,728
+ 2,000
+ 4,800

+ 6,800

EXPLANATORY NOTES

+ Fixed Establish ment.
* Normal Increment

ABSTRACT I ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL

(7) Transfer of 1 Gradelll clerk to this Sub-head from Traffic — East Coast, Clerical Establishment.
1 Grade II T21, 8 Grade III T 26.

(14) Transfer of 1 Grade III Clerk to this Sub-head from Traffic, East Coast, Clerical Establishment.
6 Senior Clerks T 15, 5 Grade I Clerks T 17, 9 Grade II Clerks T21, 25 Grade III Clerks T25

(a) & (b) Approved scale *‘B’ car allowance to the auditor covering Rosignolto Parika and increased
travelling to take in other sheets

(23) (a) Increased prices of Stationery, additional tax forms and re-organised salary sheets.

(c) Issue of Telephones.

113



1y - DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
164 ‘
Eatablishment -y 1965 1964 1854 1563 1962
Head Administrative and General Estimates| Revised App.roved Actual Netunlail
bl 1065 No. (eont’ o) Estinates | Estimates
$ $ $ $ s
110 | 110 | 112 Brought Forward 56,455 49,655 59,139 56,849
(24) Marhanication of Accounts 69,000 69,000
(25) | Training Scheme 4,000 4,000 561 AN
(26) | Employees Welfare
(a) Recreation $200
(b) Library 500
(c) Contribution to
Recreation Grounds. . 600 1,300 1,300 769 1,037
(27)| Entertainment Expenses = ol ool 1,000 1,000 274 689
(28)| Audit Fee e —— 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
(29) | Losses of Cash & Stores el 500 500 289 116
(30) | Leave Passages .. R 15,000 15,000 3,037 1,400 *
(31) | Pensions and Gratuities .. .. ... 370,000 330,000 | 434,451 353,747
(32) | Constabulary 48,263 43,2863 40, 828 30,600
(33) | Workmen’s compensatlon ..... 300 300
(34) | Rates & Taxes . 72,000 72,000 55,997 50,696
(35) | C.O.L.A. Pensioners. 34,000 34,000 28,570 20, 511
(36) | 5 Trainees - 500 500 275
(37) | Management Office l‘xpenses ..... 6,520 6,520 7,055
(38) | Store Office Expenses 17,920 5,920 3,991
(39) | Accommodation for Corporatlon 12,000 12 000 15,791
Back Pay, C.0.L.A. Pension
1961 - 1962. . 20,761
L Total .. .. | 715,758 651,958 | 678,513 523,637
110 | 110 | 112 GRAND TOTAL:  Abstract 1 .. |[1,017,815| 935,000 | 945,287 | 911,802 795,658




. (CONT'D.) EXPLANATORY NOTES Ii_ll

Xacrease (¢) I

or
Qecrease (=)
on Administrative and General
1964 v d. -
L. Provision e )
—
$
+ 6,800
(24) Pending advice from business management consultants.

+ 40,000 | (31) Anticipated retirements.
+ 5,000 | (32) Increasé of 3 constables to Transport & Harbours Department to improve the supeevision of cargo.
+ 12,000 (38) Rep lacing Stores’ obsolete machinised accounts machine.
(39) To be reserved and only to be used after prior consultation with the Ministry.
+ 63,800
+ 72,528



APPENDIX

) DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
[ -
e——-— | 1965 | 1964 \ b | WA |
1 Bead \h\\mu Mordaad ) deee s ) cimms | sl
196!\]%4 1948 No. &““““‘a“” Estimates | Estimates
%
3 3 3 $ $ -
ENGINEERS WAYS AND
WORKS
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 (1)| tEngineering (Ways & Works) . T 4 8,400 8, 400 99 5 400
1 1 1 (2)| tAssistant Civil Engineer .. T 8 6,580 6,340 4,818 5,846
1| 1| 1| (2a)] Land Surveyor .. .. .. .. TI3 3,384 3,240 '
1 1 1 (3)| Inspector Ways & Works .. .. TI4 4,560 4,416 3,385 4,116
1 1 (4)| Permanent Way Inspector . .. T17 3,144 3 144 )
1 I 1 (5)| Asst. Permanent Way Inspector T21 2,962 2,712 1,137 2,356
3 3 3 (6)| District Foremen, East Coast. T30 5,220 5,370 2,590 4,826 *
1 1 1 (7)]| Overseer of Works .. .. .. T17 3,624 3,624 2,650 36101
Il 1 1 (8)| Stelling Maintenance Foremen. T20 2,088 2,340 3,463 3,151
9 9 9 (9) | Chargehands, 2nd Class Foremen... 19,118 18,872 155, 653 17,385
7 7 7 | (10)| Clerical Establishment
1 Senior Clerk .. . .. ..T1S
1 Grade II Clerk.. . .. ..T21
5 Grade III Clerks . .. ..T26 14,852 15,632 12,103 14,725
1 1 1 (11) | Senior Assistant Draughtsman T19A 3,324 391192 2,416 2,928
1 1 1 | (12)| Drawing Office Assistant .. T25 1,630 1,560 1,191 2,796
1 1 1 (13) | Messenger .. . A B e Ee 083 1,230 1,186 886 1,085
(14) | Acting Allowances e S 2,000 2,000 1,061 2,296
OTHER CHARGES
(15) | Transport and Travelling
(a) Travelling Allowances $506
(b) Subsistence Allowances 800 1,306 1,306 859 727
(16) | Miscellaneous 3,240 3,240 3,219 1,156
Total .. .. 86,662 86,574 55,530 72,404 ;:
ENGINEERING MECHANICAL A
2 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 (1) | tChief Mechanical Engineer . T 3 8,640 8,640 8,640 8,640
1 1 (2) | tMechanical Engineer .. .
(Railway) .. .. . .. ... T8 8,400 8,400 86 1,672
2 2 2 (4) | Superintendents .. . . ... Tl4 9,120 9,120 6,175 8,952
1 1 1 (5) | Assistant Superlntendent e oxes TS 3,374 3,254 1,442 3,554
4 4 4 (6) | Foremen (1st Class) .. ... T20 12,498 12,1355 9,743 12,250
#3- 1 13 | 13 (7) | Chargehands .. .. .. ... ... 29,508 29,632 28,615 26,121
1 1 1 (8) | Senior Assistant DraughtsmanT19A 3,456 3,456 2,606 3,192
2 112 |12 (9) | Clerical Establishment
1 Senior Clerk .. .. ... T15
2 Grade II Clerks. .. ... T21
9 Grade III Clerks .. ... T26 25,975 26,066 19,639 23,037
1 1 1 | (10) [ Messenger .. X B .. B3 1,338 1,338 1,338 1,338
‘11) | Acting Allowances ok o . 3,000 2,000 1,185 T ST ¥
OTHER CHARGES -
(12) | Transport and Travelling ... ... A
(a) Travelling .. .. ...$450
(b) Subsistence .. .. ... 550 1,000 1,000 594 972
(13) [ Miscellaneous . .. .. ... ... 500 500 186315 241
66 | 66 |66 Carried Forward .. ... ... 106, 809 105,761 | 81,698 97,546




A (CONT'D.) . EXPLANATORY NOTES

Increase (+)
or
Necrease (-)
on
1964
Provision
$
+ 240*
+ 144+
+ 144+
+ 250+
- 150
= 252
+ 246*
- 780
+ 1§32+
+ 70*
+ 44+
+ 88
+ 120*
+ 143+
- 124
- 91
+ 1,000

+ 1,048 |

+ Fixed Establishment.
* Normal Increment.

ABSTRACT II SUPERINTENDENCE WAYS AND WORKS

(11) More personnel qualifying at the level for long leave.

(14) More employees qualifying for holiday with pay.

1S

4



DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

116
Establishment | g\ 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962 *
ﬂ:a; Superintendence Estimates| Revised | Approved | Actual Actual —
s ' d). Estimates | Estimat d
1963|1964 |1965| "° e " d) M e
§ $ $ $ $
65 66 66 Rrought Forward 106,809 105,761 81,698 97,546
(14) | Acting Allowance, Sickness
Vacation and ‘leave 31,400 30, 400 22,940 27,603
(15) | Fngineering Expenses
Central Workshop . 53,330 53,330 48,287 43,862
191,539 189, 491 152,925 169,011
TRAFFIC HEADQUARTERS
-
3 \ PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1| 1} 1| (1) |tTraffic Manager . T2 8,640 8,640 8,640 7,928
1 1 1 (2) | Traffic Superintendent. 1 T2 4,642 4,848 688 1,453
2 9 2 (3) | Assistant Traffic
Superintendents .. .. ... TIl4 8,652 8,374 3,644 4,313
1 1 ] (4) | Traffic Inspector (Grade I) TI17 3,294 3,566 1,841 3,316
1 1 )| (5) | Traffic Inspector (Grade II) T21 2,842 2,902 2,358 2,,'S6T
11 11 11 (6) | Clerical Establishment i e
1 Senior Clerk .. T15
2 Grade I Clerks.. T17
2 Grade II Clerks. . T21
6 Grade ITI Clerks .. T26 26,582 27,408 22,678 23,049
1 1 1 (7) |Messenger S T33 1,248 1,200 905 739
(7A) | Acting Allowance and Temporary
Assistance 2,160
OTHER CHARGEFS
(8) | Transport and Travelling .. ... +
(a) Travelling $2,050 .
(b) Subsistence 1,650 3,700 1,700 1,005 1,088
(9) {Miscellaneous 3,802 2,250 3,439 1,832
Total Traffic H.Q. .. .. 65,562 60,888 45,198 46,285
MARINF BRANCH
4 PERSON AL EMOLUMENTS
Ll 1 1 (1) |Marine Superintendent T4 8,400 8,400 8,400 8,400
1 1 1 (1A) |[Assistant to the
Superintendent .. T14 4,452 4,308 4,165 4,020
4| 4 5 (2) |Clerical Establishment
5 Grade III Clerks .. T26 10,856 7,186 8,274 65479
(3) |Temporary Clerical Relief .. ... 750 750 736 903
OTHER CHARGES
(4) |Transport and Travelling ’
(a) Travelling £1,320
(b) Subsistence 330 1,650 1,650 1,886 1,530 =
(5) |Miscellaneous 1,500 1,500 2., 152 1,553 4
Total Marine Branch .. .. 27,608 23,794 26,213 22,885
90 | 90 |91 Total Superintendence . .. 371,371 354,000 |360,747 279,866 310, 585
ﬂ======= — ———e— — —



‘Increase (+) |

or
Decrease (-)
on
1964
Provision
——
$
+ 1,048
+ 1,000
+ 2,048
= 206
+ 278
- 272
- 60
- 826
+ 48
+ 2,160
+ 2,000
I, 552
+ 4,674
+ 144+
+ 3,670*

>
————— ——

+

l

3,814

+ 10,624

FXPLANATORY NOTES

Superintendence
(cont’d.)

+ Fixed Establishment.
* Normal Increment

ABSTRACT II SUPERINTENDENCFE TRAFFIC.HEADQQARTERS fCont'd).

(14) More employees qualifying for holiday with pay. .

ABSTRACT II SUPERINTFNDENCE — TRAFFIC HEADCUARTFRS (Cont’d).

(7) (a) To cater for temporary relief and acting allowances.

(8) (b) Due to new training scheme whereby officers have to be sent out of town for given periods.
(8) (b) Due to new training schemes whereby officers have to be sent out of town for given periods.

(9) Increase to purchase office equipment including a Gestetner Machine.

ABSTRACT It SUPERINTENDENCE — MARINF. BRANCII

+ Fixed Establishment.
* Normal Increments.

(2) Transfer of 1 Clerk from re-organised clerical Establishment of traffic expenses, East Coast, Railway.

16

W



17 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
= = $
Establishment | ¢ . 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
- -
Head . Estinates | Revised | Approved | /‘ctual Actual
No. Fast Coast Railway Estimates | Estimates X
1963(1964 (1965
$ s $ b ]
1 ENGINEERING WAYS AND
'~ WORKS
(1) |Wages-Foremen, Platelayers &
(Gangmen [ir LN 180,671 180,671 165, 438 173,948
(2) |Maintenance of Permanent Way 73,420 73,420 76,739 70,996
(3) [Maintenance of Bridges. . 20,000 6,270 4,025 5,254
(4) [Maintenance Signals % Gates. 2,000 456 346 411
(5) |Maintenance Water Supply e 2,000 570 495 536
(6) |[Maintenance of Stations Platforms |
and Ruildings 45,000 36,510 41,042 36,380
(7) [Maintenance of Wxarves 15, 460 15, 460 13,434 13, 5280
(8) |Minor Works & Improvements. . 2,280 2,280 2,792 2,107
(9) |Miscellaneous Expenditure .. 2,904 2,904 1,819 1,986
343 735 318, 541 306,130 305, 141
2 ENGINEFRING MECHANICAL
(1) [Maintenance of [ocomotives 105, 000 105,000 92,834 119, 405
(2) |Maintenance of Carriages .. 40,000 40,000 42,482 51,575
(3) |Maintenance of Waggons 43,000 38,500 32,672 21, 097
LOCO RUNNING EXPENSES
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 (4) |[Assistant Superintendent .. ..TLl7 3,144 3,624 2,871 3,630
1 1 1 (5) |Locomotive Tnspector .. 17 3,204 3,624
1 ] 1 (6) Runnlng Shed Foreman .. Pl f 11 3,204 3,224 2,870 3,624
(7) |Loco Operators va @d:
(a) 39 Drivers & rxremen 96, 277 "
(b) Stores Issuer . 2,100
(¢) 15 Cleaners . 21,396
(d) Acting Wages &
Allowances 7,975 127,748 123 810 97,908 117, 18R
OTHER CHARGES
(8) |Fuel.. } 105, 000 105,000 51,936 103, 411
(9) !Water. 3,000 3,000 7,763 2,565
(10) |Stores 23,A25 23,000 14,891 21,058
(11) |Uniforms. 2,500 2,100 2,244 2,042
(12) |Drivers& F‘lr'emen Fqulpment for
varters 1,500 1,000 1,730 645
(13) |Miscellaneous.. .. 1,000 1,000 957 15,81 7
(14) [Maintenance of Mechanlcal -
Equipment. Cranes, etc. 23,500 20,000 12,798 15,117
(15) |Fuel-Mechanical Equipment
Cranes etc. .. . ry 5,000 5,000 1,781 6,108
490, 425 477,882 370,738 469, 282 -
3 3 S Carried Forward 834,160 796, 423 676,868 774,423




A (CONT'D.) EXPLANATORY NOTES X

Increase (0)'

Decrease (-)

on
1964

Provision

A ——
§

+ 13,730

+ 1,544

+ 1,430

+ 8,490

¢ 25,194

+ 4,500
- 480
- 420
20

+ 3,938
+ 625
+ 400
+ 500
+ 3,500
L 12,543
+ 379 35

15

Fast Coast Railvay

+ Fixed Establishment.
* Nommal increment.

ABSTRACT III FNGINEERING WAYS AND WORKS.

(2 — 5) In accordance with the recommendation made by Mr. Smodlaka in his report read as follows :—
* (See note below).

(6) To provide added protection and security for stations due to disturbances in the country districts.

* ... The recurrent estimates funds are inadequate for proper maintenance. Rail fractures are becoming
more frequent, embankments need reinforcing, extra ballast is required and improvement and urgent works
need to be carried out at bridges and culverts due to scour, etc., but owing to the uncertainty as to whether
or not the railway is to be scrapped, adequate funds have not been provided for proper maintenance of
FPemanent Way. The sum required to keep the tracks and structures in good condition is approximately
$355,000 p.a. or $5,868 per route mile....

Ordinarily this amount will have been provided for out of the Development Fstimates.
ABSTRACT III ENGINEFERING MECHANICAL. AND RUNNING EXPENSES
(2) Maintenance and light repairs to all passenger coaches and vans, light repairs to No. 7 coach.
Purchasing new tyres and axle boxes and rebuilding 4 Bermuda coaches.
(3) Rebuilding waggons which have deteriorated through age.

(6) Transfer of one cleaner and 1 fireman for West Coast. Also 1 stores Issuer now being shown separately.

(10)Increased maintenance of locomotives.
(14)Adjusting price estimates.

(12)Renewing equipment in quarters.

(14)Normal Maintenance and general overhaul to two Bagnall tractors.



118 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPm\IDIV
Establishment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
- —
Head Estinates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
o East Coast Railway . i
1963|1964 [1965 No ) Estimates | Estimates
(cont’ d).
@ $ kS 3 ®
3 3 3 Brought Forward 834,160 796,423 676,868 774, 423
TRAFFIC EXPENSES
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 (1)| Station Superintendent . T4 4, 560 4,560 4,560 4,416
1 1 1 (2)| Assistant Goods
Superintendent . T16 3,832 3,694 3,554 3,944
1 1 1 (3)] Assistant Stations
Superintendent . T16 3,808 3,816 2,870 3,818
AS | 45 | 38 (4)| Clerical Fstablishment
1 Grade T .. Sl ik -
4 Grade 1T .. .. T21
34 Grade TIT. . T26 71.298 83,721 69,630 21,004
16 {16 |16 (5)| Station Mascers : : 43, 446 ‘ 41,868 38,751 41,414
34 31 34 (6)| Guards & Vanmen (Coachlng
& Goods) .. .. .. .. ... 59,678 58.417 47,685 57.,:357
10 10 1n (7)| Flagmen & Cr0551ng Gatemen 3 15,405 15,181 14,115 13,959
1 I 1 (8)| Messenger . .83 1,338 1,338 1, 338 1,338
(9)| Porters, Watchmen & Misce]laneous
l.abour .. = 111,024 111,024 8i55 139! 103,819
15 15 16 (10)| Rarrier Gatemen.. gl 22,003 22,507 17,229 22,601
(11)| Temporary \551stance overtime
N lowances & Subsistence
(Sleeping out).. 6,344 6,000 4,078 5,307
342,676 352,126 289,549 338,977
OTHER CHARGES
(12) | Miscellaneous Expenses. 3,000 3,000 1,700 2,615 =
(13) | Lighting of Stations .. . 6,000 6,000 4,093 SpISL
(14) | Cleansing, lubricating and
lighting of Vehicles 14,000 14,000 9,229 13,688
(15) | General Stores . 12,000 12,000 9,822 10, 022
(16) | U'niforms . . 5, 500 5, 500 3,745 4,329
(17) | Stationery, Tickets and
Printing . . 11,000 11,000 7,701 9, 487
(18) | Compensation \cc1dent and
l.osses - 500 500 214 94
(19) | Workmen’s Cnmpensatlon 3,000 3,000 2, 545 9,648
Rack Pay 320
Back Pay ractory Ordlnance 3,182
35,000 55,000 40,651 54,806
Total Expenditure
124 124 ] 118 East Coast Railway .. ..1,237,836 |1,183,000 |L203,549 1,007,068 |1, 168, 206

—_— e
—_—
-



(CONT'D.)’

“Increase ()

or
Decrease (-)
on
1964
i Provision
)
S S T
+ 1387
- 08
- 12,483
+ %578
+ 1,261
+ 224>
- 504
+ 344
- 9,450

+1 28, 287

|

EXPLANATORY NOTES

tast Coast Railvay
(cont’ d).

t Fixed Establishment.
*Normal Increment

ABSTRACT III TRAFFIC EXPENSES EAST COAST

(4) Owing to re-organisation of the East Coast Railway, 7 posts have become redundant. 5 of these will result
in a transfer of one each to the establishments of the Accounts Nepartment, Office \anager’s Office, V/Hoop
Station, Parika Station and Marine Office.

The remaining two have been abolished.

1 Grade 1 clerk T 17, 3 Grade 11 clerks T 21,
34 Grade 111 clerks T' 26.

(11) Due to increase in allowances to Guards and Vanmen.

118



APPENDIX

119 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
Establishment b 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
West Coast Railway . o
11963/ 1964 [ 1965 No. Estimates | Estinates
$ 8 ) $ $
1 ENGINEERING WAYS AND WORKS
(1)| Wages of Foremen, Platelayers
& Gangmen ... ce .. 65,600 65, 594 50, 869 65,115
(2)| Maintenance Permanent Way... 45,000 29,119 41,000 24, 350
(3)| Maintenance of Bridges ... " 5,000 1,140 496 1,162
(4)| Maintenance of Signals & Gates ... 100 68 1 .
(5)| Maintenance Water Supply ... 100 91 132 31
(6)|Maintenance of Stations
Platform and Buildings ... 10,000 7,858 10, 580 6,992
(7)|Maintenance of Wharves 2,000 2,000 698 649
(8)| Minor Works and Improvements 100 85 2
(9)| Miscellaneous Expenditure... 100 85 225 24
128,000 106,040 | 104,001 98,402
2 ENGINEERING (MECHANICAL)
(1)|Maintenance of Locomotive... 52,000 41,000 34,640 34,878
(2)|Maintenance of Carriages ... 33,000 40,129 25,005 41,039
(3)|Maintenance of Waggons 8,000 8,000 3,728 5,069
Total .. 93,000 89,129 63,373 80,986
LOCO RUNNING EXPENSES
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS ‘
1 1 | (4)|Running Shed Foreman T21 3,072 3,072 2352 | 315035
(5)|Loco Operators: - |
(a) 26 Drivers -and Firemen$63,713 |
(b) 8 Cleaners ...%$11,685 | :
(¢) 1 Watchman . $1,098 E
(d) Acting Wages and
Allowances . ST 2015 83,711 88,602 69,022 90,023
| OTHER CHARGES
(6)|Fuel 18,000 18,000 8,184 12,670
| (7)|WYater ... o2 100 100 362
(R)|General Stores 8,625 8,000 6,156 6,736
(9)|T'miforms A T Lo 1,200 1,200 1,391 1,356
(10) |Drivers, Firemen’s Fquipment for
Nuarters 400 400 810 342
: (11) [Miscellaneous Tre R 1,400 1,000 472 1,913
| (12) |[Maintenance of Mechanical
Fquipment, Cranes etc. 3,000 3,000 1,484 2,180
(13) |Fuel-Mechanical Fquipment,
Cranes etc. 600 600 584 2,554
Total .. 120, 108 123,974 90, 455 120,772
3 TRAFFIC EXPENSES '
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS -
1 i 1 (1) |Stations Superintendent ... Tl4 4,200 4,152 8, 872 4,200 4
1 1 1 (2)|Assistant Station
Superintendent T16 3,654 3,888 3,852 648
8 8 8 (3)|Station Masters . R 21,708 20,954 16,703 19, 545
a0 | 30 | 32 (4) |Clerical Establishment ... - 53,113 52, 446 40,991 45,983
25 25 25 (5) |Guards & Vanmen (Coaching & Goods) 42,272 40, 251 30,888 40,769
1 1 1 (6) |[Flagmen & Crossing Gatemen T31 1, 560 1, 378 918 1,076
67 | 67| 67 Carried forward 126,507 123,069 | 97,224 | 112,221




A (CONT’D.)

Increase (+) |

o T Or
Decrease (-)

on
1964

Provision

06
15, 881
3,860
32

+ + + o+ o+

+ 2,142

15
15

21,960

!

+

¢ 11 000
- faL29

b 3,871

- 4,891

- 3,866

|

234
754+
667*
21021
182

—+ + +

EXPLANATORY NOTES

West Coast Railway

t Fixed Establishment.
* Nomal Increments.

ABSTRACT IV. ENGINFERING WAY AND WORKS.

(1) Adjusting an increase.

(2 — 3) In accordance with the recommendations made by Nr. Smodlaka in his report which reads as follows; See note
* below.)

(4) Adjusting an increase.

(5) Ditto.

(6) To effect repairs to the wilful damage done to stations by terroists and to provide additional security and protection
* Owing to the uncretainty in recent years of whether or not the railway is to be scrapped, the Perm anent Way and
Structures have not been maintained to the required standard and unless the sum provided under the Recurrent
Fstimates is increased to permit the tracks to be overhauled and urgent repairs to be done to culverts and bridges
etc., further speed restrictions would be necessary and services might have to be curtailed.
The aanual cost of maintenance and repairs has been appoximately $100,00 pa. but a further $21,000 is required
for adequate maintenance and repairs ...

ABSTRACT IV.  ENGINEERING MFCHANICAL & LOCO RUNNING FXPFNSES.

(1) (2) Normal maintenance of all locomotive
(b) General overhaul and rewiring of two Drewry Locomotives
(c) Heavy repairs and rerivitting of two Drewry Fngine frames.
(d) General overhaul to two Baguley Locomotives.

(8) Increased maintenace of locomotives.

(11) To provide for improvad recording of train operations.

+ 3,438

119

e ¥



120 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
Establishment Sab 1965 1964 1964 [ 1963 1962
4 . Estimates | Revised | Approved ! Actual Aetoal
ﬂNeoa-d Vet Casp Bailvey Estimates |Estinates
1963(1964 (1965 (cont’ d)
§ $ ) $ [
67 | 67 67 Brought forward 126,507 123,069 97,224 112, 221
1 1 1 {7)| Messenger .. T33 1,338 1,338 1,049 1,338
(8)| Porters, Watchmen & Miscellaneous
Labour 83, 590 96,896 49,798 81,918
7 7 7 (9)| Barrier Gatemen 10,917 10,882 9,565 10,918
(10)| Temporary Assistance Overt1me
Allowances Subsistence
(Sleeping out) x| T2 6,442 6,000 4,162 5,794
(11) | Miscellaneous Expenses.. .. .. 1,900 1,900 1,259 1,858
(12)| Lighting of Stations. : 3,000 3,000 1,723 2,836
(13)| Cleansing, Lubrication & L1ght1ng
of Vehicles e el s 5,000 5,000 918 4,572
(14)| General Stores.. 4,500 4,500 5,912 4,100
(15)| Uniforms . 3,000 3,000 1,807 1,478
(16) | Tickets, St,amonery & Pr1nt1ng 1. 6,000 6,000 4,572 4,701
(17)| Compensation Accidents & Losses.. 500 500 1,228 2
(18) | Workmen’s Compensation.. 1,000 1,000 285 816
Rack Pay F.U.G.E. 199
Total Traffic .. ... 253,694 263,085 |[179,502 232,751
Total Expenditure
75 s Il ‘S West Coast Railway ... 594,802 579,000 |582,228 437,331 532,911
| e e = ——————— ——



A (CONT

Increase (¢)

_ or
Decrease (-)

=

*D.) FXPLANATORY NOTES

+

on West Coast Railvay
1964 t’'d
{ Provision Ui )
$ t Fixed Establishment.
3,438 * Normal Increment
ABSTRACT III TRAFFIC EXPENSES EAST COAST.
13,306
35it
442
(11) Due to increase in allowances to Guards and Vanmen.
9,391
12,574

+

20



121 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
. S
Eatablishment Sab 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
I?:o-d Shia ity Seevians Estimatea El::i.:d !;p:.ro.v:: Actual Actumal
1963|1964 (1965 " UENERY o e
§ s $ L 3 3
SHIPS & LAUNCHES, ETC.
(MARINE)
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
60| 60 | 60 (1) | Captains & Mates, Boatswains,
Watchmen 137,994 138,073 | 103,295 121,583
52| 52 52 (2) | Engineers . 131,863 130,808 94,499 119, 066
(3) | “No Claim Bonus” to Offlcers 3,792 3,792 2,876 5., 187
(4) | Relief- Captalns, Mates Engineers,
etc. ; : 5,000 5,000 2,193 1,256
OTHER CHARGES =
(5) | Overtime & Subsistence allowances 145,232 130,000 | 104,148 124,041
(6) | Fuel. . 201, 000 183,000 | 108,021 155,903
D) Stores (Marlne) 50,000 50,000 47,989
(8) | Stores (Engineering) 30, 000 30,000 32,868 47,664
(9) | Uniforms 16,300 13,700 10,838 33,788
(10) | Navigation Equ1pment 2,000 2,000 32 9,764
(11) | Ships Linens 3,600 3,600 2,509 266
(12) | Miscellaneous . 2,000 2,000 1,386 3,216
(13) | Sailors & Deck Hands 235,877 235,877 | 189,109 1,288
(14) | Stokers & Engineer Boys... 32,189 32,189 30,328 204,879
(15) Maintenance & Repairs 354,544 255,585 | 347,875 35,762
(16) | Apprenticeship Scheme 1 1 994 341.720
(17) Radio Equipment 15,000 15,000 4,226
Total, Ships, ete. .. ... |1,366,392 1,230,625 (1,078,955 |1,210,259 -
MAZARUNI DOCK -
MECHANIC AL
2 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 (1)| Marine Engineer 5 . T 4 8,400 8,640 8,400 4,911
1 1 1 (2)| tMechanical Engmeer (Marlne) T8 6, 340* 6,100 5,860 5,620
1 1 il (3)| Dock Superintendent T14 4,032 3,888 4,560 4,431
1 il 1 (4) | Assistant Dock Superintendent T16 3,544 3,424 2,916 3,888
1 1L 1 (5)| Plant Foreman T20 3,144 3,000 2,856 2,692
1 1 1 (6)| Docking Foreman 5 T25 2,712 2,568 1,881 219655
4 4 4 (7)| Clerical Establishment
4 Grade II Clerks... T26 6,183 6,213 5, T 5,582
3 4 4 (8) | Chargehands ... ... . 9,464 9,068 4,021 6,371
1 1 1 (9) | Junior Chargehand ... 1,818 1,746 4,317 3,375
(10) | Acting Allowances ... 800 800 785 218
(10A) | Station Allowances.. 1,800 2,340 1,397
(10B) | Sickness, Vacation leave and
Holiday with pay ... 10,618 7,870 8,285
OTHER CHARGES -
(11) | Travelling & Subsistence... 3 1,300 1,300 1,281 1,879
(12) | Wages of Launch Crew,
Watchmen, etc. oz 10,000 10,000 4,764 5,536
(13) | Maintenance & Repairs & Equlpment 34,400 18,822 19,799 20,636
TO'.I]., Dock oo oo 104, 555 85 3 779 76, 839 67 A 794
125 | 126 | 126 Carried Forward 1,470,947 1,316,404 |1,155,794 ], 278, 053

APPENDIX




»

———

A (CONT'D.) FXPLANATORY NOTES 121

Increase (+) I

or

Dé?reaae (=)
on
1964
| Provision
S
$

- 79
+ 1%.055%
+ 15,232
+ 18,000
+ 2,600
+ 98,959
+ 135,767
- 240
+ 240*
+ 144+
+ 120
* 144+
+ 144*
- 30
+ 396*
+ 72*
- 540
+ 2,748
+ 15,578

+ 18,776

Shipping Services

t Fixed Establishment.
* Nonnal Increment.

ABSTRACT V SHIPS AND LAUNCHES ETC. (MARINE)

(5) To provide for allowances for Officers coming under ‘‘excessive working hours’’.
(8) This takes in a new service, that of Georgetown to Berbice.

(9) Improved materials for uniforms.

(15) Reconditioning S.S. ‘‘Lady Berbice’® and the replacement of unserviceable refrigerators.
Also to provide improved accommodation on the M. V. Malali.

ABSTRACT V MAZARUNI IMOCK MECHANICAL

(13) More employees at the lewel, which will qualify them for leave conditions.and holiday with pay.

(13) Pressing conditions necessitating the renewal of the Mazaruni

+a W54, 543



122 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
Establishment Sab- %?65 19f4 1964 " 1963 A}9621__
fead Shipping Services Estimates | Revised | Approve Actual ctus
19631964 | 1965 No. o9 Estimates | Estimates
$ $ ) $ $
125| 126 | 126 Brought Forward .11,155,794 1,316,404(1,470,947 (1,278,053
TRAFFIC
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 1 1 (1)| Senior Goods Superintendent
Georgetown T12 4,848 4,848 4,824 4,740
1 1 1 (2)| Goods Superxnt.endent
Georgetown K Ti4 4,560 4,476 4,332 4,176
1 1 1 (3)| Stelling Superlnt,endent
Berbice T4 4,560 4,560 4,550 4,406 o
i 1 1 (4) | Assistant Stellmg
Superintendent, Berbice Tl6 3,888 3,888 3,880 3,888
) 1 1 (4A) | Assistant Stelling
Superintendent, Georgetown.. ... 3,574 3,504 3,552
100 (102 (102 (5) | Clerical Establishment ... ... 218,221 218,221 167,145 | 212,607
9 2 2 (6) | Messengers . 1383 2,676 2,676 2 312 2,676
(7) | Temporary A551stance & Overtlme
Allowance .. .. ... ... ... 6,672 6,672 S, 32% 5,016
OTHER CHARGES
(8) | Porters, Watchmen & Miscellaneous
Labour .. .. .. ... ... ... 500, 000 448,430 | 394,853 | 440,046
(9) | General Stores. .. ... ... ... 29,000 29,000 25,952 19,580
(10) | Uniforms .. W 3,500 3,500 1,671 2,088
(11) | Stationery, Tickets, & Pr1nt1ng 14,000 14,000 8,962 13,125
(12) | Lighting of Stellings.. ... ... 14,000 14,000 12,852 12,808
(13) | Purchase of Electric Water Coolers 1,001 1
(14) | Miscellaneous.. .. ... ... ... 69,000 5,800 5,226 5,167 =
(15) | Compensation Acc1dent.s and Losses 3,000 3,000 5, 'S 1 6,482
(16) | Workmen’s Compensation. ... ... 3,000 3,000 2,202 2,662
(17) | Receipting & Analysis Machine ... 21,000 21,000
Total, Traffic .. .. 906, 500 790,576 | 649,211 | 739,467
STELLINGS AND BUILDINGS
(1) | Maintenance of Steamer Stellings. 51,147 45,945 64,400 40,605
Total Expenditure of Shipping
232 | 235 | 235 Services .. «¢ ¢ 0 e 2,428,594 2,133,000(2,152,925 (1,869,405 (2,058,125
—_— — ==



A .(CONT'D.)

Increase (+¢)
~ or
Decrease (-)

on
1964

1 Provision

$
+ 154,543
i 84+
+ 70
+ 51,570
+ 1,000
+ 63,200
+ 115,924
+ 5,202

+ 275,669

EXPLANATORY NOTES 122

Shipping Services
(cont’d.)

ABSTRACT V. SHIPS AND LAUNCHES ETC. (MARINE) (CONT’D).
t Fixed Establishment.

* Normal Increment

(8) This increase includes $13,306 which ahs been transferred from V/Hoop (See notes at page
requested as additional is $38,264 for increase in cargo.
The above is an indication of an upward trend in goods tonnage handled.

) thus the net amount

(13) Replacement of two obsolete coolers.

(14) Increased to cater for launch hire between New Amsterdam and Blairmont, also a subsidy for a sloop operating the
Pomeroon Service. — Increase of $7,200 ~
Also to acquire two Cranes — increase of $56,000

(17) Pending advice from business management consultants.

ABSTRACT V. MAINTEN ANCE STELLINGS & BUILDINGS.

(1) The sum provided has always been inadequate for the proper mainten ance of the Department’s Stellings and Build-
ings connected whth the Shipping Services. Stellings have been enlarged and new Stellings built with no
proportionate increase in this vote. The delay in implementing works under the Development Programme, particular
ly on the Berbice Ferry Modernisation Scheme has resulted i n the Stellings at New Amsterdam, Rosignol and
Blairmont reaching a state of near collapse. Urgent and essential repairs now have to be carried out if the Ser-
vices are to be maintained. The increase also provides for a gasolene bond at Bartica in accordance with the
regulations and recommendations of the Fire Chief and to carry out repairs at Georgetown Ferry Stelling caused by
bomb damage in 1963.



123 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
1
Establishment Sub 1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Head Bartica-Potaro Road Services Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual ~
1963/1964 1965 No. Estimates |Estinates
3 $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1 )| 1 (1) | Transport Officer .. T16 3,574 3,843 3,712 3,567
3 3 3 (2) | Clerical Establishment .. .. ... 6,635 6,587 5,006 8,174
Total, Personal Emoluments .. . 10,209 10, 430 8,8 11,741
OTHER CHARGES
Operating Expenses
(3) Drivers & Assistants 29,000 29,000 22,443 28,421
(4) | Maintenance & Repairs 45,000 45,000 47,256 36,836
(5) | Fuel & Stores 23 B 10, 000 10,000 9,762 8 995
(6) | Replacement of Lorrles e G 40, 500 19,000
(7) | Purchase of New Lorries.. .. 40,000 40,000
Total .. .. .. .. | 124,000 124,000 119,961 93,252
(8) | Traffic Charges
(a) Loading of Lorries ..$750
(b) Rates & Taxes .. .. $200
(c) Contribution &
Maintenance of Bartica
Village Roads .. .. ..$750
(d) Other Charges .. .. $%1,500
(e) Porters, Issano . %4, 500 7,700 6,650 5,660 6,027
(9) | Compensation - Accident
and Losses .. o 128 128
(10) Stationery and Tlckets 150 150 173 95
Total .. .. .. 7,978 6,928 5,833 61122
(11) | Maintenance of Issano Stelling
and Bond 6,000 1,140 889
(12) | Repairs to Garage and
Officers Quarters 7,000 2,280 40 2,966
(13) | Maintenance of Logles and
Truck Drivers' Quarters.. 3,000 1,140 950
{14) Workmen’s Compensation 500 500 62
Total, Expenditure Bartica
4 4 4 Potaro Road Service .. .. .. 158,687 142,000 | 146,418 135,502 (115,032
-============d:====l==============:===================




(CONT'D.) EXPLANATORY NOTES I2§

— e ———
Increase (¢)
. or
Décrease (-)

on
1964

t Provision

Bartica-Potaro Road Services

$ t Fixed Establishment.
* Normal Increment

+ 1,050 (8) (e) Due to more detailed work, formerly debited to Shipping Services.

-

+ 1,050

+ 4,860 (11) To carry out urgent and essential repairs to [ssano Stelling which is in a dangerous and delapidated condition.

+ 4,720 (12) To effect repairs caused by bomb damage in 1963 to the Marine Engineer’s Quarters, and for the rewiring of the
Garage.

+ 1,860 (18) To provide for the rehabilitation of Apanachi Rest House which is to be taken over by this Departm ent.

+uu 11277269




|24 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE APPENDIX
Establishment oy 1?65 l9f4 1964 1963 1962 -
Aead Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actnal Actual
flarbour Services Estimates | Estimates
1963/1964 | 1965 No. lmates ima
$ $ $ § §
{ PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
il 1 1 (1) tHarbour Master = JI & 8,400 8,400 4,269
1 1 1 (2)| tChief Pilot .. . x T'[5 6,720 6,720 126 6,720
1 il 1 (3) tExecutive Officer and Chlef
Clerk s SGLO 6,000 5,760 4,373 5,904
12 12 § 12 (4)| tPilots . . T 65,030 58, 465 48,724 54,240
4 4 4 (5)| Clerical Establ1shment " 8,508 8,566 5,396 6,513
(6)| Pilot Apprentices.. 5 Sy 24 5,724 4,506 4,706
3 3 3 G Boat House Attendants.. 5,651 5,472 3,889 5,764
(8)| Lighthouse Attendants. . ond 13,434 13,278 9,997 12,125
1 il 1 (9)| Messenger.. .. . T33 1,444 1,424 928 1,146 _
2 2 2 | (10)| Deputy Harbour Masters and
Inspector of Shipping. c
New Amsterdam . 872
Springlands .. 36 108 108 96 108
(11) Proficiency Awards to Pilots... 2,640 2,520 1,890 1,955
(12) Bonus Award to Pilots.. .. ... 18,720 18,240 13,584 15,800
Total, Personal Fmoluments .. 142,379 134,677 93,509 119,250
MAINTENANCE BRANCH
(13) | Maintenance - Lighthouse,
Beacon, Buoys, Buildings etc. 81,000 75,000 27,945 38,924
LAUNCHES AND BUOY TENDER
(14) | Wages Crews 59,104 58,536 37,396 49,410
(15) | Overtime Crews. 8,500 8,000 6,805 8,470
(16) Uniforms: Crews 1,600 1,600 1,295 987
(17) Maintenance and Repa1rs 90, 000 30,000 30,250 21,018
(18) | Fuel and Stores . 12,000 12,000 7,720 9,060
(19) Victualling Allowances 3,500 2,500 1,769 2,169
(20) Proficiency Awards to Coxswalns
and Engineers .. 400 400 188 239
Total Leunches and Lights .. . | 175,104 113,036 85,423 9] 353
DREDGFS
2 2 2 |(21) Dredge Masters .... . T20 7,344 7,344 5,101 7,408
(22) | Proficirmcy Awards to "Officers 400 400 99 352
OTHER CHARGES
(23) Wages (Navigations) 25,030 25,030 15,760 18,902
(24) Wages (Engineering) 24,785 24,692 16,597 23,081
(25) | Fuel 24,000 24,000 4,490 20,726
(26) Malntenance and repalrs 35,000 35,000 63,243 40,806
(27) Stores (Navigation) 4,000 4,000 1,310 1,596
(28) | Stores (Engineering) .. 3,000 3,000 1,332 2,427
(29) | Uniforms 1,140 850 736 1,140
(30) Linens for Crew 200 200
Total, Dredges .. .. .. ... [124,899 124,516 (108,668 116, 438
27| 27 | 217 Carried Forward 523,382 447,229 |315, 545 365,965




A (CONT’'D.) EXPLANATORY NOTES

—— ——
aJcrease (¢)
or
Dczzease (=)
on
1964

. Provision

$
+ 240
4+ 6,565°
- 58
+ 179+
' 156*
+ 20°
+ 120
+ 480
't L 702
+ 6,000
+ 568°
+ 500
+ 60,000
+ 1,000
+ 62,068
+ 93
+ 290
+ 383

1

Harbour Services

t Fixed Establishment.
* Normal Increment.

ABSTRACT VII HARBOUR SERVICES

(5) 1 Grade II Clerk T 21, 3 Grade III Clerks T 26.

(11). Pilots qualifying at the higher rates.
(12) Provision for 3 Pilots to qualify for Essequibo Di strict.

(13) Increase in navigational aids. Lighthouse to be repaired and painted.

+ 176,153

]



125 DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE
v,
{ | ‘| \ e g
Esteblishment | o\ 1963 \ 1964 1964 196} 1969
T 1 ) Head Barhour Services Poelomecs | sevasevu | appavicy Actlnal Actual -
19631964 | 1965 No. (cont’ d.) Estiaates | Estimates
|
$ $ $ $ $
27 27| 27 Rrovght Forward 523,382 447,229 | 315,545 365,965
HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
i 1 1 (31)| tSuperintendent of Surveys .. T 8 7,680 7,680 7,440 7,200
1 1 1| (32)| tSenior Hydrographic Surveys. TBa 1 1
4 4 4 | (32a)| Hydrographic Surveyors and 7,626 3,717
Surveyors Apprentices . T13 14,394 3,130 731
2 2 2 | (34)| Senior Drawing Office
Assistant . ..T19a 6,285 6,120 8,136 1,181
1 1 1 (36)| Lady Tracer .. .. T26 1,848 1,663 1,579 1,228
) 1 1 (37)| Assistant Printer. . T29 1,473 1,389 1,038 18,182
(38)| Wages of Launch Crew.. 2 m 16, 446 16, 446 13,985 91138
(39)| Survey Launch (Maintenance). . 12,500 12,500 13,181
(40)| Survey Launch (Fuel. Stores) 10,000 10,000 2,974 4,001
(41)| Stores Surveying Equipment s 3,600 3,600 2,033 3,102
(42)| Uniforms . 550 550 153 478
(43)| Survey (Extra Labour and
Subsistence) .. . < ns 12,000 8,000 5,787 4,207
(44)| Office Expenses and Equxpment. 1,500 1,500 120 354
Total, Hydrographic Survey .. .. 88,277 80,205 60,874 61,085
TRAVELLING AND TRANSPORT
(45) (a) Travelling Allowance $8,000
(b) Subsistence Allowance 3,000 11,000 11,000 5,509 7,958
(46) | Lighting of Ports Georgetown and
New Amsterdam . 1,000 1,000 573
(47)| Stationery & Books 1,500 1,500 251 1,353
(48)| Uniforms for Pilots .. 1,900 1,900 662 1,480
(49) | Port Welfare . 2,500 2,500 1,758 1,849
(50) | Navigation Training .. 5,000 5,000 4,553
(51) | Radio Beacons .. .. BB
Georgetown & New Amsterdam i = 12,000 1,000
(52) | Official Publications. 1,000 1,000 19 746
(53) | River Defences. 4,000 3,990 3,490
(54) | Marine Examxnlng Board c 800 800 39 39
(55) | Allowances for Training Radlo
Mechanic in U.K. 3,600 3,600
(56) | Navigation Equipment. . 1,000 1,000
(57) | Service Expenses .. .. 9,500 8,500 9,157 8,846
(58) | Workmen’s Compensation 1,000 1,000 151 167
Total Miscellaneous .. ¢ oo 55,800 43,790 17,546 31,742
Back Pay F.U.G.E.
Harbour Services .. . -
) 37 37 37 Total, E‘Penditnre ss ee se  see 667,459 560,000 571,224 393,965 477,316-




I‘litreue (+) |
or
=ase (-)

(3 on
& 1964

} Provision

b 3

+ 176,153

+ 14,394

+ 165*

: 1B5*

+ 84*

+ 4,000
e e

+ 8,072

+ 11,000
+ 10
+ 1,000

+ 12,010

l

+ 96,235

i

W FXPLANATORY NOTES

Harbour Services

(cont’ d.)
t Fixed Establishment.
* Normnal Increment
ABSTRACT VII HARBOUR SERVICES

(32a) This item refers to (33) and (35) now being used as a block.

(43) Extension of field duty operations.

(51 )Replacement of existing Radio Beacon, condemned by Engineer-in-Chief P. 0. Telecommunications.

(53) Adjusting previous year’s allocation.

57) Adjusting previous year’s allocation.
(57) Adj EP y

125

% _\.



126

DETAILS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE

APPENDIXv

1965 1964 1964 1963 1962
Estimates | Revised | Approved | Actual Actual
Summary -~ Transport Services Estimates | Estimates
General Charges 897,298 825,000 | 831,910 803,353 700, 179
Superintendence .. ..| 349,618 334,000 | 339,201 262,908 291, 572
East Coast Railway. 11,231,836 | 1,183,000|1,203,549 | 1,007,068 1,118,205
West Coast Railway.. .. | 594,802 579,000 | 582,228 437,331 532,912
Steamer Services .. .. .. .. ..|2,428,594 |2,133,000(2,152,925 1,869,405 | 2,008, 125
Bartica - Potaro Road Services 158,687 142,000 | 146,418 135, 502 115,032
Total Expenditure Transport
Services .. .. .. .. ..|5,660,835|5,6196,000(5,256,231 |4,515,567 | 4,865,965
HARBOUR SERVICES
General Charges 120,517 110,000 | 113,377 108, 449 95,478
Superintendence 21,753 20,000 21, 546 16,958 19,074
Harbour Services . 667,459 560,000 | 571,224 393,965 477, 316
Total Expenditure Harbour
SerVicel e (X oo e oo 809, 729 690, 000 706, 147 519, 32 591,868




, : DETAIlS OF CURRENT EXPENDITURE 1
(CuiT D.) ' ;} -
Sub Estimat int t and sinki .
- stimate on interest and sinking 1962
: 1965 Approved
?;:? fund charges for 1962 o: capital et ot Estimates Actmal

loan funds and interest on cur-

rent advances.

CAPITAL CHARGES

1 B.G. Railway ‘Permanent I
Annuities’ Ordinance No. 23 of
1921 Blowe - SO 74,811 74,811 74,810
2 Interest on ‘Perpetual Stock -
Ordinance 23 of 1921 .. .. .. 9,566 84,377 9,566 84,377 9,565 84,376
Interest —
3 A. Loan Ordinance 11 of 1929 39,271 39,271 39,271
B. Loan Ordinance 5 of 1945 .. .. 26,872 66,143 26,872 66,143 26,872 66,143
Sinking Funds -
4 A. Loan Ordinance 11 of 1929 . .. 25,068 25,068 25,068
B. Loan Ordinance 5 of 1945 .. .. 10,181 35,249 10, 181 35,249 10,181 35,249
5 Total, Capital Charges 185,769 185,769 185,769
Interest on Current Advances.. .. 40,000 40,234 40,000

Total, Capital Charges and
Interest on Current Advances 225,769 225,769 226,002

e e P et e S e e . et e B e . e e S e e e e e e




12704 2

APPENDIX

ESTIMATED GROSS RECEIPTS
R:z:il:is Estimate l::e::xsecti Estimate
stimate
1963 1964 1964 S
1 EAST COAST RAILWAY RECEIPTS $ $ $ $
Passengers 440, 788 617,000 533,916 546,406
Parcels 92, 261 126,000 120, 722 125,827
Mails 3,949 3,050 3,950 3,950
Goods 118, 147 105,050 140, 161 170,945
Miscelianeous o 24,853 26,000 35,618 33,803
Special Services c. g 6,973 12,000 12,228 14,450
Sub:Total 686,971 890, 000 846, 595 895, 381
WEST COAST RAILWAY RECEIPTS
Passengers .. .. .. . 275, 302 357,000 347,132 357,245
Parcels 17,473 20, 350 16, 356 21,232
Mails 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650
Goods 41,527 60,000 68, 498 71,639
Miscell aneous 2,417 6,000 2,908 3,509
Special Services 799 3,000 2,060 2,592
Sub-Total 339,168 448,000 438,604 457,867
SHIPPING AND LAUNCH
RECEIPTS
Passengers 527,270 623,000 667, 554 670,000
Special Services 20,746 57,000 50,063 46,260
Mails 1,900 1,900 1,900 1,900
Goods 648,117 1,072,000 898, 296 900,000
Miscellaneous 10,935 9, 100 15,758 20,471
Sub-Total 1, 208, 968 1,763,000 1,633,568 1,638,631
BARTI CA-POT ARO ROAD
TRANSPORT RECEIPTS
Passengers .. 20, 545 40, 380 19,659 19,980
Goods 78,716 136,000 63, 390 70,000
Miscellaneous 540 500 17,921 625
Mails 120 120 120 120
Sub-Total 99,921 177,000 101, 090 90,725
Total Revenue Transport
Services 2,335,030 | 3,278,000 | 3,019,857 3,082,604
HARBOUR AND PILOTAGE
RECEIPTS
Tonnage Dues 524,814 680,000 600, 000 750,000
Light Dues A 109, 253 190, 000 150,000 180, 000
Pilotage Dues X G 144,581 180, 000 140, 000 150,000
Shipping Fees (Merchant
Shipping Act). 377 500 600 600
Survey Fees (Shipping Casual-
ities Prevention Ordinance) 807 1, 200 1, 300 1,200
Official Publications 1,220 1,000 900 1,500
Miscellaneous .. 5,750 7,500 20,000 7,000
Surveying % Dredging .. . 926 2,000 1,000
_ Tt e i .. .. 787,728 | 1,060, 200 914,800 | 1,091,300




A (CONT’D.) SUNNARY SHOWING APPORTIONMENT OF ESTIMATES TO RAILWAYS, 127
STEAMERS, ROAD MOTOR SERVICES. AND HKARBOURS

Estimate g‘:;:::‘: Revised Actual
[} 1965 1964 1964 1963
Bast Coast Railway ~ $ (3 $ $ S S $ $
General Charges .. .. .. 395, 161 3%, 279 385, 300 351, 480
Superintendence .. .. .. 147, 308 144,470 141,020 105, 790
Operating Expenaes .. ..|1,231,83% 1,203, S49 1,183,000 1,007,068
1,774, 305 1,707, 298 1,679,320 1,464,338
Receipts .. .. .. ..| 895,381 878.924 | 890G, 000 817, 298| 846,595 832,725| 686,971 777, 367
West Coast Railway —
General Charges e Y. 100, 413 94, 487 93, 500 90, 374
Superintendence o oo 44, 592 43,919 40, 310 31,610
Operating Expenses .. ..| 594,802 582, 228 S79, 000 437,331
g 739, 807 720,634 712,810 §59, 315
Receipts .. .. .. .. 457,867 281,940 | 448,000 272,634 438,604 274,206 339,168 220, 147
Capital Charges v le . 1, 160,864 1,089,923 1,106,931 997,514
Total Deficit: vl 160,979 160,979 160,979 161,073
RElways .. <. .o |9 1,321,843 1,250,911 1,267,911 1, 158, 587
Shipping —
General Charges o B 311,336 293, 086 284, 200 280, 161
Superintendence om kv 154, 440 147,760 149,720 123, 248
Operating Expenses .. .. [2,428, 594 2,152,925 2, 133, 000 1,869, 405
2,094, 370 2, 593,771 2, 566,920 2,272,814 i
Receipts - .« .. 11,638,631 1,763,000 1,633, 568 1, 208,968
Capital: Charges .. .. [1,255,738 830,771 933, 352 1,063,846
Deficit: Steamers .. .. 59,290 | 1, 315,029 59, 290 890, 061 59, 290 992,642 59,296 | 1,123,142
Total Deficit:
Railway & Steamers .. .. 2,636,872 2,140,972 2, 260, 552 2,281,729
Bartica — Potaro Road Notor —
Superintendence o Ty 3,278 3,252 2,950 2,260
General Charges Ny W . 90, 388 84,858 92,000 81, 336
Operating Expenses .. .. 158, 687 146,418 142,000 135, 502
252, 353 234,528 236,950 219,098
Receipts .. .. s | 90,725 161,628 177,000 57,528 | 101,090 135, 860 99,921 119, 177
Capital Charges s Jpes 1, 500 1, 500 1, 500 1,610
Deficit - g | =
Bartica — Potaro
Road Service 163.128 59,000 59,028 137, 360 120,787
(a)
Cost to the Colony .. .. 2,800,000 2, 200, 000 2,397,912 2,402, 516
Harbour and Pilotage —
Receipts .. S L5 1,091, 300 914,800 787,728
General Charges . Y 120, 517 113,377 |1,060,200| 110,000 108, 449
Engineering —
Superintendence Ty 21,753 21, 546 706, 147 20,000 16,958
Operating Expenses .. .. 667,459 809,729 571, 224 560, 000 690, 000 393,966 519,373
281,571 354,053 224,800 268, 355
Capital Charges
Net Receipts — 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,024
Harbour & Pilotage (b)
Services .. S 277,571 350,053 220, 800 264, 331
NOTES

(a) To be voted for 1965 under Head, sub-head I, Net Deficiency.
(b) To be transferred in 1965 to General Revenue under Head X
Miscellaneous, Sub-head 7.




APPENDIX A (CONT'D.)

LNANLHVAIA SHNOAUVH NV LYOdSNYHL

: — —
000 ‘069 0S99z 6v€ ‘0S1 100 ‘€1€ L¥1°90L CLE ‘61S 898 ‘165 = {IVLIOL
..
000 ‘09s LET'961 L¥S ‘91T 91T ' LbT ¥TT 145 S56 ‘€68 91 ‘Lib $9214138 sinoqieq
000 ‘0t S69't €1z‘s 260 ‘01 9¥S ‘1T 85691 vL0°61 Sduspuajutiadng
000 ‘011 81.°S¢ 68S ‘8¢ £69 ‘SS LLE‘EIT 6+t ‘801 8L 'S6 seB1ey) Terausn
SHDIAMAS ¥MN09¥VH
000 ‘961 ‘s YeT'TTY ‘1 LS8 'bit‘1 606 ‘86¢ ‘T 1€T ‘95T ‘S L9S SISy [S96 ‘S98‘p = IVLOL
000 ‘¢¥1 689 ‘17 9S¢€ ‘S¢ SS6 ‘b SIv ‘9b1 T0S ‘se1 CEO'STI SSOTAIAg 'PY *3og “®wO/Q
000 ‘€€1 ‘T 6.S '6CS oS ‘0gs I88'CL0‘T ST6'TST'C [SOb‘698°1 ST1'8S0‘T S3d1a19g Fuiddryg
000 ‘648 €01°¢e81 81t ‘Sey 6Lt ‘09T 8TC ‘T8S 1E€€ ‘Leb c16°Ces o * 3sey
000 ‘€81 ‘1 €0L‘bTE 0L ‘96T S6S ‘195 6vS ‘€0C ‘1 890 °L00°‘1 S0T‘891 ‘1 Aemytey jseon isey
000 ‘veg I¥C ‘901 C81'LL LLS'0ST 10T ‘6€€ 806 ‘T9T CIS ‘16T 9duapuajuriadng
000 ‘szs 616 °S0C 659 ‘607 ¢t ‘80% 016 °I€8 £6€ ‘€08 641 °00L sadiey) yeiausn
SHIIAYIS LYOdSNVHL
961 IYydnos Y961 961 961 S9jBWISy
‘puadxy aq o3 1931en) Y3y I9jren() pig aunf — -uef paaoiddy vo61 £961 2961
PS3BUTISY | uoTSTALIg ‘puadxy ‘Puadxy ‘puadxy  (uots 1A01g ur pajoa ‘Puadxy ‘puadxy
1eloL [BUOTI TPPY| pajeuwrysy pajeuwrysy Tenjoy TeuoT] IppyYy Junouy Tenjoy Tenjoy
‘Y961 .mmzhumzmmxm J0 SHLVWILSH AdSTAIY



APPENDIX B

ESSEQUIBO ESTATES - ANNA REGINA
DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE - 1965.

HEAD 26 - MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE - SUB-HEAD 30,

Items Total
1. SALARIES & WAGES $
Clerk-in-Charge (A25-$2664-$3456) ... ... $3,6324
2 Assistant Clerks (B4) ot Mk e Bl X s 3,888
1 Office Assistant (C lb) ... ... ... .. ..4,064
2 Field Foremen (B8) ... ... ... ... 3, 312
1 Mechanic Garage (B2) ... ... ... B S s
1 Field Mechanic (B4) ... L OS\ bloir , 2, 256
1 Caretaker, Rest House (CB) N gt . ..1,002
1 Assistant Caretaker - Rest House $438 p a. .. 438
1 Checker - Machinery Hire Pool B 8 e 1,656
1 Assistant Mechanic, Operators,
Chauffeur and Servicemen N 2 ch e 3359
6 Watchmen Il a L 5o 2,163
General Labour - Operatlng of Agrlcultural
Machines ... LI s | JoiF . g 7,890 | 65,624
2. FIXED CHARGES
Nett Drainage & Irrigation Rates - 6,078
acres S : 65,837
3. Upkeep of Residential Areas 5,004
4. Repairs, replacements, fuel and lubricants
for Agricultural Machinery .-- 36,000
5. Miscellaneous and Contingencies 5,000
Totn.l oe (X 177, 465

————————————— — —— —————

128



APPENDIX B

ESSEQUIBO ESTATES, ANNA REGINA

(CONT'D.)

DETAILS OF REVENUE -1965.
HEAD VII - LAND DEVELOPMENT - SUB-HEADS 4 & 10.

1965 1964 1964 1964
Items Revised | Approved | Compari-
Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | son with
+ or -
(a) SCHEME REVENUE $ $ $ $
Rice Land Rent - Anna Regina and
Devenshire Castle b ek 81,525 | 78,000 | 81,058 |+ 467
House Lot Rents 5,070 5,000 5,000 |+ 70
Business Lots 401 300 401
Rice Land Rent and Dra1nage and
Irrigation Rates — Tapakuma -
Sparata — Mc Nabb and Bounty
Hall - Maria’'s Delight 27,800 + 27,800
Water Rates — House Connections 204 200 204
Agistment Fees . \ 2,400
Provision Land Rents - Anna Beglna
and Devonshire Castle 100 337 |- 337
115,000 | 86,000 | 87,000 [+ 28,000
(b) AGRICULTURE HIRE POOL
Clearing and levelling Rice Lands .. 49,900 | 36,000 59,900 |- 10,000
Transporting materials .. 50 0
Miscell aneous P 50 50
Total .. .. 165,000 | 122,000 |147,000 |+ 18,000

e o —




APPENDIX B

(CONT'D.)

GOVERNMENT ESTATES, WEST DEMERARA

PLANTATIONS WINDSOR FOREST, LA JALOUSIE AND HAGUE
DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE - 1965
HEAD 26 - MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE - SUB-HEAD 31

GOVERNMENT ESTATES, WEST DEMERARA
PLANTATIONS WINDSOR FOREST, LA JALOUSIE AND HAGUE
DETAILS OF REVENUE - 1965
HEAD VII - LAND DEVELOPMENT - SUB-HEAD 5.

Items Total I
s |
1. Fixed Charges
Nett Drainage and Irrigation Bates -
Windsor Forest and L.a Jalousie . $10, 456
Boerasirie Commission Rates ELEEE 13, 558
Maintenance of Pastures and Byres |, 4, 400
Miscell aneous oo 500
4. Contingencies i 1.6 250
Total .. 18,708

1965 1964 1964 1964
Revised | Approved | Compari-
Items Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | son with
+or ~
WINDSOR FOREST & LA JALOUSIE b ) ) )
Agistment Fees 1,000 900 1,000
Miscellaneous 252 100 2152
1,252 1,000 1,252
HAGUE
‘Agistment Fees 248 200 248
Total su’ 1 oot 1,500] 1,200 1,500

%

129



130 APPENDIX B (CONT'D.

VERGENOEGEN LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE - 1965
HEAD 26 - MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE-SUB-HEAD 32.

Items Total

1. Fixed Charges $

Nece-Drainage and Irrigation
Board - General and Special Rates , § 31,396
Boerasirie Commissioners — Rates ,, 3,700_ 35,096

9. Maintenance of Residential Areas ., 3,500
S iy L6 g s W 1,272
Total .. (XX} o I 39,868
—

3. Miscellaneous

VERGENOGEN LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
DETAILS OF REVENUE - 1965
HEAD VII - LAND DEVELOPMENT - SUB-HEAD 8.

1965 1964 1964 1964
Revised | Approved| Compari-

Cems Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | son with
+ or —
$ $ $ $
Rice Land Rents ... R | ...| 26,350 26,000| 26,000| + 350
Crops other than Rice-Rents 2op 6,150 6,000 6,000 | + 150
House Lot Rents PP b a3 2,000 2,000 2,000

Sale of House Lots

Miscellaneous Rents Sawmlll, et('::. 2, 500 3,000 3,000 | - 500
e

Tot.nl .o XX} 37,000 37, 000 37, 000




APPENDIX B (CONT'D.)

BLACK BUSH POLDER LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME,

DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE - 1965
HEAD -26 - MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE.

SUB-HEAD 33.
Items Tota{_L
$ $
1. SALARIES
1 Clerk-in-ChatgerllA25)0, <. . <. urc"Rtas Sl ia e
3 Assistant Clerks B4 ... A -~ .. 6,126
3 Office Assistants (C 1b) s -+ .. 4,266
1 Messengeirag: WG SsESaiuR 55 Ty R 1 008
8 Field Foremen ... ... oy P kb R
2 on Scale B8 ... D11 P S AR
6 F/Nightly ... S T g e 198 9] 12, 241
1 Foreman Mechanic ... ... ... =™ .. 9 3g8 | 29 353
2. FIXED CHARGES
Rental of Land at Tarlogie for Staff Quarters .. 199
Drainage and Irrigation Board Rates .. 287,102 | 287, 222
3. MAINTENANCE OF COMMUNITY ZONES AND HOMESTEADS ..
Maintenance of drains and roadways ... .... 70, 100
Maintenance of Access dams ... ... ... ... 14,193 | 84,293
4. POUNDS
3 Poundkeepers ... 2k e oo et o 3, 600
3 Assistant Poundkeepers acea “s - 4,201
Straycatchers o Lg e 5,836 | 13,637
5. GENERAL MAINTENANCE
Upkeep of office and compound e Aox: 1, 400
Care of Horses ... . “pge 3 1,771
2 Watchmen ... ¥ 14 LA o 4,974
Cleaning office etc e Sl s 154
Lighting o mep ok o33 3,708
Gate Attendants—Wages 4N. N 3 7,296
| Contingencies . 20,103
6. MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF VEHICLES ETC.
3 Land Rovers, 2 Lorries, 3 Tractors 10, 491
7. MAINTENANCE & OPERATION OF AGRICULTURAL
MACHINERY s g . 5,000
8. CONTINGENCIES & MISCELLANEOUS. - - - . 7 950
Total .. .o *« 458,049

~— —————

130



131

APPENDIX B

(CONT'D.

)

BLACK BUSH POLDER LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

DETAILS OF REVENUE - 1965
HEAD VII - LAND DEVELOPMENT - SUB-HEAD 2.

1965 1964 1964 1964
Ttefis Revised | Approved Compgri-
Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | son with
+or —
$ $ $ $
Rice Land Rents . 312,000/ 82,000( 323,000 - 11,000
Farm Land Rents .. 25,500 5,000 28,900 - 3,400
Homestead Rents = s 51,700 12,000 59,500( ~ 7,800
Rice Mills and Bond Sites 9,300 2,000 10,200 - 900
Community Zone Lot Rents 1,200 - 1,200
Miscel laneous O memC.08 0O  oOc 7,500 1,000 7,200] + 300
Total .. oo 406,000{ 102,000( 430,000f - 24,000
e ————




APPENDIX B

(CONT'D.)

CHARITY - AMAZON SCHEME
DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE - 1965

HEAD 26 - MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE - SUB-HEAD - 34,

CHARITY-AMAZON SCHEME
DETAILS OF REVENUE - 1965

HEAD VII - LAND DEVELOPMENT - SUB-HEAD 1.

Items Total
s
1. SALARIES
Supervisor (B4) .. .. $ 2,256
Sluice Attendant. (C 6) 1,098 3,354
2. DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
Maintenance of dams, trenches and
structures ot o .$ 3,000
Extraordinary Expenditure .. .. 10, 000 13,000
3. MAINTENANCE OF RESIDENTIAL ARFAS 2,000
4. UPKEEP OF MARKET AND (DMFOUND 2,800
5. MISCELLANEOUS 200
6. QONTINGENCIES 500

1965 1964 1964 1964
— patast | it | droves | conpus
+or —
$ $ $ $
House Lot Rents 1, 350 1,050 1, 350
Cul tivation Lot Rents 400 600 600 - 200
Business Lot Rents 600 900 1,000 - 400
Market 1,600 1,400 2,000| - 400
Burial Fees .. 50 50 50
Miscellaneous .. .. .. B 500 1,000 1,000| - 500
l Total .. .. 4,500 5,000 6,000} -1, 500

131



132

APPENDIX B

(CONT'D.)

MARA LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE -

1965

HEAD 26 -MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE - SUB-HEAD 35

Items Total
QAT ARTFS s
Clerk-in-Charge (A25) .. $ 3,192
2 Assistant Clerks (B 8) .. 4,098
2 Office Assistants(C 6) . 2,178
Caretaker — Rest House .. 1,92
Foreman Mechanic (B 2) . 1,584
Field Foreman (B 8) . 1,050 14,022
. DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
Maintenance of dam, trenches and
structures 27,000
POUND
1 Poundkeeper . g $1,200
1 Assistant Poundkeeper 960
1 Straycatcher Ci mp W 440 2,600
GERERAL MAINTENANCE AND UPKEEP
Roads, Compounds, Rest House,
Pastures etc. 10,800
MAINTENANCE OF AGBICULTUHAL
MACHINES AND EQUIPMENT 24,000
MISCELLANEOUS AND OONTINGENCIES 2,000
Total .. vicks 80, 422
MARA LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
DETAILS OF REVENUE - 1965
HEAD VII —-LAND DEVELOPMENT SUB-HEAD 7.
1965 1964 1964 1964
Revised | Approved | Compari-
Items Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | son with
+or -
$ $ $ $
Rice Land Rents 19, 236 9,000 9,000 |+ 10,236
Homestead Rents 3,500 2, 560 2,560 |+ 940
Farmstead Rents . 10,414 6,690 6,690 |+ 3,724
Agistment Fees 550 550 550
Miscel laneous 300 200 200 |+ 100
Hire of Agricultural Machinery ... 14,000 8,000 8,000 |+ 6,000
Total 48,000 27,000 | 27,000 |+ 21,000




(CONT'D.) 132

APPENDIX B
GARDEN OF EDEN LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE - 1965

HEAD 26. MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE - SUB.HEAD 36.

Items Total

1. FIXED CHARGES

Nett Drainage and Irrigation Water Assessment
Rates
East Demerara Water Conservancy Rates ...

.$6,704

.. 1,00017,704

Tot.l LRI LI o oo 7,704
—,—,————————— e e

GARDEN OF EDEN LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
DETAILS OF REVENUE - 1965
HEAD VII - LAND DEVELOPMENT-SUB-HEAD 6,

1965 1964 1964 1964
Items Revised | Approved | Compari-
Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | son with
+or —
$ $ $ $
Farmstead Rents (Clay) 1, 500 1, 500 1, 500
Dairy Farm Rent (Pegasse) 1, 500 1, 500 1, 500
Refund of Maintenance Charges. . 6,000 6,000 6,000
Total 9,000 9,000 9,000




133

APPENDIX B
CANE GROVE LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

(CONT'D.)

DETAILS OF REVENUE - 1965

HEAD VII - LAND DEVELOPMENT - SUB-HEAD 3.
1965 1964 1964 1964
Items Revised | Approved | Compari-
Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | son with
+or —
$ $ s $
Rice Land Rents 20,000 18,500 [ 20,000
Farm Land Rents 1,000 1,000 1,000
House Lot Rents 4,000 3,500 4,000
Sale of Coconuts 1, 500 1,000 1,500
Byre Rents 500 500 500
Agistment Fees 1,000 500 1,000
Total . 28,000 25,000 | 28,000
ONVERWAGT LAND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE - 1965
HEAD 26 - MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE - SUB-HEAD 37.
Items Total
1. SALARIES $ $
1 Clerk (B4) » . 1,656
1 Field Foreman (F/nghtly) 1,600 3, 256
2. DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
2 Sluice Attendants (F/nghtly) 2,214
2 Rangers .. 2,214
Metalling Dr1v1ng Dam . 12,000
Trenches - Maintenance etc. ¢« 15,072 31,500
3. MISCELLANEOUS . 2, 500
4. Contingencies 2,000
Total .. O e e i bl 395256




APPENDIX C 133

POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK
ESTIMATED EXPENDITU'RE AND INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31st DEC. 1965

Expendi-| Income
EXPENDI TURE ture
$ $

Reimbursement to General Revenue in respect of Provision
Under Head 41 - Post Office Savings Bank.

Personal Emoluments (Fixed Establishment) ollo & ‘e 67,802
do. (Unfixed Establishment) ... - 3,370 | 71,172

Reimbursements to General Revenue in respect of Services
by Sundry Departments and Indirect Charges.

Rent : o s - »inie 6,264

Upkeep of Prem1ses T i e 'ste 150

Stationery ... oy d &= V£ ol . va 1,800

Travelling ... - B L 8 ek .ie 60

Pension Liability (1) N oy ke ey 17,793

Proportion of Treasury Officers’ Salaries e 80

Proportion of Audit Officers’ Salaries N 2,750

Proportion of Postmasters’ Salaries i g8 11,250

Progortion of Administrative Officers’ Salaries, G.P.O... 560

Postage ... g It v o xde ven 6,000

Telegrams ... o S oss ks Qe 250

Telephones g LA g B <4 . o' 550 | 47,507
Direct Expenditure

Temporary Clerical Assistance R ot b T 2,740

Interest to Sundry Depositors AP . 5 5 525,000

Incidental Expenses <o [oaa R RtE on o s T 5,700

Publicity and Thrift ... .. et L L o 400

Leave Passage Entitlement ... 1,800

Cost of Cables and Transfers to London for Investments

by Crown Agents ... 4,000

Equipment and Stationery for Accountlng and Proomeﬂunes 7,000

Maintenance of Accounting Machines (2) 5o 300 ESE0 6,130

Overtime s sty . o8 8 1L 10,000

Purchase of Home Safes b= o i b ook 570 1563, 340
Estimated Profit - BReserve Account ... - N 30,471

INCOME
Interest on Investments s vos ahts s EEGELL 712,000
Sale of Duplicate Pass Books $ia ek SR ooodc 240
Telegraph Withdrawal Fees ... T RS e el oy 50
Sale Home Safes o S &rale ivale s I ¥ 200
- 712,490 712, 490
NOTES

(I) 25% of the provision for Personal Emoluments $71, 172
for 1965.

(2) Increase required to cover a general overhaul of the
Proof Machine.



e | _

134

0 XTTNTIIW -

|
96" 6L ‘82 V88 6EY ‘9T | 61¢ ‘T¥S ‘1z GLE V1S '18 | 968 €¥S '0Z [ 967 ‘686 81 | Lge ‘812 ‘81 0LZ ‘616 ‘€1 ' piesioj parire)
9S% ‘931 8S€ ‘169 . G9L‘yLS €19°95¢ L0T ‘61¢S SEL0TS VL S8y 098‘c6¢ . 'ttt estoxy pue swoism)
ILI'STO T | L89°209°T | €18 ‘611 S88°9¢ L0¥ “LET ¥€6 ‘ST1 086 ‘9¢1 0L ‘¥L ¥ TT 't [BI3ud) juejunoddy
899 ‘¥ 97 62C ‘99z €65 ‘8L LEY ‘9, Ve ‘g9 L2059 £LL°99 65L°¢Ey ; TTt ottt 9duBuUL Jo Aigsturpy
95¥ ‘S 8¢ $L9°9%9 08S ‘gL 06€ ‘011 A1ysnpuy pue aspei) jo Arastuty
0LV “LLT 896 8LT 10¥ ‘991 €1.°091 969 °SET 98L ‘¥gl gSE€ ‘921 Y98 101 s s e t Inoqer]
181°2L €98 ‘LS 9L 6¥ €€S ‘9¢ 635 ‘6¢ 819 ‘0¥ LY0 ‘68 8E8 ‘7¢ e " B 1sdeuy
1%S°L8 €LY ‘98 LLEE9 G9L°'19 19€ ‘09 £€¥1°¢o S8y ‘g Y€0°LE ; Tt uorjeadtum] ‘soSerarel
PUE syjes(] ‘syiarg uoT1eIYS T3y
62129 SLg 1S LSO ‘S¥ 76868 06L°08 €IT'1L LEBTL €TV ‘8. Sutuue [§ A13uno) pue umoj- "op
9EV ‘ELL'Y | 86L°C8E‘Y VIS'€91'% | 1v6'686'c VIZ'VET'Y | €12'%09‘¢ | 9186PE ‘c ‘998 ‘168 °Z Soriesuads i pue s[ejrdsoj- -op
€62 €01 16¥‘S6 YoV ‘¥6 910 ‘€11 2ES ‘6L 19z 8% 89S ‘¢¥ 158'v¢ s -5 e Aey-x— -op
90T ‘0L1 106191 086 ‘€51 9GL ‘T¥1 L9S ‘ZZ1 08L %11 €GE ‘€L 187 ‘%1 : "TT [edtJoorisjoeg- ‘op
90E STV 'T | LOT‘LEE‘T ¥99°652 ‘T | 680°S91 ‘1 EI8CIT'T | 0L£°SS0 ‘T ¥EL0L0T | L18‘6¥8 - i JULWYS T[qeq S~ [ed Tpap
688°6¢€g 812002 6366 ‘1¥ ¥8¥ ‘6€ €61 °9L1 SOT ‘991 69€ ‘191 Z9€ ‘0ET dursnoy pue yj[eay ‘inoqer Jo Arystuiy
€5 ‘€6 0%S ‘98 LZC 16 €LL'06 625 ‘16 SoF ‘68 £86°C8 68C‘LL e [00ydS sdog oqrinbassy
V87 ‘€8 6vZ ‘18 81¥% ‘95 1€6°SS ¥ e *t** * uoljeqoad
8¥Z ‘689 LEO ‘TFS . i3 *tr Azsqurag
01% ‘Z6¥ 116 °SH¥ 688 ‘ST¥ 259 'ver €58 97¥ Y0€‘1S¥ 908 ‘LLE SLv‘L6T : e ©T UOTIULARI BaTY
1.1 128 6L0°‘L9¥ G9¢S ‘69% 166 ‘S¢y €10°LT¥ AFMmeq L6l ‘80F 1€S ‘12¢ i b siel = T SUuos T1g
80C‘9¥9°¢ | 9LL'‘ces ‘s W9°SET e | Ove 'VIE ‘s 06€°0T% '€ | LE0™TE€E‘e | 199°T20‘E 9.8°C9% ‘g | ds =g St 201704
619°L12 801°zze 8EL €6l 96L ‘9LT Lv6 ‘6L1 ¥89°981 LS9°5S1 816 ‘9€T ki . "tt Jorxejug
¢SL 999 L59°699 g6l 08¢ €ST°T9¢ SES “60€ €L0 962 £S¥ ‘0TE LTS °99¢ - i TTT JUBWUIBA0) [eDOT]
€802 €10 ‘€91 : Tttt sarepyy SWoy yo AIgstuty
9E6°T0L'Y, | 6L€°628°C | 6TV 'l ¢ EV6 ‘887 'c [ 206°'862'¢ | 828 1L0% VE'CIZE. | 8IS‘682°C |* AUSLINOBY A[[enuuy - soT[neapiy
) pue sjiop yo Axystur)y
8EE'EBT'C | TLE'80T‘T | 916°99¢°T GOTTLS'T | 128°SE¥ T | 288°Co¥ ‘T 889°1.2'T | 229'.88 ¢ JUSWUS T1qe3sy — soT[neapiy
: PUe sjIop yo Aaasturlp
268186 €16 ‘695 £8% ‘¥19 826289 9L1°8SS 089 ‘9¢¥ 061°55¢ €3 ‘22T GO CO s1s910y4
4 . 820 ‘¥g $9Z ‘85 a¥0“6¥ ... .0 71 sdeaang eorSoyoen
900 ‘295 LLL V6% L60°SLE S6S ‘61¢ 616°LEE 11z ¢sgg 66L°C1¢ 980 ‘9%2 R L S9UTY pue spuer
902 ‘695 65€ ‘€€9 $2%‘8¥9 6L6 " L19 ¥S1'eg9 9¢T ‘¥¥S L1L'%9S 6V8°20¢C moew ww sEe jusudo[aaa(g puer
CIT'8EL'T | €%L°T69'T | 68¥'SL2'T LSOSET'T [SS9‘P6¥T |LL9°€1e‘T |eTe‘sze‘t ¥8¥ 0311 oottt eamaynotady
1¥¢€ ‘65 0Z€ ‘Se L9T ‘16 ¥88 ‘%6 i = Spuer]
PUE s3sa10f ‘aanjnotady jo Kiystutpy
m*.H.O . - . C— T m:ﬁﬂgﬁm
Pue juauidoyasag jo A1ystury pue
SIIISTUTIl Jo [ToUno) ‘aa1330 S (2 TwRIg
208 ‘Sel 829°9L1 19921 8€¢ ‘59T 659 ‘' 9p¢ S92 ‘091 L68°002 T¥L'STT s Hede M wew el a1nje [s1dar]
132437 029°‘ST¥ 166°06¢ GGG ‘Z6E 0¥e - Ls¢ 821 °15¢ 002 ‘9%¢ 926'€8g LGN R sejeaysidey
£99°90% L9Z ‘86¢ 192 ‘S¥g €LE1SE 98¢ ‘P og 0ST'vee Y60 ‘00€ 870 ‘0%g 4135189y spes( pue 3ano) sweadng
189211 185 ‘¥01 252801 1%S ‘111 888 ‘901 250 601 Y62 ‘ve1 $89 ‘191 Tttt/ 't s+ -+ 3010 I933UNjOA
SI8°1S 192 ‘¢¥ 664 ‘9% 86L°Ch 695G ‘¥ €6€" 1Y LBL ST ¥9L'ze TTCTOtt ottt 9DTIF(Q S Joulaion
SE6°LS 18€ .8 2€€ ‘LS LEE ‘B9 LSZ ‘69 91 ‘¥, ¥PE 0L 152.°9% Sree ome ower GR¥ s JoGIOAGN
$ $ $ 3 S $ $ $ INIYINOHY XTIVANNY
1961 0961 6561 8561 LS61 9661 SS6l1 ¥S 61 pesy
T196T OL #S61 SYVAA IHDIA dHIL 904 JANLIONIIXA 40 LNINALY.LS JALLVEVANOD




APPENDIX D

— (CONTD.)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR EIGHT YEARS 1954 TO 1961—(CONTD.)

Head 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961

Rrought forward 13,979,270 | 18,218,387 | 18,989, 496 | 20, 543,936 | 21,514,372 | 21,542, 319 | 26, 439,884 | 28,797,936
Inland Revenue 65,471 89, 317 90,790 97,208 107,672 122,500 147, 476 148,208
Lieence Revenue 1,226 45,120 60,423 65,136 63,045 65, 066 68, 331 70,877
Post Office Sav1ngs Bank : 43, 330 56,856 51,902 53,093 55,756 58,787 57, 435 57,1785
Ministry of Education,& 5001al

Development 736.410 6,238
Education -~ Schools etc. s : 6,663,518 B 749
Crown Solicitor, Public Trustee and
Official Receiver 22,631 26,259 24,507 28,042 25, 269 27,331 39, 366 37,219
Ministry of Communications 1,200
Post Office 1,073,743 | 1,186,999 1,203.809 1,289,161 1,233,332 | L, 391,368 1,481,707 1,740,131
do: = Telecommunlcatlons &

Flectrical Inspections Branch 519, 298 656, 595 650,725 692,110 753,410 833,646 919,905 1,022,029
Transport and Harbours 1,667,406 1,936,058 1,628,721 1,605,848 | 1,773,632 | 1,706,847 1,828,748 2,336, 354
Civil Aviation 85,742 FIR8%T20) 120,652 142,853 132,803 166,216 237,261 228.076
Audit . . .. 83,285 128 144 131,884 134,158 144,372 159. 205 168,864 177,219
Public Service CDmmlsslon 18,166 28,727 29,072 28,686 29, 482 34,230 34,877 182,078
Pensions and Gratuities 1,200, 443 1,518,636 | 2,035,124 | 1,945,388 | 2,066,657 1,955,680 | 2,340,778 2,511,749
Public Debt 3 1,713,978 | 1,806,714 | 2,414,854 | 3,438,178 | 3,973,105 | 4,200,921 | 5,764,804 6,590, 389
Loans from Public Funds 914,342 115, 361 110,513 153, 557 228,221 196, 549 208.663 273,830
Chief Secretary's Office 51, 086 93,892 83 733 78,099 87,047 84,784 98, 717 99,153
Establishment N 63,361 109, 385 123, 886 139, 321 173, 449 154,592 165, (N9
Information Services 142, 500 248,181 255, 354 224,077 190, 464 164,821 174, 560 188, 239
Co-operative 67,539 [ 20,032 139,037 146,080 162, 536 163,821 168,173 167, 306
Education . oora 3,454,128 | 4,199,680 | 5,308,398 | 5,228,785 | 5,603,054 | 6,053,970 222,559 34,080
Education - Oueens Gollege 5o 158, 189 211,700 208,619 242,754 265,111 266,824
Education - The Bishops’ High School 77,119 91,961 107, 296 107,715 117,834 126, 936
Finance - Statistical Bureau : 16,133 22, 446 25,112 23,281

do. - Currency Office 11,278 2,974
Law Officers olo o o 51, 341 83,526 81,876 85,024 B8,552 102, 989 129, 887 138,310
Local Government - %oc1al We]fare O < 102,311 135,734 191,822 204,788 102,727 98,935 104,554 100,076
Ministry of Communications and Works 42,887 54,249 59,879 70,235
Miscell aneous . 1,471,882 | 2,184,525 | 1,713,390 | 2,239,059 | 2,712,790 | 2,365,773 213,892 676,593
do. (a) Subventlons- i
Municipal . 347, 494 339, 328 363,570 342, 546 383,736 419,220
do. (b) Subventions - other
than Municipal 766,231 936, 231 I, 054,805 1,106,075 | 1,189,589 767,092 8,133 18
Public Works Department - Drainage,
Irrigation & Sea Defences 299, 433
Carried forward 28,452,223 | 34,684,142 }37,174,758 [40,361,577 | 43,227,037 | 43, 267, 307 | 48,509, 414 | 53,755,512

ne|



APPENDIX D — (CONT'D.)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR EIGHT YEARS 1954 TO 1961 — (CONT'D.)
Head 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961
S ) ) $ $ $ $ §
Brought forward .. ... .| 28,452,223 | 34,684,142 | 37,174,758 | 40,361,577 | 43,227,037|43,267,307 |48, 509, 414 | 53,755,512
Social Assistance 1,133, 349 1,453,780 1,531,330 | 1,607,002 1,674,539| 1,757,842 1,837,853 | 2,636,496
Total .. .. oo <«[29,585,572 [36,137,922 | 38,706,088 |41,968,579 | 44,901, 576|45,025,149 |50, 347,267 |56,392,008
EXTRAORDINARY
Post Office 51, 544 35,503 18,954 41,658 32,161
Ministry of Works and Hydraulics .. 838,653 1,085, 984 789,711 504,239 1,108,069 436,438 344,126 620,954
Colonial Emergency Measures 1,930,706 719,188 732,306 558, 519 476,043
Commodity Control .. 45,332
Fmergency Expenditure 2,014,536
Interim Relief Pay 956,961 22,887
Total .. .. .. ..| 3,777,864 | 2,878,098 1,540,971 | 1,104,416 1, 6il6,,527.3 481,770 344,126 620,954
Development Budget 1,180,000
Total oo X) oo oo 11180.000
Grand Total .. .. 34,543,436 40,016,020 |40,247,059 (43,072,995 | 46,517,849 (45,506,919 (50,691,393 | 57,012,962

——

34|



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE. FOR .THE EIGHT

APPENDIX E

YEARS 1954 TO 1961

Head 1954 1955 1956 1057 1958 1959 1960 1961
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Customs & Excise ... ...  ..... 16,927,370 | 19,832,650 | 20,226,246 | 21,470,280 | 21, 564,850 | 23,008,211 | 28,103,305 | 29,602, 320
Licenses AN e Ty . 701, 265 787, 400 874,916 923,310 958,543 | 1,010,899 | 1,061,035| 1,119,344
Inland Revenue Rt 7 ! 13,414,900 | 15,166,046 [ 14,255,191 | 16,846,956 | 19,794,985 | 17,452,526 | 18,670,183 | 20, 359, 198
Fees of Court or Office, etc. ..... 1,501,276 | 1,672,444| 2,071,103| 2,151,584 | 2,300,279 | 2,473,076 | 2,688,816 | 2,530,883
Post Office Telegraphs and Telephones 1,191,042 | 1,255,592| 1,307,981| 1,420,548 | 1,414,758 | 1,384,568 | 1,745,827 | 2,180,657
Interest 3 b= g 263,890 329,809 473,746 610,617 651, 280 717, 462 815, 274 675,806
R S T T 112,008 116,667 148,620 179,820 187, 494 209,787 204,718 197, 444
Forests, Lands and Mines  ..... 656,609 725, 426 829,748 804,174 676,926 781,637 | 1,010,683 | 1,332,722
Refunds of Loans ... ...  ..... 454,767 513, 066 619,056 606, 419 531,030 629,863 593, 584 501,173
Wi 52e1 landots Undertakings s 975, 422 880,623 | 1,042,064 721,823 969,122 | 1,094,882 | 1,304,162 | 1,433,226
Total, Annually Recurrent .. .. | 36,198,549 | 41,279,723 | 41,848,701 45,735,531 | 49,049,267 | 48,762,911 | 56,197,587 | 59,932,773
Sale of Lands, Houses, etc..  ..... 7,910 9.954 600 113,748
Premiums on Grants, Leases, etc. 1,001 T
Extraordinary General Revenue Receipts 14,182 | 1,210, 434 17,502 7,356 866
Total Colony Revemwe .. .. .. | 36,213,732 42,498,067 | 41,866,203 | 45,752,841 | 49,050,740 | 46,762,911 | 56, 197, 587 | 60, 045, 521
Colonial Development and
Wel fare Schemes ... ...  ..... 4,757
Grand Total .. .. .. .. | 36,218,489 | 42,498,067 | 41,866,203 | 45,752,841 | 49,050,740 | 48,762,911 | 56,197, 587 | 60, 046, 521
Surplus of Receipt over Expenditure 1,675,053 | 2,482,047| 1,619,440| 2,679,846 | 2,532,891 | 3,255,992 | 5,506,194| 3,033,560
Deficit do. dod & Fas

Yy



136

“

APPENDIX F

ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE, 1964

Head 1964 1964 1963
N Head of Estimate Revised Approved Actual
0s Estimate Estinate |Expenditure
$ $ $
GOVERNOR
1 Governor 75,000 66, 565 63,951
2 Governor’s Office 56,000 55,439 56,785
3 Volunteer Force 857,600 133,319 92,985
4 Department of Ext.ernal Affa1rs 102, 000 144,201 94,835
5 Special Service Unit 674,000
JUDICIARY
6 Supreme Court and Deeds Reg1stry 565, 000 489,817 535, 478
7 Magistrates.. 8o 529,000 477,032 423,800
LEGISLATURE
8 Legislature 255,000 341, 486 317e 181
PREMIER
9 Premier’s Office, Council of
Ministers and Ministry of
Development and Planning ... 414, 500 418,337 305,167
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
FORESTS AND LANDS
10 Ministry of Agriculture, Forests
and Lands . 301,000 355; %61 296,943
11 Agriculture 1,757,800 2,025,192 1,613,810
12 Forests old 450,000 517,966 392,131
13 Land Development 825,000 872,226 393,423
14 Lands 387,000 574,286 387,248
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
HYDRAULICS
15 Ministry of Works and Hydraulics
— Establishment ... 1,649.000 2,069,925 2,126, 502
16 — Annually Recurrent 5,750, 505 6,091, 607 4,196, 359
17 — Non-Recurrent ... 343,000 490,000 120, 647
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
18 Ministry of Home Affairs 1,043,000 353,850 704,080
19 Local Government 328,000 361,229 347, 312
20 Interior 217,000 279, 354 216,618
21 Police 4,679,000 4,630, 554 4,306,900
29 Prisons 734,000 691,072 635,999
23 Fire Preventlon 618,000 679,801 603,843
24 Printery 507,000 550,613 520,708
25 Probation : ooy 85,000 115,067 89,772
26 Essequibo Boys’ School 110,000 113,692 98,845
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, HEALTH
AND HOUSING
27 Ministry of Labour, Health and
Housing . < N 385,000 349,271 344,563
28 — Medical . 1, 399,000 1,676, 342 1,318,768
29 - Bact.erlologlcal 171,000 220,910 166,126
30 - X-Ray ... 98,000 137,000 84, 306
31 Hospitals & Dlspensanes 4,658,000 5,024,042 4,401, 588
39 Town & Country Planning 913 149,000 112,596 76,261
33 Registration of Births, Deaths
and Marriages, Immigration 94,000 107, 578 85,420
34 Analyst 62,000 88,783 69, 525
35 Labour 204,000 217,641 170, 351
Carried forward 30,532,405 |30,832,554 25,658, 180




APPENDIX F

136

ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE. 1964 (CONTD.)

1964 1964 1963
Head Head of Estimate Revised Approved Actual
No. Estimate Estimate Expendi ture
$ 3 s
Brought forward 30,532,405 | 30,832,554 25,658,180
MINISTRY OF TRADE AND
INDUSTRY
36 Ministry of Trade and Industry 955, 000 599, 602 664,015
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
37 Ministry of Finance 169, 000 177,976 140,143
38 Accountant Genel.'al 1,141, 200 1,186, 557 1,088, 667
39 Customs and Excise 932,000 1,094,916 794,831
40 Inland Revenue ... 1,111,000 830, 601 945,924
41 Post Office Savings Bank 62,000 67,802 42,658
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
42 Ministry of Education & Social
Devel opment 3 - 1,999,755 2,101, 248 2,714,644
43 Ministry of Educatlon & Soc1al
Development — Schools,
Institutions & Miscellaneous.. 8,984, 300 9,423,748 7,105, 460
44 Social Assistance 2,676,900 2,829,626 2,592,433
ATTORNEY GENERAL
45 Attorney General 136,000 139,835 119, 520
46 Official Receiver 61, 500 61,943 49,733
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
47 Ministry of Communications 97,000 100,413 62, 657
48 Post Office 1,669,000 1,775, 549 1,410, 427
49 Post Office Telecommunlcat.lons &
Electrical Inspection 1,083,000 1, 328, 608 917, 584
50 Transport & Harbours 2,400,000 2,200,000 2,402,516
51 Civil Aviation 871,000 692,106 507, 314
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
52 Audit 215,000 233,734 187, 685
53 Public Prosecutlons 60,000 58,025 48,405
54 Public Service Commission 144,000 176,402 148, 309
55 Pensions & Gratuities ... 2,982,410 2,850,883 3,345,100
56 Public Debt ; 10,256,124 | 10,370,716 10,065, 782
57 Loans from Public thds 319,000 269,000 989, 604
Salaries Revision, etc. 500, 000 14,955
Elections Commission 382,616
TOTAL, COLONY EXPENDITURE 69,245,210 69,401,844 62,016, 546

PR ———————e eSS




GOE0€L°02 | 6TS'99% ‘IT | 0%Z L8g ‘6T 35L°659°TZ [998°008°ST [000°S0S ‘01T 9€6'T6L ‘€OT
000 ‘002 e R e  TIX
000 ‘02 62€ ‘T1 ¥29'¢ rAARN4| 000 ‘0SS 6LL°2€9 o s e "IXX
SYS'S¥ZT'T | 98S ‘829 SIL'Z0T 000°0S9°2 | 000°0S¥‘z " 3usudorarsg A3rotagoary XX
000°‘€ 000 0T YPE 11 L09°2¥ €9L°02 Ty 000 ‘S22 iy £ s
000 ‘TS 699 ‘201 (44 4 28698 VEE'TIET L2S 26 000 ‘805 SLS'18 " Judwdoysasg wetpurrewy | -ITyAX
000°ST 000 ‘Z61 0€9'¥%¥ 8EZ ‘%S 9€6 '9¢ 221'8¢ 000 ‘005 L99°8L1 < e IUSULISACY TeDO] ‘TIAX
000 ‘02 00S ‘ZLT £¥6°L 8€9 ‘22 0TL 16 219°g 000 ‘052 65989 Tt 't 2aeyTep [etoog *TAX
000 ‘ST 000 ‘S 999 ‘LT 19L°1L €%0 9L $8Z ‘59 000 ‘00S 2V ‘1T¥ ©ott vt dRg-Fes Teany “AX
000 'S 000 ‘o€ S00 ‘Sz 8¥%S ‘61 8.8°¢6 S6L°EL G82 '9¥%Z LE0 ‘%80 ‘€ 't "t snosueypaosty "AIX
000 ‘009 000°€8T‘T |299°ZzS 80T'SOT'T [€30°82€‘T |[5S0°szs T 0L2°TIT'8 |[¥S¥'€99°01 : Sinoqieq % jiodsueaj "TIIX
000°00T°% [200°0T2‘S |202°089°1 966 ‘€¥¥ 'S [£09'068‘9 LETEE6°E  [0E€L°9T9°LZ EEE ‘89S ‘91 S S}IoM OTTqng "TIX
000 ‘0§ 000 0.9 158°09 Yov‘LST 6L0 ‘€8¢ 8ZE'620°'T 1000°002°C | 95629, oo 201330 3S0g "IX
000 ‘6T 000°66L°T |6¥% ‘T6¢ 618982 6¥8°S.¢ S¥9‘LLE VLY 6VE'Y | TST'viL‘g = e Ausudoaas(q pueq X
000 ‘0T 000 G2 6LL°LT ¥2s ‘Lz €€9°601 €0T°L9T 000 ‘008 90€ ‘8¢g R SSUTY pue spuer XI
000 ‘0S¥ 000 ‘059 S6T°€SL LBT'6S0°T |Ll6g‘cHg £L€ ‘285 000°000‘S [¥1¥‘S6S ‘ST L S Sutsnoy "IIIA
000 ‘0S¢ 1028 ‘6.L¢ 6%9 ‘982 2€T 1LT 900 ‘80% 660 ‘zz€ C6ZIS6°'T |SL6‘zLl 2 e s9 ER IIA
000 ‘Z¥S 000 ‘599 €€0 ‘LY GSS‘PL¥ 998°Ss¥ 509095 000°0TS‘z [eSE‘ogL T " "' sheaing restSotosn “IA
000 ‘SzE 000°0%9°T [616°60¢‘T | T6¢ g9y ¥599.8°C |998°L1L 000 ‘000 ‘€T [%29°L00 ‘0T : $31pax) pue Az3snpuy “x
000 ‘S9T 000 ‘0%8 910 ‘80% 6YL'TEY ‘T |6S0‘CTL 98¢ ‘86¢ 000°00T‘Y |o00¥‘c8L‘T 'ttt uorsednpy "AI
000°00L°2 1000°29T‘9 [ 920‘65L ‘¥ 6L9°€€2°9 [600°0L0°S 000°620°S |S8E‘65¢ ‘gz 60€ ‘S09 ‘sz " UoTIeSTIIy pue efeutesg "IIT
‘0¢ 000°S8 SYL112 685 V) €¥6°S0T 800 ‘6¢ Y78°202'1T |€£80'z8z S UOTIBTAY (1A T "I1
000 ‘0S¢ 112692 6.5 ‘S8Y %00 ‘9%9 EBEOTO‘T |Z8L'TL9 02L%L8'Y | 660 68S ‘¥ "ottt samynomnasy iy
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
pevtiu| pescaddy €961 2961 1961 096T ¥961-096T | 6S6T-¥S6T "oy
961 3an3 tpuadxyl aang Tpuadxy| aang Tpuadxy| aany Tpuadxy UoT3BI0T Y | @2any Tpuadxy °3BUTISYH JO peay peay
1e30],

T .




APPENDIX H

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE .
FOR THE THREE YEARS 1962 TO 1964

137,

: 1962 1963 1964 1965
Flent SENER ipatey Actual Actual Revised Estimates
b ) b §
Governor 66,616 63,951 75,000 67,710
Governor'’s 0ff1ce 73,670 54,334 56,000 36,412
Volunteer Force 5 oC 86,272 92,985 831,000 135,916
Department of External Affalrs 5a 20,518 67,896 102,000 189, 497
Special Service Unit 51, 000 471,304
Elections Commission s 382,000 25,900
Supreme Court:& Deeds Reglstry o1 oXe 452,771 535,433 565,000 580, 455
Magistrates X 442,228 423,184 529,000 507,560
Legislature 321,733 317,133 255,000 396,279
Audit 191, 355 187,685 215,000 247,137
Public & Pollce Serv1ce Commls1ons 191,730 148,310 144,000 179,900
Public Prosecutions BE 42,776 48,405 60,000 57,740
Office of the Premier and
Council of Ministers. 136,277 143,038 175,862 263,932
Attorney General 112, 495 119, 519 136,000 139, 564
— Official Receiver .. 38,815 50,218 61, 500 68,757
Ministry of Economic Affairs 258,242 246,984 275,000 458,201
Ministry of Home Affairs 297,213 650,955 | 1,043,000 638,182
~ Interior 2337825 216,157 212,000 285,759
— Police 3,944,021 | 4,248,275 | 4,502,000| 4,860,924
— Prisons ... 583,144 616,222 731,000 914,261
- Fire Prevention 519,878 542,400 589, 000 626, 343!
— Printery... 533,403 478,065 490,000 541,283
— Probation S, '99,494 89,771 85, 000 118,022
- Essequibo Boys’ School 94,688 93,749 110,000 120, 028
Ministry of Local Government 442,752 435,019 320,000 484,357
Ministry of Agriculture 2,636,711 | 2,700,890 | 2,711,100 | 3,278,798
Ministry of Forests, Lands
and Mines R 49,434 62,098 81,900 208,258
— Forests ... 533,611 365, 052 450,000 515, 595
— Geological Surveys 448,755 450,133 502,000 597,202
— Mines 69,153 59,714 70,800 94,186
— Lands - 525,794 385,249 387,000 605, 368
Ministry of Trade and Industry ML 804, 390 611,139 843,200 955,278
Ministry of Communications 163,366 259,178 575,000 329,499
— Post Office . iv3 1,682,129 | 1,410,426| 1,657,000| 1,764,083
— Post Office and Tblecoms and
Electrical Inspections 1,035,803 917,584 1,013,000 1,234,763
— Transport and Harbours 2,060,960 2,402,516| 2,400,000/ 2,800,000
— Civil Aviation - 265,471 244,259 317,000 313,299
Ministry of Works and Hydraullcs
Establishment 1,979,464 1,574,070, 1,622,000 2,064,624
— Annually Recurrent 4,831,406 4,494,386| 5,617,000/ 5,731,956
Carried Forward . 26,270,363 25,806,382 | 30,242,362 32,908, 332




138

APPENDIX H— (CONT'D.)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE _FOR

THE THREE YEARS 1962 TO 1964 — (CONT'D.)

*—
Head of Estimates 1962 1963 1964 1965
Actual Actual Revised Estimstes
s s s s
Brought Forward ..
Ministry of Education, Youth, Race
Relations & Community Development 1,977,953 3,013,290 1,989,055 2,161, 529
— In-Service Teacher Training
Programme . 91,000 151,808
— Primary and All- Age Schools 6,288,437 5,786,337 7,662,000 8,729,252
— Practical Instruction Centres 83,468 63,086 164,000 228,700
— Government Training College 164,305 159,861 94,000 150,309
- Technical Institute 207,398 188,241 244,000 277,545
- Carnegie School of Home
Economics 92,239 59,333 73,000 90,513
— Queen’s College ... 266,114 237,843 257,000 270,573
— Bishops’ High School 156,416 152,720 172,300 203,334
— Anna Regina Secondary School 25,632 26,198 27,000 39,185
Ministry of Health and Housing ... 262,722 346,761 385,000 403,225
— Medical ... 1,436,142 1,261,213| 1,207,000 1,561,415
- Bacteriological 173,231 162,242 165,700 206,225
- X-Ray 95,422 80,977 98,000 113,524
— Hospitals and Dlspensarles 4,714,877 4,403,137 4,430,000 5,139,908
— Town and Country Planning ... 81,177 76,235 144,000 187,868
— RBegistration of Births,
Deaths etc. 95,714 85,417 94,000 108,279
— Analyst . 65,781 69, 647 62,000 90,711
— Housing ... 463,572 429,680 368,000 526,368
Ministry of Labour and Social
Security . 3 175182247 154,048 170,000 233,131
- Employment Exchange s 39,538 28,991 34,000 48,500
— Social Assistance 2,614,316 | 2,610,994| 3,234,900 3,359, 341
Ministry of Finance 155,410 139,942 169,000 203, 580
— Accountant General 1,486,860 | 1,046,197 | 1,128,700| 1,200,822
— Customs and Excise 957,097 788,054 928,455| 1,168,479
— Inland Revenue 744,371 941,813 1,111,000} 1,087,959
— Post Office Savings Bank 62,594 42,657 62,000 1., 152
- Pensions and Gratuities 2,901, 431 3,320,279 | 2,982,410| 3,503,329
— Public Debt. y 7,937,991 10,122,478 10,256,124} 11,716,131
— RBRevision of Wages etc.. 2,364,725 14,219 5,000 1,000,000
62, 360,523 | 61,618,272 | 68,051,006 | 77,141,047




APPENDIX I 138
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE
FOR THE THREE YEARS 1962 TO 1964
1962 1963 1964 1965
HEAD Revised |
Actual Actual i Estimates
Estimates
s s $
Customs and Excise . 27,866,667 |27,331,976(32,534,000|37,137,000
Inland Revenue . 421,542,740 |26,005,839 25,098, 500(23,016, 500
Other Tax Revenue . 260,131 242,808 261,000 276,000
Fees, Fines, Etc. 41,439,207 | 1,480,179| 1,391,600| 1,379,900
Interest AL 599,957 1,519,803 878,000 912,000
Rents, Royalties, Etc. 2,096,710 1,973,728 1,723,210| 1,782,720
Land Development 446,783 301,800 375,000 747,000
Post Office Telegraphs and
Telephones 2,446,540 2,277,913] 2,677,000 2,860,000
Miscellaneous Undertaklngs 1,782,232 1,606, 394| 1,491,500( 1,499,000
Sundry Contributions and Other
Receipts . 21,9813 756,266 674,100 885,100
Re funds Of Loans 277,872 247,301 247,000 247,000
Sale of Lands Houses, Etc. 295,239 208,746 267,900 317,900
Miscellaneous Capital Gains .. 47,501 1,500,000
Total .. ¢ oo <o +¢|59,823 512(63,952,753|67,618,810(72,560,120
Surplus of Receipt over
Expenditure = 2,334,481 - -
Deficit of Receipt over
Expenditure 28537 501 = 432,190| 4,580,927




139

APPENDIX J

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 1962 TO 1964

Divis-
ion

No.

II
III
Iv

VI
VII
VIII

IX

XI
XII
XIIT
XIV

Xv
XVI
XVII
XVIII

Division

GOVERNOR

JUDICIARY

LEGISLATURE

OTHER SERVICES NOT UNDER
MINISTERIAL CONTROL

PREMIER

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

AGRICULTURE

FORESTS, LANDS & MINES

TRADE AND INDUSTRY

COMMUNICATIONS

WORKS AND HYDRAULICS

EDUCATION

HEALTH AND HOUSING

LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY
FINANCE

Total .. ..

1962 1963 1964 1965
Actual s | Actual Approved | Estimates
Estimates | Estimates
=
$ s $ $
5,182 26,940 | 649,600 1,000,000
11,000
23,875 1,730 5,000 4,000
23,478 66,782 69, 500 200, 000
138, 497 200,171 282,459 750,000
54,238 44,630 20,000 200, 000
929,948 854,018 | 1,237,200 2, 328,000
59, 426 59,178 42,000 600, 000
1,312, 582 11, 344 50,000
| 1,514,840 837,230 898,000 3,935, 000
12,049,487 6,551,907 5,366, 700 21,040, 000
1,528,441 433,286 203, 700 2,023, 000
856,082 654,295 531,000 1, 848,000
100, 000
891,153 2,233,816 339, 045 1, 482, 000
19,387,229 | 11,975,327 9,694,2041 35,521,000




TmmmmTEm T MMy M T

P>l rPPPP PP P>P>>> P>PD>>D>P>P>>P>

APPENDIX K

REVISED SALARY SCALES APPROVED BY LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
RESOLUTION

VO~ WwWhN

$5,280
$5,280
$4,560
$4,560
$3,984
$5, 520
$5,040
$5,040
$3,984
$3,288

Super Scale Salaries

$13,920
$12,000
$11, 400
$10,800
$10, 560
$10, 320

L X N N X N N X XK N _X X _J

8,400
8,160
7,680
7,200
6,720
6,240
5,280
4,800

Schedule A Salary Scales

x $240 - $7,920.
x $240 - $7,680.
x $240 - $6,720.

x $144 - $5,424
x $144 - $4,848

x $240 - $6,480.
x $240 - $6,480.
x $240 - $6,240.

x $144 - $4,848
x $120 -~ $3,648

I $5,760
I $5,280

I $5,280
i1 $3,840

I $5,280 x $240 - $6,240.

$4,416
$3,240
$4, 440
$3,696
$4,344
$3,984
$3, 696
$3,408
$2, 640
$3,120
$3, 408
$3,288
$2, 664
$2,028
$3,288
$3,048
$2,904
$2,664
$2,028
$2, 400
$1,944
$1,944
$1,440
$1,200
$2,028
$1,152
$1,152
$1,152

x $144 — $4,560
I $3,408 x $144
x $120 - $5,280
x $144 — $4,560

x $168 - $4,848.
x $144 - $4,848.

x $144 - $4,128
x $144 - $4,272
x $120 - $3,360
x $120 - $3,960

x $144 - $4,272.

x $120 - $3,648
x $132 - $3,456
x $132 - $3,216

x $144 - $4,008.
x $144 - $3,768.
x $132 - $3,564.
x $132 - $3,456.
x $132 - $3,216.

x $120 - $2,880

x $132 - $3,000.
x $132 - $2,904.

x $120 - $2,160
I $1,440 x $120

x $132 - $2,556.

I $1,392 x $120

x $240 -
- $4,272

I x $240
I x $144
N x $144
I $3,552
I x $120
N $3,840

" $3,624
I $3,384

I x $120

I x $120

- $2,760.

- §1,872

n$1,512 1 $2,136.

n $1,392 x $120 - $1,872

x $240 - $7,680.
x $240 - $6,240 1 x $240 - $7,680

x $240 - $6,240.

x $144 — $4,128 1 x $144 - $4,848.

$5, 520.

I x $144 — $4,560 x $240 - $5,520.

- $5,040.

- $4,848.
$4,848.

x $144 - $4,560 1 x $144 - $4,848.

$4,800.

x $144 - $4,128.
x $144 - $4,128.
x $144 - $4,128.

- $3,120.

- $2,760.

I $2,028 x $132 - $2,556.

139

-



selioclac HocRoclvclvsRoclvcRuclvelvsovioclov o fies)

) EEEECHEIG O OO0 O 0 0 0O

o U U 'O O oete T e e .

140 APPENDIX K — (CONT'D)

REVISED SALARY SCALES APPROVED BY LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
RESOLUTION - (Cont’'d.)

Schedule B Salary Scales

la ... $2,676 x $96 - $3,060.

1 Fiwie $2,496 x %72 - $2,784.

2a xws $2,308 x $72 - $2,544.

2 i $1,728 1 $1,824 x $72 - §2,472.

3 e $2,184 x $96 - $2,472.

4 ceie $1,728 1 $1,872 x $72 - $2,016 1 $2,160 x $96 - $2,256.
4a oo $1,584 x $72 - $1,656 1 $1,872 x £72 - %2,016 1 %2,160 x $96 - $2,256.
5 o $1,440 x $72 - $1,656 || $1,872 x $72 - %2,016 1 $2,160 x $96 - $2,256.
6 e $1,824 x $72 - $2,040.

6a s $1,056 x $72 - $1,776 x $96 - $2,064.

4 cee $1,056 11 $1,200 x $48 - $1,440 n x %72 - $1,728  $1,872 1 $1,968.
Ta ces $1,800 x $72 - §1,920.

8 S $1,584 x $72 - $1,728.

8a “ee $1,584 x $72 - $1,872 x $96 - $2,064.

9 s $1,440 x $72 - $1,728.
10 s $1,200 x $48 - $1,584 1 x $72 - %1,728.
11 ia5 $1,056 x $60 - $1,356 1 x $60 - $1,656 x $72 - $1,800.

Schedule C Salary Scales

1 con $1,056 x $60 - $1,356 1 x $60 - $1,656.

la - $1,344 x $60 - $1,584.

1b e $ 906 1 $1,056 x $72 - $1,632 1 $1,656.

2 s $1,200 x $48 - $1,584.

2a iem $§ 708 x $42 - $960 x $48 - $1,584.

3 500 $1,098 x $48 - $1,338.

4 55 $ 906 x $48 - $1,098 | x $48 - $1,338.

4a $ 906 i $960 x $48 - $1,104 n x $48 - $1,584.

5 $ 906 x $36 - $1,194.

6 $ 906 x $48 - $1,098.

6a $ 906 x $48 - $1,194.

7 $§ 708 x $42 - $1,002 x $48 - $1,050.

T7a $ 708 x $42 -~ $1,002 x $48 - $1,338.

8 $ 642 x $42 - § 810 x $48 - §1,002.

Schedule P Salary Scales

1 $3,696 x $144 - $4,560 1| x $240 - §5,040.

la $3,696 x $144 - 84,560 1 x $240 - $4,800.

2 $3,696 x $144 - $4,560.

3 $£3,840.

4 £3,216.

5 $3,060 x $120 - $3,660 (P. Inspectors only).

6 $3,060 x $120 - $3,540.

4 $2,404 x § 72 - $2,616.

8 $2,772 x § 96 - $3,060.

9 $2,400 x § 72 - $2,616.

10 $2,004 x $132 - $2,268 1%$2,400 1 $2,532.

11 $1,152  $1,392 x $120 - $1,872 1 $2,004 x $132 - $2,268 1 %2,400

I $2,532.
12 $1,152 1 $1,392 x $120 - $1,872.



APPENDIX L d

LIST OF APPOINTMENTS THE HOLDERS OF WHICH MAY BE ELIGIBLE
FOR ANNUAL ALLOWANCES ON RETIREMENT

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT

Attendant, (Light-house or Light Beacon) Painter

Blacksmith Pattern Maker

Boiler-maker Plate Layer

Clerk Pointsman

Carpenter Purser

Chauffeur

Cleaner (Locomotive Shed) Sailmaker

Conductor Sawyer

Coppersmith Seaman (Mate, Boatswain, Leading seaman,ordi-
Crane driver nary seaman, Deck hands, coxswain, Launch
Electrician captain)

Engine driver Shipwright

Fireman Shunter

Fitter Station Master

Foreman (All branches). Stoker

Greaser Striker

Gateman Trimmer

Machinist Vanman

Messenger Carriage and Waggon examiner

Motor mechanic Welder

Moulder Winchman.



LIST OF APPROVED APPOINTMENTS,
FOR ALLOWANCES ON RETIREMENT.

MAY BE ELIGIBLE

GENERAL

Boathand
Carpenter
Clerk

Dragline Operator
Driver of motor vehicle

Engineer and Assistant Engineer
Fitter

Gateman and Gate-keeper

Head Groundsman

Janitor

Laboratory Attendant
Launch Coxswain

Machinist
Messenger

Office Assistant
Painter

Ranger

APPENDIX M

THE HOLDERS OF WHICH

Bulldozer Operator
Caretaker

Driver/Mechanic

Electrician
Foreman

Housekeeper

Launch Captain
Lighting Plant Attendant

Mechanic and Assistant Mechanic

Operator of Road Construction Machinery
Plumber
Receptionist

Storekeeper and Assistant Storekeeper/Stores Assistant/Assistant Stores Clerk.

Supernumerary Constable
Turner
Watchman

GOVERNMENT HOUSE

Head Butler
Head Maid

Head Cook
Orderly

OFFICE OF THE PREMIER AND COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

Binder/Repairer
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Mess Cook

Police Matron
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

Artificial Inseminator

Gardens Supervisor

Senior Foreman
Supervisor of Constables

MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS AND MINES
Forest Guard
Tally Clerk and Assistant Tally Clerk
MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY
Marketing Assistant
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
Cycle Mechanic
Investigation Officer
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HYDRAULICS
Assistant Overseer
Bridgekeeper
Deckhand
Engineer Assistant
Rigman

Night Patrol
Station Hand

Foreman Gardener
Propagator
Senior Stockman

Mill Manager

Female Attendant (Telephone Exchange).
Technical Assistamt

Assistant Mechanic Foreman
Clerk of Works

Dredge Foreman

Mechanical Charge Hand
Watchman Supervisor

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION YOUTH, RACE RELATIONS AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

Supervisor, School Furniture Supplies
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND HOUSING

Attendant
Dark Room Assistant, X-Ray Department
Head Cook
Head Porter/Attendant
Head Ward Maid
Medical Orderly
Night Telephone Operator
Operator/Inspector (Mosquito Control).
Staff Nurse
Vault Attendant

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY
Seamstress, The Palms

MINISTRY OF FINANCE.

Customs Guard

Boiler Attendant

Head Laundress

Head Seamstress and Seamstress
Health Assistant

Midwife

Nursing Sister

Senior Attendant

Tailor, Public Hospital Georgetown

Nurse and Attendant (Certificated & Uncertificated)

Handyman

* Includes Clerical Assistant, (when not on the pensionable establishment) and any post,
the duties of which are certified by the Head of Department to be entirely of a clerical

nature.



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36

	New Profile (2)_2.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

	Scan_1.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2




